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1. INTENDED USE

The WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit is an enzyme immunoassay
for the qualitative and/or semi-quantitative determination of functional classical complement
pathway in human serum. The analysis should be performed by trained laboratory
professionals.

FOR IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC USE.

2. SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION

The complement system plays an essential role in chronic, autoimmune and infectious
disease. There are three pathways of complement activation (Figure 1), namely the classical,
the MBL (lectin) and the alternative pathway.

Impaired complement activity causes humans to become susceptible to repetitive fulminant
or severe infections and may contribute to development of autoimmune disease.
Inappropriate activation of complement contributes to chronic inflammation and tissue injury.

In vitro activation of the complement cascade leads to the consumption of complement
components which, in turn, leads to a decrease in their concentration. Thus, the
determination of complement proteins or complement activity is used to indicate whether the
complement system has been activated by an immunologic and/or pathogenic mechanism.
Both functional and immunochemical complement measurements are used to evaluate
patients when a complement-activating disease is suspected or an inherited deficiency is
possible. The level of complement activity evaluated by functional assays, such as WIESLAB
Complement kits, take into account the rate of synthesis, degradation, and consumption of
the components and provides a measure of the integrity of the pathways as opposed to
immunochemical methods which specifically measure the concentration of various
complement components.
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Figure 1: Schematic figure of the complement system. The complement system can be activated via
the classical, MBL (Lectin), or alternative pathway by different activating molecules. Upon activation C3
convertases are formed which in turn cleave C3 and subsequently C5 can be cleaved. Cleavage of C5
to C5b initiates the formation of the MAC complex (also called terminal complement complex (TCC) or
C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIPLE OF WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

The WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway assay combines principles of the
hemolytic assay for complement activation with the use of labelled antibodies specific for a
neoantigen produced as a result of complement activation. The amount of neoantigen
generated is proportional to the functional activity of the classical pathway.

In the Complement system Classical pathway kit, the wells of the microtitre strips are coated
with a specific activator of the classical pathway. The plate in combination with sample
dilution buffer composition and patient serum dilution level ensure that only the classical
pathway is activated. During the incubation of the diluted patient serum in the wells,
complement is activated by the specific coating.

The wells are then washed and the amount of C5b-9 complex formed on the plate surface is
detected with a specific alkaline phosphatase labelled antibody to the C5b-9 neoantigen
formed during Membrane Attack Complex (MAC) formation.

After a further washing step, detection of specific antibodies is obtained by incubation with
alkaline phosphatase substrate solution. The amount of complement activation correlates
with the colour intensity and is measured in terms of absorbance (optical density, OD).

Metrological traceability

The value assigned to the positive control is defined as 100 % of a normal complement
pathway activity and is not traceable to Sl units. It is assigned using pooled human normal
sera assessed with the described ELISA assay procedure with an internal reference system
as the highest calibration hierarchy level.

4. WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND PRECAUTIONS

- FORIN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC USE.

- The human serum components used in the preparation of the controls in the kit have
been tested for the presence of antibodies to human immunodeficiency virus 1 & 2 (HIV
1&2), hepatitis C (HCV) as well as hepatitis B surface antigen by FDA approved
methods and found negative. Because no test methods can offer complete assurance
that HIV, HCV, hepatitis B virus, or other infectious agents are absent, specimens and
human-based reagents should be handled as if capable of transmitting infectious agents.

- The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
recommended that potentially infectious agents be handled at the Biosafety Level 2.

- All solutions contain ProClin 300 as a preservative. Never pipette by mouth or allow
reagents or patient sample to come in to contact with skin. Reagents containing ProClin
may be irritating. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. In case of contact, flush with plenty of
water.

- Safety data sheet for all hazardous components contained in this kit is available on
request from Svar Life Science.

- Do not use components past the expiration date.

- Kit reagents are kit specific and should not be mixed between kit lots.

- Dispose of all used components, used/leftover samples and leftover controls as
biohazardous waste according to local regulations. Dispose of other leftover components
as hazardous waste according to local regulations.

- Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device shall be reported to Svar
Life Science AB and the competent authority of the EU Member State or country in which
the user/patient is established.
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Wash Solution (30x Conc.)

WARNING

Contains: Reaction mass of: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] and 2-
methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
P261 Avoid breathing spray.

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

P280 Wear protective gloves.

P333 + P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

Dilution Buffer CP, Conjugate Solution, Negative Control, Substrate pNPP

EUH208 Contains “Reaction mass of: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-
7] and 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)” May produce an allergic
reaction.

EUH210: Safety data sheet available on request.

5. KIT CONTENTS

- 1 sealed microtitre plate with break-apart wells (12x8) coated with human IgM.

- 2 vials (35 mL) Diluent CP (Dil CP), labelled blue.

- 1vial (0.2 mL) negative control (NC) containing human serum (to be diluted as for a
patient serum sample).

- 1vial (0.2 mL) positive control (PC) containing lyophilized human serum, see section 9.3
“Reconstitution of positive control”, below.

- 1 vial (vol, see CoA) activity control (AC) for semi-quantitative application, containing
lyophilized human serum (different origin than PC), see section 9.3.1 “Reconstitution of
activity control” under procedure for semi-quantitative application.

- 1vial (13 mL) conjugate containing alkaline phosphatase-labelled antibodies to C5b-9
(blue colour).

- 1vial (13 mL) Substrate solution pNPP, ready to use.

- 1vial (30 mL) wash solution, 30x concentrated.

Please note: The reconstitution volume for AC is indicated in Certificate of Analysis (CoA)
(XXX ul) and on AC label.

6. MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED

- Microplate reader with filter 405 nm.

- Precision pipettes with disposable tips.

- Washer for strips, absorbent tissue, tubes and a timer.

- Incubator capable of maintaining 37°C. If a CO, cabinet is used, make sure that the CO
supply is disconnected/off

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

- The reagents should be stored at 2-8°C except the positive and the activity control.

- All reagents in the kit are ready to use except wash solution and controls.

- The positive and activity controls should be stored at -20°C until reconstitution.

- The reconstituted positive and activity control should be stored at < -70°C and may be
thawed once.
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8. SAMPLE PREPARATION

This test is performed on serum specimens. Blood samples are to be collected using aseptic
venipuncture technique and serum obtained using standard procedures. A minimum of 5 mL
of whole blood is recommended. Allow blood to clot in serum tubes, for 60-65 minutes at
room temperature (20-25°C). Centrifuge blood samples and transfer cell-free serum to a
clean tube.

Sera must be properly handled to prevent in vitro complement activation. Sera should be
frozen at -70°C or lower in tightly sealed tubes for extended storage or for transport on dry
ice. Samples should not be frozen and thawed more than once.

Do not use sera which are icteric, lipemic and haemolysed. Heat-inactivated sera cannot be
used. Plasma cannot be used. The Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute provides
recommendations for storing blood specimens (Approved Standard-Procedures for the
Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PREPARATION AND HANDLING OF REAGENTS

9.1 Preparation of washing solution

In case salt crystals are observed in the vial with concentrated wash solution, place the vial
at 37°C in a water bath until the crystals have dissolved before dilution of wash solution.

Dilute 30 mL of the 30x concentrated wash solution in 870 mL distilled water. When stored at
2-8°C, the diluted wash solution is stable until the date of expiration of the kit.

9.2 Negative Control (NC)
NC should be diluted as a patient serum sample.

9.3 Reconstitution of positive control (PC)
Reconstitute the PC according to the following procedure:

Gently tap down all lyophilized material to the bottom of the vial and remove the cap.
Immediately add 200 pL of distilled water directly to the lyophilized material.
Replace the cap.

Allow the vial to stand on ice for 5 minutes and then gently shake or vortex
occasionally until completely dissolved.

For further dilution, See section 9.3.1 or 9.3.2 for semi-quantitative and qualitative
protocol, respectively.

hoON~

o

The reconstituted PC can be stored for up to 4 hours prior to use if kept at 2-8°C or on ice. It
should be stored at <-70°C and may be thawed once.

9.3.1. Semi-quantitative protocol
Preparation of calibration curve
For dilution of reconstituted PC to calibrators please see Figure 2 and Table 1. The calibrator

can be left at room temperature up to 1 h before use. The calibrator must be prepared fresh
and cannot be stored for later usage.
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Table 1: Volumes for diluting the
calibration curve

Atoow T Calibrator PC DIL
10 Pe curve 1] 1]
1000 1 DIL A: 100% 10 1000
From 100% (pl)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E:12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
25 A 150 il A ] 75 A I 40 A 1 300 i DIL q
75 i DIL ! 1s0pDIL 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12.5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Figure 2: Dilution scheme for calibrator curve. Reconstituted positive control (PC) is mixed with kit
diluent (DIL) according to the table.

Reconstitution of activity control (AC)

1. Gently tap down all lyophilized material to the bottom of the vial and remove the cap.

2. Add immediately the volume distilled water indicated in the CoA /AC label directly to
the lyophilized material.

3. Reattach the cap.

4. Allow the vial to stay on ice for 5 minutes and then shake or vortex gently until
complete dissolution.

5. Dilute the reconstituted control in the same way as a patient serum sample.

The reconstituted activity control can be stored for up to 4 hours prior to use if kept at 2-8°C
or on ice. It should be stored at <-70°C and may be thawed once.

9.3.2. Qualitative protocol

Dilute the reconstituted positive control according to the instructions in section 9.4: Dilution of
samples.

9.4 Handling of Serum

Partially thaw frozen sera by briefly placing it in a 37°C water bath with gentle mixing. After
partially thawing, immediately place the tubes on ice and leave there until completely thawed.
Mix briefly on a vortex mixer.

Dilution of samples

Dilute the serum 1/101 with Diluent CP, blue label, (500 pL Diluent + 5 yL serum) and mix
thoroughly but gently on a vortex. The diluted serum can be left at room temperature for a
maximum of 60 minutes before analysis.
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10. ASSAY PROCEDURE

10.1. Rinsing protocol

Empty the wells and wash 3 times with 300 pL washing solution, filling and emptying the
wells each time. After the last wash, empty the wells by tapping the strip on an absorbent
tissue.

10.2 Plate layout
10.2.1 Semi-quantitative protocol

Pipet 100 pL/well in duplicate of calibrator (100%-0%), NC, AC and diluted serum samples
(P) according to Table 2. The 0% calibrator should be used as a blank.

Table 2: Suggested plate layout, semi-quantitative protocol

Al 100% | 12.5% P1
B| 100% | 12.5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Qualitative protocol

Pipet 100 pL/well in duplicate of Diluent as a blank, PC, NC and diluted serum samples (P)
according to Table 3.

Table 3: Suggested plate layout, qualitative protocol

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc

I @@ mMm m O O W »
o
O
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10.3. Assay protocol

Remove only the number of wells needed for testing, resealing the aluminium package
carefully. Let all solutions equilibrate to room temperature (20-25°C) before analysis.

1. Incubation of samples
Fill the plate according to section 10.2. Incubate for 60-70 minutes at +37°C with lid.
Please note that no incubation should be performed under CO, atmosphere. If a CO;
cabinet is used, make sure that the CO- supply is disconnected/off.

2. Wash
Wash the plate according to section 10.1: Rinsing protocol.

3. Conjugate incubation
Add 100 yL conjugate to each well. Incubate for 30 minutes at room temperature
(+20-25°C).

4. Wash
Wash 3 times as before.

5. Substrate incubation
Add 100 L substrate solution to each well, incubate for 30 minutes at room
temperature (+20-25°C).

6. Reading the plate
Read the absorbance (OD) at 405 nm on a microplate reader.

Optional: 5 mM EDTA can be used as stop solution, 100 uL/well. Read the
absorbance of the wells within 60 minutes.

11. QUALITY CONTROL

Certificate of Analysis (CoA) included in the kit is lot specific and is to be used to verify
results obtained by our laboratory. The results indicated on CoA are to be used as a
guideline only. The results obtained by your laboratory may differ.

The OD of the PC should be >1.0 and the OD of the NC <0.2 after subtraction of the blank
(Dil CP, 0%). If any of the controls are not within their respective ranges, the test should be
considered invalid and then repeated.

12. INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

12.1. Semi-quantitative protocol

Subtract the absorbance of the 0 % - calibrator from all OD values. Curve fit 4-parameter
logistic (Marquardt) is recommended. See an example of a standard curve in Figure 3.

2.5

Absorbance (OD 405nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Activity (%)
Figure 3: Example of a standard curve. The figure above shows an example of a semi-quantitative
standard curve and should not be used for actual patient sample interpretation.
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In cases where the obtained sample values are higher than the highest Calibrator 100%, the
samples can be diluted 1/201 and retested. Please note that the obtained activity value in
this case should be adjusted according to applied sample dilution.

It is recommended that each laboratory establishes its own reference level and cut-off value
for deficiencies.

12.2. Qualitative protocol

It is recommended to use the OD results to calculate complement activity (% of PC) values
for ease of interpretation. This calculation also facilitates comparisons between different
analyses as OD is more prone to change from run to run. The method used to calculate
complement activity is described below.

1. Subtract the absorbance of the blank (Diluent) from the absorbances of the NC, PC
and the samples.

2. Calculate the mean OD values for the NC, PC and samples.

3. Calculate complement activity using the formula below:

Complement activity (% of PC) = P NC 140

omplement activity (% of = T hC_NC

The NC and PC are intended to monitor for substantial reagent failure. The PC will not
ensure precision at the assay cut-off. It is recommended that each laboratory establishes its

own reference level and cut-off value for deficiencies.

A negative result, i.e. deficiency, should always be verified by testing a new sample to
ensure that no inadvertent in vitro complement activation has taken place prior to execution
of the assay.

13. EVALUATION CRITERIA

13.1. Expected Results

When decreased levels of complement components or complement function are found, a
deficiency or an ongoing, immunologic process, leading to increased breakdown of
components and depression of complement levels is considered by clinicians. Increased
complement levels are usually a nonspecific expression of an acute phase response.

The WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway can be helpful for detection of
complement deficiencies related to the classical pathway. A more complete and in-depth
functional assessment of all three complement pathways may be achieved using WIESLAB®
Complement system Screen kit as shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Combination of results in the different pathways and possible deficiencies
Classical pathway MBL pathway Alternative pathway Possible deficiency

Positive Positive Positive None
Negative Positive Positive C1q, C1r, C1s
Positive Positive Negative Factor B, D and P
Positive Negative Positive MBL, MASP-2
Negative Negative Negative C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negative Negative Positive C4, C2 or combination
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13.2. Limitations

The individual patient's complement level cannot be used as a measure of disease severity,
as it may vary from patient to patient. Thus, it is difficult to obtain an absolute standardisation
of results.

The test should not be relied upon as the sole basis of decisions on clinical therapy but
should be used in combination with clinical symptoms and the results of other available tests.
Therapy should not be started on basis of the complement assay result. Initiation or changes
in treatment should not be based on changes in complement levels alone, but rather on
careful clinical observation.

14. PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

14.1. Clinical performance

The normal distribution within 2SD (Standard Deviation) is indicated in Figure 4 and Table 5.
Results within this range indicate a normal functionality of the classical pathway. It is
recommended that each laboratory confirms or establishes their own reference range for the
population they serve.

A value below the reference ranges indicates either increased activation, resulting in
consumption of the classical complement pathway capacity, or a genetically determined low
activity.

Values below 5% strongly suggest a complete deficiency either caused by excessive
activation or an inherited deficiency in the respective pathway. To establish which
complement factor(s) causes the lowered activity further analysis of complement proteins is
needed.

A negative result, i.e. suspected deficiency, should always be verified by testing a new,
carefully handled sample to ensure that no in vitro complement activation has taken place.

Sera from 120 apparently healthy blood donors were tested in the WIESLAB® Complement
system Classical pathway, qualitative application. For the semi-quantitative application, the
normal range is based on mathematical theoretical calculation. The complement activity of
the 120 apparently healthy blood donors is summarized in Figure 4 and Table 5. In the study
no blood donor was below 40 %.

Classical pathway

40 1 a: Semi-quantitative _ 40 1B: Qualitative
35 4 35 J
30 - 30 | e \
by 4
g 251 25 |
%20 y 20 - 7
& 15 15 | \\
10 10 4 \
5 4 i \
0 /= ———— —— 0 .
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Activity (%) Activity (%)

Figure 4: Histogram of reference population analysed in classical pathway, semi-quantitative (A) and
qualitative (B) protocol, respectively.

10
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Table 5: Values for the 120 blood donors analysed with semi-quantitative
and qualitative protocol, respectively.

e e s e

Semi-quantitative 120 89 66-113*
Qualitative 120 99 69-129* 100

*) This is a statistical calculation and will not guarantee a true cut-off. It's recommended that each
laboratory establishes its own reference level and cut-off value for suspected deficiency.

Sera with known complement deficiencies and specific complement factor depleted sera
were tested in the assay (Table 6 and 7). All deficient/depleted sera were low in the assay
and gave values below 15% and 5%**) in the semi-quantitative and qualitative protocol,
respectively.

**) See "M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296,
187-198", for extended tests of deficient patient samples tested with qualitative application

Table 6: Samples with known deficiencies

5 1 1 1 2 2

Number of patients

Number of deficient sera
detected

Table 7: Samples with depleted components

-----

Number of depleted sera

Number of detected depletion 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Precision

14.2.1 Inter-assay precision
Semi-quantitative protocol

Table 8: Inter-assay precision for the semi-quantitative application was deter-

mined by testing seven samples in eight replicates on three different occasions.

Mean value % 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Qualitative protocol

Table 9: Inter-assay precision for the qualitative application
was determined by testing three samples in duplicate.
Results were obtained for six different runs.

Mean value % 98 92 21
SD 4.3 3.9 1.7
CV % 4 4 8

11
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14.2.2 Intra-assay precision

Semi-quantitative protocol

Table 10: Intra-assay precision for the semi-quantitative application was
determined by testing seven different samples in eight replicates on one

occasion.
1 ] 2 | 3 4 5 | 6 | 7 |
Mean value % 79 76 72 83 24 34 30
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Qualitative protocol
Table 11: Intra-assay precision for the qualitative application

was determined by testing one sample in 40 wells.
Assay Mean value %

CP 85 2.9 3

14.2.3 Batch-to-batch variation

Semi-quantitative protocol

Table 12: Batch to batch variation in the semi-quantitative application was
determined by testing seven samples in duplicate on three different batches by
three different persons.

12 3 4 5 | 6 | 7
73 85 24 37 74 78

Mean value % 8
SD 0.80 1455 | 12.50 1.32 1.91 7.46 6.08
CV % 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%

14.3. Linearity
Semi-quantitative protocol

Table 13: Dilution recovery was determined by testing five serial dilutions for three different samples.

Dilution Mean_M_easured Theoretical Activity Dilution Corrected %
Activity (%) (%) Recovery
1/200 55 55 100
1 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
2 1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Detection limit

Semi-quantitative protocol
Calibrator measurement range: 12.5% - 100 %
Limit of Detection (LoD) = 8%

12
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15. TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

Control values
out of range

POSSIBLE CAUSES

Incorrect temperature, timing or pipetting,

reagents are not mixed
Cross contamination of controls

Optical pathway is not clean.

Controls (positive and/or activity controls)

are not correctly reconstituted. Improper
dilution of calibrator.

SOLUTION

Check that the time and temperature were
correct. Repeat test.

Pipette carefully.

Check for dirt or air-bubbles in the wells. Wipe
plate bottom and reread.

Check the controls, dissolve a new.
Check the preparation and make a new
dilution.

All test results
negative

One or more reagents are not added or
added in wrong sequence.

Antigen coated plate is inactive.

Serum inactive.

Recheck procedure. Check for unused
reagents. Repeat test.

Check for obvious moisture in unused wells.
Wipe plate bottom and reread.

Dilute new samples.

All sample wells
are visibly
yellow.

Contaminated buffers or reagents.
Washing solution is contaminated.

Improper dilution of serum.

Check all solutions for turbidity.

Use clean container. Check the quality of
water used for preparation of solution.

Repeat test.

Poor precision.

Pipette delivery CV >5% or samples not
mixed.

Serum or reagents are not mixed
sufficiently or not equilibrated to room
temperature.

Reagent addition is taking too long time,
inconsistency in timing intervals.

Optical pathway not clean.

Washing not consistent, trapped bubbles,

washing solution left in the wells.
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Check the calibration of pipette. Use
reproducible technique. Avoid air bubbles in
pipette tip.

Mix all reagents gently but thoroughly and
equilibrate to room temperature.

Develop consistent uniform technique and use
multi-tip device or auto-dispenser to decrease
time.

Check for air-bubbles in the wells. Wipe plate
bottom and reread.

Check that all wells are filled and aspirated
uniformly. Dispense liquid above level of
reagent in the well. After last wash, empty the
wells by tapping the strip on an absorbent
tissue.
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17. DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS

The following symbols may appear on the packaging and the label:

LOT Batch code

REF Catalog number.

Use-by-date.

/R/ Temperature limit.

2O
O

Biological risk.

A

[:'3_] Consult instructions for use.

IVD In vitro diagnostic use.

M Manufacturer.

W Contains sufficient for 96 tests.

96

c € Conformity to 98/79/EC on In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device Directive.

@ Health hazard

14
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Agd

Antigen (coated plate).

DIL

Diluent.

BUF | WASH | 30X

Wash buffer, 30x concentrate.

CONTROL | + | LYO Positive control.
CONTROL [ AC | LYO Lyophilized activity control.
CONTROL | - Negative control.

CONJ Conjugate.

SUBS | pNPP Substrate pNPP.

CH | REP Swiss Representative.

18. DOCUMENT HISTORY

Version

Changes

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Maijor editorial changes with new document layout. The procedures for
semi-quantitative and qualitative application have been merged and
separate sub-headings have been introduced where applicable.

Information that “The analysis should be performed by trained laboratory
professionals” added.

Information regarding metrological traceability added.

Specification for positive control is changed from >1 to >1.0 for
clarification.

Information regarding CO2 cabinet added.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Increased transparency in section 14.1 that the semi-quantitative data is
based on mathematical theoretical calculation.

Values in table 6 and 10 were updated to correspond to the performance
evaluation published in version 5.0.

15
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Phone: +46 40 53 76 00
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www.svarlifescience.com
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Navod
WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitativni a semikvantitativni test

Pro diagnostické pouZiti in vitro

Enzymovy imunotest pro vyhodnoceni
funkéni aktivity komplementu

Oddélitelné mikrotitracni stripy (12x8) 96 jamek
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1. POUZITI

Souprava WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit je enzymovy imunotest
pro kvalitativni nebo semikvantitativni stanoveni funk&ni klasické drahy komplementu v
lidském séru. Analyzu musi provadét vySkoleni profesionalni laboranti.

PRO DIAGNOSTICKE POUZITi IN VITRO.

2. SHRNUTI A VYSVETLENI

Systém komplementu hraje zasadni roli u chronickych, autoimunitnich a infek&nich
onemocnéni. Existuji tfi drahy aktivace komplementu (obrazek 1), a to klasicka, MBL
(lektinova) a alternativni draha.

Zhor$ena aktivita komplementu zpusobuje, Ze se lidé stavaji nachylnymi k opakovanym
fulminantnim nebo zavaznym infekcim a mize pfispivat k rozvoji autoimunitniho
onemocnéni. Nevhodna aktivace komplementu pfispiva k chronickému zanétu a posSkozeni
tkané.

Aktivace komplementove kaskady in vitro vede ke spotfebé slozek komplementu, coz
nasledné vede ke snizeni jejich koncentrace. Stanoveni proteint komplementu nebo aktivity
komplementu se tedy pouziva k indikaci, zda byl systém komplementu aktivovan
imunologickym a/nebo patogennim mechanismem. Existuje-li podezifeni na onemocnéni
aktivujici komplement nebo je mozny dédi¢ny deficit, pouzivaji se k hodnoceni pacientt
funkéni i imunochemicka méFeni komplementu. Uroven aktivity komplementu hodnocena
funk&nimi testy, jako jsou soupravy WIESLAB Complement, zohledruje rychlost syntézy,
degradace a spotieby sloZek a poskytuje miru integrity drah na rozdil od imunochemickych
metod, které specificky méfi koncentraci riznych slozek komplementu.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CRBLP ICeh-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Obrazek 1: Schematické vyobrazeni systému komplementu. Systém komplementu muze byt aktivovan
klasickou drahou, MBL (lektinovou) nebo alternativni drahou, a to riznymi aktivacnimi molekulami. Po
aktivaci se vytvori C3 konvertazy, které dale $t&pi C3 a nasledné muze byt odstépen C5. Stépeni C5
na C5b iniciuje tvorbu komplexu MAC (také nazyvaného komplex terminalniho komplementu [TCC]
nebo C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIP TESTU WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

Test WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kombinuje principy hemolytického
testu aktivace komplementu s pouzitim znacenych protilatek specifickych pro neoantigen
produkovany jako vysledek aktivace komplementu. Mnozstvi generovaného neoantigenu je
umeérné funkéni aktivité klasické drahy.

V soupravé Complement system Classical pathway kit jsou jamky mikrotitracnich stripQ
potazeny specifickym aktivatorem klasické drahy. Desti¢ka v kombinaci se slozenim pufru
pro fedéni vzorkU a urovni fedéni séra pacienta zajistuje, Ze je aktivovana pouze klasicka
draha. Béhem inkubace nafedéného séra pacienta v jamkach se komplement aktivuje
specifickym potahem.

Jamky se poté promyji a mnozstvi komplexu C5b-9 vytvofeného na povrchu desticky se
detekuje specifickou alkalickou fosfatazou znacenou protilatkou proti neoantigenu C5b-9
vytvofenému béhem tvorby komplexu napadajiciho membranu (MAC).

Po dalSim kroku promyvani se detekce specifickych protilatek ziska inkubaci s roztokem
substratu alkalické fosfatazy. Mnozstvi aktivace komplementu koreluje s intenzitou barvy
a méfi se jako absorbance (opticka hustota, OD).

Metrologicka navaznost

Hodnota pfifazena pozitivni kontrole je definovana jako 100 % normaini aktivity drahy
komplementu a nema navaznost na jednotky Sl. Pofizuje se slou¢enim normalnich lidskych
sér hodnocenych popsanym postupem testu ELISA s vnitinim referenénim systémem jako
nejvysSi urovni hierarchie kalibrace.

4. VAROVANI, UPOZORNENI A BEZPECNOSTNIi OPATRENI

- PRO DIAGNOSTICKE POUZITI IN VITRO.

- Slozky lidského séra pouzité pfi pfipravé kontrol v soupravé byly testovany na
pfitomnost protilatek proti viru lidské imunodeficience 1 a 2 (HIV 1 a 2), hepatitidy C
(HCV) a povrchovému antigenu viru hepatitidy B metodami schvalenymi FDA a byly
vyhodnoceny jako negativni. Protoze zadna testovaci metoda nemuize poskytnout
uplnou jistotu, ze viry HIV, HCV, hepatitidy B nebo jiné infek&ni agens nejsou pfitomny,
je tfeba se vzorky a reagenciemi s obsahem lidského séra manipulovat jako
s infek&nimi agens.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
doporucuje, aby se s potencialné infekénimi agens manipulovalo na urovni biologické
bezpecnosti 2.

- VSechny roztoky obsahuji jako konzervacéni prostfedek ProClin 300. Nikdy nepipetujte
usty a nedovolte, aby se reagencie nebo vzorek pacienta dostaly do kontaktu
s pokozkou. Reagencie obsahujici ProClin mohou byt drazdivé. Zabrante kontaktu
s pokozkou a o€ima. P¥i potfisnéni oplachnéte velkym mnozstvim vody.

- Bezpeénostni list pro vSechny nebezpecné slozky obsazené v této soupravé je
k dispozici na vyzadani u spolecnosti Svar Life Science.

- Nepouzivejte slozky po datu expirace.

- Reagencie soupravy jsou specifické pro soupravu a nelze je zaménovat mezi Sarzemi
souprav.

- VSechny pouzité slozky, pouzité/zbylé vzorky a zbytky kontrol zlikvidujte jako biologicky
nebezpecny odpad v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy. Ostatni zbylé slozky zlikvidujte jako
nebezpecny odpad v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy.

- Jakykoli vazny incident, ke kterému doslo v souvislosti s timto prostfedkem, je tfeba
nahlasit spole¢nosti Svar Life Science AB a pfisluSnému organu ¢lenského statu EU nebo
zemé, ve které uzivatel/pacient sidli.
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Promyvaci roztok (konc. 30x)

VAROVANI

Obsahuje: Reakéni hmotnost: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] a 2-

methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Muze vyvolat alergickou kozni reakci.

H412 Skodlivy pro vodni organismy, s dlouhodobymi G&inky.
P261 Zamezte vdechovani aerosold.

P273 Zabrarnte uvolnéni do Zivotniho prostfedi.

P280 Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

P333 + P313  P¥i podrazdéni kize nebo vyrazce: Vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc/osetreni.

Redici pufr CP, roztok konjugatu, negativni kontrola, substrat pNPP
EUH208 Obsahuje ,Reakéni hmotnost: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no.

247-500-7] a 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)* Mlze vyvolat
alergickou reakci.

EUH210 Na vyZadani je k dispozici bezpecénostni list.

5. OBSAH SOUPRAVY

1 uzaviena mikrotitracni desti¢ka s oddélovacimi jamkami (12x8) potazena lidskym IgM.
2 lahvi¢ky (35 ml) fediciho pufru CP (Dil CP) oznaené modfre.

1 lahvi¢ka (0,2 ml) negativni kontroly (NC) obsahujici lidské sérum (k nafedéni jako

u vzorku séra pacienta).

1 lahvi¢ka (0,2 ml) pozitivni kontroly (PC) obsahuijici lyofilizované lidské sérum, viz dale
¢ast 9.3 ,Rekonstituce pozitivni kontroly*.

1 lahvi¢ka (obj., viz CoA) kontroly aktivity (AC) pro semikvantitativni pouziti obsahujici
lyofilizované lidské sérum (jiného plvodu nez PC), viz €ast 9.3.1 ,Rekonstituce kontroly
aktivity“ v postupu pro semikvantitativni pouziti.

1 lahvi¢ka (13 ml) konjugatu obsahuijici protilatky proti C5b-9 znacené alkalickou
fosfatazou (modra barva).

1 lahvi¢ka (13 ml) roztoku substratu pNPP pfipraveného k pouziti.

1 lahvi¢ka (30 ml) promyvaciho roztoku s koncentraci 30x.

Upozornéni: Rekonstituéni objem pro AC je uveden v certifikatu analyzy (CoA) (XXX ul)
a na etiketé AC.

6. POTREBNY MATERIAL NEBO VYBAVENI, KTERE NEJSOU
SOUCASTi DODAVKY

Ctecka mikrodesti¢ek s filtrem 405 nm.

Pfesné pipety s jednorazovymi Spickami.

Mycka na stripy, savy papir, zkumavky a ¢asovac.

Inkubator schopny udrzovat teplotu 37 °C. Pokud pouzivate komoru CO, ujistéte se, ze
je pfivod CO; odpojeny/uzavieny.

. MANIPULACE A SKLADOVANI

Reagencie je tieba skladovat pfi teploté 2 az 8 °C, s vyjimkou pozitivni kontroly
a kontroly aktivity.
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- V8echny reagencie v soupraveé jsou pfipraveny k pouziti, kromé promyvaciho roztoku
a kontrol.

- Pozitivni kontrolu a kontrolu aktivity je tfeba skladovat pfi teploté —-20 °C az do
rekonstituce.

- Rekonstituovanou pozitivni kontrolu a kontrolu aktivity je tfeba skladovat pfi teploté nizsi
nez -70 °C a lze ji jednou rozmrazit.

8. PRIPRAVA VZORKU

Tento test se provadi na vzorcich séra. Vzorky krve se odebiraji za pouziti techniky
aseptické venepunkce a sérum se ziskava standardnimi postupy. Doporucuje se odebrat
minimalné 5 ml piné krve. Nechte krev srazet ve zkumavkach se sérem po dobu 60—-65 minut
pfi pokojoveé teploté (20-25 °C). Vzorky krve odstfedte a bezbuné&né sérum preneste do
Cisté zkumavky.

Aby se zabranilo aktivaci komplementu in vitro, je tfeba se sérem spravné manipulovat. Pro
delSi skladovani nebo pro pfepravu na suchém ledu je tfeba sérum zmrazit na teplotu =70 °C
nebo nizsi v tésné uzavienych zkumavkach. Vzorky nelze zmrazit a rozmrazit vice nez jednou.

Iktericka, lipemicka a hemolyzovana séra nepouZzivejte. Tepelné inaktivovana séra nelze
pouzit. Plazmu nelze pouzit. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute uvadi doporuceni
pro uchovavani krevnich vzorkd (Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and
Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PRIPRAVA A MANIPULACE S REAGENCIEMI

9.1. Pfiprava promyvaciho roztoku

Pokud v lahvi¢ce s koncentrovanym promyvacim roztokem pozorujete krystaly soli, umistéte
lahvi¢ku do vodni lazné o teploté 37 °C, dokud se krystaly pfed zfedénim promyvaciho
roztoku nerozpusti.

Zfedte 30 ml promyvaciho roztoku s koncentraci 30x 870 ml destilované vody. Pfi skladovani
pfi teploté 2 az 8 °C je nafedény promyvaci roztok stabilni az do data expirace soupravy.

9.2. Negativni kontrola (NC)
NC je tfeba zfedit stejné jako vzorek séra pacienta.

9.3. Rekonstituce pozitivni kontroly (PC)
PC rekonstituujte podle nasledujiciho postupu:

Jemné sklepejte veskery lyofilizovany material na dno lahvi¢ky a sejméte uzavér.
Ihned pfidejte 200 ul destilované vody pfimo do lyofilizovaného materialu.

Nasadte zpét uzavér.

Nechte lahvicku stat na ledu po dobu 5 minut a poté ji obCas jemné protfepejte nebo
vortexujte, dokud se material zcela nerozpusti.

5. DalSi fedéni pro semikvantitativni a kvalitativni protokol viz ¢ast 9.3.1, respektive 9.3.2.

hoON~

Rekonstituovanou PC Ize pfed pouzitim uchovavat az 4 hodiny, pokud je uchovavana pfi
teploté 2 az 8 °C nebo na ledu. Je tfeba ji skladovat pfi teploté nizsi nez -70 °C a lze ji
jednou rozmrazit.

9.3.1. Semikvantitativni protokol
Priprava kalibraéni krivky

Pro fedéni rekonstituované PC na kalibratory viz obrazek 2 a tabulku 1. Kalibrator Ize pfed
pouzitim ponechat pfi pokojové teploté az 1 hodinu. Kalibrator musi byt pfipraven Cerstvy
a nelze ho skladovat pro pozdé&jsi pouziti.
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Tabulka 1: Objemy pro fedéni

kalibraéni krivky.
Kalibracni PC DIL
) i
Ac100% kiivka pl pl

10 4 PC
1000 4 DIL A: 100 % 10 1000
Ze 100 % (ul)

B: 75 % 225 75
C:50 % 150 150

B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E:12,5% F: 0% D: 25 % 75 225

25 A 150 il A ] 75 A I 40 A 1 300 i DIL q

75 i DIL ! 1s0pDIL 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5 % 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Obrazek 2: Schéma fedéni kalibracni kfivky. Rekonstituovana pozitivni kontrola (PC) se smicha
s fedicim pufrem soupravy (DIL) podle tabulky.

Rekonstituce kontroly aktivity (AC)

1. Jemné sklepejte veskery lyofilizovany material na dno lahvi¢ky a sejméte uzavér.

2. PFimo do lyofilizovaného materialu neprodlené pfidejte destilovanou vodu o objemu
uvedeném v CoA/na etiketé AC.

3. Opét uzavrete.

4. LahviCku nechte stat na ledu po dobu 5 minut a poté jemné protfepejte nebo
vortexujte, dokud se material zcela nerozpusti.

5. Naredte rekonstituovanou kontrolu stejnym zplsobem jako vzorek séra pacienta.

Rekonstituovanou kontrolu aktivity I1ze pfed pouzitim uchovavat az 4 hodiny, pokud je
uchovavana pfi teploté 2 az 8 °C nebo na ledu. Je tfeba ji skladovat pfi teploté nizsi nez
=70 °C a lze ji jednou rozmrazit.

9.3.2. Kvalitativni protokol
Nafedte rekonstituovanou pozitivni kontrolu podle pokynti v asti 9.4: Redéni vzork.

9.4. Manipulace se sérem

Céstedné rozmrazte zmrazena séra kratkym umisté&nim do vodni lazné o teploté 37 °C za
jemného michani. Po ¢aste¢ném rozmrazeni ihned polozte zkumavky na led a nechte je tam,
dokud zcela nerozmrznou. Jemné je promichejte v zafizeni vortex.

Redéni vzork(i

Naredte sérum 1/101 Fedicim pufrem CP s modrym oznacenim (500 pl fediciho pufru + 5 pl
séra) a dikladng, ale jemné promichejte v zafizeni vortex. Nafedéné sérum lze pfed
analyzou ponechat pfi pokojové teploté maximalné 60 minut.
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10. POSTUP TESTU

10.1. Protokol promyvani

Vyprazdnéte jamky a promyjte je 3krat pomoci 300 pl promyvaciho roztoku. Jamky pokazdé
naplite a vyprazdnéte. Po poslednim promyti vyprazdnéte jamky poklepanim stripu na savy
papir.

10.2. Rozvrzeni desticky
10.2.1. Semikvantitativni protokol

Pipetujte 100 pl na jamku v duplikatu kalibrator (100 % az 0 %), NC, AC a nafedéné vzorky
séra (P) podle tabulky 2. Kalibrator 0 % pouzijte jako blank.

Tabulka 2: Doporucéené rozvrzeni desticky, semikvantitativni protokol.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C|l 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitativni protokol

Pipetujte 100 pl na jamku v duplikatu fediciho pufru jako blank, PC, NC a nafedéné vzorky
séra (P) podle tabulky 3.

Tabulka 3: Doporudené rozvrzeni desticky, kvalitativni protokol.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I @@ mMm m O O W »
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10.3. Protokol testu

Odeberte pouze tolik jamek, kolik jich je potfeba pro testovani, a hlinikovy obal znovu peclivé
uzavfete. Pfed analyzou nechte vSechny roztoky dosahnout pokojové teploty (20 az 25 °C).

1. Inkubace vzorku
Napliite desti¢ku podle €asti 10.2. Inkubujte 60—70 minut pfi teploté +37 °C
s nasazenym vikem. Pamatujte, ze inkubace nema probihat v atmosféfe CO.. Pokud
pouzivate komoru CO-, ujistéte se, zZe je pfivod CO, odpojeny/uzavieny.

2. Promyti
Promyjte desticku podle ¢asti 10.1: Protokol promyvani.

3. Inkubace konjugatu
Do kazdé jamky pfidejte 100 pl konjugatu. Inkubujte 30 minut pfi pokojové teploté
(+20 az 25 °C).

4. Promyti
3x promyjte jako v pfedchozim kroku.

5. Inkubace substratu
Pridejte 100 pl roztoku substratu do kazdé jamky a inkubujte 30 minut pfi pokojové
teploté (+20 az 25 °C).

6. Odecteni destiCky
Odectéte absorbanci (OD) pfi 405 nm na ¢te€ce mikrodesticek.

Volitelné: Jako roztok k zastaveni reakce Ize pouzit 5 mM EDTA v objemu 100 pl na
jamku. Absorbanci jamek odectéte do 60 minut.

11. KONTROLA KVALITY

Certifikat analyzy (CoA) tvofici sou¢ast soupravy je specificky pro konkrétni Sarzi a slouzi
k ovéreni vysledku ziskanych nas$i laboratofi. Vysledky uvedené na CoA slouzi pouze jako
voditko. Vysledky ziskané vasi laboratofi se mohou lisit.

Hodnota OD pro PC musi €init >1,0 a hodnota OD pro NC <0,2 po odecteni blanku (Dil CP,
0 %). Pokud néktera z kontrol neni v pfisluSnych rozmezich, je tfeba povazovat test za
neplatny a provést ho znovu.

12. INTERPRETACE VYSLEDKU

12.1. Semikvantitativni protokol

Odectéte absorbanci 0% kalibratoru od vSech hodnot OD. Pro pfizpUsobeni kfivky se
doporucuje 4parametrova logistika (Marquardt). Viz pfiklad standardni kfivky na obrazku 3.

Absorbance (OD 405 nm)
o - N
k) - » N o

o
o

20 40 60 80 100
Aktivita (%)
Obrazek 3: Priklad standardni kfivky. Obrazek vyse znazorriuje pfiklad semikvantitativni standardni
kfivky a nelze ho pouzit pro interpretaci vzorku skuteéného pacienta.
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V pfipadech, kdy jsou ziskané hodnoty vzorkd vyssi nez nejvyssi 100% kalibrator, mohou byt
vzorky nafedény 1/201 a znovu otestovany. Pamatuijte, Ze ziskanou hodnotu aktivity je
v tomto pfipadé tfeba upravit podle pouzitého fedéni vzorku.

Doporucuje se, aby si kazda laboratof stanovila svou vlastni referen¢ni uroven a mezni
hodnotu pro deficity.

12.2. Kvalitativni protokol

K usnadnéni interpretace se doporucuje pouzit vysledky OD k vypoctu hodnot aktivity
komplementu (% PC). Tento vypocet rovnéz usnadnuje porovnavani mezi riznymi
analyzami, protoze OD je nachylnéjSi ke zménam mezi jednotlivymi zpracovanimi. Zpasob
pouzity k vypoctu aktivity komplementu je popsan nize.

1. Odectéte absorbanci blanku (fediciho pufru) od absorbance NC, PC a vzorkd.
2. Vypocitejte stifedni hodnoty OD pro NC, PC a vzorky.
3. Vypocitejte aktivitu komplementu pomoci tohoto vzorce:

Aktivita komplementu (% PC) = 22X —NC 140

ivita komplementu (% PC) = PC_NC

NC a PC jsou ur¢eny k odhaleni vyznamného selhani reagencie. PC nezajisti pfesnost pfi
zkousce meznich hodnot. Doporucuje se, aby si kazda laboratof stanovila svou vlastni
referen¢ni uroven a mezni hodnotu pro deficity.

Negativni vysledek, tj. deficit, je tfeba vzdy ovéfit testovanim nového vzorku, aby bylo
zajisténo, ze pred provedenim testu nedoslo k neumysiné aktivaci komplementu in vitro.

13. KRITERIA HODNOCENI

13.1. Oéekavané vysledky

Jsou-li zjitény snizené hladiny slozek komplementu nebo funkce komplementu, zvazuiji
lékafi deficit nebo probihajici imunologicky proces, ktery vede ke zvySenému rozpadu slozek
a snizeni hladin komplementu. ZvySené hladiny komplementu jsou obvykle nespecifickym
vyjadienim reakce akutni faze.

Test WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway maze byt uzite¢ny pro detekci
deficitd komplementu souvisejicich s klasickou drahou. Kompletnéjsiho a hlubsiho funkéniho
hodnoceni véech tfi drah komplementu Ize dosahnout pomoci soupravy WIESLAB®
Complement system Screen kit, jak uvadi tabulka 4.

Tabulka 4: Kombinace vysledkt riiznych drah a moznych deficitt.
Klasicka draha Draha MBL Alternativni draha Mozny deficit

Pozitivni Pozitivni Pozitivni Zadny
Negativni Pozitivni Pozitivni C1q, C1r, C1s
Pozitivni Pozitivni Negativni FaktorB,DaP
Pozitivni Negativni Pozitivni MBL, MASP-2
Negativni Negativni Negativni C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativni Negativni Pozitivni C4, C2 nebo kombinace

25



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

13.2. Omezeni

Hladinu komplementu u jednotlivych pacientl nelze pouzit jako méfitko zavaznosti
onemocnéni, protoze se muze u jednotlivych pacientu liSit. Ziskat absolutni standardizaci
vysledku je proto obtizné.

Test nelze pouzit jako jediny parametr pfi rozhodovani o klinické 1éEbé. Je tfeba ho
vyhodnotit v kombinaci s klinickymi pfiznaky a vysledky jinych dostupnych testd. LéEbu nelze
zahdjit na zakladé vysledku testu komplementu. Zahajeni nebo zmény lécby nelze provadét
pouze na zakladé zmény hladin komplementu, nybrz po peclivém klinickém pozorovani.

14. CHARAKTERISTIKY UCINNOSTI

14.1. Klinicka uc¢innost

Normalni distribuce v ramci 2SD (standardni odchylky) je znazornéna na obrazku 4

a v tabulce 5. Vysledky v tomto rozmezi ukazuji normalni funkénost klasické drahy.
Doporucuje se, aby kazda laboratof potvrdila nebo stanovila své vlastni referen¢ni rozmezi
pro populaci, kterou reprezentuje.

Hodnota pod referenénim rozmezim indikuje zvySenou aktivaci vedouci ke spotfebé kapacity
klasické drahy komplementu, nebo geneticky podminénou nizkou aktivitu.

Hodnoty pod 5 % silné naznacuji uplny deficit zpusobeny nadmérnou aktivaci nebo zdédény
deficit v pfislusné draze. Ke stanoveni, ktery faktor (faktory) komplementu zpUsobuje
snizenou aktivitu, je zapotfebi dalSi analyza proteint komplementu.

Negativni vysledek, tj. deficit, je tfeba vzdy ovéfit testovanim nového vzorku, aby bylo
zajisténo, ze pred provedenim testu nedoslo k neumysiné aktivaci komplementu in vitro.

Pomoci testu WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway jsme kvalitativnim
zpusobem vysetfili sérum od 120 zdanlivé zdravych darcl krve. Normalni rozmezi
semikvantitativniho zplsobu méfeni jsme stanovili pomoci matematického teoretického
vypoctu. Aktivitu komplementu u 120 zdanlivé zdravych darcl krve shrnujeme na obrazku
4 a v tabulce 5. U Zadného z darcu v této studii aktivita nebyla nizsi nez 40 %.

Klasicka draha
40 - . . 40

A: Semikvantitativni _ 1B: Kvalitativni
35 - 35 J
30 - 30 /‘\
4

% 25 1 25 |
o
£ 20 A 20 -
Q
015 4 15

10 10 J \

5 4 5 | \

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivita (%) Aktivita (%)

Obrazek 4: Histogram referenéni populace analyzovany v klasické draze podle semikvantitativniho
(A), respektive kvalitativniho (B) protokolu.

Tabulka 5: Hodnoty pro 120 darcl krve byly analyzovany podle
semikvantitativniho, respektive kvallta’uvnlho protokolu.

Protokol “ +2SD (%) | Median (%)

Semikvantitativni 120 66-113*
Kvalitativni 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Toto je statisticky vypocCet a negarantuje skute€nou mezni hodnotu. Doporucuje se, aby si kazda
laboratof stanovila svou vlastni referencni troven a mezni hodnotu pro podezieni na deficity.
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V testu byla testovana séra se znamymi deficity komplementu a ochuzena séra se
specifickym faktorem komplementu (tabulky 6 a 7). VSechna deficitni/ochuzena séra méla
v testu nizké vysledky s hodnotami pod 15 % a 5 %**) v semikvantitativnim, respektive
kvalitativnim protokolu.

**) Viz ,M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement
system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198 pro rozSifené
testy deficitnich vzork( pacientt testovanych s kvalitativni aplikaci

Tabulka 6: Vzorky se znamymi deficity.

1 1 1 2 2

Pocet pacientu 5

Pocet detekci séra s deficitem 5 1 1 1 2 2

Tabulka 7: Vzorky s ochuzenymi slozkaml

Pocet ochuzenych vzorki( séra

Pocet zjiSténych ochuzeni 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Pfesnost

14.2.1. Pfesnost mezi testy
Semikvantitativni protokol

Tabulka 8: Pfesnost mezi testy pro semikvantitativni pouziti byla stanovena
testovanim sedmi vzorku v osmi replikatech pfi tfech rﬂzni’ch zpracovanich.

7
Stredni
hodnota % 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%
Kvalitativni protokol
Tabulka 9: Pfesnost mezi testy pro kvalitativni aplikaci byla
stanovena testovanim tfi vzorkd v duplikatech. Vysledky byly
Z|skani pro Sest ruznich Zpracovani.
Stredni hodnota %
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8
14.2.2. Pfesnost v ramci testu
Semikvantitativni protokol
Tabulka 10: Pfesnost v ramci testu pro semikvantitativni pouziti byla stanovena
testovanim sedmi ruznﬁch vzork( v osmi reEhkatech irl jednom zgracovanl
Strednl
hodnota % 30
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

27



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

Kvalitativni protokol

Tabulka 11: Presnost v ramci testu pro kvalitativni pouziti

byla stanovena testovanim jednoho vzorku ve 40 jamkach.
Stredni o

CcP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Odchylky mezi Sarzemi

Semikvantitativni protokol

Tabulka 12: Odchylky mezi Sarzemi pfi semikvantitativnim pouziti byly stanoveny
testovanim sedmi vzorkud v duplikatech se tfemi riznymi Sarzemi tfemi rdznymi

osobami.
s—dnnnnnn
tredni
hodnota % 8 73 85 24 37 74 78
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10 % 20 % 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linearita
Semikvantitativni protokol

Tabulka 13: VytéZnost zfedéni byla stanovena testovanim péti sériovych fedéni pro tfi rizné vzorky.

Primérna namérena Teoreticka aktivita Opravené %
vytéznosti zredéni

1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114

! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109

2 1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88

3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Limit detekce
Semikvantitativni protokol

Rozsah méreni kalibratoru: 12,5 % - 100 %
Limit detekce (LoD) = 8 %
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15. RESENi PROBLEMU

PROBLEM

MOZNE PRICINY

RESENI

Kontrolni
hodnoty jsou
mimo rozsah.

Nespravna teplota, nacasovani nebo
pipetovani, reagencie nejsou smichany.

KFfizova kontaminace kontrol.

Opticka draha neni dista.

Kontroly (pozitivni a/nebo kontrola
aktivity) nejsou spravneé rekonstituovany.
Nespravné fedéni kalibratoru.

Zkontrolujte spravny Cas a teplotu. Opakujte
test.

Pipetujte peclivé.

Zkontrolujte, zda v jamkach nejsou necistoty

nebo vzduchové bubliny. Ocistéte dno
desticky a opakujte odecet.

Zkontrolujte kontroly, rozpustte nove.
Zkontrolujte pfipravu a zopakujte fedéni.

Vysledky vSech
testd jsou

Jedna nebo vice reagencii nebyla pfidana
nebo byly reagencie pridany
v nespravném poradi.

Antigenem potaZena desti¢ka je

Znovu zkontrolujte postup. Zkontrolujte, zda
byly pouzity vSechny reagencie. Opakujte
test.

Zkontrolujte viditelnou vihkost

negativni. neaktivni v nepouzivanych jamkach. Ocistéte dno
' desti¢ky a opakujte odecet.
Sérum je neaktivni. Naredte nové vzorky.
. . . Zkontrolujte vSechny roztoky, zda nejsou
. Kontaminované pufry nebo reagencie. kalené
VSechny jamky ZaKalene.

na vzorky jsou
viditelné zluté.

Promyvaci roztok je kontaminovany.

Nespravné fedéni séra.

Pouzijte Cistou nadobu. Zkontrolujte kvalitu
vody pouzité pro pfipravu roztoku.

Opakuijte test.

Spatna
presnost.

CV davkovani pipety >5 % nebo nejsou
vzorky promichany.

Sérum nebo reagencie nejsou dostatecné
promichany nebo nedosahly pokojové
teploty.

Pridavani reagencie trva prilis dlouho,
nekonzistence v ¢asovych intervalech.

Opticka draha neni gista.

Promyvani neni konzistentni, zachycené
bubliny, v jamkach zistal promyvaci
roztok.
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Zkontrolujte kalibraci pipety. Pouzijte
reprodukovatelnou techniku. Zamezte
vzduchovym bublinam ve Spicce pipety.
VSechny reagencie jemné, ale dikladné
promichejte a vytemperujte na pokojovou
teplotu.

Vyvinte konzistentni jednotnou techniku a za
Ucelem zkraceni Casu pouzivejte nastroj

s vice Spickami nebo automaticky davkovac.
Zkontrolujte, zda v jamkéach nejsou vzduchove
bubliny. Ocistéte dno destiCky a opakujte
odecet.

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny jamky
rovhomérné naplnéné a aspirované. Davkujte
kapalinu nad hladinu reagencie v jamce. Po
poslednim promyti vyprazdnéte jamky
poklepanim stripu na savy papir.
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17. POPIS SYMBOLU

Na obalu a na ozna€eni se mohou obijevit tyto symboly:

LOT Kéd 3arze.

REF Katalogoveé &islo.

Datum spotfeby.

/R/ Teplotni omezeni.

2O
O

Biologicke riziko.

A

[:'3_] Prectéte si navod k pouziti.

IVD Diagnostické pouZiti in vitro.
M Vyrobce.
W Obsahuje dostatek materialu pro 96 testu.
96
Shoda se smérnici 98/79/EC o diagnostickych zdravotnickych
prostfedcich in vitro.

@ Ohrozeni zdravi.
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Ag Antigen (potazena desticka).
DIL Redici pufr.
BUF | WASH | 30X Promyvaci pufr, koncentrace 30x.

CONTROL | + | LYO

Pozitivni kontrola.

CONTROL | AC | LYO

Lyofilizovana kontrola aktivity.

CONTROL | - Negativni kontrola.
CONJ Konjugat.

SUBS | pNPP Substrat pNPP.

CH | REP Zastupce pro Svycarsko.

18. HISTORIE DOKUMENTU

Verze

Zmény

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Vyznamné redakéni zmény s novym rozvrzenim dokumentu.
Postupy pro semikvantitativni a kvalitativni pouZiti byly slou¢eny
a v pfipadé potieby byly pfidany samostatné dil¢i nadpisy.

Doplnéna informace, ze ,analyzu musi provadét vyskoleni
profesionalni laboranti®.

Doplnény informace tykajici se metrologické navaznosti.

Specifikace pro pozitivni kontrolu se pro upfesnéni zménila z >1
na >1,0.

Doplnéna informace tykajici se komory COs.

LABEL-DOC-0031 verze 7.0

Do ¢asti 14.1 jsme doplnili upfesnéni, Ze semikvantitativni udaje
vychazeji z matematického teoretického vypoctu.

Hodnoty v tabulkach 6 a 10 byly aktualizovany, aby odpovidaly
hodnoceni funkéni zplsobilosti publikovanému ve verzi 5.0.
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Juhend
WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitatiivne ja poolkvantitatiivne test

In vitro diagnostiliseks kasutamiseks

EnstuUm-immunoanaluus
komplemendi funktsionaalse aktiivsuse hindamiseks

. Murdke 96 stvendiga mikrotiitrimisribad (12 x 8) osadeks
. Sailitage testkomplekti temperatuuril +2...8 °C

. Hoidke positiivset kontrolli ja aktiivsuse kontrolli temperatuuril —20 °C

C€

Dok nr LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

Joustumiskuupaev: 22-Jan-2026
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1. KASUTUSOTSTARVE

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) komplekt on enstimi
immuunanalutus funktsionaalse klassikalise komplemendi raja kvalitatiivseks ja/voi
poolkvantitatiivseks kindlaksmaaramiseks inimese seerumis. Analllsi peavad labi viima
koolitatud laborispetsialistid.

IN VITRO DIAGNOSTILISEKS KASUTAMISEKS.

2. KOKKUVOTE JA SELGITUS

Komplemendiststeem mangib olulist rolli krooniliste, autoimmuun- ja nakkushaiguste korral.
Komplemendi aktiveerimiseks on kolm rada (joonis 1): klassikaline, MBL (lektiin) ja
alternatiivne rada.

Komplemendi aktiivsuse hairumine muudab inimesed vastuvétlikuks korduvatele
fulminantsetele vdi rasketele infektsioonidele ja voib aidata kaasa autoimmuunhaiguse
arengule. Komplemendi sobimatu aktiveerimine soodustab kroonilist pdletikku ja
koekahjustusi.

In vitro komplemendi kaskaadi aktiveerimine viib komplemendi komponentide tarbimiseni,
mis omakorda toob kaasa nende kontsentratsiooni languse. Seega kasutatakse
komplemendi valkude vdi komplemendi aktiivsuse maaramist selleks, et naidata, kas
komplemendisiisteemi on aktiveerinud immunoloogiline ja/vdi patogeenne mehhanism.
Patsientide anallisimiseks kasutatakse nii funktsionaalse kui ka immunokeemilise
komplemendi mddtmist, kui kahtlustatakse komplementi aktiveerivat haigust voi on olemas
pariliku puudulikkuse véimalus. Komplemendi aktiivsuse tase, mida hinnatakse
funktsionaalsete testidega nagu WIESLAB komplemendi komplektid, votab arvesse
komponentide slnteesi, lagunemise ja tarbimise kiirust ning annab radade terviklikkuse
mddtmise erinevalt immunokeemilistest meetoditest, mis méddavad spetsiifiliselt
komplemendi eri komponentide kontsentratsiooni.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CaELP irab-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Joonis 1: komplemendisusteemi skemaatiline joonis. Komplemendisisteemi saab aktiveerida
klassikalise, MBL- (lektiin) vdi alternatiivse raja abil eri aktiveerivate molekulide kaudu. Aktiveerimisel
moodustuvad C3 konvertaasid, mis omakorda I6hustavad C3, ja seejarel saab Idhustada C5. C5
[Bhustamine C5b-ks kaivitab MAC-kompleksi (nimetatakse ka terminaalseks komplemendi kompleksiks
(TCC) vbi C5b-9) moodustumise.
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3. ANALUUSI WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY POHIMOTE

Anallts WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) (ihendab komplemendi
aktiveerimise hemolUutilise analttsi pdhimdtted komplemendi aktiveerimise tulemusena
toodetud neoantigeeni suhtes spetsiifiliste margistatud antikehade kasutamise teel. Tekkinud
neoantigeeni kogus on vordeline klassikalise raja funktsionaalse aktiivsusega.

Komplemendisusteemi klassikalise raja testkomplektis on mikrotiitri ribade stivendid kaetud
klassikalise raja spetsiifilise aktivaatoriga. Plaat koos proovi lahjenduspuhvri koostise ja
patsiendi seerumi lahjendustasemega tagab, et aktiveeritakse ainult klassikaline rada.
Lahjendatud patsiendi seerumi slvendites inkubeerimise ajal aktiveeritakse komplement
spetsiifilise kattega.

Seejarel siivendid pestakse ja plaadi pinnal moodustunud C5b-9-kompleksi kogus
tuvastatakse spetsiifilise aluselise fosfataasiga margistatud antikehaga membraaniriinnaku
kompleksi (MAC) tekke kaigus moodustunud C5b-9 neoantigeeni vastu.

Parast pesemise lisaetappi tuvastatakse spetsiifilised antikehad aluselise fosfataasi
substraadi lahusega inkubeerimisel. Komplemendi aktiveerimise hulk korreleerub varvi
intensiivsusega ja seda mdddetakse neeldumise (optilise tiheduse, OD) jargi.

Metroloogiline jalgitavus

Positiivsele kontrollile omistatud vaartus on maaratletud kui 100% normaalsest komplemendi
raja aktiivsusest ja see ei ole jalgitav Sl Uhikutes. Selle maaramisel kasutatakse kogutud
normaalseid inimese seerumeid, mida on analtusitud kirjeldatud ELISA
anallusiprotseduuriga, kus kdrgeim kalibreerimishierarhia tase on sisemine vordlussisteem.

4. HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

- IN VITRO DIAGNOSTILISEKS KASUTAMISEKS.

- Komplekti kuuluvate kontrollproovide valmistamisel kasutatud inimese
seerumikomponentides on FDA heakskiidetud meetoditega analltdsitud inimese
immuunpuudulikkuse viiruse 1 ja 2 (HIV 1 ja 2), C-hepatiidi (HCV) ja B-hepatiidi
pinnaantigeenide antikehade sisaldust ja vastused olid negatiivsed. Kuna Ukski
anallitsimeetod ei anna taielikku kindlust HIV-, HCV-, B-hepatiidiviiruse v6i muude
nakkusetekitajate puudumise kohta, tuleb proove ja inimparitolu reaktiive kasitleda nii,
nagu need oleksid vdimelised nakkustekitajaid edasi kandma.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health on
soovitanud potentsiaalseid nakkustekitajaid kasitleda bioohutuse 2. tasemel.

- Kaik lahused sisaldavad sailitusainena ProClin 300. Arge kunagi pipettige suu kaudu
ega laske reaktiividel voi patsiendiproovil nahaga kokku puutuda. ProClini sisaldavad
reaktiivid vdivad olla arritavad. Valtige kokkupuudet naha ja silmadega. Kokkupuute
korral loputage rohke veega.

- Kaikide selles komplektis sisalduvate ohtlike komponentide ohutuskaart on kattesaadav
tellimisel ettevéttelt Svar Life Science.

- Arge kasutage aegumiskuupéeva uletanud komponente.

- Komplekti reaktiivid on komplektipdhised ja neid ei tohi komplekti partiide vahel segada.

- Korvaldage koéik kasutatud komponendid, kasutatud/tlejaanud proovid ja jarelejaanud
kontrollid bioohtlike jaatmetena kohalike eeskirjade kohaselt. Kdrvaldage Ulejaanud
komponendid ohtlike jddtmetena kohalike eeskirjade kohaselt.

- Selle seadmega seotud rasketest mis tahes vahejuhtumitest tuleb teatada ettevéttele
Svar Life Science AB ja selle EL-i liikkmesriigi vdi riigi padevale asutusele, kus
kasutaja/patsient asub.
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Pesulahus (30 x konts.)

HOIATUS

Sisaldus: ainete 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] ja 2-methyl- 2H-
isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1) reaktsioonimass

H317 Vib tekitada allergilist nahareaktsiooni.
H412 Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.
P261 Valtida pihustatud aine sissehingamist.

P273 Véltida sattumist keskkonda.

P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid.

P333 + P313 Nahaarrituse véi I66be korral: pddrduge arsti poole.
Lahjenduspuhver CP, konjugaatlahus, negatiivne kontroll, substraat pNPP

EUH208 Sisaldus: ,Ainete 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] ja 2-
methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1) reaktsioonimass*. Vdib tekitada
allergilist reaktsiooni.

EUH210 Ohutuskaart on saadaval tellimisel.

5. KOMPLEKTI SISU

- 1 suletud mikrotiiterplaat, millel on inimese IgM-iga kaetud eraldatud stivendid (12 x 8).

- 2viaali (35 ml) lahjendit Diluent CP (Dil CP), margistatud siniselt.

- 1viaal (0,2 ml) negatiivset kontrolli (NC), mis sisaldab inimese seerumit (lahjendada
nagu patsiendi seerumiproovi korral).

- 1viaal (0,2 ml) positiivset kontrolli (PC), mis sisaldab ltofiliseeritud inimese seerumit, vt
16ik 9.3 ,Positiivse kontrolli rekonstitueerimine® allpool.

- 1 viaal (maht, vt CoA) aktiivsuskontrolli (AC) poolkvantitatiivseks kasutamiseks, sisaldab
lGofiliseeritud inimseerumit (muud péritolu kui PC), vt jaotis 9.3.1 ,Aktiivsuse kontrolli
rekonstitueerimine® protseduuri poolkvantitatiivseks rakendamiseks.

- 1viaal (13 ml) konjugaati, mis sisaldab aluselise fosfataasiga margistatud C5b-9-
vastaseid antikehi (sinine varv).

- 1viaal (13 ml) substraadi lahust pNPP, kasutusvalmis.

- 1 viaal (30 ml) pesulahust, 30 x kontsentratsioonis.

Pange tahele: AC rekonstitutsioonimaht on naidatud anallusisertifikaadil (CoA) (XXX pl) ja
AC margistusel.

6. VAJALIKUD MATERJALID VOI SEADMED, MIS El OLE KAASAS

- Mikroplaadilugeja 405 nm filtriga.

- Tappispipetid Uhekordselt kasutatavate otstega.

- Seib ribade, imava salvratiku, torude ja taimeri jaoks.

- Inkubaator, mis suudab hoida temperatuuri 37 °C. Kui kasutatakse CO.-kappi,
veenduge, et CO; toide oleks eemaldatud / valja lulitatud.

7. KAITLEMINE JA HOIUSTAMINE

Reaktiive tuleb hoida temperatuuril 2...8 °C, valja arvatud positiivne ja aktiivsuse kontroll.
Kdik komplektis olevad reaktiivid on kasutusvalmis, valja arvatud pesulahus ja kontroll.
Positiivset kontrolli ja aktiivsuse kontrolle tuleb rekonstitueerimiseni hoida temperatuuril =20 °C.
Rekonstitueeritud positiivset kontrolli ja aktiivsuse kontrolli tuleb hoida temperatuuril < —70 °C
ja selle vaib Ules sulatada the korra.
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8. PROOVIDE ETTEVALMISTAMINE

See anallus viiakse labi seerumiproovidega. Vereproovid tuleb koguda aseptilise
veenipunktsiooni tehnikaga ja seerum saadakse standardprotseduuride abil. Soovitatav

on votta vahemalt 5 ml taisverd. Laske verel seerumituubides 60—65 minutit toatemperatuuril
(20...25 °C) haubida. Tsentrifuugige vereproovid ja kandke rakkudeta seerum

puhtasse tuubi.

Seerumiproove tuleb korralikult kdidelda, et valtida in vitro komplemendi aktiveerimist.
Seerumiproovid tuleks kiilmutada pikemaks sailitamiseks vahemalt temperatuuril =70 °C
tihedalt suletud tuubides vai transportimiseks kuival jaal. Proove ei tohi kilmutada ega
sulatada rohkem kui tks kord.

Arge kasutage seerumiproove, mis on ikteerilised, lipeemilised ja hemoliiisitud. Kuumusega
inaktiveeritud seerumeid ei saa kasutada. Plasmat ei saa kasutada. Clinical and Laboratory
Standards Institute on andnud soovitused vereproovide sailitamiseks (Approved Standard-
Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. REAKTIIVIDE ETTEVALMISTAMINE JA KAITLEMINE

9.1. Pesulahuse valmistamine
Kui kontsentreeritud pesulahusega viaalis on soolakristalle, viige viaal temperatuuril 37 °C
veevanni seniks, kuni kristallid lahustuvad, enne kui pesulahuse lahjendate.

Lahjendage 30 ml 30 x kontsentratsiooniga pesulahust 870 ml destilleeritud vees.
Sailitamisel temperatuuril 2...8 °C on lahjendatud pesulahus stabiilne kuni komplekti
aegumiskuupaevani.

9.2. Negatiivne kontroll (NC)
NC tuleb lahjendada patsiendi seerumiproovina.

9.3. Positiivse kontrolli rekonstitueerimine (PC)
Rekonstitueerige PC jargmise protseduuri abil.

1. Koputage kogu luofiliseeritud materjal 6rnalt viaali pdhja ja eemaldage kork.

2. Lisage kohe 200 pl destilleeritud vett otse lUofiliseeritud ainele.

3. Pange kork tagasi.

4. Laske viaalil 5 minutit jaal seista ja seejarel raputage voi segage seda aeg-ajalt
ornalt, kuni aine on taielikult lahustunud.

5. Lisalahjendamise kohta vt poolkvantitatiivset ja kvalitatiivset protokolli vastavalt
jaotisest 9.3.1 vdi 9.3.2.

Rekonstitueeritud PC-d saab hoida kuni 4 tundi enne kasutamist temperatuuril 2...8 °C voi
jaal. Seda tuleb hoida temperatuuril <70 °C ja selle vdib Ules sulatada Uks kord.

9.3.1. Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll
Kalibreerimiskovera koostamine

Rekonstitueeritud PC lahjendamiseks kalibraatoritesse vt joonis 2 ja tabel 1. Kalibraatori véib
enne kasutamist kuni Gheks tunniks toatemperatuurile jatta. Kalibraator peab olema varskelt
valmistatud ja seda ei tohi hilisemaks kasutamiseks hoida.
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Tabel 1: kalibreerimiskdvera

lahjendusmahud.
Atoow N Kalibraatori | PC DIL
104 PC kover pl i
1000 i DIL A: 100% 10 1000
Alates 100% (pl)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
254 A 150 A ] TS A I 40 A 1 300 i DIL
75 il DIL ! 150D 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12.5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Joonis 2: kalibraatori kdvera lahjendusskeem. Rekonstitueeritud positiivne kontroll (PC) segatakse
testkomplekti lahjendiga (DIL) tabeli jargi.

Aktiivsuse kontrolli rekonstitueerimine (AC)

1. Koputage kogu lUofiliseeritud materjal drnalt viaali pohja ja eemaldage kork.

2. Lisage kohe luofiliseeritud ainele CoA/AC margistusel naidatud kogus
destilleeritud vett.

3. Kinnitage kork uuesti.

4. Laske viaalil 5 minutit j3al seista ja seejarel raputage vdi segage seda drnalt, kuni
aine on taielikult lahustunud.

5. Lahjendage rekonstitueeritud kontrollproov samal viisil nagu patsiendi seerumiproov.

Rekonstitueeritud aktiivsuse kontrolli saab hoida kuni 4 tundi enne kasutamist temperatuuril
2...8 °°C vai jaal. Seda tuleb hoida temperatuuril < —70 °C ja selle véib Ules sulatada
tks kord.

9.3.2. Kvalitatiivne protokoll

Lahjendage lahustatud positiivne kontroll, nagu on esitatud juhistes I6igus 9.4: Proovide
lahjendamine.

9.4. Seerumi kaitlemine

Sulatage kilmutatud seerumiproovid osaliselt tles, asetades need kergelt segades korraks
37 °C veevanni. Parast osalist sulatamist asetage tuubid kohe jaale ja jatke sinna kuni
taieliku sulamiseni. Segage korraks vortex-mikseril.

Proovide lahjendamine

Lahjendage seerum 1/101 sinise margistusega ainega Diluent CP (500 pl lahjendit + 5 pl
seerumit) ja segage hoolikalt, kuid drnalt vortexi abil. Lahjendatud seerumi vdib enne
anallusimist jatta toatemperatuurile maksimaalselt 60 minutiks.
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10. ANALUUSIPROTSEDUUR

10.1. Loputusprotokoll

Tuhjendage suvendid ja peske kolm korda 300 pl pesulahusega, nii et taidate ja tihjendate
suvendid iga kord. Parast viimast pesu tuhjendage stivendid riba koputamise teel vastu
imavat salvratikut.

10.2. Plaadi paigutus
10.2.1. Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll

Pipettige 100 pl suivendi kohta kalibraatorit (100%-0%), NC-d, AC-d ja lahjendatud
seerumiproove (P) kahes eksemplaris tabeli 2 jargi. 0% kalibraatorit tuleks kasutada
tUhiproovina.

Tabel 2: soovitatav paigutus plaadil, poolkvantitatiivne protokoll.

Al 100% | 12.5% P1
B| 100% | 12.5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitatiivne protokoll

Pipettige 100 pl lahjendit stivendi kohta kahes eksemplaris tihiproovina, PC-d, NC-d ja
lahjendatud seerumiproove (P) tabeli 3 kohaselt.

Tabel 3: soovitatav paigutus plaadil, kvalitatiivne protokoll.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I @ mMm m O O W »
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10.3. Analiiusiprotokoll
Eemaldage ainult anallusiks vajalik arv sivendeid ja sulgege uuesti alumiiniumpakend

hoolikalt. Laske kdigil lahustel enne analttsimist toatemperatuurini (20...25 °C)
tasakaalustuda.

1. Proovide inkubeerimine
Taitke plaat jaotise 10.2 kohaselt. Inkubeerige kaanega 60—70 minutit temperatuuril
+37 °C. Arvestage, et inkubeerimist ei tohi labi vila CO, keskkonnas. Kui kasutatakse
COz-kappi, veenduge, et CO; toide oleks eemaldatud / valja lulitatud.

2. Pesemine
Peske plaat, nagu on ette nahtud jaotises 10.1, Loputusprotokoll.

3. Konjugaadi inkubeerimine
Lisage igasse suvendisse 100 pl konjugaati. Inkubeerige 30 minutit toatemperatuuril
(+20...25 °C).

4. Pesemine
Peske kolm korda nagu varem.

5. Substraadi inkubeerimine
Lisage igasse suvendisse 100 pl substraadi lahust, inkubeerige 30 minutit
toatemperatuuril (+20...25 °C).

6. Plaadi naidud
Lugege neelduvus (OD) mikroplaadilugeja abil vaartusega 405 nm.

Valikuline: peatamislahusena saab kasutada 5 mM-i EDTA-d, 100 ul siivendi kohta.
Registreerige slvendite neelduvuse nait 60 minuti jooksul.

11. KVALITEEDIKONTROLL

Komplekti kuuluv anallusisertifikaat (CoA) on partiipdhine ja seda kasutatakse meie laboris
saadud tulemuste kontrollimiseks. CoA-s naidatud tulemusi tuleb kasitada ainult juhisena.
Teie laboris saadud tulemused voivad erineda.

PC OD peab olema > 1,0 ja NC OD < 0,2 parast tihiproovi lahutamist (Dil CP, 0%). Kui mis
tahes kontroll ei ole vastava vahemiku piires, tuleb anallis lugeda kehtetuks ja seejarel
korrata.

12. TULEMUSTE TOLGENDAMINE

12.1. Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll

Lahutage kdigist OD-vaartustest 0% kalibraatori neelduvus. Soovitatav on kdvera sobitamise
neljaparameetriline logistika (Marquardt). Vt standardkdvera naide, joonis 3.

2.5

_\
N 3] N

o
)

Neelduvus (OD 405 nm)

0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktiivsus (%)
Joonis 3: standardkdvera naide. Ulaltoodud joonisel on naide poolkvantitatiivsest standardkdverast ja
seda ei tohi kasutada patsiendi proovi tegelikuks tdlgendamiseks.
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Juhtudel, kui saadud proovi vaartused on suuremad kui suurim kalibraator 100%, voib
proovid lahjendada suhtega 1/201 ja uuesti analliisida. Pange tahele, et sel juhul tuleb
saadud aktiivsuse vaartus kohandada kasutatud proovi lahjendusega.

Soovitatavalt kehtestab iga labor puuduste jaoks oma vdrdlustaseme ja piirvaartuse.

12.2. Kvalitatiivne protokoll

Télgendamise hélbustamiseks on soovitatav kasutada OD tulemusi komplemendi aktiivsuse
(% PC-st) vaartuste arvutamiseks. See arvutus hdlbustab ka eri analliUside vordlemist, kuna
OD kipub kaituststiklite vahel muutuma. Komplemendi aktiivsuse arvutamiseks kasutatud
meetodit kirjeldatakse allpool.

1. Lahutage NC, PC ja proovide neelduvustest tuhikatse (lahjendi) neelduvus.
2. Arvutage, NC, PC ja proovide keskmised OD-vaartused.

3. Arvutage komplemendi aktiivsus jargmise valemi abil.

Proov— NC

Komplemendi aktiivsus (PC %) = “PC_NC_ x 100

NC ja PC on ette nahtud reaktiivi oluliste rikete jalgimiseks. PC ei taga anallusi lavivaartuse
tapsust. Soovitatavalt kehtestab iga labor puuduste jaoks oma vordlustaseme ja piirvaartuse.

Negatiivset tulemust, st puudujaaki, tuleb alati kontrollida uue proovi analttsimise teel
veendumaks, et enne anallilsi ei ole toimunud tahtmatut in vitro komplemendi aktiveerimist.

13. HINDAMISKRITEERIUMID

13.1. Oodatavad tulemused

Kui leitakse komplemendi komponentide voi komplemendi funktsiooni vahenenud tase,
kaaluvad arstid sellise puudulikkuse vdi kdimasoleva immunoloogilise protsessi olemasolu,
mis péhjustab suuremat komponentide lagunemist ja komplemendi taseme langust.
Komplemendi taseme tdus on tavaliselt ageda faasi reaktsiooni mittespetsiifiline valjendus.

WIESLAB®-i komplemendislisteem Classical pathway vaib olla abiks klassikalise rajaga
seotud komplemendipuuduste tuvastamisel. Kéigi kolme komplemendiraja taielikuma ja
pohjalikuma funktsionaalse hindamise saab saavutada WIESLAB®-i komplemendisiisteemi
testkomplekti Screen abil, nagu on naidatud tabelis 4.

Tabel 4: eri radade ja vdimalike puudulikkuste tulemuste kombinatsioon.

Klassikaline rada MBL-rada Alternatiivne rada Voéimalik puudulikkus

Positiivne Positiivne Positiivne Puudub
Negatiivne Positiivne Positiivne C1q, C1r, C1s
Positiivhe Positiivhe Negatiivne Faktorid B, D ja P
Positiivne Negatiivne Positiivne MBL, MASP-2
Negatiivne Negatiivne Negatiivne C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negatiivne Negatiivne Positiivne C4, C2 vdi kombinatsioon
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13.2. Piirangud

Uksiku patsiendi komplemenditaseme alusel ei saa modta haiguse raskusastet, kuna see
voib patsienditi erineda. Seega on tulemuste absoluutset standardiseerimist raske
saavutada.

Anallusile ei tohiks tugineda kliinilise ravi otsuste ainsa alusena, vaid seda tuleks kasutada
koos Kliiniliste simptomite ja muude olemasolevate anallidside tulemustega.
KomplemendianallUsi tulemuste pdhjal ei tohi ravi alustada. Ravi alustamine véi muutmine
ei tohi pdhineda ainult komplemendi taseme muutustel, vaid hoolikal kliinilisel vaatlusel.

14. TOIMIVUSE OMADUSED

14 .1. Kliiniline toimivus

Normaalne jaotus 2SD (standardhalve) piires on naidatud joonisel 4 ja tabelis 5. Selle
vahemiku tulemused naitavad klassikalise raja normaalset funktsionaalsust. Soovitatav on,
et iga labor kinnitaks vdi kehtestaks oma teenindatava populatsiooni vérdlusvahemiku.

Vérdlusvahemikest allapoole jdav vaartus naitab kas suuremat aktiveerimist, mille
tulemuseks on klassikalise komplemendiraja vdime kasutamine, vdi geneetiliselt maaratud
ndrka aktiivsust.

Vaartused alla 5% viitavad tugevalt taielikule puudulikkusele, mis on tingitud kas liigsest
aktiveerimisest vdi parilikust puudulikkusest vastavas rajas. Aktiivsuse langust pdhjustavate
komplemendi komponentide kindlakstegemiseks on vaja komplementvalkude lisaanallusi.

Negatiivset tulemust, st kahtlustatavat puudust, tuleb alati kontrollida uue, hoolikalt t66deldud
proovi anallidsimise teel veendumaks, et enne anallusi ei ole toimunud tahtmatut in vitro
komplemendi aktiveerimist.

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kvalitatiivses rakenduses analtilsiti

120 seerumit pealtndha tervetelt veredoonoritelt. Poolkvantitatiivse rakenduse puhul poéhineb
normaalvahemik matemaatilisel teoreetilisel arvutusel. 120 pealtnaha terve veredoonori
komplemendi aktiivsuse kokkuvdte asub joonisel 4 ja tabelis 5. Uuringus polnud Ghegi
veredoonori komplemendi aktiivsus alla 40%.

Klassikaline rada

40 9 p; poolkvantitatiivne 40 1 B: kvalitatiivne
35 - 35

30 30 - /‘\
8 25 | 25 . [
3 20 |
15 A / \

gzo-
10
5
0 . :

& 15 4
10

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140

Aktiivsus (%) Aktiivsus (%)

5

Joonis 4: klassikalise raja, poolkvantitatiivse (A) ja kvalitatiivse (B) protokolliga analtisitud
vordluspopulatsiooni histogramm.
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Tabel 5: 120 veredoonori vaartused, mis saadi vastavalt poolkvantitatiivse
ja kvalitatiivse protokolli analldsiga.

Protokoll n 28D (%) Mediaan (%)

Poolkvantitatiivne 120 66-113*
Kvalitatiivhe 120 99 69-129* 100

*) See on statistiline arvutus, mis ei taga téelist piirvaartust. Soovitatavalt kehtestab iga labor
kahtlustatava puuduse jaoks oma vérdlustaseme ja piirvaartuse.

Anallusis testiti teadaoleva komplemendipuuduse ja spetsiifilisest komplemendi
komponendist ammendatud seerumeid (tabel 6 ja 7). Kéik puudulikud/ammendatud
seerumid olid anallusis madala vaartusega ning andsid poolkvantitatiivses ja kvalitatiivses
protokollis vaartused vastavalt alla 15% ja 5%**).

**)Vt ,M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement
system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198” teabe saamiseks
kvalitatiivse rakendusega analuisitud puudulikkusega patsientide proovide laiendatud analliiisimise kohta

Tabel 6: teadaoleva puudulikkusega proovid.
Patsientide arv 5 1 1 1 2 2

Tuvastatud puudulikkusega

seerumite arv 5 1 1 1 2 2

Tabel 7: ammendatud komponentldega proowd

Ammendatud seerumite arv

Tuvastatud ammendumise arv 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Tapsus

14.2.1. Analiiisidevaheline tapsus

Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll

Tabel 8: analliisidevaheline tapsus poolkvantitatiivse rakenduse jaoks maarati
seitsme proovi anallilisimise teel kaheksas korduses kolmel eri korral.

6 | 7

Keskmine
visrtus % 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
SD 9 9 6 1 1 2 2
CV % 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Kvalitatiivne protokoll

Tabel 9: kvalitatiivse rakenduse anallilisidevaheline tapsus
maarati kolme proovi anallisimisega kahes korduses.
Tulemused saadi kuue eri kaitustsiikli kohta.

Keskmine vaartus % 98 92 21
SD 4.3 3.9 1.7
CV % 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Analiiiisisisene tapsus
Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll

Tabel 10: analiilsisisene tapsus poolkvantitatiivse rakenduse jaoks maarati seitsme

roovi analliisimise teel kaheksas korduses (ihel korral.
I N Y S O
83 24 34 30

Keskmine
vidrtus % 0 76 72
SD 10 1 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Kvalitatiivne protokoll

Tabel 11: kvalitatiivse rakenduse analiitsisisene tapsus
maarati Uhe proow anallusimisega 40 suvendls
Keskmine
Analuus @ CV %
vaartus %o

14.2.3. Partiidevaheline varieerumine

Poolkvantitatiivne protokoll

Tabel 12: partiidevahelised erinevused poolkvantitatiivses rakenduses maarati
seitsme proovi anallilisimise teel kahes korduses kolmes eri partiis kolme eri

isiku poolt.
Keskmine
vaartus %
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%
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14.3. Lineaarsus
Poolkvantitatiivhe protokoll

Tabel 13: lahjenduse saagis maarati kolme eri proovi viie seerialahjenduse analliiisimise teel.
Lahjendusega

Keskmine moodetud | Teoreetiline aktiivsus

TIooY | RS aidivsus (%) %) et

1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114

! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109

2 1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88

3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Tuvastuspiir
Poolkvantitatiivhe protokoll

Kalibraatori mootmisvahemik: 12,5-100%
Tuvastuspiir (LoD) = 8%
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15. VEAOTSING

PROBLEEM

Kontrollvaartused
on valjaspool

VOIMALIKUD POHJUSED

Vale temperatuur, ajastus voi
pipettimine, reaktiive ei segata.

Kontrollide ristsaastumine.

Optiline rada ei ole puhas.

LAHENDUS

Kontrollige, kas kellaaeg ja temperatuur olid
oiged. Korrake analliusi.

Olge pipettimisel ettevaatlik.

Kontrollige, ega stivendites ei ole mustust
voi 6humulle. Puhkige plaadi péhi puhtaks ja

vahemikku votke nait uuesti.
Koptrollld (posm!vsec_i ja/v9_| . Vaadake ule kontrollid, lahustage uus.
aktiivsuskontrollid) ei ole digesti Kontrollige oreparaati ia tehke Lus
rekonstitueeritud. Kalibraatori lahjendus . ge prep )
lahjendus.
on vale.
Uhte v&i mitut reaktiivi ei ole lisatud voi Kontrollige protseduur ule. Kontrollige
Kaik need on lisatud vales jarjestuses. kasutamata reaktiive. Korrake anallusi.
oi

analiilisitulemused
on negatiivsed

Antigeeniga kaetud plaat on inaktiivne.

Seerum on inaktiivne.

Kontrollige kasutamata stvendis ilmset
niiskust. Puhkige plaadi pdhi puhtaks ja
votke nait uuesti.

Tehke lahjendus uutele proovidele.

Koik
proovisiivendid on
ndhtavalt kollased

Puhvrid voi reaktiivid on saastunud.
Pesulahus on saastunud.

Seerumi lahjendus on vale.

Kontrollige koigil lahustel hagusust.

Kasutage puhast anumat. Kontrollige lahuse
valmistamiseks kasutatud vee kvaliteeti.

Korrake analtiusi.

Tapsus on kehv

Pipettimise CV on > 5% vdi proovid ei
ole segatud.

Seerumit vdi reaktiive ei ole piisavalt
segatud v&i need ei ole
toatemperatuurini tasakaalustatud.

Reaktiivi lisamine vétab liiga kaua aega,
ajavahemikud on ebathtlased.

Optiline rada ei ole puhas.

Pesemine ei ole Uihtlane, mullid on kinni
jaanud, pesulahus on jaanud
siivenditesse.
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17. SUMBOLITE KIRJELDUS

Pakendil ja margistusel vdivad olla jargmised simbolid.

LOT

Partii kood.

REF

Katalooginumber.

Kalblikkusaeg.

2
g

Temperatuuripiirang.

2O
O

A

Bioloogiline risk.

1]

Tutvuge kasutusjuhistega.

IVD

In vitro diagnostiliseks kasutamiseks.

sl

Tootja.

X/

96

Sisaldab piisavat kogust 96 analliUsiks.

C€

Kooskdlas in vitro diagnostikameditsiiniseadmete direktiiviga 98/79/EU.

O

Terviseoht.
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Ag Antigeen (kaetud plaat).

DIL Lahjendi.

BUF | WASH | 30X Pesupuhver, 30 x kontsentraat.
CONTROL LYO Positiivne kontroll.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Luofiliseeritud aktiivsuse kontroll.
CONTROL Negatiivne kontroll.

CONJ Konjugaat.

SUBS | pNPP Substraat pNPP.

CH | REP Sveitsi esindaja.

18. DOKUMENDI AJALUGU

Versioon

Muudatused

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Suuremad toimetuslikud muudatused koos uue dokumendipaigutusega.
Poolkvantitatiivse ja kvalitatiivse rakenduse protseduurid on kokku
koondatud ning lisati eraldi alamrubriigid sinna kus vaja.

Lisatud on teave ,Analllsi peavad labi viima koolitatud
laborispetsialistid®.

Lisatud on teave metroloogilise jalgitavuse kohta.

Selguse huvides on positiivse kontrolli spetsifikatsiooni
vaartus > 1 muudetud vaartuseks > 1,0.

Lisatud on teave CO2-kapi kohta.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Jaotises 14.1 on suurendatud labipaistvust, et poolkvantitatiivsed
andmed pdhinevad matemaatilisel teoreetilisel arvutusel.

Tabelites 6 ja 10 olevaid vaartusi varskendati, et need vastaksid
versioonis 5.0 avaldatud toimivuse hindamisele.
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Consigne d'utilisation

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Test qualitatif et semi-quantitatif

Pour un usage diagnostique in vitro

Essai immuno-enzymatique pour I'évaluation de
I'activité fonctionnelle du complément

. Barrettes de microtitration sécables (12 x 8) 96 puits
. Conserver le kit a +2-8 °C
. Conserver le contrble positif et le controle d’activité a -20 °C

C€

Doc. n° LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Date d’effet : 22-Jan-2026

50



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

1. UTILISATION PREVUE

Le WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit est un essai immuno-
enzymatique pour la détermination qualitative et/ou semi-quantitative de la voie classique
fonctionnelle du complément dans le sérum humain. L’analyse doit étre effectuée par des
professionnels de laboratoire qualifiés.

POUR UN USAGE DIAGNOSTIQUE IN VITRO.

2. RESUME ET EXPLICATION

Le systéme du complément joue un réle essentiel dans les maladies chroniques, auto-
immunes et infectieuses. |l existe trois voies d’activation du complément (Figure 1), a savoir
la voie classique, la voie MBL (lectines) et la voie alterne.

Une activité du complément déficiente a pour conséquence d’exposer les humains a des
risques d’infections fulminantes ou graves répétitives et peut contribuer au développement
d’'une maladie autoimmune. Une activation inappropriée du complément contribue a une
inflammation et a des lésions tissulaires chroniques.

L’activation in vitro de la séquence du complément conduit a la consommation de composants
du complément, laquelle entraine a son tour une diminution de leur concentration. Ainsi, la
détermination des protéines du complément ou de I'activité du complément sert d’indicateur
pour déterminer si le systéme du complément a été activé par un mécanisme immunologique
et/ou pathogéne. Des mesures a la fois fonctionnelles et immunochimiques du complément
sont utilisées pour évaluer les patients lorsqu’'une maladie activatrice du complément est
suspectée ou qu’une déficience héréditaire est possible. Le niveau d’'activité du complément,
évalué par des essais fonctionnels tels que les WIESLAB Complement kits prend en compte le
taux de synthése, de dégradation et de consommation des composants et fournit une mesure
de l'intégrité des voies, par opposition aux méthodes immunochimiques qui mesurent
spécifiguement la concentration de différents composants du complément.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CaELP irab-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Figure 1 : Schéma du systéme du complément. Le systéme du complément peut étre activé via la voie
classique, la voie MBL (lectines) ou la voie alterne par différentes molécules activatrices. L'activation
aboutit a la formation de C3 convertases, lesquelles sont responsables du clivage du C3 et par la suite
du C5. Le clivage du C5 en C5b initie la formation du complexe MAC (également appelé complexe
terminal du complément (TCC) ou C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIPE DU WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY

L'essai WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway combine les principes de I'essai
hémolytique pour I'activation du complément avec I'utilisation d’anticorps marqués spécifiques
pour le néoantigéne produit en conséquence de l'activation du complément. La quantité de
néoantigéne générée est proportionnelle a I'activité fonctionnelle de la voie classique.

Dans le Complement system Classical pathway kit, les puits des barrettes de microtitration
sont revétus d’un activateur spécifique de la voie classique. La plague, en combinaison avec
une composition tampon de dilution de I'’échantillon et un niveau de dilution du sérum du
patient, assure que seule la voie classique est activée. Pendant I'incubation du sérum du
patient dilué dans les puits, le complément est activé par le revétement spécifique.

Les puits sont ensuite lavés et la quantité de complexe C5b-9 formé sur la surface de la
plaque est détectée avec un anticorps spécifique marqué a la phosphatase alcaline dirigé
contre le néoantigene C5b-9 formé pendant la formation du complexe d’attaque
membranaire (MAC).

Aprés une étape de lavage supplémentaire, la détection des anticorps spécifiques est
obtenue par incubation avec une solution substrat de la phosphatase alcaline. La quantité
d’activation du complément est corrélée a I'intensité de la coloration et est mesurée en
termes d’absorbance (densité optique, DO).

Tracabilité métrologique

La valeur attribuée au contréle positif est définie comme 100 % de l'activité normale de la
voie du complément et n’est pas tragable aux unités Sl. Elle est établie a I'aide de sérums
humains normaux regroupés évalués avec la procédure d’essai ELISA décrite avec un
systeme de référence interne comme le niveau de hiérarchie d’étalonnage le plus élevé.

4. AVERTISSEMENTS, MISES EN GARDE ET PRECAUTIONS

- POUR UN USAGE DIAGNOSTIQUE IN VITRO.

- Les composants du sérum humain utilisés dans la préparation des contréles du kit ont
été testés par des méthodes approuvées par la FDA et se sont révélés négatifs pour la
présence d’anticorps dirigés contre le virus de 'immunodéficience humaine 1 et 2 (VIH 1
et 2), le virus de I'hépatite C (VHC), ainsi que I'antigéne de surface de I'hépatite B. Etant
donné qu’aucune méthode de test ne peut garantir complétement 'absence de VIH,
VHC, virus de I'hépatite B ou d’autres agents infectieux, les échantillons et les réactifs
d’origine humaine doivent étre manipulés comme s’ils étaient susceptibles de
transmettre des agents infectieux.

- Les Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
(Centres de contréle et de prévention des maladies - CDC) recommandent de manipuler
les agents potentiellement infectieux au niveau de biosécurité 2.

- Toutes les solutions contiennent du ProClin 300 comme conservateur. Ne jamais pipeter
a la bouche et ne jamais laisser les réactifs ou I'échantillon du patient entrer en contact
avec la peau. Les réactifs contenant du ProClin peuvent étre irritants. Eviter tout contact
avec la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact, rincer abondamment a I'eau.

- Lafiche de données de sécurité de tous les composants dangereux contenus dans ce
kit est disponible sur demande auprés de Svar Life Science.

- Ne pas utiliser les composants aprés la date d’expiration.

- Les réactifs du kit sont spécifiques au kit et ne doivent pas étre mélangés entre les
lots du kit.

- Eliminer tous les composants usagés, les échantillons utilisés/restants et les contrbles
restants en tant que déchets biologiques dangereux conformément aux réglementations
locales. Les autres composants restants doivent étre éliminés comme des déchets
dangereux conformément aux réglementations locales.
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Tout incident grave survenu en relation avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé a la Svar Life
Science AB ainsi qu’a l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre de 'UE ou du pays dans
lequel I'utilisateur/patient est établi.

Solution de lavage (conc. 30x)

AVERTISSEMENT

Contient : Masse réactionnelle de : 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] et

2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Peut provoquer une réaction d’allergie cutanée.

H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a long terme.
P261 Eviter de respirer les aérosols.

P273 Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

P280 Porter des gants de protection.

P333 + P313 En cas d'irritation ou d’éruption cutanée : demander un avis médical.

Tampon de dilution CP, solution de conjugué, contréle négatif, substrat pNPP

EUH208 Contient une « masse réactionnelle de : 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC

no. 247-500-7] et 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1) » Peut
produire une réaction allergique.

EUH210 Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.

5. CONTENU DU KIT

1 plaque de microtitration scellée avec puits sécables (12x8) revétus d’IgM humaine.
2 flacons (35 ml) de diluant CP (Dil CP), marqué en bleu.

1 flacon (0,2 ml) de contréle négatif (NC) contenant du sérum humain (a diluer comme
pour un échantillon de sérum d’un patient).

1 flacon (0,2 ml) de contréle positif (PC) contenant du sérum humain lyophilisé, voir
section 9.3. « Reconstitution du contréle positif », ci-dessous.

1 flacon (vol., voir CoA) de contrble d’activité (AC) pour application semi-quantitative,
contenant du sérum humain lyophilisé (origine différente du PC), voir section 9.3.1.

« Reconstitution du contréle d’activité » sous la procédure d’application semi-
quantitative.

1 flacon (13 ml) de conjugué contenant des anticorps marqués a la phosphatase alcaline
dirigés contre C5b-9 (couleur bleue).

1 flacon (13 ml) de solution substrat pNPP, préte a 'emploi.

1 flacon (30 ml) de solution de lavage, concentrée 30x.

Remarque : le volume de reconstitution de I'AC est indiqué sur le certificat d’analyse (CoA)
(XXX ) et I'étiquette de I'AC.

6. MATERIAUX OU EQUIPEMENTS NECESSAIRES MAIS NON
FOURNIS

Lecteur de microplaques avec filtre a 405 nm.

Pipettes de précision a pointes jetables.

Laveur pour barrettes, papier absorbant, tubes et minuteur.

Incubateur capable de maintenir une température de 37 °C. Si une armoire CO; est
utilisée, assurez-vous que l'alimentation CO- est déconnectée/éteinte
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7. MANUTENTION ET STOCKAGE

- Les réactifs doivent étre conservés entre 2 et 8 °C, a I'exception du contrdle positif et du
contréle d’activité.

- Tous les réactifs du kit sont préts a 'emploi, a I'exception de la solution de lavage et des
controles.

- Le contréle positif et le contréle d’activité doivent étre stockés a -20 °C jusqu’a
reconstitution.

- Le contréle positif et le contréle d’activité reconstitués doivent étre conservés a <-70 °C
et ne peuvent étre décongelés qu’une seule fois.

8. PREPARATION DES ECHANTILLONS

Ce test est effectué sur des échantillons de sérum. Les échantillons de sang doivent étre
prélevés a 'aide d’une technique de ponction veineuse aseptique et le sérum doit étre
obtenu en utilisant des procédures standard. Un minimum de 5 ml de sang total est
recommandé. Laisser le sang coaguler dans des tubes a sérum, pendant 60 a 65 minutes
a température ambiante (20 a 25 °C). Centrifuger les échantillons de sang et transférer le
sérum acellulaire dans un tube propre.

Les sérums doivent étre manipulés correctement pour prévenir toute activation du
complément in vitro. Les sérums doivent étre congelés a une température égale ou inférieure
a -70 °C dans des tubes hermétiquement fermés pour un stockage prolongé ou un transport
sur de la glace séche. Les échantillons doivent étre soumis a un seul cycle de
congélation/décongélation.

Ne pas utiliser de sérums ictériques, lipémiques et hémolysés. Les sérums inactivés par la
chaleur ne peuvent pas étre utilisés. Le plasma ne peut pas étre utilisé. Le Clinical and
Laboratory Standards Institute fournit des recommandations pour le stockage des
échantillons de sang (Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and Processing of
Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PREPARATION ET MANIPULATION DES REACTIFS

9.1. Préparation de la solution de lavage

En cas d’observation de cristaux de sel dans le flacon contenant la solution de lavage
concentrée, placer le flacon dans un bain-marie a 37 °C jusqu’a ce que les cristaux soient
dissous avant de procéder a la dilution de la solution de lavage.

Diluer 30 ml de la solution de lavage concentrée 30x dans 870 ml d’eau distillée. Conservée
entre 2 et 8 °C, la solution de lavage diluée est stable jusqu’a la date de péremption du Kkit.

9.2. Controle négatif (NC)
Le NC doit étre dilué comme un échantillon de sérum de patient.

9.3. Reconstitution du contréle positif (PC)
Reconstituer le PC selon la procédure suivante :

1. Tapoter doucement pour faire descendre toute la matiére lyophilisée au fond du
flacon et retirer I'opercule.

2. Ajouter immédiatement 200 ul d’eau distillée directement a la matiére lyophilisée.

3. Remettre 'opercule.

4. Laisser reposer le flacon sur de la glace pendant 5 minutes, puis I'agiter doucement ou
le faire tourbillonner de temps en temps jusqu’a ce que la dissolution soit compléte.

5. Pour une dilution supplémentaire, voir la section 9.3.1. ou 9.3.2. pour le protocole
semi-quantitatif et qualitatif, respectivement.
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Le PC reconstitué peut étre conservé jusqu’a 4 heures avant utilisation s'il est conservé
entre 2 et 8 °C ou sur de la glace. Il doit étre stocké a une température inférieure a -70 °C et
ne peut étre décongelé qu’une seule fois.

9.3.1. Protocole semi-quantitatif
Préparation de la courbe d’étalonnage

Pour la dilution du PC reconstitué en étalons, veuillez consulter la Figure 2 et le Tableau 1.
L’étalon peut étre laissé a température ambiante jusqu’a 1 h avant utilisation. L’étalon doit
étre fraichement préparé et ne peut pas étre conservé en vue d’une utilisation ultérieure.

Tableau 1 : Volumes pour diluer
la courbe d’étalonnage.

o, T Courbe PC DIL
048 pC d’étalonnage | (pl) (ul)
1000 i DIL A:100 % 10 1000

B:75% 225 75

C:50 % 150 150

s g g I LT U
7suon 0 15001 2254 DIL 280 44 DIL E:125% 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Figure 2 : Schéma de dilution pour la courbe d’étalonnage. Le contréle positif reconstitué (PC) est
mélangé avec le diluant du kit (DIL) conformément au tableau.

Reconstitution du contrdle d’activité (AC)

1. Tapoter doucement pour faire descendre toute la matiére lyophilisée au fond du
flacon et retirer I'opercule.

2. Ajouter immédiatement le volume d’eau distillée indiqué sur I'étiquette du CoA/AC
directement a la matiére lyophilisée.

3. Remettre le bouchon.

4. Laisser reposer le flacon sur de la glace pendant 5 minutes, puis I'agiter ou le faire
tourbillonner délicatement jusqu’a dissolution compléte.

5. Diluer le contrdle reconstitué de la méme maniére que I'échantillon de sérum du
patient.

Le contrble d’'activité reconstitué peut étre conserve jusqu’a 4 heures avant utilisation s’il est
conservé entre 2 et 8 °C ou sur de la glace. Il doit étre stocké a une température inférieure
a -70 °C et ne peut étre décongelé qu’une seule fois.

9.3.2. Protocole qualitatif

Diluer le contréle positif reconstitué selon les instructions de la section 9.4. : Dilution des
échantillons.

9.4. Manipulation du sérum

Décongeler partiellement les sérums congelés en les plagant brievement dans un bain-marie
a 37 °C et en remuant doucement. Aprés décongélation partielle, placer immédiatement les
tubes sur de la glace et les laisser |a jusqu’a ce qu’ils soient complétement décongelés.
Mélanger brievement sur un agitateur vortex.
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Dilution des échantillons

Diluer le sérum au 1/101 avec le diluant CP, étiquette bleue, (500 ul de diluant + 5 pl de
sérum) et mélanger soigneusement mais délicatement sur un agitateur vortex. Le sérum
dilué peut étre laissé a température ambiante pendant 60 minutes maximum avant analyse.

10. PROCEDURE D’ESSAI

10.1. Protocole de ringage

Vider les puits et laver 3 fois avec 300 pl de solution de lavage, en remplissant et en vidant
les puits a chaque fois. Aprés le dernier lavage, vider les puits en tapotant la barrette sur un
papier absorbant.

10.2. Disposition sur la plaque
10.2.1. Protocole semi-quantitatif

Pipeter en double 100 uL/puits d’étalon (100 %-0 %), de NC, d’AC et d’échantillons de sérum
dilué (P) conformément au Tableau 2. L’étalon a 0 % doit étre utilisé comme un blanc.

Tableau 2 : Disposition de plaque suggérée, protocole semi-quantitatif.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
Cl 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC

10.2.2. Protocole qualitatif

Pipeter en double 100 pl/puit de diluant comme un blanc, de PC, de NC et d’échantillons de
sérum dilués (P) conformément au Tableau 3.

Tableau 3 : Disposition de plaque suggérée, protocole qualitatif.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I &G m m o O W »
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10.3. Protocole d’essai

Retirer uniquement le nombre de puits nécessaires pour les tests, en refermant
soigneusement 'emballage en aluminium. Laisser toutes les solutions s’équilibrer a
température ambiante (20-25 °C) avant I'analyse.

1. Incubation des échantillons
Remplir la plaque conformément a la section 10.2. Laisser incuber pendant 60 a
70 minutes a +37 °C avec le couvercle. Veuillez noter qu’aucune incubation ne doit
étre effectuée sous une atmosphére de CO,. Si une armoire CO; est utilisée,
assurez-vous que I'alimentation CO; est déconnectée/éteinte.

2. Laver
Laver la plaque conformément a la section 10.1. : Protocole de ringage.

3. Incubation du conjugué
Ajouter 100 uL de conjugué dans chaque puits. Laisser incuber 30 minutes a
température ambiante (+20-25 °C).

4. Laver
Laver 3 fois comme avant.

5. Incubation du substrat
Ajouter 100 yL de solution de substrat dans chaque puits, laisser incuber pendant
30 minutes a température ambiante (+20-25 °C).

6. Lire la plaque
Mesurer I'absorbance (DO) a 405 nm sur un lecteur de microplaques.

Facultatif : Il est possible d’utiliser de TEDTA 5 mM comme solution d’'arrét, a
100 pl/puits. Lire I'absorbance des puits dans les 60 minutes.

11. CONTROLE DE QUALITE

Le certificat d’analyse (CoA) inclus dans le kit est spécifique au lot et doit étre utilisé pour vérifier
les résultats obtenus par notre laboratoire. Les résultats indiqués sur le CoA doivent étre utilisés
a titre indicatif uniquement. Les résultats obtenus par votre laboratoire peuvent différer.

La DO du PC doit étre > a 1,0 et la DO du NC < a 0,2 apres soustraction du blanc (Dil CP,
0 %). Si 'un des contrdles n’est pas dans sa plage respective, le test doit étre considéré
comme non valide et doit étre répéte.

12. INTERPRETATION DES RESULTATS

12.1. Protocole semi-quantitatif

Soustraire I'absorbance de I'étalon 0 % de toutes les valeurs DO. Une logistique
d’ajustement de courbe a 4 paramétres (Marquardt) est recommandée. Voir un exemple de
courbe standard dans la Figure 3.

= D.E. 405 nm)
\._\ ‘.N
(6)] N [¢;]

N

Absorbance (DO
k=)
[&)]

0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Activité (%)
Figure 3 : Exemple de courbe standard. La figure ci-dessus montre un exemple de courbe semi-
quantitative standard et ne doit pas étre utilisée pour l'interprétation réelle de I'échantillon du patient.
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Dans les cas ou les valeurs d’échantillon obtenues sont supérieures a I'étalon 100 % le plus
élevé, les échantillons peuvent étre dilués a 1/201 et retestés. Veuillez noter que la valeur
d’activité obtenue dans ce cas doit étre ajustée en fonction de la dilution appliquée a
I'échantillon.

Il est recommandé a chaque laboratoire d’établir son propre niveau de référence et sa propre
valeur seuil pour les déficits.

12.2. Protocole qualitatif

Il est recommandé d'utiliser les résultats DO pour calculer les valeurs d’activité du complément
(% de PC) afin de faciliter I'interprétation. Ce calcul facilite également les comparaisons entre
différentes analyses, car la DO est plus susceptible de changer d’'une exécution a 'autre. La
méthode utilisée pour calculer I'activité du complément est décrite ci-dessous.

1. Soustraire I'absorbance du blanc (diluant) des absorbances du NC, du PC et des
échantillons.

Calculer les valeurs DO moyennes pour le NC, le PC et les échantillons.

Calculer I'activité du complément en utilisant la formule ci-dessous :

) ) Echantillon — NC
Activité du complément (% de PC) = x 100

PC—NC
Les NC et PC sont destinés a surveiller toute détérioration significative des réactifs. Le PC
ne garantira pas la précision de la valeur seuil de I'essai. |l est recommandé a chaque
laboratoire d’établir son propre niveau de référence et sa propre valeur seuil pour les déficits.

Un résultat négatif, c’est-a-dire un déficit, doit toujours étre vérifié en testant un nouvel
échantillon pour garantir qu’aucune activation accidentelle du complément n’a eu lieu in vitro
avant I'exécution de I'essai.

13. CRITERES D’EVALUATION

13.1. Résultats attendus

Lorsque I'on observe des taux réduits de composants du complément ou de la fonction du
complément, les cliniciens doivent envisager un déficit ou un processus immunologique en
cours, entrainant une dégradation accrue des composants et une baisse des taux de
complément. L’'augmentation des taux du complément est généralement une expression non
spécifique d’une réponse de phase aigué.

Le WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway peut étre utile pour la détection des
déficits du complément liés a la voie classique. Une évaluation fonctionnelle plus compléte et
plus approfondie des trois voies du complément peut étre réalisée en utilisant le WIESLAB®
Complement system Screen kit comme indiqué dans le tableau 4.

Tableau 4 : Combinaison des résultats dans les différentes voies et éventuels déficits.

Positive Positive Positive Aucun
Négative Positive Positive C1q, C1r, C1s
Positive Positive Négative Facteur B, D et P
Positive Négative Positive MBL, MASP-2
Négative Négative Négative C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Négative Négative Positive C4, C2 ou combinaison
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13.2. Limites

Le taux du complément d’'un patient particulier ne peut pas servir a mesurer la gravité d’'une
maladie, car ce taux peut varier d’'un patient a l'autre. Il est donc difficile d’obtenir une
normalisation absolue des résultats.

Le test ne doit pas étre considéré comme la seule base de décision en matiére de traitement
clinique, mais il doit étre utilisé en combinaison avec les symptdmes cliniques et les résultats
d’autres tests disponibles. Le traitement ne doit pas étre initié sur la base du résultat de
I'essai du complément. Toute initiation ou modification d’un traitement ne doit pas s’appuyer
sur les seuls changements des taux du complément, mais plutét sur une observation clinique
minutieuse.

14. CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE

14.1. Performances cliniques

La distribution normale dans les 2SD (écart type) est indiquée dans la Figure 4 et le
Tableau 5. Les résultats situés dans cette plage indiquent un fonctionnement normal de la
voie classique. Il est recommandé a chaque laboratoire de confirmer ou d’établir sa propre
plage de référence pour la population concernée.

Une valeur inférieure aux plages de référence indique soit une activation accrue, entrainant
la consommation de la capacité de la voie classique du complément, soit une faible activité
génétiquement déterminée.

Des valeurs inférieures a 5 % suggérent fortement un déficit complet, causé soit par une
activation excessive, soit par un déficit héréditaire de la voie concernée. Pour déterminer
quel(s) facteur(s) du complément provoque(nt) la diminution de I'activité, une analyse plus
approfondie des protéines du complément est nécessaire.

Un résultat négatif, c’est-a-dire la suspicion d’un déficit, doit toujours étre vérifié par le test
d’'un nouvel échantillon, lequel doit étre manipulé avec soin, pour s’assurer qu’aucune
activation in vitro du complément n’a eu lieu.

Des sérums provenant de 120 donneurs de sang apparemment en bonne santé ont été
testés dans I'application qualitative WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway. Pour
l'application semi-quantitative, la plage normale est basée sur un calcul théorique
mathématique. L'activité du complément des 120 donneurs de sang apparemment sains est
résumée dans la figure 4 et le tableau 5. Dans I'étude, aucun donneur de sang n'était en
dessous de 40 %.

Voie classique

40 9 4. Semi-quantitatif _ 40 1B : Qualitatif
35 - 35 J
30 - 30 - Z \
@ 4
§ 25 - 25 .
:"_ 20 20 | /
& 19 15 \\
10 1 10 - \
5 4 5 | \
0 /—— ————r | 0 a I .
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Activité (%) Activité (%)

Figure 4 : Histogramme de la population de référence analysée selon le protocole classique, semi-
quantitatif (A) et qualitatif (B), respectivement.
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Tableau 5 : Valeurs pour les 120 dons de sang analysés avec un protocole
semi-quantitatif et qualitatif, respectivement.

“ Moyenne (%) | *2SD (%) Médiane (%
Semi-quantitatif 120 66-113*
Qualitatif 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Il s’agit d’un calcul statistique qui ne garantit pas un véritable seuil. Il est recommandé a chaque
laboratoire d’établir son propre niveau de référence et sa propre valeur seuil pour le déficit suspecté.

Des sérums présentant des déficits en complément connus et des sérums appauvris en
facteurs spécifiques du complément ont été testés dans I'essai (Tableaux 6 et 7). Tous les
sérums déficients/appauvris étaient faibles dans I'essai et ont donné des valeurs inférieures
a 15 % et 5 %**) dans les protocoles semi-quantitatif et qualitatif, respectivement.

**) Voir « M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system : standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198",
for extended tests of deficient patient samples tested with qualitative application

Tableau 6 : Echantillons présentant des déficits connus.
. Y A
Nombre de patients

Nombre de sérums déficients
détectés

Tableau 7 : Echantillons avec des composants appauvris.

----_

Nombre de sérums appauvris

Nombre d’appauvrissements
détectés

14.2. Précision

14.2.1. Précision inter-essais
Protocole semi-quantitatif

Tableau 8 : La précision inter-essais pour I'application semi-quantitative a été déterminée
en testant sept échantillons dans huit répliques a trois occasions différentes.

Valeur 71
moyenne %
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13 % 13 % 9% 15 % 4% 5% 5%

Protocole qualitatif

Tableau 9 : La précision inter-essais pour I'application qualitative
a été déterminée en testant trois échantillons en double. Des
résultats ont été obtenus pour six analyses différentes.

Valeur moyenne %
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Précision intra-essais
Protocole semi-quantitatif

Tableau 10 : La précision intra-essais pour I’application semi-quantitative a été déterminée en
testant sept échantillons différents dans huit répliques a une occasion.

Valeur moyenne % 79 76
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% | 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Protocole qualitatif

Tableau 11 : La précision intra-essais pour I'application qualitative
a été déterminée en testant un échantillon dans 40 puits.

Valeur moyenne %
CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Variation d’un lot a I'autre

Protocole semi-quantitatif

Tableau 12 : La variation d'un lot a I'autre dans I'application semi-quantitative a été
déterminée en testant sept échantillons en double sur trois lots différents par trois
personnes différentes.

Valeur moyenne % 8
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10% | 20 % 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linéarité

Protocole semi-quantitatif

Tableau 13 : La récupération de dilution a été déterminée en testant cinq dilutions en série pour trois
échantillons différents.

Echantiton  Dilution UL RGN | oriaue () | pour fa dilution
1/200 55 55 100
) 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
11600 0 7 0
17200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109
2 1/800 13 12 108
11600 6 6 100
11100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
111600 7 6 17

14.4. Limite de détection
Protocole semi-quantitatif

Plage de mesure de I'étalon : 12,5 % - 100 %
Limite de détection (LoD) = 8 %
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15. DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

Valeurs de
controéle hors
limites.

CAUSES POSSIBLES

Température, temps ou pipetage
incorrects, les réactifs ne sont pas
mélangés.

Contamination croisée des contréles.
Le trajet optique n’est pas propre.

Les contréles (contrbles positifs et/ou
d’activité) ne sont pas correctement
reconstitués. Mauvaise dilution de
I'étalon.

SOLUTION

Vérifier que le temps et la température étaient
corrects. Répéter le test.

Pipeter soigneusement.

Vérifier la présence de saleté ou de bulles
d’air dans les puits. Essuyer le fond de la
plaque et procéder a une nouvelle mesure.

Vérifier les contrbles, en dissoudre un
nouveau.

Vérifier la préparation et faire une nouvelle
dilution.

Tous les
résultats des
tests sont
négatifs.

Un ou plusieurs réactifs n’ont pas été
ajoutés, ou ont été ajoutés dans un
mauvais ordre.

La plaque revétue d’antigéne est inactive.

Sérum inactif.

Revérifier la procédure. Veérifier la présence
de réactifs non utilisés. Répéter le test.

Vérifier la présence d’humidité évidente dans
les puits inutilisés. Essuyer le fond de la
plaque et procéder a une nouvelle mesure.

Diluer de nouveaux échantillons.

Tous les puits
d’échantillons
sont visiblement
jaunes.

Tampons ou réactifs contaminés.
La solution de lavage est contaminée.

Dilution incorrecte du sérum.

Vérifier la turbidité de toutes les solutions.

Utiliser un récipient propre. Vérifier la qualité
de I'eau utilisée pour la préparation de la
solution.

Répéter le test.

Précision
médiocre.

CV de distribution de la pipette > 5 % ou
échantillons non mélangés.

Le sérum ou les réactifs ne sont pas
suffisamment mélangés ou ne sont pas
équilibrés a température ambiante.

L’ajout de réactif prend trop de temps,

incohérence dans les intervalles
de temps.

Le trajet optique n’est pas propre.

Lavage non homogeéne, bulles d’air
piégées, solution de lavage résiduelle
dans les puits.
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Verifier I'étalonnage de la pipette. Utiliser une
technique reproductible. Eviter les bulles d’air
dans la pointe de la pipette.

Mélanger tous les réactifs doucement mais
compléetement et équilibrer a température
ambiante.

Employer une technique uniforme et
cohérente et utiliser un dispositif multi-pointes
ou un distributeur automatique pour réduire
le temps.

Vérifier la présence de bulles d’air dans les
puits. Essuyer le fond de la plaque et
procéder a une nouvelle mesure.

Vérifier que tous les puits sont remplis et
aspirés uniformément. Distribuer le liquide
au-dessus du niveau du réactif dans le puits.
Aprés le dernier lavage, vider les puits en
tapotant la barrette sur un papier absorbant.
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17. DESCRIPTION DES SYMBOLES

Les symboles suivants peuvent apparaitre sur 'emballage et I'étiquette :

LOT Numéro de lot.

REF Référence catalogue.

g Date de péremption.

Seuils de température.

(s'e\ Risque biologique.

‘ i | Consulter la notice d’utilisation.

IVD Usage diagnostique in vitro.

u Fabricant.
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96

Contenu suffisant pour 96 tests.

Conformité a la directive 98/79/CE relative aux dispositifs médicaux de
diagnostic in vitro.

Danger pour la santé.

Ag Antigéne (plagque revétue).

DIL Diluant.

BUF | WASH | 30X Tampon de lavage, concentré 30x.
CONTROL | + | LYO Controle positif.

CONTROL [ AC | LYO Controle d’activité lyophilisé.
CONTROL | - Controle négatif.

CONJ Conjugué.

SUBS | pNPP Substrat pNPP.

CH | REP Représentant suisse.
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18. HISTORIQUE DU DOCUMENT

Version

Modifications

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Modifications éditoriales majeures avec une nouvelle mise en page du
document. Les procédures d’application semi-quantitative et qualitative
ont été fusionnées et des sous-rubriques distinctes ont été introduites, le
cas échéant.

Ajout de l'information selon laquelle « L'analyse doit étre effectuée par
des professionnels de laboratoire qualifiés ».

Ajout d’'informations concernant la tragabilité métrologique.

La spécification pour le contrble positif est modifiée de > 1 a > 1,0 pour
plus de clarté.

Ajout d’informations concernant I'armoire COs-.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Transparence accrue dans la section 14.1 indiquant que les données
semi-quantitatives sont basées sur un calcul théorique mathématique.

Les valeurs des tableaux 6 et 10 ont été mises a jour pour correspondre
a I'évaluation des performances publiée dans la version 5.0.
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Qualitativer und semiquantitativer Test

Zur In-vitro-Diagnostik

Enzymimmunoassay zur Beurteilung der
funktionellen Komplementaktivitat

. Teilbare Mikrotitrationsstreifen (12 x 8) mit 96 Kavitaten
. Kit bei +2—8° C aufbewahren
. Positivkontrolle und Aktivitatskontrolle bei -20 °C aufbewahren
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1. VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Das WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit ist ein Enzymimmunoassay
zur qualitativen und/oder semiquantitativen Bestimmung des funktionellen klassischen
Komplementweges im Humanserum. Die Analyse sollte von geschulten Laborfachleuten
durchgeflihrt werden.

ZUR IN-VITRO-DIAGNOSTIK.

2. ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERLAUTERUNG

Das Komplementsystem spielt eine wichtige Rolle bei chronischen, Autoimmun- und
Infektionskrankheiten. Es gibt drei Wege der Komplementaktivierung (Abbildung 1) — der
klassische Weg, der MBL(Lektin)-Weg und der alternative Weg.

Ist die Komplementaktivitat gestort, sind die Betroffenen anfallig fur wiederkehrende
fulminante oder schwere Infektionen, und die Entwicklung von Autoimmunerkrankungen wird
begunstigt. Eine fehlgeleitete Aktivierung des Komplementsystems tragt zu chronischen
Entziindungen und Gewebeschaden bei.

In vitro fuhrt die Aktivierung der Komplementkaskade zum Verbrauch von
Komplementfaktoren, wodurch deren Konzentration abnimmt. Die Bestimmung von
Komplementproteinen oder der Komplementaktivitat dient also dazu, festzustellen, ob das
Komplementsystem durch einen immunologischen und/oder pathogenen Mechanismus
aktiviert wurde. Wird bei einem Patienten eine komplementaktivierende Erkrankung vermutet
oder besteht der Verdacht auf einen hereditaren Defekt, kommen sowohl funktionelle als auch
immunchemische Komplementmessungen zum Einsatz. Funktionelle Tests wie WIESLAB
Complement kits messen die Komplementaktivitat und bericksichtigen dabei die
Syntheserate, den Abbau und den Verbrauch der Komplementfaktoren und treffen somit eine
Aussage uber die Integritat der Aktivierungswege. Immunchemische Methoden dagegen
messen spezifische Konzentrationen einzelner Komplementfaktoren.

ToL
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Abbildung 1: Schematische Darstellung des Komplementsystems. Das Komplementsystem kann tber
den klassischen, den MBL(Lektin)- oder den alternativen Weg durch verschiedene aktivierende
Molekile aktiviert werden. Bei der Aktivierung werden C3-Konvertasen gebildet, die wiederum

C3 spalten, wodurch anschliefend C5 gespalten werden kann. Die Spaltung von C5 zu C5b initiiert die
Bildung des MAC-Komplexes (auch ,terminaler Komplementkomplex* [TCC] oder C5b-9 genannt).
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3. DAS PRINZIP DES WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

Beim Assays WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway werden die Prinzipien des
hamolytischen Tests zur Komplementaktivierung mit der Verwendung markierter Antikdrper
kombiniert, die spezifisch fur Neoantigene sind, die wiederum als Ergebnis der
Komplementaktivierung entstehen. Die Menge des erzeugten Neoantigens ist proportional
zur funktionellen Aktivitat des klassischen Wegs.

Im Complement system Classical pathway kit sind die Kavitaten der Mikrotiterstreifen mit
einem spezifischen Aktivator des klassischen Wegs beschichtet. Die Platte sorgt in
Kombination mit der Zusammensetzung des Probenverdinnungspuffers und dem
Verdinnungsgrad des Patientenserums dafiir, dass nur der klassische Weg aktiviert wird.
Wahrend der Inkubation des verdunnten Patientenserums in den Kavitaten wird das
Komplement durch die spezifische Beschichtung aktiviert.

AnschlieRend werden die Kavitaten gewaschen und die Menge des auf der
Plattenoberflache gebildeten C5b-9-Komplexes wird mit einem spezifischen, mit alkalischer
Phosphatase markierten Antikdrper gegen das C5b-9-Neoantigen nachgewiesen, das
wahrend der Bildung des Membranangriffskomplexes (MAC) gebildet wird.

Nach einem weiteren Waschschritt erfolgt der Nachweis spezifischer Antikdrper durch
Inkubation mit alkalischer Phosphatase-Substratiésung. Das Ausmalf} der
Komplementaktivierung korreliert mit der Farbintensitat und wird anhand der Absorption
(optische Dichte [OD]) gemessen.

Metrologische Riickfiihrbarkeit

Der der Positivkontrolle zugewiesene Wert wird als 100 % einer normalen
Komplementwegaktivitat definiert und ist nicht auf SI-Einheiten rickfihrbar. Die Zuweisung
erfolgt unter Verwendung gepoolter humaner Normalseren, die mit dem beschriebenen
ELISA-Testverfahren mit einem internen Referenzsystem als hochste
Kalibrierungshierarchieebene bewertet wurden.

4. WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

- ZUR IN-VITRO-DIAGNOSTIK.

- Die zur Herstellung der Kontrollen im Kit verwendeten Humanserumkomponenten
wurden mit von der FDA zugelassenen Methoden auf das Vorhandensein von
Antikdrpern gegen das humane Immundefizienz-Virus 1 und 2 (HIV 1 und 2), Hepatitis C
(HCV) sowie Hepatitis-B-Oberflachenantigen getestet und fir negativ befunden. Da
keine Testmethoden eine vollstandige Sicherheit daflr bieten kénnen, dass HIV, HCV,
Hepatitis-B-Virus oder andere Infektionserreger nicht vorhanden sind, sollten Proben
und Reagenzien auf Humanbasis so gehandhabt werden, als ob sie Infektionserreger
Ubertragen konnten.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health empfehlen,
mit potenziell infektidsen Erregern gemaf Biosicherheitsstufe 2 umzugehen.

- Alle Lésungen enthalten ProClin 300 als Konservierungsmittel. Pipettieren Sie niemals
uber den Mund und achten Sie darauf, dass Reagenzien oder Patientenproben nicht mit
der Haut in Berihrung kommen. Reagenzien, die ProClin enthalten, kénnen reizend
sein. Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Bei Kontakt mit viel Wasser spulen.

- Sicherheitsdatenblatter fur alle in diesem Kit enthaltenen gefahrlichen Komponenten
sind auf Anfrage bei Svar Life Science erhaltlich.

- Verwenden Sie keine Komponenten nach dem Verfallsdatum.

- Die Reagenzien eines Kits sind kitspezifisch und sollten nicht zwischen Kit-Chargen
gemischt werden.
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Entsorgen Sie alle verwendeten Komponenten, verwendeten/lbrig gebliebenen Proben
und Ubrig gebliebenen Kontrollen als biologisch gefahrlichen Abfall entsprechend den
ortlichen Bestimmungen. Entsorgen Sie andere Ubrig gebliebene Komponenten als
gefahrlichen Abfall entsprechend den 6értlichen Bestimmungen.

Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammenhang mit diesem Gerat muss Svar Life
Science AB und der zustandigen Behorde des EU-Mitgliedstaates oder des Landes
gemeldet werden, in dem der Anwender/Patient ansassig ist.

Waschldsung (30-fach konz.)

WARNUNG

Enthalt: Reaktionsmasse: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] und

2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H412 Schadlich fir Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.
P261 Das Einatmen von Aerosolen vermeiden.

P273 Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

P333 + P313 Bei Hautreizungen oder Ausschlag: arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Verdiinnungspuffer CP, Konjugatlésung, Negativkontrolle, Substrat pNPP
EUH208 Enthalt ,Reaktionsmasse: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7]

und 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)". Kann allergische
Reaktionen hervorrufen.

EUH210 Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage erhaltlich.

5. INHALT DES KITS

1 versiegelte Mikrotiterplatte mit teilbaren Kavitaten (12 x 8), beschichtet mit
humanem IgM.

2 Flaschchen (35 mL) Verdinnungsmittel CP (Dil CP), blau beschriftet.

1 Flaschchen (0,2 ml) Negativkontrolle (NC) mit Humanserum (zu verdinnen wie fur
eine Patientenserumprobe).

1 Flaschchen (0,2 ml) Positivkontrolle (PC) mit lyophilisiertem Humanserum, siehe
Abschnitt 9.3 ,Rekonstitution der Positivkontrolle“ weiter unten.

1 Flaschchen (fur Volumen siehe CoA) Aktivitatskontrolle (AC) flr die semiquantitative
Anwendung, enthalt lyophilisiertes Humanserum (andere Herkunft als PC), siehe
Abschnitt 9.3.1 ,Rekonstitution der Aktivitatskontrolle“ unter den Verfahren fur die
semiquantitative Anwendung.

1 Flaschchen (13 ml) Konjugat mit mit alkalischer Phosphatase markierten Antikorpern
gegen C5b-9 (blaue Farbe).

1 Flaschchen (13 ml) Substratidsung pNPP, gebrauchsfertig.

1 Flaschchen (30 ml) Waschlésung, 30-fach konzentriert.

Bitte beachten Sie: Das Rekonstitutionsvolumen fir die AC ist im Analysezertifikat (CoA)
(,XXX pl“) und auf dem AC-Etikett angegeben.
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6. ERFORDERLICHE, ABER NICHT BEREITGESTELLTE
MATERIALIEN ODER AUSRUSTUNG

- Mikroplatten-Lesegerat mit 405-nm-Filter.

- Prazisionspipetten mit Einwegspitzen.

- Waschgerat fir Streifen, saugfahiges Papier, Réhrchen und eine Zeitschaltuhr.

- Inkubator, der eine Temperatur von 37 °C konstant halten kann. Bei Verwendung eines
CO2-Schranks ist darauf zu achten, dass die CO»-Versorgung
unterbrochen/abgeschaltet ist.

7. HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

- Die Reagenzien sollten mit Ausnahme der Positiv- und Aktivitatskontrolle bei 2—-8°C
gelagert werden.

- Alle Reagenzien im Kit sind gebrauchsfertig, mit Ausnahme der Waschlésung und der
Kontrollen.

- Die Positiv- und Aktivitatskontrolle sollte bis zur Rekonstitution bei -20°C gelagert
werden.

- Die rekonstituierte Positiv- und Aktivitatskontrolle sollte bei <-70°C gelagert werden und
kann einmal aufgetaut werden.

8. PROBENVORBEREITUNG

Dieser Test wird an Serumproben durchgefihrt. Die Blutproben missen mittels aseptischer
Venenpunktionstechnik entnommen und das Serum nach Standardverfahren gewonnen
werden. Es wird empfohlen, mindestens 5 ml Vollblut zu entnehmen. Lassen Sie das Blut in
Serumrdhrchen 60-65 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur (20-25°C) gerinnen. Zentrifugieren Sie
die Blutproben und Uberflihren Sie das zellfreie Serum in ein sauberes Réhrchen.

Um eine in vitro-Komplementaktivierung zu verhindern, missen Seren ordnungsgemaf
gehandhabt werden. Zur langeren Lagerung oder zum Transport auf Trockeneis sollten
Seren bei -70°C oder darunter in dicht verschlossenen Réhrchen eingefroren werden.
Proben sollten nicht mehr als einmal eingefroren und aufgetaut werden.

Verwenden Sie keine ikterischen, lipamischen und hamolysierten Seren. Hitzeinaktivierte
Seren kénnen nicht verwendet werden. Plasma kann nicht verwendet werden. Das Clinical
and Laboratory Standards Institute gibt Empfehlungen fur die Lagerung von Blutproben
(Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens,
H18A, 1990).

9. VORBEREITUNG UND HANDHABUNG DER REAGENZIEN

9.1. Vorbereitung der Waschlésung

Falls in dem Flaschchen mit der konzentrierten Waschlésung Salzkristalle beobachtet
werden, stellen Sie das Flaschchen in ein 37°C warmes Wasserbad, bis sich die Kristalle
aufgeldst haben, bevor Sie die Waschlésung verdinnen.

Verdinnen Sie 30 ml der 30-fach konzentrierten Waschlésung in 870 ml destilliertem
Wasser. Bei Lagerung bei 2-8°C ist die verdinnte Waschlésung bis zum Verfallsdatum des
Kits stabil.

9.2. Negativkontrolle (NC)
Die NC sollte wie eine Patientenserumprobe verdiinnt werden.

71



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

9.3. Rekonstitution der Positivkontrolle (PC)
Rekonstruieren Sie die PC gemal dem folgenden Verfahren:

1. Klopfen Sie das gesamte lyophilisierte Material vorsichtig auf den Boden des
Flaschchens und entfernen Sie die Schutzkappe.

2. Geben Sie sofort 200 ul destilliertes Wasser direkt zum lyophilisierten Material hinzu.

3. Setzen Sie die Schutzkappe wieder auf.

4. Lassen Sie das Flaschchen 5 Minuten lang auf Eis stehen und schutteln oder
verruhren Sie es dann gelegentlich vorsichtig, bis sich das Material vollstandig
aufgeldst hat.

5. Informationen zur weiteren Verdinnung finden Sie im Abschnitt 9.3.1 bzw. 9.3.2 fir
das semiquantitative und qualitative Protokoll.

Die rekonstituierte PC kann bis zu 4 Stunden vor der Verwendung bei 2—8°C oder auf Eis
aufbewahrt wird. Sie kann bei <-70°C eingefroren und einmal aufgetaut werden.

9.3.1. Semiquantitatives Protokoll
Erstellung der Kalibrierkurve

Zur Verdunnung der rekonstituierten PC zu Kalibratoren siehe Abbildung 2 und Tabelle 1.
Der Kalibrator kann vor der Verwendung bis zu 1 Stunde bei Raumtemperatur gelagert
werden. Der Kalibrator muss frisch erstellt werden und kann nicht zur spateren Verwendung
aufbewahrt werden.

Tabelle 1: Volumina zur

Verdlinnung der Kalibrierkurve.
e Kalibratorkurve | PC DIL
A: 100% | |

10 i PC
1000 i DIL A: 100 % 10 | 1000
Von 100 % (pl)
B: 75 % 225 75
C:50 % 150 | 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25 % 75 225
225 A 150 i A ] 75MA | swopa I 300D o
75 il DIL ! 1s0pDIL 225 14 DiL 280 4 DL E: 12,5 % 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Abbildung 2: Verdiinnungsschema fiir die Kalibratorkurve. Die rekonstituierte Positivkontrolle (PC)
wird gemaf der Tabelle mit dem Kit-Verdinnungsmittel (DIL) vermischt.

Rekonstitution der Aktivitatskontrolle (AC)

1. Klopfen Sie das gesamte lyophilisierte Material vorsichtig auf den Boden des
Flaschchens und entfernen Sie die Schutzkappe.

2. Geben Sie sofort die auf dem CoA/AC-Etikett angegebene Menge destillierten
Wassers direkt zum lyophilisierten Material hinzu.

3. Setzen Sie die Schutzkappe wieder auf.

4. Lassen Sie das Flaschchen 5 Minuten lang auf Eis stehen und schutteln oder
verrihren Sie es dann vorsichtig, bis sich das Material vollstandig aufgeldst hat.

5. Verdinnen Sie die rekonstituierte Kontrolle auf die gleiche Weise wie ein
Patientenserumprobe.

Die rekonstituierte Aktivitatskontrolle kann bis zu 4 Stunden vor der Verwendung bei 2-8°C
oder auf Eis aufbewahrt werden. Sie kann bei <-70 °C eingefroren und einmal aufgetaut
werden.
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9.3.2. Qualitatives Protokoll

Verdinnen Sie die rekonstituierte Positivkontrolle gemal den Anweisungen in Abschnitt 9.4:
Verdlinnung der Proben.

9.4. Handhabung des Serums

Tauen Sie gefrorene Seren teilweise auf, indem Sie sie unter vorsichtigem Rihren kurz in
ein 37 °C warmes Wasserbad legen. Stellen Sie die R6hrchen nach dem teilweisen Auftauen
sofort in ein Eisbad und lassen Sie sie auf Eis, bis sie vollstandig aufgetaut sind. Mit einem
Vortex-Mixer kurz verrahren.

Verdiinnung der Proben

Verdiunnen Sie das Serum 1/101 mit Verdlinnungsmittel CP, blaues Etikett,

(500 uL Verdinnungsmittel + 5 uL Serum) und mischen Sie es grindlich, aber vorsichtig
auf einem vortex. Das verdiinnte Serum kann vor der Analyse maximal 60 Minuten bei
Raumtemperatur aufbewahrt werden.

10. TESTVERFAHREN

10.1. Spiulprotokoll

Die Kavitaten leeren und dreimal mit 300 pl Waschldésung waschen, wobei die Kavitaten
jedes Mal gefullt und geleert werden. Leeren Sie nach dem letzten Waschen die Kavitaten,
indem Sie den Streifen auf einem saugfahigen Papiertuch ausklopfen.

10.2. Plattenanordnung
10.2.1. Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Pipettieren Sie 100 pL/Kavitat in zweifacher Ausfuhrung des Kalibrators (100 %—0 %), der
NC, der AC und der verdinnten Serumproben (P) gemaf Tabelle 2. Der 0-%-Kalibrator
sollte als Leerprobe verwendet werden.

Tabelle 2: Empfohlene Plattenanordnung, semiquantitatives Protokoll.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
Cl 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC
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10.2.2. Qualitatives Protokoll

Pipettieren Sie 100 yL/Kavitat in zweifacher Ausflihrung des Verdinnungsmittels als
Leerprobe, PC, NC und verdinnte Serumproben (P) gemaf Tabelle 3.

Tabelle 3: Empfohlene Plattenanordnung, qualitatives Protokoll.

A| DilCP P2
B| DilCP P2
C| PC etc
D| PC
E
F
G
H

P1

10.3. Testprotokoll

Entfernen Sie nur die Anzahl der fir die Tests bendtigten Kavitaten und verschlieen Sie die
Aluminiumverpackung wieder sorgfaltig. Warten Sie vor der Analyse, bis alle Losungen die
Raumtemperatur (20-25 °C) angenommen haben.

1. Inkubation der Proben
Flllen Sie die Platte gemafl Abschnitt 10.2. Abgedeckt flir 60—70 Minuten bei +37°C
inkubieren. Bitte beachten Sie, dass keine Inkubation unter CO,-Atmosphare
durchgefliihrt werden sollte. Bei Verwendung eines CO2-Schranks ist darauf zu
achten, dass die CO»>-Versorgung unterbrochen/abgeschaltet ist.

2. Waschen
Waschen Sie die Platte gemaf Abschnitt 10.1: Spulprotokoll.

3. Konjugatinkubation
Geben Sie 100 pl Konjugat in jede Kavitat. Inkubieren Sie es fir 30 Minuten bei
Raumtemperatur (+20-25°C).

4. Waschen
Waschen Sie wie zuvor angegeben dreimal.

5. Substratinkubation
Geben Sie 100 pl Substratlésung in jede Kavitat und inkubieren Sie sie 30 Minuten
lang bei Raumtemperatur (+20-25°C).

6. Ablesen der Platte
Lesen Sie die Absorption (OD) bei 405 nm auf einem Mikrotiterplatten-Lesegerat ab.

Optional: Als Stopplésung kdnnen 5 mM EDTA, 100 ul/Kavitat, verwendet werden.
Lesen Sie die Absorption der Kavitaten innerhalb von 60 Minuten ab.

11. QUALITATSKONTROLLE

Das im Kit enthaltene Analysezertifikat (CoA) ist chargenspezifisch und dient zur
Uberpriifung der von unserem Labor ermittelten Ergebnisse. Die auf dem CoA angegebenen
Ergebnisse dienen nur als Richtlinie. Die von lhrem Labor ermittelten Ergebnisse kénnen
abweichen.

Die OD der PC sollte >1,0 und die OD der NC <0,2 nach Abzug der Leerprobe (Dil CP, 0%)
betragen. Wenn eine der Kontrollen nicht innerhalb ihres jeweiligen Bereichs liegt, sollte der
Test als unglltig betrachtet und wiederholt werden.
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12. INTERPRETATION DER ERGEBNISSE

12.1. Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Subtrahieren Sie die Absorption des 0-%-Kalibrators von allen OD-Werten. Es wird eine
4-Parameter-Logistik-Kurvenanpassung (Marquardt) empfohlen. Ein Beispiel fir eine
Standardkurve finden Sie in Abbildung 3.

2,5

_\
- o N

o
)

Absorption (OD 405 nm)

0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktivitat (%)
Abbildung 3: Beispiel einer Standardkurve. Die obige Abbildung zeigt ein Beispiel einer semiquantitativen
Standardkurve und sollte nicht zur tatsachlichen Interpretation von Patientenproben verwendet werden.

In Fallen, in denen die ermittelten Probenwerte hoher sind als die hochsten 100 % des
Kalibrators, kdnnen die Proben 1/201 verdinnt und erneut getestet werden. Bitte beachten
Sie, dass der ermittelte Aktivitatswert in diesem Fall entsprechend der angewandten
Probenverdiinnung angepasst werden sollte.

Es wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor seinen eigenen Referenzwert und Cut-off-Wert fur
Mangel festlegt.

12.2. Qualitatives Protokoll

Es wird empfohlen, zur Berechnung der Komplementaktivitat (% der PC) die OD-Ergebnisse
zu verwenden, um die Interpretation zu erleichtern. Diese Berechnung erleichtert auch den
Vergleich zwischen verschiedenen Analysen, da die OD von Durchlauf zu Durchlauf
anfalliger fur Veranderungen wird. Die Methode zur Berechnung der Komplementaktivitat
wird im Folgenden beschrieben.

1. Subtrahieren Sie die Absorption der Leerprobe (Verdiinnungsmittel) von den
Absorptionen der NC, PC und der Proben.

Berechnen Sie die mittleren OD-Werte fiir die NC, PC und die Proben.

Berechnen Sie die Komplementaktivitat mithilfe der folgenden Formel:

Probe — NC

NP _ %
Komplementaktivitat (% der PC) “PC_NC_ 100

Die NC und die PC sind zur Uberwachung erheblicher Reagenzfehler vorgesehen. Die PC
gewabhrleistet keine Prazision beim Test-Cut-off. Es wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor seinen
eigenen Referenzwert und Cut-off-Wert fir Mangel festlegt.

Ein negatives Ergebnis, d. h. ein Mangel, sollte immer durch Testen einer neuen Probe
verifiziert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass vor der Durchflihrung des Tests keine
unbeabsichtigte in vitro-Komplementaktivierung stattgefunden hat.
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13. BEWERTUNGSKRITERIEN

13.1. Erwartete Ergebnisse

Wenn verminderte Komplementkomponenten- oder Komplementfunktionswerte festgestellt
werden, liegt nach Ansicht von Arzten ein Mangel oder ein andauernder immunologischer
Prozess vor, der zu einem verstarkten Abbau von Komponenten und einer Senkung der
Komplementwerte fuhrt. Erhéhte Komplementwerte sind in der Regel ein unspezifischer
Ausdruck einer Akutphasenreaktion.

Der WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kann bei der Erkennung von
Komplementmangeln im Zusammenhang mit dem klassischen Weg hilfreich sein. Eine
umfassendere und detailliertere Funktionsbewertung aller drei Komplementwege kann mit
dem WIESLAB® Complement system Screen kit durchgefiihrt werden, wie in Tabelle 4
dargestellt.

Tabelle 4: Kombination der Ergebnisse in den verschiedenen Wegen und mogliche Mangel.
Klassischer Weg MBL-Weg Alternativer Weg Moglicher Mangel

Positiv Positiv Positiv Keiner

Negativ Positiv Positiv C1q, C1r, C1s
Positiv Positiv Negativ Faktor B, D und P
Positiv Negativ Positiv MBL, MASP-2
Negativ Negativ Negativ C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativ Negativ Positiv C4, C2 oder Kombination

13.2. Einschrankungen

Der Komplementwert eines einzelnen Patienten kann nicht als MaR fir den Schweregrad der
Erkrankung herangezogen werden, da er von Patient zu Patient variieren kann. Daher ist es
schwierig, eine absolute Standardisierung der Ergebnisse zu erreichen.

Der Test sollte nicht als alleinige Grundlage fir Entscheidungen Gber die klinische Therapie
herangezogen werden, sondern sollte in Kombination mit klinischen Symptomen und den
Ergebnissen anderer verfugbarer Tests verwendet werden. Eine Therapie sollte nicht auf der
Grundlage des Ergebnisses des Komplementtests begonnen werden. Die Einleitung oder
Anderung einer Behandlung sollte nicht allein auf der Grundlage von Anderungen der
Komplementwerte, sondern vielmehr auf Grundlage einer sorgfaltigen klinischen
Beobachtung erfolgen.

14. LEISTUNGSMERKMALE

14.1. Klinische Leistung

Die Normalverteilung innerhalb von 2SD (standard deviation [Standardabweichung]) ist in
Abbildung 4 und Tabelle 5 angegeben. Ergebnisse innerhalb dieses Bereichs weisen auf
eine normale Funktionalitat des klassischen Wegs hin. Es wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor
seinen eigenen Referenzbereich fur die Population, fur die es zustandig ist, bestatigt oder
festlegt.

Ein Wert unterhalb der Referenzbereiche deutet entweder auf eine erhéhte Aktivierung hin,
die zu einem Verbrauch der klassischen Komplementkapazitat fihrt, oder auf eine genetisch
bedingte niedrige Aktivitat.

Werte unter 5 % deuten stark auf einen vollstandigen Mangel hin, der entweder durch eine
ubermafige Aktivierung oder einen angeborenen Mangel im jeweiligen Weg verursacht wird.
Um festzustellen, welche(r) Komplementfaktor(en) die Ursache fir die verminderte Aktivitat
ist bzw. sind, ist eine weitere Analyse der Komplementproteine erforderlich.
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Ein negatives Ergebnis, d. h. ein vermuteter Mangel, sollte immer durch Testen einer
neuen, sorgfaltig behandelten Probe verifiziert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass keine in
vitro-Komplementaktivierung stattgefunden hat.

Seren von 120 scheinbar gesunden Blutspendern wurden in der WIESLAB® Complement
system Classical pathway qualitativen Anwendung getestet. Bei der semiquantitativen
Anwendung basiert der Normalbereich auf einer mathematischen theoretischen Berechnung.
Die Komplementaktivitat der 120 scheinbar gesunden Blutspender ist in Abbildung 4 und
Tabelle 5 zusammengefasst. In der Studie lag kein Blutspender unter 40 %.

Klassischer Weg

40 9 p; Semiquantitativ _ 40 B: Qualitativ

35 4 35 -

30 vé\
25 -
20 -

15 |
10 | N

N

T T T T T T 1 0 7 1 1
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivitat (%) Aktivitat (%)

Abbildung 4: Histogramm der Referenzpopulation, die im klassischen Weg bzw. im semiquantitativen
(A) und qualitativen (B) Protokoll analysiert wurde.

Tabelle 5: Werte fiir die 120 Blutspender, die jeweils mit einem
semiquantitativen und qualitativen Protokoll analysiert wurden.

o weica oo

Semiquantitativ 120 66—113*
Qualitativ 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Hierbei handelt es sich um eine statistische Berechnung, die keinen echten Cut-off garantiert. Es
wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor seinen eigenen Referenzwert und Cut-off-Wert fiir vermutete
Mangel festlegt.

Im Test wurden Seren mit bekannten Komplementmangeln und Seren mit spezifisch
depletierten Komplementfaktoren getestet (Tabellen 6 und 7). Alle mangelhaften/depletierten
Seren waren im Test niedrig und ergaben Werte unter 15 % bzw. 5 %**) im
semiquantitativen bzw. qualitativen Protokoll.

**) Siehe ,M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth, 2005, 296, 187-198* fur
erweiterte Tests von mangelhaften Patientenproben, die mit einer qualitativen Anwendung getestet wurden.

Tabelle 6: Proben mit bekannten Mangeln.
i I N oo KA

Anzahl der Patienten

Anzahl der mangelhaften Seren 5 1 1 1 2 2

Tabelle 7: Proben mit depletierten Komponenten.

----

Anzahl der depletierten Seren

Anzahl der nachgewiesenen
Depletionen

77



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

14.2. Prazision

14.2.1. Prazision zwischen den Tests
Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 8: Die Prazision zwischen den Tests flr die semiquantitative Anwendung
wurde durch das Testen von sieben Proben in acht Replikaten zu drei
verschiedenen Zeitpunkten ermittelt.

2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 |
Mittelwert % 71 73 69 72 25 35 31

SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13 % 13 % 9 % 15 % 4% 5% 5%

Qualitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 9: Die Prazision zwischen den Tests fiir die
qualitative Anwendung wurde durch das Testen von drei
Proben in doppelter Ausflihrung ermittelt. Es wurden

Eriebnisse fir sechs verschiedene Durchlaufe ermittelt.

Mittelwert % 98 92 21
SD 4,3 & 1,7
CV % 4 4 8

14.2.2. Prazision innerhalb eines Tests
Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 10: Die Prazision innerhalb eines Tests fiir die semiquantitative Anwendung
wurde durch das Testen von sieben verschiedenen Proben in acht Replikaten zu einem

bestimmten Zeitpunkt ermittelt.
I Y S N
76 72 83 24 34 30

Mittelwert % 79
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Qualitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 11: Die Prazision innerhalb eines Tests fir die
qualitative Anwendung wurde durch das Testen einer Probe
in 40 Kavitaten ermittelt.

CP 85 2,9 3
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14.2.3. Variation von Charge zu Charge

Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 12: Die Abweichung von Charge zu Charge bei der semiquantitativen
Anwendung wurde durch das Testen von sieben Proben in zweifacher
Ausfliihrung aus drei verschiedenen Chargen durch drei verschiedene Personen

ermittelt.
1] 2/ 3 4 5 6 | T
Mittelwert % 8 73 85 24 37 74 78
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10 % 20 % 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linearitat
Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Tabelle 13: Die Verdinnungswiederfindung wurde durch Testen von funf seriellen Verdiinnungen fiir
drei verschiedene Proben ermittelt.
Durchschnittliche

Nach Verdiinnung

Theoretische

Verdiinnung gemessene Aktivitat s o korrigierte
Aktivitat (%) Wiederfindung in %

1/200 55 55 100

1 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100

) 1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88

3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 1 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Nachweisgrenze
Semiquantitatives Protokoll

Messbereich des Kalibrators: 12,5 %—100 %
Nachweisgrenze (LoD) = 8 %
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15. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEM

Kontrollwerte
auBerhalb des

MOGLICHE URSACHEN

Falsche Temperatur, Zeit oder falsches
Pipettieren, Reagenzien werden nicht
gemischt.

Kreuzkontamination von Kontrollen.

Optischer Pfad nicht sauber.

LOSUNG

Uberpriifen, ob Zeit und Temperatur korrekt
waren. Test wiederholen.

Vorsichtig pipettieren.

Die Kavitaten auf Schmutz oder Luftblasen
Uberprifen. Plattenboden abwischen und

zulassigen

Bereichs. erneut ablesen.
Kontrollen (Positiv- und/oder Positivkontrollen Uberprifen und eine neue
Aktivitatskontrollen) werden nicht korrekt | auflésen.
rekonstituiert. Unsachgemale Vorbereitung Uberpriifen und eine neue
Verdinnung des Kalibrators. Verdlinnung herstellen.
Ein oder mehrere Reagenzien wurden Vorgehensweise erneut priifen. Auf nicht
nicht oder in der falschen Reihenfolge verwendete Reagenzien prifen. Test

Alle hinzugefugt. wiederholen.

Testergebnisse
negativ.

Antigenbeschichtete Platte ist inaktiv.

Serum inaktiv.

Ungenutzte Kavitaten auf augenscheinliche
Feuchtigkeit Gberprifen. Plattenboden
abwischen und erneut ablesen.

Neue Proben verdiinnen.

Alle
Probenkavititen
sind sichtbar
gelb.

Kontaminierte Puffer oder Reagenzien.

Waschlésung verunreinigt.

Unsachgemale Verdiinnung des Serums.

Alle Lésungen auf Triibung tberprifen.

Sauberen Behalter verwenden. Qualitat des
zur Herstellung der L6sung verwendeten
Wassers uberprifen.

Test wiederholen.

Geringe
Prazision.

Pipettenabgabe, CV >5 % oder Proben
nicht gemischt.

Serum oder Reagenzien nicht
ausreichend vermischt oder nicht auf
Raumtemperatur gebracht.

Reagenzienzugabe dauert zu lange, die
Zeitintervalle sind inkonsistent.

Optischer Pfad nicht sauber.

Waschen nicht konsistent, es finden sich
Luftblasen oder Waschlésung in den
Kavitaten.
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Kalibrierung der Pipette tberpriifen. Eine
reproduzierbare Technik verwenden.
Luftblasen in der Pipettenspitze vermeiden.

Alle Reagenzien vorsichtig aber grindlich
mischen und auf Raumtemperatur bringen.

Eine konsistente, einheitliche Technik
entwickeln und ein Gerat mit mehreren
Spitzen oder einem automatischen Spender
verwenden, um die Zeit zu verkirzen.

Die Kavitaten auf Luftblasen Gberprtfen.
Plattenboden abwischen und erneut ablesen.

Uberpriifen, ob alle Kavitaten gleichméaRig
gefullt und abgesaugt wurden. Flussigkeit
uber dem Reagenzienstand in der Kavitat
abgeben. Leeren Sie nach dem letzten
Waschen die Kavitaten, indem Sie den
Streifen auf einem saugfahigen Papiertuch
ausklopfen.
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17. BESCHREIBUNG DER SYMBOLE

Die folgenden Symbole kénnen auf der Verpackung und dem Etikett zu finden sein:

LOT Chargencode.

REF Katalognummer.

Verfallsdatum.

/R/ Temperaturgrenze.

(E. Biologisches Risiko.
&

[:Ei] Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.

IVD Zur In-vitro-Diagnostik.

M Hersteller.
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Ausreichend fiir 96 Tests.
96

c E Konformitat mit der Richtlinie 98/79/EG uber in-vitro-Diagnostika.
@ Gesundheitsrisiko.
Ag Antigen (beschichtete Platte).
DIL VerdlUnnungsmittel.
BUF | WASH | 30X Waschpuffer, 30-fach konzentriert.
CONTROL | + | LYO Positivkontrolle.
CONTROL [ AC | LYO Lyophilisierte Aktivitatskontrolle.
CONTROL | - Negativkontrolle.
CONJ Konjugat.
SUBS | pNPP Substrat pNPP.
CH | REP Vertreter in der Schweiz.
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18. DOKUMENTENHISTORIE

Version

Anderungen

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Wesentliche redaktionelle Anderungen mit neuem Dokumentlayout. Die
Verfahren zur semiquantitativen und qualitativen Anwendung wurden
zusammengefihrt und ggf. eigene Unteriiberschriften eingefiihrt.

Information ,Die Analyse sollte von geschulten Laborfachleuten
durchgefihrt werden hinzugefiigt.

Informationen zur metrologischen Riickfihrbarkeit hinzugefiigt.

Die Spezifikation fir die Positivkontrolle zur Verdeutlichung von ,>1“ auf
»>1,0“ gedndert.

Informationen zum CO2-Schrank hinzugefugt.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Erhéhte Transparenz in Abschnitt 14.1, dass die semiquantitativen
Daten auf mathematischen theoretischen Berechnungen beruhen.

Die Werte in Tabelle 6 und 10 wurden aktualisiert, um der in Version 5.0
veroffentlichten Leistungsbewertung zu entsprechen.
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Hasznalati utasitas

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitativ és félkvantitativ teszt

In vitro diagnosztikai hasznalatra

Enzim immunvizsgalat
a komplementrendszer funkcionalis aktivitasanak értékelésére

. Letérhetd mikrotitral csikok (12x8), 96 mélyedéssel.
. A kitet +2—-8 °C-on tarolja.

. A pozitiv kontrollt és az aktivitas kontrollt -20 °C-on tarolja.

C€

Dokumentumszam: LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Hatalybalépés datuma: 22-Jan-2026
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1. RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) készlet egy enzim
immunvizsgalat a funkcionalis klasszikus komplementutvonal minéségi és/vagy
szemikvantitativ meghatarozasara human szérumban. Az elemzeést képzett laboratériumi
szakembereknek kell elvégezniuk.

IN VITRO DIAGNOSZTIKAI HASZNALATRA.

2. OSSZEFOGLALAS ES MAGYARAZAT

A komplementrendszer alapvet6 szerepet jatszik a kronikus, autoimmun és fert6z6
betegségekben. A komplementaktivalas harom aton mehet végbe (1. abra), nevezetesen
a klasszikus, az MBL (lektin) és az alternativ utvonalon keresztul.

A nem megfelel6 komplementaktivitds emberek esetén ismétlédd fulminans vagy sulyos
fert6zésekre vald hajlamot eredményez, és hozzajarulhat az autoimmun betegségek
kialakulasahoz. A komplementrendszer nem megfelel6 aktivalodasa hozzajarul a krénikus
gyulladashoz és szbvetkarosodashoz.

A komplementkaszkad in vitro aktivalédasa a komplement komponensek felhasznalasahoz
vezet, és ennek hatasara csdkken ezek koncentracidja. igy a komplementfehérjék vagy a
komplementaktivitas meghatarozasa révén kimutathatd, hogy a komplementrendszert
immunoldgiai és/vagy patogén mechanizmus aktivalta-e. Ha komplementrendszer aktivalo
betegség gyanuja mertl fel, vagy fennall az 6rokletes hianybetegség lehetésége, a betegek
kivizsgalasara funkcionalis €s immunkémiai komplementmérést is alkalmaznak.

A komplementaktivitas funkcionalis vizsgalatokkal, mint példaul a WIESLAB
komplementrendszer készletek teszttel kapott szintje figyelembe veszi a komponensek
szintézisének, lebomlasanak és fogyasanak sebességét, és megmutatja az utvonalak
integritasat, szemben az immunkémiai médszerekkel, amelyek specifikusan a kilénféle
komplementkomponensek koncentraciojat merik.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CaELP irab-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

1. abra: A komplementrendszer sematikus abraja. A komplementrendszer a klasszikus, az MBL (lektin),
vagy mas aktivalo molekuldkon keresztil az alternativ utvonalon keresztul aktivalédhat. Az aktivalédas
soran C3 konvertazok termelédnek, melyek elhasitjak a C3-at, és ezt kdvetden lehetévé valik a C5
hasitasa. A C5 hasitasaval C5b keletkezik, amelyik kivaltja a MAC komplex (mas néven terminalis
komplement komplex (TCC) vagy C5b-9) formacidjat.
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3. AWIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL PATHWAY
MUKODESI ELVE

A WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway vizsgdlata 6tvozi a
komplementaktivaciét méré hemolitikus teszt alapelvét a komplementaktivalédas
eredményeképp termelt neoantigénre specifikus jeldlt antitestek hasznalataval. A keletkezett
neoantigén mennyisége aranyos a klasszikus utvonal funkcionalis aktivitasaval.

A Complement system Classical pathway kitben a mikrotiter csikok mélyedései a klasszikus
utvonal specifikus aktivatoraval vannak bevonva. A lemez a mintahigité puffer 6sszetételével
és a betegtél nyert szérum higitasi szintjével egyuttesen biztositja, hogy kizarélag a
klasszikus utvonal aktivalddjon. A betegtdl szarmazo higitott szérum a mélyedésekben
torténd inkubacioja soran a specifikus bevonat aktivalja a komplementrendszert.

Ezt kdvetben torténik a mélyedések mosasa, és a lemez fellletén kialakult C5b-9 komplex
mennyiségének meghatarozasa egy specifikus, a Membrane Attack Complex
(membrankarositd komplex, MAC) formacidja soran kialakulé C5b-9 neoantigénre specifikus,
alkalikus foszfatazzal jel6lt antitest segitségével.

Egy tovabbi mosasi Iépés utan a specifikus antigéneket az alkalikus foszfataz
szubsztratjanak oldataval torténd inkubacio révén hatarozzak meg. A
komplementaktivalédas mértéke aranyos a szinintenzitassal, és az abszorbancia (optical
density [optikai denzitas], OD) formajaban mérheté.

Metrologiai visszavezethetdség

A komplementutvonal normalis, 100%-0s aktivitasat a pozitiv kontrollhoz hozzarendelt
ertékként hatarozzak meg, és nem visszavezetheté semmilyen S| mértékegységre. Az
értéket poolozott human normal szérummintak alapjan allapitjak meg, a leirt ELISA vizsgalati
eljaras segitségével, mely soran a legmagasabb kalibraciés hierarchiai szintet egy belsé
referenciarendszer adja.

4. FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES OVINTEZKEDESEK

- IN VITRO DIAGNOSZTIKAI HASZNALATRA.

- A kitben talalhaté kontrollok elkészitéséhez hasznalt human szérumkomponenseket az
FDA altal jovahagyott modszerekkel tesztelték az 1-es és 2-es human immundeficiencia
virus (HIV 1 és 2), a hepatitis C (HCV), valamint a hepatitis B fellleti antigén elleni
antitestek jelenlétére, és negativnak talaltak. Mivel egyetlen vizsgalati médszer sem
nyujthat teljes biztositékot arra, hogy HIV, HCV, hepatitis B virus vagy mas fert6z6
agensek nincsenek jelen, a mintakat és az emberi alapu reagenseket ugy kell kezelni,
mintha képesek lennének fert6z6 agensek atvitelére.

- A Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health azt
javasolta, hogy a potencialisan fert6zé agenseket 2-es bioldgiai biztonsag szintjén kezeljék.

- Minden oldat tartalmaz ProClin 300-at tartésitészerként. Soha ne pipettazzon szajon at,
és ne engedje, hogy a reagensek vagy a betegminta bérrel érintkezzen. A ProClin-t
tartalmazd6 reagensek irritativ hatasuak lehetnek. Kertlje a bérrel és szemmel vald
érintkezést. Erintkezés esetén oblitse le bd vizzel.

- Akitben talalhat6 6sszes veszélyes 6sszetev biztonsagi adatlapja kérésre
beszerezhet6 a Svar Life Science vallalattél.

- Ne hasznalja az 6sszeteviket a lejarati idén tul.

- AKkit reagensei a kitre specifikusak, és nem cserélheték fel a kitek kozott.

- Az Osszes hasznalt 6sszetevét, a hasznalt/maradék mintakat és a megmaradt kontrollokat
bioldgiailag veszélyes hulladékként semmisitse meg, a helyi eléirasoknak megfeleléen. A
tobbi megmaradt 6sszetevét veszélyes hulladékként artalmatlanitsa a helyi el6irasoknak
megfelelben.

- Az eszkdzzel kapcsolatos minden sulyos eseményt jelenteni kell a Svar Life Science AB és
azon EU-tagallam vagy orszag illetékes hatdésaga felé, ahol a felhasznalé/beteg tartdzkodik.
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Mosooldat (30x konc.)

FIGYELMEZTETES

Tartalom: Az alabbiakbdl allé reakciotomeg: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-
500-7] és 2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Allergias borreakcidt valthat ki.

H412 Artalmas a vizi élévilagra, hosszan tart6é karosodast okoz.
P261 Kerulje a permet belélegzését.

P273 Kerulni kell az anyagnak a kérnyezetbe valé kijutasat.
P280 Védbkesztyl hasznalata kotelez6.

P333 + P313  Bodrirritacio vagy kiutések megjelenése esetén: orvosi ellatast kell kérni.
CP higitopuffer, konjugatum oldat, negativ kontroll, pNPP szubsztrat

EUH208 Tartalom: ,Az aldbbiakbdl all6 reakciotomeg: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one
[EC no. 247-500-7] és 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)".
Allergias reakciot valthat ki.

EUH210 Biztonsagi adatlap kérésre elérhetd.

5. AKIT TARTALMA

- 1 lezart mikrotitral6d lemez letérhet6, human IgM-mel bevont mélyedésekkel (12x8).

- 2 Uveg (35 ml) CP oldészer (Dil CP), kék cimkével.

- 1 Uveg (0,2 ml) negativ kontroll (NC), amely human szérumot tartalmaz (a beteg
szérummintajahoz hasonléan higitando).

- 1 Uveg (0,2 ml) pozitiv kontroll (PC), amely liofilizalt human szérumot tartalmaz, lasd
alabb a 9.3. ,A pozitiv kontroll feloldasa” cim(i pontot.

- 1 Uveg (térfogat, lasd a CoA-t) activity control (aktivitaskontroll, AC) félkvantitativ
alkalmazashoz, amely liofilizalt human szérumot tartalmaz (mas eredetl, mint az PC), lasd
a 9.3.1 , Az aktivitaskontroll feloldasa” cim( részt a félkvantitativ alkalmazasra vonatkozoéan.

- 1 Uveg (13 ml) konjugatum, amely alkalikus foszfatazzal jelélt C5b-9 antitesteket
tartalmaz (kék szin().

- 1 Uveg (13 ml) pNPP szubsztrat oldat, hasznalatra kész.

- 1 Uveg (30 ml) mosooldat, 30x koncentralt.

Kérjuk, vegye figyelembe: Az AC feloldasi térfogata (XXX pl) az Certificate of Analysis
(elemzési tanusitvany, CoA) dokumentumban és az AC cimkéjén van feltintetve.

6. SZUKSEQES, DE NEM BIZTOSITOTT ANYAGOK VAGY
BERENDEZESEK

- Mikrolemez-olvaso6 405 nm-es szlrével.

- Precizios pipettak eldobhaté hegyekkel.

- Mosokészilék a csikokhoz, nedvszivo kendd, csdvek és stopperdra.

- Inkubator, amely képes 37 °C fenntartasara. CO,-szekrény hasznalata esetén gy6z6djon
meg rola, hogy a CO»-ellatas le van valasztva/ki van kapcsolva.

7. KEZELES ES TAROLAS

- Areagenseket, a pozitiv kontroll és az aktivitaskontroll kivételével 2—-8 °C-on kell tarolni.

- Akitben lév6 6sszes reagens hasznalatra kész, kivéve a mosdoldatot és a kontrollokat.

- A pozitiv kontrollt és az aktivitaskontrollt a feloldasig -20 °C-on kell tarolni.

- Afeloldott pozitiv kontrollt és aktivitaskontrollt -70 °C-on vagy alacsonyabb
hémérsékleten kell tarolni, és egyszer olvaszthatok fel.
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8. MINTA ELOKESZITESE

Ezt a vizsgalatot szérummintakon kell elvégezni. A vérmintakat aszeptikus vénapunkcids
technikaval kell levenni, és a szérumot standard eljarasokkal kell kinyerni. Legalabb 5 ml
teljes vér javasolt. Hagyja a vért alvadni a szérumcsdvekben 60-65 percig
szobahémérsékleten (20-25 °C). Centrifugalja a vérmintakat, és vigye at a sejtmentes
szérumot egy tiszta csébe.

A szérummintakat megfelel6en kell kezelni a in vitro komplementaktivalodas megelézése
érdekében. A szérummintakat -70 °C-on vagy alacsonyabb hémérsékleten kell lefagyasztani
szorosan lezart csdvekben hosszabb tarolas vagy szarazjégen torténé szallitas esetén.

A mintakat nem szabad egynél tdbbszoér lefagyasztani és felolvasztani.

Ne hasznaljon ikterikus, lipémias vagy hemolizalt szérumot. Hével inaktivalt szérum nem
hasznalhatd. Plazma nem hasznalhat6. A Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute
ajanlasokat ad a vérmintak tarolasara (Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and
Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. REAGENSEK ELOKESZITESE ES KEZELESE

9.1. Mosooldat elkészitése

Abban az esetben, ha a tdtmény mosodoldatot tartalmazoé Gvegben sokristalyok észlelheték, a
mosooldat higitasa elétt helyezze az Gveget 37 °C-os vizfirdébe, amig a kristalyok fel nem
oldodnak.

Higitson fel 30 ml-t a 30-szoros koncentralt mosdéoldatbdl 870 ml desztillalt vizzel. 2-8 °C-on
tarolva a higitott mosooldat a kit lejarati datumaig stabil.

9.2. Negativ kontroll (NC)
A NC-t ugyanugy kell higitani, mint a beteg szérummintajat.

9.3. A pozitiv kontroll (PC) feloldasa
A PC-t a kdvetkezb eljaras szerint oldja fel:

1. Finoman Gtdgesse le az dsszes liofilizalt anyagot az Gveg aljara, és tavolitsa el a
kupakot.

2. Azonnal adjon hozza 200 uL desztillalt vizet kdzvetlenll a liofilizalt anyaghoz.

3. Helyezze vissza a kupakot.

4. Hagyija allni az Gveget 5 percig jégen, majd idénként évatosan razza vagy vortexelje,
amig teljesen fel nem oldodik.

5. A tovabbi higitashoz a félkvantitativ protokoll esetén lasd a 9.3.1. szakaszt, a
kvalitativ protokoll esetén pedig a 9.3.2. szakaszt.

A feloldott PC felhasznalas el6tt legfeljebb 4 6ran keresztil tarolhatd, 2-8 °C-on vagy jégen.
-70 °C-on vagy alacsonyabb hémérsékleten tarolando, és egyszer olvaszthato fel.
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9.3.1. Félkvantitativ protokoll
Kalibracios gorbe elkészitése

A feloldott PC kalibratorokhoz valé higitasat lasd a 2. abran és az 1. tablazatban. A kalibrator
hasznalat el6tt legfeljebb 1 6raig szobahémérsékleten hagyhaté. A kalibratort frissen kell
elkésziteni, és nem tarolhatd késébbi felhasznalasra.

1. tablazat: A kalibraciés gorbe
higitasahoz sziikséges térfogatok.

a0 T Kalibracios PC DIL
10 4 PC gorbe V]| pl
1000 i DIL A: 100% 10 1000
100%-tol (ul)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12.5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 295
225 A 150 Wl A ] 754 A | swpa I 30000
76 il DIL | 150 DIL 225 il DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12.5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

2. abra: A kalibraciés gorbe higitasi sémaja. A feloldott pozitiv kontrollt (PC) 6sszekeverjik a kit
olddszerrel (DIL) a tablazat szerint.

Az aktivitaskontroll (AC) feloldasa

1. Finoman Utdgesse le az dsszes liofilizalt anyagot az liveg aljara, és tavolitsa el a
kupakot.

2. Azonnal adjon hozza a CoA-ban/az AC cimkéjén feltlintetett térfogatu desztillalt vizet
kdzvetlendl a liofilizalt anyaghoz.

3. Tegye vissza a kupakot.

4. Hagyija allni az tveget 5 percig jégen, majd idénként finoman razza vagy vortexelje,
amig teljesen fel nem oldodik.

5. A feloldott kontrollt ugyanugy higitsa fel, mint a beteg szérummintajat.

A feloldott aktivitaskontrollt felhasznalas elétt legfeljebb 4 6ran keresztul tarolhato, 2—-8 °C-on
vagy jégen. -70 °C-on vagy alacsonyabb h6mérsékleten tarolando, és egyszer
olvaszthato fel.

9.3.2. Kvalitativ protokoll
Higitsa fel a feloldott pozitiv kontrollt a 9.4: A mintak higitasa cimi pontban leirtak szerint.

9.4. A szérum kezelése

Részlegesen olvassza fel a fagyasztott szérumot ugy, hogy enyhe keverés kdézben révid
id6re 37 °C-os vizfurdébe helyezi. Részleges felolvasztas utan azonnal helyezze a csdveket
jégre, és hagyja ott, amig teljesen felolvadnak. Keverje dssze rovid ideig egy vortex keverén.

A mintak higitasa
Higitsa a szérumot 1/101 aranyban a kék cimkével ellatott CP oldészerrel (500 ul oldészer

+ 5 ul szérum), és alaposan, de 6vatosan keverje dssze vortex keverdn. A higitott szérum az
elemzés elétt legfeljebb 60 percig szobahémérsékleten hagyhato.
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10. VIZSGALATI ELJARAS

10.1. Oblitési protokoll

Uritse ki az mélyedéseket, és mossa le haromszor 300 yl mosooldattal, minden alkalommal
feltdltve és kiuritve a mélyedéseket. Az utolsé mosas utan Uritse ki a mélyedéseket ugy,
hogy a csikot egy nedvszivé kend6hdz Utogeti.

10.2. A lemez elrendezése
10.2.1. Félkvantitativ protokoll

Két parhuzamos mérést el6késztve pipettazzon mélyedésenként 100 pl-t a kalibratorbdl
(100%—-0%) az NC-bdl, az AC-bél és a higitott szérummintakbdl (P) a 2. tablazat szerint.
Vakmintaként a 0%-os kalibratort kell hasznaini.

2. tablazat: A lemez javasolt elrendezése, félkvantitativ protokoll.

Al 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitativ protokoll

Két parhuzamos mérést el6késztve pipettazzon mélyedésenként 100 pl-t az oldoszerbdl
vakminta gyanant, a PC-bdl, az NC-bdl és a higitott szérummintakbdl (P), az 3. tablazat
szerint.

3. tablazat: A lemez javasolt elrendezése, kvalitativ protokoll.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I &G m m o O W »
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10.3. Vizsgalati protokoll

Csak annyi mélyedést valasszon le, amennyi a teszteléshez sziikséges, és gondosan zarja
vissza az aluminiumcsomagot. Hagyja az 6sszes oldatot szobahémérsékletre (20-25 °C)
melegedni az elemzés el6tt.

1. A mintak inkubalasa
Toltse fel a lemezt a 10.2. pont szerint. Inkubaljuk 60-70 percig +37 °C-on, lefedve.
Felhivjuk a figyelmét, hogy CO, atmoszféraban nem szabad inkubalni. CO2-szekrény
hasznalata esetén gy6z8djon meg rdla, hogy a CO--ellatas le van valasztva/ki van
kapcsolva.

2. Mosas .
Mossa le a lemezt a 10.1: Oblitési protokoll cimi{ pontban leirtak szerint.

3. Konjugatum inkubacioé
Adjon 100 pl konjugatumot mindegyik meélyedésekbe. Inkubalja 30 percig
szobahémérsékleten (+20-25 °C).

4. Mosas
Végezze el a mosast a korabbiakhoz hasonléan, 3-szor.

5. Szubsztrat inkubacio
Mérjen be 100 pL szubsztrat oldatot minden mélyedésbe, és inkubalja 30 percig
szobah6mérsékleten (+20-25 °C).

6. A lemez leolvasasa
Olvassa le az abszorbanciat (OD) 405 nm-en mikrolemez-leolvason.

Valaszthato: Stop oldatként hasznalhaté 5 mM EDTA hasznalhatd, mélyedésenként
100 pl mennyiségben. A mélyedések abszorbanciajat 60 percen belll meérje meg.

11. MINOSEGELLENORZES

A kitben talalhato Certificate of Analysis (elemzési tanusitvany, CoA) tételspecifikus, és a
sajat laboratoriumunk altal kapott eredmények ellenérzésére szolgal. A CoA-n feltintetett
eredmények csak iranymutatasként hasznalhaték. Az Onék laboratériuma altal kapott
eredmények eltéréek lehetnek.

A vakminta kivonasa utan a PC OD-értékének legalabb 1,0-nak kell lennie, az NC OD-
értékének pedig legfeljebb 0,2-nek (Dil CP, 0%). Ha valamelyik kontroll nincs a megfelel
tartomanyon belll, a tesztet érvénytelennek kell tekinteni, majd meg kell ismételni.

12. AZ EREDMENYEK ERTELMEZESE

12.1. Félkvantitativ protokoll

Vonja ki a 0%-os kalibrator abszorbanciajat az 6sszes OD-értékbdl. Javasolt a 4 paraméteres
logisztikus (Marquardt) gorbeillesztés. A szokasos gorbe példajat lasd a 3. abran.

2,5

Abszorbancia (OD 405 nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktivitas (%)
3. abra: Szokasos gorbe példaja. A fenti abra egy szemikvantitativ standard gorbére mutat példat, és
nem hasznalhato tényleges betegminta értelmezésére.
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Azokban az esetekben, amikor a kapott mintaértékek magasabbak, mint a legmagasabb,
100%-o0s kalibrator értéke, a mintédk 1/201 aranyban higithatok és Ujra tesztelheték. Felhivjuk
figyelmét, hogy a kapott aktivitasi értéket ebben az esetben az alkalmazott mintahigitasnak
megfeleléen kell korrigalni.

Javasoljuk, hogy minden laboratérium hatarozza meg a sajat referenciaszintjét és
hatarértékét a hianyra vonatkozoan.

12.2. Kvalitativ protokoll

Javasoljuk, hogy az értelmezés megkonnyitése érdekében az OD-eredményeket hasznalja
komplementaktivitas kiszamitasahoz (a PC értékének %-aban). Ez a szamitasi mod
megkonnyiti a kildnb6z6 elemzések 6sszehasonlitasat is, mivel az OD hajlamosabb a
valtozasra két mérés kozott. A komplementaktivitas kiszamitasara hasznalt modszert az
alabbiakban ismertetjik.

1. Vonja le a vakminta (oldoszer) abszorbanciajat az NC, a PC és a mintak
abszorbanciajabdl.

2. Szamitsa ki az OD atlagértékeit az NC, a PC és a mintak esetén.

3. Szamitsa ki a komplementaktivitast az alabbi képlet segitségével:

Komplementaktivitas (a PC % — a) = T~ NC 100
omplementaktivitas (a b—a) = PC_NC

Az NC és a PC a reagens esetleges jelentds hibas miikodésének ellenérzésére szolgal.
A PC nem biztositja a pontossagot a vizsgalat hatarértékénél. Javasoljuk, hogy minden

laboratérium hatarozza meg a sajat referenciaszintjét és hatarértékét a hianyra vonatkozéan.

A negativ eredményt, azaz a hianyt minden esetben egy Uj minta tesztelésével kell igazolni,
hogy megbizonyosodjunk arrdl, nem tortént-e véletlen in vitro komplementaktivacio a
vizsgalat végrehajtasa el6tt.

13. ERTEKELESI KRITERIUMOK

13.1. Varhat6 eredmények

Ha a komplementkomponensek szintje vagy a komplement funkcié csékkentnek bizonyult,
akkor a klinikusok mérlegelik a hianybetegség vagy valamilyen folyamatban Iévé
immunoldgiai folyamat jelenlétét, amely a komponensek fokozott lebomlasahoz és a
komplementfehérjék szintjének csokkenéséhez vezet. A komplement fehérjék
megnodvekedett szintje altalaban az akut fazis valasz nem specifikus kifejezédése.

A WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway hasznos lehet a klasszikus utvonallal
kapcsolatos komplementhianyok kimutatasaban. A WIESLAB® Complement system Screen
kit segitségével lehet6ség nyilik a harom komplement utvonal teljesebb és alaposabb,
egyszerre torténd funkcionalis értékelésére a 4. tablazat szerint.

4. tablazat: A kilénb6z6 utvonalak és lehetséges hianyallapotok eredményeinek kombinacidja.

Klasszikus utvonal MBL utvonal Alternativ utvonal Lehetséges hiany

Pozitiv Pozitiv Pozitiv Nincs

Negativ Pozitiv Pozitiv C1q, C1r, C1s

Pozitiv Pozitiv Negativ B, D és P faktor

Pozitiv Negativ Pozitiv MBL, MASP-2

Negativ Negativ Negativ C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativ Negativ Pozitiv C4, C2 vagy ezek kombinaciéja
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13.2. Korlatozasok

Az egyes betegek komplementszintje nem hasznalhat6 a betegség sulyossaganak
mérészamaként, mivel ez betegenként valtozhat. Vagyis az eredmények abszolut
standardizalasa nehezen kivitelezhetd.

A tesztet nem szabad a klinikai terapiara vonatkozé dontések kizarolagos alapjaként
hasznalni, hanem a klinikai tinetekkel és mas rendelkezésre all6 tesztek eredményeivel
kombinalva kell felhasznalni. Nem szabad terapiat elkezdeni a komplementvizsgalat
eredménye alapjan. A kezelés megkezdése vagy moédositasa nem alapulhat kizarolag a
komplementszint valtozasain, hanem korultekinté klinikai megfigyelésen.

14. TELJESITMENYJELLEMZOK

14.1. Klinikai teljesitmény

A 2SD-n (szérasértéken) bellli normal eloszlast a 4. abra és a 5. tablazat mutatja. Az ezen a
tartomanyon bellli eredmények a klasszikus utvonal normalis mikddését jelzik. Javasoljuk,
hogy minden laboratérium erésitse meg vagy allitsa fel sajat referenciatartomanyat az altala
kiszolgalt populaciéra.

A referenciatartomanyok alatti érték vagy megndvekedett aktivaciot jelez, ami a klasszikus
komplementutvonal kapacitasanak kimeritését eredményezi, vagy genetikailag
meghatarozott alacsony aktivitast jelez.

Az 5% alatti értékek erésen a teljes hianyra utalnak, amelyet vagy a tulzott aktivacié okoz,
vagy az adott utvonalat érint6 orokletes hianybetegség. Annak megallapitasahoz, hogy mely
komplementfaktorok okozzak a csdkkent aktivitast, a komplementfehérjék tovabbi
elemzésére van szlkség.

A negativ eredményt, azaz gyanitott hianyt minden esetben egy uj, koérultekintéen kezelt
minta tesztelésével kell igazolni, hogy megbizonyosodjunk arrél, nem tértént-e véletlen in
vitro komplementaktivacio a vizsgalat végrehajtasa elétt.

120 latszdlag egészséges vérdonor szérumat vizsgaltak a(z) WIESLAB® Complement
system Classical pathway kvalitativ alkalmazasban. A szemikvantitativ alkalmazas esetében
a normal tartomany matematikai elméleti szamitason alapul. A 120 egészségesnek tiné
véradd komplementaktivitasat a 4. abra és az 5. tablazat foglalja 6ssze. A vizsgalatban
egyetlen vérado sem volt 40% alatt.

Klasszikus utvonal

401 A: Félkvantitativ _ 40 1B: Kvalitativ

35 4 35 -

30 - 30 e \
\m 4
@ 25 1 25
g 20 | 20 | /

15 | ]
oy 15 \

10 - 10 | N

5 ] <

0 /= ———— —— 0 .

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 0 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivitas (%) Aktivitas (%)

4. abra: A klasszikus utvonal szempontjabol szemikvantitativ (A) és kvalitativ (B) protokoll szerint
elemzett referenciapopulacié hisztogramja.
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5. tablazat: A 120 vérado értékeit a szemikvantitativ és a kvalitativ
protokoll szerint is elemeztiik.

Protokoll “ Atlag (%) 28D (%) Median (%
Félkvantitativ 120 66-113*
Kvalitativ 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Ez egy statisztikai szamitas, és nem garantalja a valodi hatarértéket. Javasoljuk, hogy minden
laboratérium hatarozza meg a sajat referenciaszintjét és hatarértékét a gyanitott hianyra vonatkozéan.

A vizsgalat soran teszteltek ismerten komplementhianyos szérumokat és a specifikus
komplement faktor szempontjabdl depletalt szérumokat is (6. és 7. tablazat). Minden hianyt
mutatd/deplécids szérum alacsony eredményt adott a vizsgalatban, és a félkvantitativ
protokoll soran 15%, a kvalitativ protokoll soran pedig 5%**) alatti értéket adott.

**) A kvalitativ alkalmazas szerint vizsgalt, hianyt mutaté betegmintak kiterjesztett vizsgalatait lasd: ,M.A. Seelen
et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement system:
standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198".

6. tablazat: Ismert hiannyal rendelkez6 mintak.

Betegek szama

Az észlelt hianyos szérumok
szama

7. tablazat: Komponensek szempontjabdl depletalt mintak.
-----
Depletalt szérumok szama

Kimutatott deplécidék szama 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Pontossag

14.2.1. Vizsgalatok kozotti pontossag
Félkvantitativ protokoll

8. tablazat: A félkvantitativ alkalmazas esetén a vizsgalatok kdz6tti pontossagot
hét minta nyolc parhuzamosanak harom kiil6nb6z8 alkalommal t6rténé
tesztelésével hataroztak meg.

%-os atlagérték
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13% | 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Kvalitativ protokoll

9. tdblazat: A kvalitativ alkalmazas esetén a vizsgalatok kdzotti
pontossagot harom minta két parhuzamoskeént torténd tesztelésével
hataroztak meg. Az eredményeket hat kiilonb6zé mérés soran rogzitették.

%-os atlagérték
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Egy vizsgalaton beliili pontossag

Félkvantitativ protokoll

10. tablazat: A félkvantitativ alkalmazas esetén a -vizsgalaton bellli pontossagot hét
kiildnbdzd minta nyolc parhuzamosanak egy alkalommal torténé tesztelésével
hataroztak meg.

%-os atlagérték 79
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%
Kvalitativ protokoll
11. tablazat: A kvalitativ alkalmazas esetén a vizsgalaton

bellli pontossagot egy minta 40 mélyedésben torténé
tesztelésével hataroztak meg.

Vizsgalat %-0s atlagérték

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3 Tételek kozotti variacio

Félkvantitativ protokoll

12. tablazat: A félkvantitativ alkalmazasban a gyartasi tételek kozotti eltéréseket
hét minta két parhuzamosként torténé vizsgalataval hataroztak meg, harom
kildénbdz6 tételt hasznalva, harom kiilénbozé személi altal.

5 | 6 | 7
%-os atlagértek 8 | 73 85 24 37 74 78
SD 080 1455 1250 132 191 746 608
CV % 10%  20% | 15% 5% 5% | 10% 8%

14.3. Linearitas
Félkvantitativ protokoll

13. tablazat: A higitas visszanyerését harom kiildnb6z6 minta 6t higitasi sorozatanak vizsgalataval
hataroztak meg.

Higitas Atla_g_o§ m;’art EIméIetioaktivités Higités_sal korrigélt %-0s
aktivitas (%) (%) visszanyerés
1/200 55 55 100
1 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
) 1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

96



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

14.4. Kimutatasi hatarérték

Félkvantitativ protokoll

Kalibrator mérési tartomanya: 12,5%—-100%

Limit of Detection (kimutatasi hatarérték, LoD) = 8%
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15. HIBAELHARITAS

PROBLEMA

A kontrollok
értékei a

tartomanyon
kiviil vannak

LEHETSEGES OKOK

Nem megfelel6 hdmérseéklet, id6zités
vagy pipettazas; a reagensek nincsenek
Osszekeverve.

A kontrollok keresztszennyez6dése.

Az optikai Utvonal nem tiszta.

A kontrollok (pozitiv és/vagy
aktivitaskontrollok) nincsenek
megfeleléen feloldva. A kalibrator higitasa
nem megfeleld.

MEGOLDAS

Ellendrizze, hogy az id6 és a hémérséklet
megfelelé-e. Ismételje meg a tesztet.

Koérultekintéen pipettazzon.

Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e szennyez6édés vagy
légbuborék a mélyedésekben. Tordlje le a
lemez aljat, és olvassa le Ujra.

Ellendrizze a kontrollokat, oldjon fel egy Ujat.
Ellenérizze az elkészitett oldatot, és készitsen
Uj higitast.

Egy vagy tébb reagens nincs hozzaadva,
vagy rossz sorrendben lett hozzaadva.

Ellenérizze ujra az eljarast. Ellenérizze, van-e
fel nem hasznalt reagens. Ismételje meg a
tesztet.

Minden
vizsgalati Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e egyeértelmien
eredmény . . , lathaté nedvesség a fel nem hasznalt
; Az antigénnel bevont lemez inaktiv. ; ] o .
negativ mélyedésekben. Tordlje le a lemez aljat, és
olvassa le gjra.
A szérum inaktiv. Higitson Uj mintakat.
Szennvezett pufferek vagy reagensek Ellenérizze az dsszes oldatot, nem
Minden y P gy reag ' zavarosak-e.
mintatarto AT . -
mélyedés A moséoldat szennyezett. Hasznaljon tiszta edényt. Ellendrizze az oldat

lathatéan sarga

A szérum nem megfeleld higitasa.

elkészitéséhez hasznalt viz minéségét.

Ismételje meg a tesztet.

Nem megfeleld
pontossag

A pipetta adagolasi CV-értéke >5%, vagy
a mintak nincsenek 6sszekeverve.

A szérum vagy a reagensek nincsenek
megfelel6en 0sszekeverve, vagy
nincsenek szobahémérsekletlire
melegedve.

A reagens hozzaadasa tul sokaig tart, az
idéintervallumok valtozéak.

Az optikai utvonal nem tiszta.

Nem egyenletes a mosas, beszorult
légbuborékok, mosooldat maradt a
mélyedésekben.
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Ellendrizze a pipetta kalibralasat.
Alkalmazzon reprodukalhaté technikat.
Kertlje el a légbuborékok képz6dését a
pipetta hegyében.

Ovatosan, de alaposan keverje dssze az
Osszes reagenst, és hagyja
szobahémérsékletre melegedni 6ket.

Fejlesszen ki kovetkezetes, egységes
technikat, és hasznaljon tobb heggyel
rendelkezd eszkozt vagy automatikus
adagolot az idé csokkentése érdekében.

Ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e légbuborékok a
mélyedésekben. Tordlje le a lemez aljat, és
olvassa le gjra.

Ellenérizze, hogy minden mélyedés meg van-
e toltve és a felszivas egyseéges volt-e. Mérjen
be folyadékot a reagens szintje folé a
mélyedésben. Az utolsé mosas utan Uritse ki
a mélyedéseket ugy, hogy a csikot egy
nedvszivé kenddhoz tdgeti.
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17. SZIMBOLUMOK LEIRASA

A kovetkez6 szimbdélumok jelenhetnek meg a csomagolason és a cimkeén:

LOT Tételkod.

REF Katalogusszam.

g Lejarati id6.

H&mérsékleti hatar.

(s;\ Biologiai kockazat.

‘ i | Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast.

IVD In vitro diagnosztikai hasznalatra.
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96 teszthez elegendd mennyiséget tartalmaz.
96

Megfelelés az in vitro diagnosztikai orvostechnikai eszkdzdkre
vonatkoz6 98/79/EK iranyelvnek.

@ Egészséglgyi veszély.

Ag Antigén (bevont lemez).

DIL Oldoszer.

BUF | WASH | 30X Mosopuffer, 30x koncentratum.
CONTROL | + | LYO Pozitiv kontroll.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Liofilizalt aktivitaskontroll.
CONTROL | - Negativ kontroll.

CONJ Konjugatum.

SUBS | pNPP PNPP szubsztrat.

CH | REP Svajci képviseld.
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18. DOKUMENTUMTORTENET

Valtozat

Valtozasok

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Jelentds szerkesztési valtozasok az Uj dokumentumelrendezés miatt. A
félkvantitativ és a kvalitativ alkalmazashoz tartozo eljarasokat 6ssze
lettek vonva, és adott esetben kiilon alcimek lettek feltlintetve.

Hozzaadva az informacio, hogy ,Az elemzést képzett laboratériumi
szakembereknek kell elvégezniik.”

A metrolégiai nyomon kovethetéségre vonatkozé informaciok
hozzadva.

Az egyértelm{iség kedvéeért a pozitiv kontroll specifikacioja legalabb 1-rél
legalabb 1,0-ra modosult.

A COz-szekrénnyel kapcsolatos informaciok hozzaadva.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Fokozott atlathatosag a 14.1. szakaszban, miszerint a félkvantitativ
adatok matematikai elméleti szamitasokon alapulnak.

A 6. és 10. tablazatban szerepld értékeket frissitettiik, hogy
megfeleljenek az 5.0-s verzidban kbzzétett teljesitményértékelésnek.
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Leidbeiningar
WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Eigindlegt og halfmegindlegt prof

Til in vitro greiningar

Ensiménamismeeling fyrir mat
a magnavirkni

. Brjotid i sundur ortitrunarreemur (12x8) 96 gata

. Geymio settid vid +2-8°C
. Geymid jakveeda samanburdarefnid og virka samanburdarefnid

vie -20°C

Skjal nr. LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Gildisdagsetning: 22-Jan-2026

103



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

1. FYRIRHUGUD NOTKUN

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) setti® er ensimonamismeeling til ad
meta pattbundna og/eda halfmagnbundna virkni klassiska magnakerfisins i sermi manna.
Greiningin skal framkvaemd af pjalfudum sérfreedingum a rannséknarstofum.

TIL IN VITRO GREININGAR.

2. SAMANTEKT OG SKYRING

Magnakerfid gegnir mikilvaegu hlutverki pegar kemur ad langvarandi sjalfsofnaemis- og
smitsjukdomum. bad eru prjar leidir i magnavirkjun (mynd 1), p.e. su klassiska, MBL (lektin)
og stuttferlid.

Skert magnavirkni veldur pvi ad folk verdur vidkvaemt fyrir endurteknum svaesnum eda
alvarlegum sykingum og getur leitt af sér proun sjalfsofnaemissjukdéma. Réng magnavirkjun
er ein af orsakapattum langvarandi bélga og vefjaskemmda.

In vitro virkjun magnafléttu leidir til eydingar stakra magnapatta sem aftur leidir til lsekkunar a
péttni peirra. bvi er greining @ magnaprétinum eda magnavirkni notud til ad gefa til kynna
hvort magnakerfid hafi verid virkjad af dneemistengdum og/eda meinvirkum ferlum. Baedi
virknitengdar og éneemisefnafraedilegar magnameelingar eru notadar til ad meta sjuklinga
pbegar grunur er um magnavirkjandi sjukdom eda erfdéasjukdomur er moégulegur. Stig
magnavirkni sem metid er med virknipréfum, svo sem WIESLAB Complement settum, tekur
tillit til hrada nymyndunar, nidurbrots og eydingar efnispattanna og veitir maelikvarda a
heilleika ferlanna i stad 6naemisefnafraedilegra adferda sem meela sérstaklega styrk ymissa
magnapatta.

ToL
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Classical Patbwiy &
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Mynd 1: Skyringarmynd af magnakerfinu. Haegt er ad virkja magnakerfid med klassiska, MBL (lektin)
eda stuttferlinu med mismunandi verkandi sameindum. Vid virkjun myndast C3 klippar sem a méti kljufa
C3 og vid pad er heegt ad kljufa C5. Klofnun C5 i C5b kemur af stad myndun MAC flékans (einnig
kalladur gétunarmagnafloki (TCC) eda C5b-9).
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3. MEGINREGLA UM WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

WIESLAB® Complement System Classical pathway greiningin sameinar meginreglur
raudalosgreiningar fyrir virkjun magna og notkun a merktum motefnum sem eru sérteek fyrir
nymotefnavaka sem myndast vegna magnavirkjunar. Magn nymoétefna sem myndast er

i réttu hlutfalli vid virkni klassiska ferlisins.

i klassiska ferlissettinu fyrir magnakerfid eru holurnar & értitrunarraemunum hudadar med
seérstokum reesi klassiska ferlisins. Platan asamt samsetningu synisins af utpynningarjéfnunni
og Utpynningarmagni sermis sjuklingsins tryggja ad adeins klassiska ferlid er virkjad. A
medan a raektun utpynnts sermis sjuklingsins i brunnunum stendur er magni virkjadur med
haduninni.

Brunnarnir eru svo skoladir og magnid af C5b-9 flékanum sem myndast a yfirbordi plétunnar
er greint med sérstokum alkaliskum fosfatasa sem merktur er sem métefni gegn C5b-9
nymotefninu sem myndast @ medan @ myndun gétunarfléttunnar stendur (MAC).

Eftir eitt pvottaskref til vidbotar er greining a sérstokum métefnum framkvaemd med kviun
med alkaliskri efnsimhvarfefnislausn. Magn magnavirkjunar er i beinu samraemi vid
litastyrkinn og er meelt ut fra gleypni (ljospéttni, optical density, OD).

Mzlieiningarfraedilegur rekjanleiki

Gildid sem jakveeda samanburdarefninu er uthlutad er skilgreint sem 100% af edlilegri virkni
magnaferlis og er ekki rekjanlegt i Sl-einingar. bPvi er uthlutad med bléndu af heilbrigdu
blédvatni ur ménnum sem metid er med lystu ELISA profunarferli med innra tilvisunarkerfi
sem haesta stigi kvordunarstigveldis.

4. VIDVARANIR, VARNADARORD OG VARUDARRADSTAFANIR

- TIL IN VITRO GREININGAR.

- Efnispaettir sermis ur ménnum sem notadir eru til ad bua til samanburdarefnin i settinu
hafa verid préfadir til ad kanna hvort métefni gegn dneemisbrestsveiru 1 & 2 (HIV 1&2),
gegn lifrarbdlgu C (HCV) sem og hvort yfirbordsmaétefnisvakar lifrarbolgu B séu til stadar,
med adferdum sem sampykktar eru af Matveela- og lyfjaeftirliti Bandarikjanna og
nidurstdédur hafi verid neikveedar. Par sem engar préfunaradferdir geta veitt algjora
fullvissu fyrir pvi ad HIV, HCV, lifrarbélga B veira eda adrir smitberar séu ekki til stadar,
2etti ad medhdndla syni og virk efni ur ménnum eins og pau geti borid med sér smitbera.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health meelti med
bvi ad mogulegir smitberar veeru medhondladir a lifverndarstigi 2.

- Allar lausnir innihalda ProClin 300 sem rotvarnarefni. Aldrei skal nota meaelipipu um munn
eda leyfa virkum efnum eda synum ur sjuklingum ad komast i snertingu vid hud. Virk efni
sem innihalda ProClin gaetu verid ertandi. Fordist snertingu vié hud og augu. Ef um
snertingu er ad raeda skal skola med miklu vatni.

- Sé bedid um pad er haegt ad fa 6ryggisbldd fyrir alla heettulega efnispeetti sem er ad
finna i pessu setti fra Svar Life Science.

- Ekki nota efnispeetti sem eru komnir fram yfir fyrningardagsetningu.

- Virk efni i setti eru eingdéngu eetlud vibkomandi setti og skulu ekki notud i settum med
60rum framleidslulotum.

- Fargid Ollum notudum efnispattum, notudum/afgangssynum og
afgangssamanburdarefnum sem lifsynahaettulegum urgangi i samraemi vid reglur sem
gilda a vidkomandi sveedi. Fargid 6drum efnispattum sem eftir eru sem heettulegum
urgangi i samraemi vid stadbundnar reglur.

- Tilkynnt skal um 6ll alvarleg tilvik sem hafa komid upp i tengslum vid petta teeki til Svar
Life Science AB og logbaers yfirvalds adildarrikis ESB eda lands par sem
notandinn/sjuklingurinn hefur busetu.
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pvottalausn (30x styrkur)

VIDVORUN

Inniheldur: Hvarfmassa med: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] og
2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Getur valdi® ofnamisvidébrogdum i hud.

H412 Skadlegt lifriki i vatni med langvarandi ahrifum.
P261 Fordast skal ad anda ad sér uda.

P273 Fordist losun ut i umhverfid.

P280 Notid hlifdarhanska.

P333 + P313  Ef huderting eda utbrot koma fram: Leitid laeknisrads/adstodar.
Utbynningarjafnalausn CP, blandprétinslausn, neikvaett samanburdarefni, ensimhvarfefni pNPP

EUH208 Inniheldur ,hvarfmassa med: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7]
og 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)* Getur valdid
ofnaemisvidbrogdum.

EUH210 Oryggisblad faanlegt sé pess dskad.

5. INNIHALD SETTS

- 1 innsiglud ortitrunarplata med brunnum sem haegt er ad taka i sundur (12x8), hudud
med IgM ur ménnum.

- 2 hettuglds (35 ml) af pynningarlausn CP (Dil CP), blamerkt.

- 1 hettuglas (0,2 ml) neikvaett samanburdarefni (NC) sem inniheldur sermi tr ménnum
(sem skal pynna ut eins og syni af sermi sjuklings).

- 1 hettuglas (0,2 ml) jakvaett samanburdarefni (PC) sem inniheldur frostpurrkad sermi ar
monnum, sja kafla 9.3 ,Enduruppbygging jakveeds samanburdarefnis“ hér ad nedan.

- 1 hettuglas (magn, sja CoA) virknistyring (AC) fyrir halfmegindlega notkun, sem
inniheldur frostpurrkad sermi ar ménnum (annar uppruni en PC), sja kafla 9.3.1 ,Bléndun
jakvaeds samanburdarefnis® samkvaemt adferd fyrir halfmegindlega notkun.

- 1 hettuglas (13 ml) blandprétinslausn sem inniheldur métefni merkt med alkaliskum

fosfatasa gegn C5b-9 (blar litur).

1 hettuglas (13 ml) ensimhvarfefnislausn pNPP, tilbuin til notkunar.

1 hettuglas (30 ml) pvottalausn, 30x styrkur.

Vinsamlegast athugid: Finna ma bléndunarmagn fyrir AC i greiningarvottordinu (CoA)
(XXX ul) og @ AC midanum.

6. NAUDSYNLEG EFNI EDA BUNADUR SEM FYLGJA EKKI

- Orplétulesari med 405 nm siu.

- Nakvaemnimeelipipur med einnota endum.

- bvottabunadur fyrir reemur, rakadraegar purrkur, pipur og timameelir.

- Hitaskapur sem getur haldi® 37°C hita. Ef CO, skapur er notadur skal ganga ur skugga
um ad CO; rennslid sé aftengt eda pad sé slokkt a pvi.

7. MEDPHONDLUN OG GEYMSLA

- Geyma skal virk efni vid 2-8°C fyrir utan jakveeda samanburdarefnid og virka
samanburdarefnid.
- Oll virk efni i settinu eru tilbuin til notkunar nema pvottalausn og samanburdarefni.
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- Geyma skal jakvaeda samanburdarefnid og virka samanburdarefnid vid -20°C par til
bléndun fer fram.

- Blandada jakvaeda samanburdarefnid og virka samanburdarefnid skal geymt vid <-70°C
og pad ma pida einu sinni.

8. UNDIRBUNINGUR SYNA

Pessi profun er framkveemd & sermissynum. Taka skal blodsyni med smitgat i
blasedaastungum og sermi skal fengid med stédludum adferdum. Meelt er med ad minnsta
kosti 5 ml af heilblodi. Leyfid blédinu ad storkna i sermipipum, i 60-65 minuatur vid stofuhita
(20-25°C). Skiljid blédsyni og flytjid frumulaust sermid i hreina pipu.

Blodvatn skal medhondlad rétt til ad fyrirbyggja in vitro magnavirkjun. Blédvatn skal fryst vid
-70°C eda laegra i vel lokudum pipum til lengri geymslu eda i flutningi a purris. Ekki ma frysta
syni og pida oftar en einu sinni.

Ekki skal nota blédvatn sem er med gulu, blodfitu og blédrofa. Ekki ma nota hitadvirkjad
blédvatn. Ekki ma nota blodvokva. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute veitir
radleggingar um geymslu a blédsynum (Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and
Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. UNDIRBUNINGUR OG MEPHONDLUN VIRKRA EFNA

9.1. Undirbuningur pvottalausnar

Ef saltkristallar sjast i hettuglasinu med éblandadri pvottalausn skal setja hettuglasid i vatn
vid 37°C par til kristallarnir eru leystir upp, adur en pvottalausnin er pynnt.

Pynnid 30 ml af pvottalausn af styrknum 30x i 870 ml af eimudu vatni. begar pynnta
pvottalausnin er geymd vid 2-8°C er hun stédug par til settid er komid fram yfir
fyrningardagsetningu.

9.2. Neikvaett samanburodarefni (NC)
Pynna skal NC sem sermisyni ur sjuklingi.

9.3. Blondun jakveds samanburdarefnis (PC)
Blandi® PC samkvaemt eftirfarandi adferd:

1. Bankid varlega par til allt frostpurrkad efni er fallid & botn hettuglassins og fjarleegid
hettuna.

2. Beetid strax 200 pL af eimudu vatni beint vid frostpurrkada efnid.

3. Skiptid um hettuna.

4. Leyfid hettuglasinu ad standa a is i 5 minutur og hristid sidan varlega 6dru hverju eda
i vortex-blandara par til pad er leyst upp ad fullu.

5. Ef pynna a enn frekar, sjaid kafla 9.3.1 eda 9.3.2 fyrir halfmegindlega og eigindlega
adferdarlysingu, i pessari rod.

Geyma ma blandad PC i allt ad 4 klukkustundir fyrir notkun ef pad er geymt vid 2-8°C eda
a is. bad skal geymt vid <-70°C og ma pida pad einu sinni.

9.3.1. Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing
Undirbuningur kvoérdunarferils

Sja mynd 2 og t6flu 1 fyrir pynningu a bléndudu PC i kvordunarefni. Skilja ma kvordunarefnid
eftir vid stofuhita i 1 klst. fyrir notkun. Kvérdunarefnié verdur ad vera nyblandad og ekki ma
geyma pad til ad nota sidar.
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Tafla 1: Magn til ad pynna
kvoréunarferilinn.

Atoow N Kvoérdunarferill | PC | DIL
10 Wl PC ul ul
1000 i DIL A: 100% 10 1000
Fra 100% (pl)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
2254 A 150 pl A ] 75SHA ! sw0pa 1 300MDL
75 il DIL | 150 pDIL 225 il DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Mynd 2: bynningarkerfi fyrir kvérdunarferil. Blondudu jakveedu samanburdarefni (PC) er blandad
saman vid pynningarefni settsins (DIL) samkvaemt t&flunni.

Blondun virks samanburdarefnis (AC)

1. Bankid varlega par til allt frostpurrkad efni er falli® a botn hettuglassins og fjarleegid
hettuna.

2. Beetid strax magninu af eimada vatninu sem gefid er upp & CoA/AC merkingum vid
frostpurrkada efnid.

3. Setjid hettuna aftur a.

4. Leyfid hettuglasinu ad vera a is i 5 minutur og hristid sidan varlega eda i vortex-
blandara par til pad er leyst upp ad fullu.

5. Pynnid blandada samanburdarefnid a sama hatt og sermisyni ur sjuklingi.

Geyma ma blandada virka samanburdarefnid i allt ad 4 klukkustundir fyrir notkun ef pad er
geymt vid 2-8°C eda a is. bad skal geymt vid <-70°C og ma pida pad einu sinni.

9.3.2. Eigindleg aéferdarlysing

Pynnid blandada jakveeda samanburdarefnid samkveemt leidbeiningunum i kafla 9.4:
Utpynning syna.

9.4. Medhondlun a sermi

Pidid frosid blodvatn med pvi ad setja pad i stuttan tima i vatn vid 37°C og latid blandast
varlega. Setjid pipurnar strax a is eftir ad efnid hefur pidnad ad hluta til og latid paer vera par
pangad til peer hafa pidnad ad fullu. Blandid i stutta stund i vortex blandara.

Utpynning syna

Pynnid sermid i hlutfallinu 1/101 med pynningarefni CP, bla merking, (500 yL pynningarefni
+ 5 uL sermi) og blandid vel en varlega a vortex. Skilja ma utpynnta sermid eftir vid stofuhita
i mest 60 minatur adur en greining fer fram.
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10. PROFUNARFERLI

10.1. Adferdarlysing vid skolun

Taemid brunnana og skolid 3 sinnum med 300 uL skolunarlausn, fylli® og teemid brunnana
i hvert skipti. Eftir sidasta pvottinn skal teema brunnana med pvi ad banka a reemuna a
rakadraegri purrku.

10.2. Nidurrodun plotu
10.2.1. Halfmegindleg aéferdarlysing

Piplid 100 pyL/brunn i samsteedu kvordunarefna (100%-0%), NC, AC og pynntra sermisyna
(P) samkveemt t6flu 2. Nota skal 0% kvérdunarefni sem null.

Tafla 2: Tillaga ad nidurrédun pldtu, halfmegindleg adferdarlysing.

Al 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Eigindleg adferdarlysing

Piplié i 100 pL/brunn samstaedu af pynningarefni sem null, PC, NC og pynntum sermisynum
(P) samkvaemt toflu 3.

Tafla 3: Tillaga ad nidurrédun pldtu, eigindleg adferdarlysing.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I & m m O O W »
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10.3. Adferdarlysing vid proéfanir

Fjarleegid adeins pann fjdlda brunna sem parf fyrir préfunina og lokid alpakkningunni aftur
vandlega. Latid allar lausnir na jafnvaegi vid stofuhita (20-25°C) adur en greining a sér stad.

1. Kviun syna
Fyllid plétuna samkveemt kafla 10.2. Raektid i 60-70 minutur vid +37°C med loki.
Vinsamlegast athugid ad ekki aetti ad framkvaema reektun i CO2 andrumsilofti. Ef CO>
skapur er notadur skal ganga ur skugga um ad CO; rennslid sé aftengt eda pad sé
slokkt a pvi.

2. bvoid
Pvoid plétuna samkveemt kafla 10.1: Adferdarlysing vid skolun.

3. Raktun blandproétinslausnar
Beetid 100 uL af blandprétinslausn i hvern brunn. Raektid i 30 minutur vid stofuhita
(+20-25°C).

4. bvoid
Pvoid 3 sinnum eins og adur.

5. Raktun ensimshvarfefnis
Baetid 100 uL af ensimhvarfefnislausn i hvern brunn og raektid i 30 minutur vid
stofuhita (+20-25°C).

6. AOQ lesa plotuna
Lesid gleypni (OD) vid 405 nm a orplétulesara.

Valfrjalst: Haegt er ad nota 5 mM EDTA sem stédvunarlausn, 100 yL/brunn. Lesid
gleypni brunnanna innan 60 minutna.

11. GZEDASTJORNUN

Greiningarvottord (CoA) sem fylgir settinu a vid um tiltekna framleidslulotu og pad skal notad
til ad sannreyna nidurstédur sem fengnar eru a rannsoknarstofu okkar. Nidurstédurnar sem
tilgreindar eru & CoA skulu adeins notadar til leidsagnar. Nidurstédurnar a rannsoéknarstofu
pinni geta verid mismunandi.

OD fyrir PC aetti ad vera >1,0 og OD fyrir NC <0,2 eftir ad nullid hefur verid dregid fra (Dil CP,
0%). Ef eitthvad af samanburdarefnunum er ekki innan videigandi marka aetti préfid ad teljast
ogilt og pad svo endurtekid.

12. TULKUN A NIDURSTODUM

12.1. Halfmegindleg aéferdarlysing

Dragi® gleypni 0% - kvordunarefnisins fra 6llum OD gildum. Meelt er med 4 feeribreyta s-laga
kurfu af veldisfalli (Marquardt). Sja deemi um stadlada kurfu & mynd 3.

2,5

Gleypni (OD 405 nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Virkni (%)
Mynd 3: Daemi um stadlada kurfu. Myndin hér ad ofan synir deemi um halfmegindlega stadlada kurfu
og ekki atti ad nota hana vié tulkun & raunverulegum synum uar sjuklingum.
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i peim tilfellum par sem fengin synisgildi eru heerri en haesta kvérdunarefnid 100%, ma pynna
synin 1/201 og profa aftur. Vinsamlegast athugid ad pad eetti ad breyta virknigildinu sem faest

i pessu tilfelli i samraemi vid pa pynningu synis sem notast er vid.

Meelt er med pvi ad hver rannsoknarstofa akvedi sitt eigid vidmidunarstig og vidmidunargildi

fyrir annmarka.

12.2. Eigindleg adferdarlysing

Meelt er med pvi ad nota nidurstédur fyrir OD til ad reikna ut gildi fyrir magnavirkni (% af PC)
svo ad tulkun sé audveldari. Pessi utreikningur auéveldar einnig samanburd & mismunandi
greiningum par sem liklegra er ad OD breytist & milli keyrsina. Sja ma lysingu a adferdinni vid
ad reikna ut magnavirkni hér ad nedan.

1. Dragid gleypni nullsins (utpynningar) fra gleypni NC, PC og synanna.
2. Reiknid medaltalsgildi OD fyrir NC, PC og synin.

3. Reiknid magnavirkni med pvi ad nota formdluna hér ad nedan:

Magnavirkni (% af PC) =

Symi — NC
PC—NC

x 100

NC og PC eru aetlud til ad fylgjast med verulegum annmérkum virkra efna. PC tryggir ekki
nakveaemni vid vidmidanir préfana. Maelt er med pvi ad hver rannsoknarstofa akvedi sitt eigid

vidmidunarstig og vidmidunargildi fyrir annmarka.

Alltaf aetti ad sannreyna neikvaedar nidurstddur, p.e.a.s. annmarka, med pvi ad profa nytt
syni til ad tryggja ad engin odviljandi in vitro magnavirkjun hafi att sér stad adur en profunin er

framkvaemd.

13. MATSVIDMID

13.1. Vaentanlegur arangur

Pegar leegra péttnimagn magnapatta eda magnavirkni fyrirfinnst, ihuga leeknar hvort til stadar
séu annmarkar eda vidvarandi, 6naemisfraedilegt ferli, sem leidir til aukins nidurbrots
efnispatta og beelingar & magnastigi. Heerra magnastig er vanalega ésérhaeft merki um

bradasvar.

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway getur verid gagnlegt til ad greina
magnaskort sem tengist klassiska ferlinu. Haegt er ad framkvaema itarlegra og dypra mat a
virkni allra priggja magnaferlanna med WIESLAB® Complement System Screen Kit setti eins

og synt er i t6flu 4.

Tafla 4: Samsetning a nidurst6édum i mismunandi ferlum og mdgulegir annmarkar.

Jakveett
Neikveett
Jakveett
Jakveett
Neikvaett
Neikveett

Jakveett
Jakveett
Jakveett
Neikveett
Neikvaett
Neikveett
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Jakveett
Jakveett
Neikvaett
Jakveett
Neikvaett
Jakveett

Mogulegir annmarkar

Ekkert
C1q, C1r, C1s
pattur B, D og P
MBL, MASP-2
C3, C5, C6, C7,C8, C9
C4, C2 eda samsetning
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13.2. Takmarkanir

Ekki er haegt ad nota magnastig einstaka sjuklinga sem meelikvarda a alvarleika sjukdoms
par sem pad getur verid mismunandi eftir sjuklingum. bvi er erfitt ad stadla nidurstédur
fyllilega.

Ekki eetti ad treysta a profid sem eina grundvéll akvardéana um kliniska medferd heldur eetti
ad nota pad samhlida kliniskum einkennum og nidurstédum annarra tilteekra préfa. Ekki eetti
ad hefja medferd a grundvelli nidurstadna magnapréfana. Upphaf eda breytingar & medferd
eettu ekki ad byggjast a breytingum a magnastigi eingdngu heldur frekar a itarlegri kliniskri
skodun.

14. EINKENNI AFKASTA

14.1. Klinisk afkost

Edlileg dreifing innan 2SD (stadalfravik) er synd @ mynd 4 og t6flu 5. Nidurstdédur innan
bessa bils gefa til kynna edlilega virkni klassisks ferlis. Meelt er med pvi ad hver
rannsoknarstofa stadfesti eda akvedi sitt eigid vidmidunarbil fyrir pydid sem han pjonar.

Gildi fyrir nedan vidmidunarmorkin gefur annad hvort til kynna aukna virkjun sem leidir il
teeringar a getu klassisks magnaferlis eda lagrar virkni af erfdafraedilegum orsékum.

Gildi undir 5% benda eindregid til algjors skorts, annadhvort af voldum of mikillar virkjunar
eda arfgengra annmarka a vidkomandi ferli. Til ad komast ad pvi hvada magnapattur/peettir
valda minni virkni parf frekari greiningu @ magnaprotinum.

Alltaf aetti ad sannreyna neikvaedar nidurstdédur, p.e. grun um annmarka, med pvi ad profa
nytt, vandlega medhondlad syni til ad tryggja ad engin in vitro magnavirkjun hafi att sér stad.

Sermi fra 120 heilbrigdum blédgjéfum var profad WIESLAB® Complement system Classical
pathway i pattbundna hlutanum. Fyrir halfmagnbundna hlutann er edlilegt bil byggt a
freedilegum staerdfraedilegum utreikningi. Magnavirkni 120 heilbrigdu blédgjafanna er tekin
saman & mynd 4 og i téflu 5. | rannsokninni var enginn blodgjafi undir 40%.

Klassiskt ferli

401 A: Halfmegindlegt - 40 1B: Eigindlegt
35 35 J
30 - /‘\
25 f
20
15

10 - >

5 J

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Virkni (%) Virkni (%)

Mynd 4: Studlarit fyrir vidmidunarpydi sem greint var i klassiska ferlinu, halfmegindleg (A) og eigindleg
(B) adferdarlysing, i pessari roo.

Tafla 5: Gildi fyrir 120 blédgjafa sem greindir voru med halfmegindlegri og
eigindlegri adferdarlysingu, i pessari rod.

Adferdarlysing - Meaa'ta' +2SD (%) | Midgildi (%)

Halfmegindlegt 120 66-113*
Eigindlegt 120 99 69-129* 100

*) betta er tolfreedilegur utreikningur og mun ekki tryggja sanna vidmidun. Maelt er med pvi ad hver
rannsoknarstofa akvedi sitt eigid vidmidunarstig og vidmidunargildi fyrir grun um annmarka.
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Blodvatn med pekkta magnaannmarka og skert blodvatn fyrir tiltekinn magna var athugad i
profuninni (tafla 6 og 7). Allt 6fullneegjandi/skert blédvatn var lagt i préfuninni og fékk gildi
undir 15% og 5%**) i halfmegindlegri og eigindlegri adferdarlysingu, i pessari rod.

**) Sja ,M.A. Seelen o.fl, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement
system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198", for extended
tests of deficient patient samples tested with qualitative application

Tafla 6: Syni med pekktum annmérkum.
e T A
Fjoldi sjuklinga

Fjoldi 6fullnaegjandi
blédvatnssyna sem greindust E 1 1 1 2 2

Tafla 7: Syni med skerta magna.
Fjoldi skerts blodvatns
Fjoldi greindra skerdinga 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Nakvaemni

14.2.1. Nakveemni milli préfana

Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing

Tafla 8: Skorid var ar um nakveemni milli préfana fyrir halfmegindlega notkun
med pvi ad préfa sjo syni i 8 eftirmyndum vid prju mismunandi taekifeeri.

—nnnnnn-
Medalgildi % 71
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Eigindleg adferdarlysing
Tafla 9: Skorid var ar um nakveemni milli préfana fyrir
eigindlega notkun med pvi ad préfa prju syni i samstaedu.
Nidurstodur fengust fyrir sex mismunandi keyrslur.

Medalgildi %
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8

14.2.2. Nakvamni innan proéfana

Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing

Tafla 10: Skorid var ur um nakvaemni innan profana fyrir halfmegindlega notkun
med pvi ad profa sjo syni i 8 eftirmyndum i eitt skipti.

Medalgildi % 79
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%
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Eigindleg adferdarlysing

Tafla 11: Skorid var ur um nakvaemni innan préfana med pvi
ad profa eitt syni i 40 brunnum.

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Afbrigdi fra lotu til lotu

Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing

Tafla 12: Skorid var ur um afbrigdi fra lotu til lotu vid halfmegindlega notkun med
bvi ad préfa sjo syni i samstaedu i premur mismunandi lotum af premur
mismunandi einstaklingum.

- 12 3 4 5 6 7
85 24 37 74 78

Medalgildi % 8 73
SD 0,80 14,55 | 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%
14.3. Linuleiki

Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing

Tafla 13: Skorid var ur um endurheimt pynningar med pvi ad profa fimm radpynningar fyrir prju
mismunandi syni.
Medaltal maeldrar

Leiorétt pynning 1%

Pynning S Fradileg virkni (%) S e
11200 55 55 100
1 1/400 32 28 Uik
1/800 17 14 121
111600 0 7 g
11200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 108
1/800 13 12 108
111600 6 6 109
11100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 83
3 11400 21 21 100
1/800 11 1 20
111600 7 6 "7

14.4. Greiningarmork
Halfmegindleg adferdarlysing

Mzlisvid kvordunarefna: 12,5% - 100%
Greiningarmork (LoD) = 8%
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15. URREDALEIT

VANDAMAL

Samanburdargildi
utan bils.

MOGULEGAR ORSAKIR

Rangt hitastig, timasetning eda piplun,
virkum efnum er ekki blandad saman.

Krossmengun samanburdarefna.

Sjonferli er ekki hreint.

Samanburdarefni (jakvaed og/eda virk
samanburdarefni) eru ekki rétt blondud.
Ovideigandi utpynning a kvérdunarefni.

LAUSN

Athugid hvort timi og hitastig hafi verid rétt.
Endurtakid profid.

Piplié vandlega.

Athugid hvort éhreinindi eda loftbdlur séu
i brunnunum. Purrkid botn plétunnar og
lesid aftur.

Athugid samanburdarefnin, leysid upp ny.
Athugid I6gunina og gerid nyja utpynningu.

Allar nidurstodur
ur préfunum
neikvaeodar.

Einu eda fleiri virkum efnum er ekki baett
vid eda peim beett vid i rangri rod.

Plata hudud med maétefnisvaka er ovirk.

Sermi o6virkt.

Athugid verklagid aftur. Athugid hvort 6notud
virk efni séu til stadar. Endurtakid profid.

Athugid hvort augljos merki um raka séu til
stadar i 6Gnotudum brunnum. burrkid botn
plétunnar og lesid aftur.

Pynntu Ut ny syni.

Allir synabrunnar
eru synilega
gulir.

Mengadar jafnalausnir eda virk efni.
Pvottalausn er mengud.

Ovideigandi utpynning & sermi.

Athugid allar lausnir me? tilliti til gruggs.

Notid hreint ilat. Athugid geedi vatns sem
notad er vid I6gun lausnar.

Endurtakid profid.

Litil nakveemni.

Flzedi meelipipu CV >5% eda syni ekki
blandad.

Sermi eda virkum efnum er ekki blandad
naegilega saman eda ekki komin i
jafnvaegi vid stofuhita.

Pad tekur of langan tima ad baeta vid
virkum efnum, 6samraemii er til stadar
hvad vardar timasetningu.

Sjonferli ekki hreint.

Pvottur ekki i samraemi, loftbolur sem eru
fastar, pvottalausn eftir i brunnunum.
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Athugid kvordun meelipipu. Notist vid adferd
sem haegt er ad endurtaka. Fordist loftbolur
i enda meelipipu.

Blandid 6llum virkum efnum varlega en
vandlega saman og latid pau na jafnvaegi vid
stofuhita.

Proid samkvaema og samraemda adferd og
notid bunad med mérgum endum eda
sjalfvirkan skammtara til ad stytta tima.

Athugid hvort loftbdlur séu i brunnunum.
Purrkid botn plétunnar og lesid aftur.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad allir brunnar séu
fylltir og sogad sé jafnt Gt ar peim. Set;jid
vokva i pannig ad hann sé yfir stigi virkra efna
i brunnunum. Eftir sidasta pvott skal teema
brunnana med pvi ad banka a reemuna

a rakadraegri purrku.
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17. LYSING A TAKNUM

Eftifarandi takn geta verid a umbudum og merkingum:

LOT Lotukodi.

REF Voérundmer.

Fyrningardagsetning.

/R/ Hitastigsmork.

Liffreedileg heaetta.

2O
O

A

[:'3_] Skodid notkunarleidbeiningar.

IVD Notkun fyrir In vitro greiningu.

M Framleidandi.
W Inniheldur nog fyrir 96 prof.

96

c € Samreemst 98/79/EB um tilskipun um in vitro laekningateeki.

@ Heetta gagnvart heilsu.
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Agd

Métefnavaki (hudud plata).

DIL

Pynningarefni.

BUF | WASH | 30X

Pvottalausn, 30x styrkur.

CONTROL | + | LYO Jakveett samanburdarefni.
CONTROL | AC|LYO Frostpurrkad virkt samanburdarefni.
CONTROL | - Neikveett samanburdarefni.

CONJ Blandprotinslausn.

SUBS | pNPP Ensimhvarfefni pNPP.

CH | REP Fulltrdi i Sviss.

18. SKJALASAGA

Utgafa

Breytingar

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Meirihattar ritstjérnarlegar breytingar med nyrri skjalaskipan.
Verklagsreglur um halfmegindlega og eigindlega notkun hafa verid
sameinadar og sérstakar undirfyrirsagnir teknar upp par sem vid a.

Upplysingarnar ,,Greiningin skal framkveaemd af pjalfudum
sérfreedingum a rannsoknarstofum®.

Upplysingum um meelieiningarfreedilegan rekjanleika baett vid.

Forskrift fyrir jakvaett samanburdarefni er breytt ur >1 i >1,0 til
skyringar.

Upplysingum vardandi CO2 skap baett vio.

LABEL-DOC-0031 utg. 7.0

Aukid gagnseei i kafla 14.1 um ad fyrir halfmegindlega hlutann sé
edlilegt bil byggt a fraedilegum staerdfraedilegum utreikningi.

Gildi i t6flu 6 og 10 voru uppfeerd til samraemis vid virknimati® sem birt

var i utgafu 5.0.
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SVAR LIFE SCIENCE AB

Lundavagen 151, SE-212 24 Malmd, Sweden
Phone: +46 40 53 76 00
E-mail: info@svarlifescience.com
www.svarlifescience.com

118



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

Istruzioni

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Test qualitativo e semi-quantitativo

Per uso diagnostico in vitro

Immunoanalisi enzimatica per la valutazione della
attivita funzionale del complemento

. 96 pozzetti separabili in strisce per microtitolazione (12x8)
. Conservare il kit a +2-8 °C
. Conservare il controllo positivo a -20 °C

C€

Doc. n. LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Data di efficacia: 22-Jan-2026
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1. USO PREVISTO

Il WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit & un immunodosaggio
enzimatico per la determinazione qualitativa e/o semi-quantitativa della via funzionale
classica del complemento nel siero umano. L'analisi deve essere eseguita da personale
professionale di laboratorio qualificato.

PER USO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.
2. SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE

Il sistema del complemento svolge un ruolo essenziale nelle malattie croniche, autoimmuni
e infettive. Esistono tre vie di attivazione del complemento (Figura 1): la via classica, la via
della MBL (lectina) e la via alternativa.

Un'attivita compromessa del complemento rende gli esseri umani soggetti a infezioni
ripetute, fulminanti o gravi e pud contribuire allo sviluppo di malattie autoimmuni.
Un'attivazione inopportuna del complemento contribuisce alle infiammazioni croniche e ai
traumatismi tissutali.

L'attivazione in vitro della cascata del complemento porta al consumo dei componenti del
complemento, il che provoca, a sua volta, una diminuzione della loro concentrazione.
Pertanto, la determinazione delle proteine del complemento o dell'attivita del complemento
viene utilizzata per mostrare se il sistema del complemento ¢ stato attivato da un
meccanismo immunologico e/o patogeno. Per valutare i pazienti quando si sospetta una
malattia che attiva il complemento, o quando & possibile un deficit ereditario, vengono
utilizzate sia le misurazioni funzionali che quelle immunochimiche del complemento. La
valutazione del livello di attivita del complemento con analisi funzionali come | WIESLAB
Complement kit, tiene conto della velocita di sintesi, della riduzione delle prestazioni e del
consumo dei componenti e fornisce una misura dell'integrita delle vie, a differenza dei metodi
immunochimici che misurano specificamente la concentrazione dei vari componenti del
complemento.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy &

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CRBLP ICeh-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Figura 1: Rappresentazione schematica del sistema del complemento. Il sistema del complemento pud
essere attivato tramite la via classica, la via della MBL (lectina) o la via alternativa da diverse molecole
attivatrici. Dopo l'attivazione si formano C3 convertasi, che a loro volta clivano il C3; successivamente,
puo verificarsi il clivaggio anche del C5. |l clivaggio del C5 in C5b da inizio alla formazione del
complesso MAC (detto anche "complesso del complemento terminale” (TCC) o C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIPIO DEL WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

L'analisi WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway combina i principi dell'analisi
emolitica per I'attivazione del complemento con l'uso di anticorpi marcati specifici per un
neoantigene prodotto a seguito dell'attivazione del complemento. La quantita di neoantigene
generata e proporzionale all'attivita funzionale della via classica.

Nel Complement system Classical pathway kit, i pozzetti delle strisce per microtitolazione
sono rivestiti con uno specifico attivatore della via classica. La piastra, in combinazione con
la composizione del tampone di diluizione del campione ¢ il livello di diluizione del siero del
paziente, garantisce che venga attivata soltanto la via classica. Durante l'incubazione del
siero diluito del paziente nei pozzetti, il complemento viene attivato dal rivestimento
specifico.

| pozzetti vengono quindi lavati e la quantita di complesso C5b-9 formatosi sulla superficie
della piastra viene rilevata con un anticorpo specifico marcato con fosfatasi alcalina contro
il neoantigene C5b-9 formatosi durante la formazione del complesso di attacco alla
membrana (MAC).

Dopo un'ulteriore fase di lavaggio, la rilevazione degli anticorpi specifici si ottiene mediante
incubazione con una soluzione substrato per la fosfatasi alcalina. |l livello di attivazione del
complemento & correlato all'intensita del colore e viene misurato in termini di assorbanza
(densita ottica, OD).

Tracciabilita metrologica

Il valore assegnato al controllo positivo & definito come il 100% di un'attivita normale della via
del complemento e non & riconducibile alle unita Sl. Viene assegnato utilizzando sieri umani
normali aggregati, valutati con la procedura di analisi ELISA descritta, con un sistema di
riferimento interno come livello gerarchico di calibrazione piu alto.

4. AVVERTENZE, AVVISI E PRECAUZIONI

- PER USO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.

- | componenti del siero umano utilizzati per la preparazione dei controlli inclusi nel kit
sono stati testati per la presenza di anticorpi contro il virus dell'immunodeficienza umana
1e 2 (HIV 1 e 2), I'epatite C (HCV) e l'antigene di superficie dell'epatite B mediante
metodi approvati dalla FDA e sono risultati negativi. Poiché nessun metodo di test pud
offrire la certezza assoluta dell'assenza di HIV, HCV, virus dell'epatite B o altri agenti
infettivi, i campioni e i reagenti di origine umana devono essere manipolati come
potenziali cause di trasmissione di agenti infettivi.

- | Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
raccomandano di manipolare gli agenti potenzialmente infettivi al livello di
biosicurezza 2.

- Tutte le soluzioni contengono ProClin 300 come conservante. Non pipettare mai con
la bocca ed evitare che i reagenti o il campione del paziente entrino in contatto con la
pelle. | reagenti contenenti ProClin possono essere irritanti. Evitare il contatto con la
pelle e gli occhi. In caso di contatto, risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua.

- La scheda dati di sicurezza di tutti i componenti pericolosi contenuti in questo kit pud
essere richiesta a Svar Life Science.

- Non utilizzare i componenti dopo la data di scadenza.

- | reagenti del kit sono specifici del kit € non devono essere miscelati con reagenti di altri
lotti di kit.

- Smaltire tutti i componenti utilizzati, i campioni utilizzati/rimanenti e i controlli rimanenti
come rifiuti biologici pericolosi, in conformita alle normative locali. Smaltire gli altri
componenti rimanenti come rifiuti pericolosi in conformita alle normative locali.

- Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al presente dispositivo devono essere
segnalati a Svar Life Science AB e all'autorita competente dello Stato membro dell'UE
o del Paese dell'utilizzatore/del paziente.
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Soluzione di lavaggio (conc. 30x)

ATTENZIONE

Contiene Massa di reazione di: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] e 2-

methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

H412 Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata.
P261 Evitare di respirare il prodotto nebulizzato.

P273 Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

P280 Indossare guanti protettivi.

P333 + P313 In caso di irritazione o eruzione cutanea: consultare un medico/chiedere assistenza

medica.

Tampone di diluizione per CP, soluzione coniugata, controllo negativo, substrato pNPP
EUH208 Contiene "Massa di reazione di: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-

500-7] e 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)". Pud provocare una
reazione allergica.

EUH210 Scheda di dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.

5. CONTENUTO DEL KIT

1 piastra per microtitolazione sigillata con pozzetti separabili (12x8) rivestiti con IgM
umana.

2 flaconcini (35 ml) di diluente per CP (Dil CP), etichettati in blu.

1 flaconcino (0,2 ml) di controllo negativo (NC) contenente siero umano (da diluire come
un campione di siero del paziente).

1 flaconcino (0,2 ml) di controllo positivo (PC) contenente siero umano liofilizzato;
vedere la sezione 9.3, "Ricostituzione del controllo positivo", di seguito.

1 flaconcino (per il volume, vedere il CoA) di controllo di attivita (AC) per I'applicazione
semi-quantitativa, contenente siero umano liofilizzato (di origine diversa rispetto al PC);
vedere la sezione 9.3.1, "Ricostituzione del controllo di attivita", nella procedura per
I'applicazione semi-quantitativa.

1 flaconcino (13 ml) di coniugato contenente anticorpi marcati con fosfatasi alcalina
contro il C5b-9 (colore blu).

1 flaconcino (13 ml) di soluzione substrato pNPP, pronta all'uso.

1 flaconcino (30 ml) di soluzione di lavaggio, concentrazione 30x.

Nota: il volume di ricostituzione dell'AC & indicato nel certificato di analisi (CoA) (XXX ul)
e sull'etichetta dell'AC.

6. APPARECCHIATURE O MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON
FORNITI

Lettore per micropiastre con filtro 405 nm.

Pipette di precisione con puntali monouso.

Lavatrice per strisce, salviette assorbenti, provette e timer.

Incubatrice in grado di mantenere una temperatura di 37 °C. Se si utilizza un armadio
per CO., assicurarsi che I'erogatore di CO, sia scollegato/spento.
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7. MANIPOLAZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE

- | reagenti devono essere conservati a 2-8 °C, ad eccezione del controllo positivo e del
controllo di attivita.

- Tutti i reagenti inclusi nel kit sono pronti all'uso, ad eccezione della soluzione di lavaggio
e dei controlli.

- | controlli positivo e di attivita devono essere conservati a -20 °C fino alla loro
ricostituzione.

- Il controllo positivo e il controllo di attivita ricostituiti devono essere conservati a <-70 °C
€ possono essere scongelati una volta.

8. PREPARAZIONE DEL CAMPIONE

Questo test viene eseguito su campioni di siero. | campioni di sangue devono essere raccolti
utilizzando la tecnica asettica della venipuntura e il siero deve essere ottenuto utilizzando
procedure standard. E consigliabile un minimo di 5 ml di sangue intero. Lasciare coagulare il
sangue nelle provette per siero per 60—65 minuti a temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C).
Centrifugare i campioni di sangue e trasferire il siero privo di cellule in una provetta pulita.

| sieri devono essere maneggiati correttamente per impedire I'attivazione del complemento
in vitro. Per la conservazione per un periodo prolungato o per il trasporto su ghiaccio secco,

i sieri devono essere congelati a una temperatura pari o inferiore a -70 °C in provette sigillate
ermeticamente. | campioni non devono essere congelati e scongelati piu di una volta.

Non utilizzare sieri itterici, lipemici ed emolizzati. Non & possibile utilizzare sieri inattivati
termicamente. |l plasma non pud essere utilizzato. Il Clinical and Laboratory Standards
Institute fornisce raccomandazioni per la conservazione dei campioni di sangue (Approved
Standard-Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PREPARAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE DEI REAGENTI

9.1. Preparazione della soluzione di lavaggio

Nel caso in cui si osservino cristalli di sale nel flaconcino con soluzione di lavaggio
concentrata, porre il flaconcino a bagnomaria a 37 °C fino alla dissoluzione dei cristalli prima
di diluire la soluzione di lavaggio.

Diluire 30 ml della soluzione di lavaggio con concentrazione 30x in 870 ml di acqua distillata.
Se conservata a 2-8 °C, la soluzione di lavaggio diluita & stabile fino alla data di scadenza
del kit.

9.2. Controllo negativo (NC)
Il controllo NC deve essere diluito come un campione di siero del paziente.

9.3. Ricostituzione del controllo positivo (PC)
Ricostituire il PC ossevando la seguente procedura:

1. Premere delicatamente tutto il materiale liofilizzato sul fondo del flaconcino e
rimuovere il tappo.

2. Aggiungere immediatamente 200 pl di acqua distillata direttamente al materiale
liofilizzato.

3. Riapplicare il tappo.

4. Lasciare riposare il flaconcino su ghiaccio per 5 minuti, quindi agitare delicatamente
o vortexare di tanto in tanto fino alla completa dissoluzione.

5. Per un'ulteriore diluizione, vedere le sezioni 9.3.1 0 9.3.2 per il protocollo semi-
quantitativo e qualitativo, rispettivamente.
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Il PC ricostituito pud essere conservato fino a 4 ore prima dell'uso se conservato a 2-8 °C o
su ghiaccio. Deve essere conservato a <-70 °C e pud essere scongelato una volta.

9.3.1. Protocollo semi-quantitativo
Preparazione della curva di calibrazione

Per la diluizione del PC ricostituito nei calibratori, vedere la Figura 2 e la Tabella 1. Il
calibratore puo essere lasciato a temperatura ambiente fino a 1 ora prima dell'uso. Il
calibratore deve essere preparato fresco e non pud essere conservato per un uso
successivo.

Tabella 1: Volumi per la diluizione
della curva di calibrazione.

A oo, T Curva del PC DIL
PG calibratore ul ul
1000 4 DIL A: 100% 10 1000
Dal 100% (pl)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E:12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
25 A 150 4l A ] TSHA I 40 A 1 300 p DIL q
750 150 DL 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Figura 2: Schema di diluizione per la curva del calibratore. Il controllo positivo (PC) ricostituito viene
miscelato con il diluente del kit (DIL) in base alla tabella.

Ricostituzione del controllo di attivita (AC)

1. Premere delicatamente tutto il materiale liofilizzato sul fondo del flaconcino e
rimuovere il tappo.

2. Aggiungere immediatamente il volume di acqua distillata indicato sull'etichetta del
CoA/dell'AC direttamente al materiale liofilizzato.

3. Riapplicare il tappo.

4. Lasciare riposare il flaconcino su ghiaccio per 5 minuti, quindi agitare o vortexare
delicatamente fino alla completa dissoluzione.

5. Diluire il controllo ricostituito nello stesso modo del campione di siero del paziente.

Il controllo di attivita ricostituito pud essere conservato fino a 4 ore prima dell'uso se
conservato a 2-8 °C o su ghiaccio. Deve essere conservato a <-70 °C e pu0 essere
scongelato una volta.

9.3.2. Protocollo qualitativo

Diluire il controllo positivo ricostituito secondo le istruzioni della sezione 9.4: Diluizione dei
campioni.

124



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

9.4. Manipolazione del siero

Scongelare parzialmente i sieri congelati immergendoli per poco tempo a bagnomaria a
37 °C, miscelando delicatamente. Dopo lo scongelamento parziale, posizionare
immediatamente le provette su ghiaccio e lasciarvele fino al completo scongelamento.
Miscelare per poco tempo con un mixer vortex.

Diluizione dei campioni

Diluire il siero 1/101 con diluente per CP, etichettato in blu, (500 uL di diluente + 5 uL di
siero) e miscelare accuratamente, ma delicatamente, su un vortex. |l siero diluito pud essere
lasciato a temperatura ambiente per un massimo di 60 minuti prima dell'analisi.
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10. PROCEDURA DI ANALISI

10.1. Protocollo di risciacquo

Svuotare i pozzetti e lavare 3 volte con 300 ul di soluzione di lavaggio, riempiendo e
svuotando i pozzetti ogni volta. Dopo I'ultimo lavaggio, svuotare i pozzetti picchiettando la
striscia su una salvietta assorbente.

10.2. Layout della piastra
10.2.1. Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Pipettare 100 pl per pozzetto, in duplicato, di calibratore (100% — 0%), NC, AC e campioni di
siero diluiti (P) in base alla Tabella 2. Il calibratore 0% deve essere utilizzato come bianco.

Tabella 2: Layout della piastra suggerito, protocollo semi-quantitativo.

Al 100% | 12,5% P1

B| 100% | 12,5% P1

C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC ecc.
F| 50% NC

G| 25% AC

H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Protocollo qualitativo

Pipettare 100 ul per pozzetto, in duplicato, di diluente utilizzato come bianco, PC, NC e
campioni di siero diluiti (P) in base alla Tabella 3.

Tabella 3: Layout della piastra suggerito, protocollo qualitativo.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC ecc.

I @@ mMm m O O W »
o
O
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10.3. Protocollo di analisi

Rimuovere solo il numero di pozzetti necessari per il test, risigillando con cura la confezione
di alluminio. Attendere che tutte le soluzioni raggiungano la temperatura ambiente
(20-25 °C) prima dell'analisi.

1. Incubazione dei campioni
Riempire la piastra come indicato nella sezione 10.2. Incubare per 60—70 minuti a
+37 °C con coperchio di protezione. Non eseguire mai le incubazioni in atmosfera
contenente CO.. Se si utilizza un armadio per CO, assicurarsi che I'erogatore di CO»
sia scollegato/spento.

2. Lavaggio
Lavare la piastra come indicato nella sezione 10.1: Protocollo di risciacquo.

3. Incubazione in coniugato
Aggiungere 100 pl di coniugato in ogni pozzetto. Incubare per 30 minuti a
temperatura ambiente (+20-25 °C).

4. Lavaggio
Lavare 3 volte come prima.

5. Incubazione del substrato
Aggiungere 100 pl di soluzione di substrato a ciascun pozzetto e incubare per
30 minuti a temperatura ambiente (+20-25 °C).

6. Lettura della piastra
Leggere l'assorbanza (OD) a 405 nm su un lettore per micropiastre.

Facoltativo: come soluzione di arresto si pud utilizzare EDTA 5 mM, 100 pl/pozzetto.
Leggere l'assorbanza dei pozzetti entro 60 minuti.

11. CONTROLLO DI QUALITA

Il certificato di analisi (CoA) incluso nel kit &€ specifico per ogni lotto e deve essere utilizzato per
verificare i risultati ottenuti dal nostro laboratorio. | risultati indicati nel CoA devono essere
utilizzati solo come linee guida. | risultati ottenuti dal proprio laboratorio potrebbero differire.

L'OD del PC dovrebbe essere >1,0 e I'OD dell'NC dovrebbe essere <0,2 dopo la sottrazione
del bianco (Dil CP, 0%). Se uno qualsiasi dei controlli non rientra nel rispettivo intervallo, il
test deve essere considerato non valido e quindi ripetuto.

12. INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI

12.1. Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Sottrarre I'assorbanza del calibratore 0% da tutti i valori OD. Si consiglia un adattamento
della curva logistica a 4 parametri (Marquardt). Un esempio di curva standard & riportato
nella Figura 3.

2,5

Assorbanza (OD 405 nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Attivita (%)
Figura 3: Esempio di curva standard. La figura in alto mostra un esempio di curva standard semi-
quantitativa e non deve essere utilizzata per l'interpretazione dei campioni dei pazienti effettivi.
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Nei casi in cui i valori del campione ottenuti siano superiori al calibratore 100% (piu alto), i
campioni possono essere diluiti (1/201) e rianalizzati. Nota: in questo caso, il valore di attivita
ottenuto deve essere corretto in base alla diluizione del campione applicata.

E consigliabile che ogni laboratorio stabilisca il proprio livello di riferimento e il proprio valore
di cut-off per i deficit.

12.2. Protocollo qualitativo

Si consiglia di utilizzare i risultati relativi all'OD per calcolare i valori dell'attivita del
complemento (% di PC) per facilitare l'interpretazione. Questo calcolo facilita anche |l
confronto tra diverse analisi perché I'OD ¢ piu soggetto a variazioni da un'analisi all'altra.
Di seguito viene descritto il metodo utilizzato per calcolare I'attivita del complemento.

1. Sottrarre I'assorbanza del bianco (diluente) dalle assorbanze del'NC, del PC e dei
campioni.
Calcolare i valori medi dell'OD per I'NC, il PC e i campioni.
Calcolare l'attivita del complemento utilizzando la formula seguente:
R ) Campione — NC
Attivita del complemento (% di PC) = PC_NC X 100

L'NC e il PC servono a monitorare eventuali difetti sostanziali dei reagenti. Il PC non
garantisce la precisione del valore di cut-off dell'analisi. E consigliabile che ogni laboratorio
stabilisca il proprio livello di riferimento e il proprio valore di cut-off per i deficit.

Un risultato negativo, ossia un deficit, deve sempre essere verificato analizzando un nuovo
campione per accertarsi che non si sia verificata un'attivazione involontaria del complemento
in vitro prima dell'esecuzione del test.

13. CRITERI DI VALUTAZIONE

13.1. Risultati attesi

Quando si riscontrano bassi livelli di componenti del complemento o della sua funzione, i
medici prendono in considerazione un deficit 0 un processo immunologico in corso che porta
a una maggiore riduzione delle prestazioni dei componenti e a una maggiore riduzione dei
livelli del complemento. Di solito, I'aumento dei livelli del complemento € un'espressione
aspecifica di una risposta in fase acuta.

Il WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kit pud essere utile per rilevare i deficit
del complemento correlati alla via classica. Una valutazione funzionale piu completa e
approfondita di tutte e tre le vie del complemento pud essere ottenuta utilizzando il
WIESLAB® Complement system Screen kit, come mostrato nella Tabella 4.

Tabella 4: Combinazione dei risultati relativi alle varie vie e possibili deficit.

Via della MBL Via alternativa Possibile deficit

Positivo Positivo Positivo Nessuno
Negativo Positivo Positivo C1q, C1r, C1s
Positivo Positivo Negativo FattoriB, D e P
Positivo Negativo Positivo MBL, MASP-2
Negativo Negativo Negativo C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativo Negativo Positivo &, 2o o

combinazione
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13.2. Limiti

Il livello del complemento del singolo paziente non pud essere utilizzato come misura della
gravita della malattia perché questo valore pud variare da paziente a paziente. Pertanto, &
difficile raggiungere una standardizzazione assoluta dei risultati.

Il test non deve essere utilizzato come unica base per le decisioni relative alla terapia clinica,
ma deve essere valutato in combinazione con i sintomi clinici e i risultati degli altri test
disponibili. La terapia non deve essere iniziata sulla base del risultato del test del
complemento. L'inizio o la modifica del trattamento non deve basarsi esclusivamente sulle
variazioni dei livelli del complemento, ma su un'attenta osservazione clinica.

14. CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI

14.1. Prestazione clinica

La distribuzione normale entro il parametro 2SD (deviazione standard) € indicata nella
Figura 4 e nella Tabella 5. | risultati all'interno di questo intervallo indicano una funzionalita
normale della via classica. E consigliabile che ogni laboratorio confermi o stabilisca il proprio
intervallo di riferimento per la popolazione assistita.

Un valore al di sotto degli intervalli di riferimento indica una maggiore attivazione, con un
conseguente consumo della capacita della via classica del complemento, oppure una bassa
attivita determinata geneticamente.

Valori inferiori al 5% suggeriscono fortemente un deficit completo causato da un'attivazione
eccessiva o un deficit ereditario nella via interessata. Per stabilire quali fattori del
complemento causano una ridotta attivita sono necessarie ulteriori analisi delle proteine del
complemento.

Un risultato negativo, ossia un sospetto di deficit, deve sempre essere verificato analizzando
un nuovo campione manipolato attentamente per accertarsi che non si sia verificata
un'attivazione involontaria del complemento in vitro.

| sieri di 120 donatori di sangue apparentemente sani sono stati analizzati con WIESLAB®
Complement system Classical pathway, applicazione qualitativa. Per l'applicazione semi-
guantitativa, l'intervallo normale si basa su calcoli matematici teorici. L'attivita del
complemento dei 120 donatori di sangue apparentemente sani € riepilogata nella Figura 4 e
nella Tabella 5. Nello studio nessun donatore di sangue era al di sotto del 40%..

Via classica
40 - A: Prot. semi- _ 40 1B: prot. qualitativo
35 1 quantitativo 35 -
30 - 30 4 /—\
] 7
g 25 4 25 J
%20 y 20 /
& 15 15 \\

10
5

10 A / \
5 N
| -

¥ ¥ T T T T T T | 0 ¥ 4
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Attivita (%) Attivita (%)

Figura 4: Istogramma della popolazione di riferimento per I'analisi della via classica, con protocollo
semi-quantitativo (A) e qualitativo (B), rispettivamente.

129



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

Tabella 5: Valori per i 120 donatori di sangue analizzati con protocollo
semi-quantitativo e qualitativo, rispettivamente.

Valore Valore
Protocollo n medio (% ¥28D (%) | mediano (%
120 89 92

Prot. semi- .
quantitativo 66-113

Prot. qualitativo 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Questo & un calcolo statistico e non garantisce un effettivo valore di cut-off. E consigliabile che ogni
laboratorio stabilisca il proprio livello di riferimento e il proprio valore di cut-off per il sospetto di deficit.

Il test ha analizzato sieri con deficit noti del complemento e sieri con impoverimento di
specifici fattori del complemento (Tabelle 6 e 7). Tutti i sieri carenti/impoveriti presentavano
risultati di analisi bassi e fornivano valori inferiori al 15% e al 5%**) per i protocolli semi-
quantitativo e qualitativo, rispettivamente.

**) Vedere "M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198"
per test estesi dei campioni di pazienti con deficit analizzati con I'applicazione qualitativa.

Tabella 6: Campioni con deficit noti.
T T A
Numero di pazienti

Numero di sieri con deficit
rilevati

Tabella 7: Campioni con componenti impoveriti.

----

Numero di sieri impoveriti

Numero di casi di
impoverimento rilevati

14.2. Precisione

14.2.1. Precisione inter-analisi
Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Tabella 8: La precisione inter-analisi dell'applicazione semi-quantitativa & stata
determinata analizzando sette campioni in otto replicati in tre diverse occasioni.

7
Valore 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
medio %
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV% 13%  13% = 9%  15% | 4% 5% 5%

Protocollo qualitativo

Tabella 9: La precisione inter-analisi dell'applicazione
qualitativa & stata determinata analizzando tre campioni in
duplicato. Sono stati ottenuti risultati per sei diverse analisi.

Valore medio % 98 92 21
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV% 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Precisione intra-analisi
Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Tabella 10: La precisione intra-analisi dell'applicazione semi-quantitativa & stata

determinata analizzando sette diversi campioni in otto replicati in una occasione.

Valore medio % 79 76 72 83 24 34 30
SD 10 1 6 9 0 1 1
CV% 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Protocollo qualitativo

Tabella 11: La precisione intra-analisi dell'applicazione
qualitativa & stata determinata analizzando un campione in

40 pozzetti.
= el Velore medio %
CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Variazione da lotto a lotto

Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Tabella 12: La variazione da lotto a lotto nell'applicazione semi-quantitativa e
stata determinata analizzando sette campioni in duplicato su tre lotti diversi di tre

ersone diverse.
_nnnnnn-

Valore medio %
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV% 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%

14.3. Linearita

Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Tabella 13: Il recupero della diluizione € stato determinato analizzando cinque diluizioni seriali per tre
campioni diversi.

Campione Diluizione pr‘rt:llsvlljtraatr: 73‘: )a Attivita teorica (%) Reg:ﬁ:r:""l/:i:ic:;:'gtto

1/200 55 55 100

1 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109

2 1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88

3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Limite di rilevamento
Protocollo semi-quantitativo

Intervallo di misurazione del calibratore: 12,5%—-100 %
Limite di rilevamento (LoD) = 8%
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15. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA

Valori di
controllo fuori
intervallo.

POSSIBILI CAUSE

Temperatura, tempi o pipettaggio non
corretti, reagenti non miscelati.

Contaminazione crociata dei controlli.

Il percorso ottico non € pulito.

| controlli (positivi e/o di attivita) non sono
stati ricostituiti correttamente. Diluizione
non corretta del calibratore.

SOLUZIONE

Controllare che l'ora e la temperatura siano
corrette. Ripetere il test.

Pipettare con attenzione.

Controllare che i pozzetti non contengano
sporco o bolle d'aria. Pulire il fondo della
piastra e rieseguire la lettura.

Controllare i controlli, disciogliere un
controllo nuovo.

Controllare la preparazione ed effettuare una
nuova diluizione.

Tutti i risultati
dei test sono
negativi.

Uno o piu reagenti non sono stati aggiunti
oppure sono stati aggiunti nell'ordine
sbagliato.

La piastra rivestita con antigene & inattiva.

Siero inattivo.

Ricontrollare la procedura. Controllare che
non vi siano reagenti inutilizzati. Ripetere il
test.

Controllare che nei pozzetti inutilizzati non vi
sia umidita evidente. Pulire il fondo della
piastra e rieseguire la lettura.

Diluire nuovi campioni.

Tutti i pozzetti
dei campioni
sono
visibilmente
gialli.

Tamponi o reagenti contaminati.

La soluzione di lavaggio € contaminata.

Diluizione non corretta del siero.

Controllare tutte le soluzioni per verificare se
sono torbide.

Utilizzare un contenitore pulito. Controllare la
qualita dell'acqua utilizzata per la
preparazione della soluzione.

Ripetere il test.

Scarsa
precisione.

CV >5% erogato dalla pipetta o campioni
non miscelati.

Il siero o i reagenti non sono
sufficientemente miscelati o non sono
equilibrati a temperatura ambiente.
L'aggiunta di reagente richiede troppo
tempo, incoerenza negli intervalli di
temporizzazione.

Percorso ottico non pulito.

Lavaggio incoerente, bolle intrappolate,
soluzione di lavaggio rimasta nei pozzetti.
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Controllare la calibrazione della pipetta.
Utilizzare tecniche riproducibili. Evitare la
formazione di bolle d'aria nel puntale della
pipetta.

Miscelare tutti i reagenti delicatamente ma
accuratamente ed equilibrare a temperatura
ambiente.

Sviluppare una tecnica uniforme e coerente e
utilizzare un dispositivo multi-puntale o un
erogatore automatico per ridurre i tempi.
Controllare la presenza di bolle d'aria nei
pozzetti. Pulire il fondo della piastra e
rieseguire la lettura.

Controllare che tutti i pozzetti vengano riempiti
e aspirati in modo uniforme. Dispensare |l
liquido sopra il livello del reagente nel
pozzetto. Dopo l'ultimo lavaggio, svuotare i
pozzetti picchiettando la striscia su una
salvietta assorbente.
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17. DESCRIZIONE DEI SIMBOLI

Sulla confezione e sull'etichetta possono essere presenti i seguenti simboli:

LOT Codice lotto.

REF Numero di catalogo.

g Data di scadenza.

Limite di temperatura.

(g-e\ Rischio biologico.

‘ i | Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso.

IVD Uso diagnostico in vitro.

u Fabbricante.
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Contiene materiale sufficiente per 96 test.
96

Conformita alla direttiva 98/79/CE relativa ai dispositivi medico-
diagnostici in vitro.

@ Pericolo per la salute.

Ag Antigene (piastra rivestita).

DIL Diluente.

BUF | WASH | 30X Tampone di lavaggio, concentrazione 30x.
CONTROL | + | LYO Controllo positivo.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Controllo di attivita liofilizzato.

CONTROL | - Controllo negativo.

CONJ Coniugato.

SUBS | pNPP Substrato pNPP.

CH | REP Rappresentante per la Svizzera.
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18. CRONOLOGIA DEL DOCUMENTO

Versione

Modifiche

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Importanti modifiche editoriali con nuovo layout del documento. Le
procedure per le applicazioni semi-quantitativa e qualitativa sono state
unite e, laddove possibile, sono stati introdotti sottotitoli separati.

Aggiunta l'informazione "L'analisi deve essere eseguita da personale
professionale di laboratorio qualificato”.

Aggiunte informazioni relative alla tracciabilita metrologica.

La specifica per il controllo positivo & stata modificata da >1 in >1,0 per
una maggiore chiarezza.

Aggiunte informazioni relative all'armadio per COs.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Maggiore trasparenza nella sezione 14.1, in cui si afferma che i dati
semi-quantitativi si basano su calcoli matematici teorici.

| valori nelle Tabelle 6 e 10 sono stati aggiornati per corrispondere alla
valutazione delle prestazioni pubblicata nella versione 5.0.
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Bruksanvisning

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitativ og semi-kvantitativ test

Til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk

Enzymimmunanalyse for bestemmelse av
funksjonell komplementaktivitet

. Ta fra hverandre mikrotitreringsstrips (12 x 8), 96 brgnner
. Oppbevar settet ved +2-8 °C

. Oppbevar den positive kontrollen og aktivitetskontrollen ved -20 °C

C€

Dok.nr. LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Ikrafttredelsesdato: 22-Jan-2026
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1. TILTENKT BRUK

Settet WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) er en enzymimmunanalyse
for kvalitativ og/eller semi-kvantitativ bestemmelse av funksjonell, klassisk komplementvei
I humant serum. Analysen skal utfgres av utdannet laboratoriepersonell.

TIL IN VITRO-DIAGNOSTISK BRUK.

2. SAMMENDRAG OG FORKLARING

Komplementsystemet spiller en viktig rolle ved kroniske og autoimmune sykdommer samt
infeksjonssykdommer. Det er tre veier for komplementaktivering (figur 1), nemlig den
klassiske veien, MBL-veien (lektin) og den alternative veien.

Nedsatt komplementaktivitet farer til at personer blir utsatt for gjentatte fulminante eller
alvorlige infeksjoner, og kan bidra til utvikling av autoimmun sykdom. Uhensiktsmessig
aktivering av komplement bidrar til kronisk betennelse og vevsskade.

In vitro-aktivering av komplementkaskaden farer til forbruk av komplementkomponenter,

som igjen farer til en reduksjon i konsentrasjonen av komponenter. Bestemmelse av
komplementproteiner eller komplementaktivitet blir derfor brukt for a indikere om
komplementsystemet har blitt aktivert av en immunologisk og/eller patogen mekanisme.
Bade funksjonelle og immunkjemiske komplementmalinger brukes til & evaluere pasienter
nar det er mistanke om en komplementaktiverende sykdom eller en arvelig defekt. Nivaet av
komplementaktivitet som evalueres ved funksjonelle analyser, f.eks. WIESLAB Complement-
settene, tar hensyn til syntesens hastighet, nedbrytning og forbruk av komponenter og gir et
mal pa veienes integritet i motsetning til immunkjemiske metoder, som spesifikt maler
konsentrasjonen av forskjellige komplementkomponenter.

ToL
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Figur 1: Skjematisk figur av komplementsystemet. Komplementsystemet kan aktiveres via den klassiske
veien, MBL-veien (lektin), eller den alternative veien av forskjellige aktiverende molekyler. Ved aktivering
dannes C3-konvertaser som igjen spalter C3, og deretter kan C5 spaltes. Spaltning av C5 til C5b initierer
dannelsen av MAC-komplekset (ogsa kalt terminalt komplementkompleks (TCC) eller C5b-9).
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3. PRINSIPPET FOR WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM
CLASSICAL PATHWAY

Analysen WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kombinerer prinsippene ved
hemolytisk analyse for komplementaktivering med bruken av merkede antistoffer som er
spesifikke for et neoantigen som produseres som et resultat av komplementaktivering.
Mengden neoantigen som genereres, er proporsjonal med den funksjonelle aktiviteten i den
klassiske veien.

| Complement system Classical pathway-settet er brgannene pa mikrotitreringsstripsene
belagt med en spesifikk aktivator for den klassiske veien. Platen i kombinasjon med
sammensetningen av prgvefortynningsbufferen og fortynningsnivaet for pasientserumet
sikrer at bare den klassiske veien aktiveres. Under inkubasjonen av det fortynnede
pasientserumet i brgnnene aktiveres komplementet av det spesifikke belegget.

Bronnene blir deretter vasket, og mengden av C5b-9-kompleks som dannes pa
plateoverflaten, pavises med et spesifikt alkalisk fosfatasemerket antistoff mot
C5b-9-neoantigenet som dannes under formasjonen av Membrane Attack Complex
(membranangrepskomplekset — MAC).

Etter et ytterligere vasketrinn oppnas pavisning av spesifikke antistoffer ved inkubering med
alkalisk fosfatase-substratlasning. Mengden av komplementaktivering samsvarer med
fargeintensiteten og males i form av absorbans (optisk tetthet — OD).

Metrologisk sporbarhet

Verdien som er tilordnet den positive kontrollen, er definert som 100 % av normal
komplementveiaktivitet og kan ikke spores til SI-enheter. Den tilordnes ved a bruke
sammenslatte humane normale sera vurdert med den beskrevne ELISA-analyseprosedyren
med et internt referansesystem som hgyeste niva i kalibreringshierarkiet.

4. ADVARSLER, FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

- TIL IN VITRO-DIAGNOSTISK BRUK.

- De humane serumkomponentene som er brukt i klargjgringen av kontrollene i settet, er
testet for tilstedeveerelse av antistoffer mot humant immunsviktvirus 1 og 2 (HIV 1 og 2),
hepatitt C (HCV) samt hepatitt B-overflateantigen ved FDA-godkjente metoder, og
resultatet var negativt. Ettersom ingen testmetoder kan gi fullstendig sikkerhet for at HIV,
HCV, hepatitt B-virus eller andre smittestoffer er fraveerende, skal prgver og
humanbaserte reagenser handteres som om de kan overfgre smittestoffer.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health i USA
anbefaler at potensielt smittefarlige stoffer handteres pa biosikkerhetsniva 2.

- Alle Igsninger inneholder ProClin 300 som konserveringsmiddel. Pipetter aldri med
munnen, og la aldri reagenser eller pasientprgver komme i kontakt med huden.
Reagenser som inneholder ProClin, kan veere irriterende. Unnga kontakt med hud og
agyne. Ved kontakt, skyll med store mengder vann.

- Sikkerhetsdatablad for alle farlige komponenter i dette settet er tilgjengelig pa
foresparsel fra Svar Life Science.

- lkke bruk komponenter etter utlgpsdatoen.

- Reagenser i settene er spesifikke for det aktuelle settet, og reagenser fra ulike partier skal
ikke blandes.

- Kast alle brukte komponenter, brukte praver, rester av prever og restkontroller som farlig
biologisk avfall i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Andre rester av komponenter skal kastes
som farlig avfall i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

- Alle alvorlige hendelser som oppstar i forbindelse med denne enheten, skal rapporteres
til Svar Life Science AB og pagjeldende myndighet i EU-medlemsstaten eller landet der
brukeren/pasienten befinner seg.
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Vaskelgsning (30x kons.)

In

ADVARSEL

neholder:  Reaksjonsmasse av: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] og
2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Kan forarsake en allergisk hudreaksjon.

H412 Skadelig for vannlevende organismer med langvarige effekter.
P261 Unnga innanding av spraytake.

P273 Unnga utslipp i miljget.

P280 Bruk vernehansker.

P333 + P313 Ved hudirritasjon eller utslett: Sgk legehjelp.

Fortynningsbuffer CP, konjugatl@sning, negativ kontroll, substrat pNPP

EUH208 Inneholder «Reaksjonsmasse av: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one

[EC no. 247-500-7] og 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)». Kan gi
en allergisk reaksjon.

EUH210 Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig pa forespearsel.

5

. INNHOLD | SETTET

1 forseglet mikrotitreringsplate med delte brgnner (12 x 8) belagt med humant IgM.

2 hetteglass (35 ml) Diluent CP (Dil CP), merket blatt.

1 hetteglass (0,2 ml) negativ kontroll (NC) som inneholder humant serum (skal fortynnes
som for en pasientserumprgve).

1 hetteglass (0,2 ml) positiv kontroll (PC) som inneholder lyofilisert humant serum, se
avsnitt 9.3 «Rekonstituering av positiv kontroll» nedenfor.

1 hetteglass (vol., se CoA) aktivitetskontroll (AC) for semi-kvantitativ anvendelse,
inneholdende lyofilisert humant serum (annen opprinnelse enn PC), se avsnitt 9.3.1
«Rekonstituering av aktivitetskontroll» under prosedyren for semi-kvantitativ anvendelse.
1 hetteglass (13 ml) konjugat som inneholder alkalisk fosfatase-merkede antistoffer mot
C5b-9 (bla farge).

1 hetteglass (13 ml) substratlgsning pNPP, klar til bruk.

1 hetteglass (30 ml) vaskelgsning, 30x konsentrert.

NB: Rekonstitusjonsvolumet for AC er angitt i analysesertifikatet (CoA) (XXX ul) og
pa AC-etiketten.

7

. PAKREVD MATERIALER ELLER UTSTYR SOM IKKE FGLGER MED

Mikroplateleser med filter pa 405 nm.

Presisjonspipetter med engangsspisser.

Vaskemaskin for strips, absorberende materiale, ra@r og en tidtaker.

Inkubator som kan holde 37 °C. Hvis du bruker et CO2-skap, ma du sgrge for at
CO--tilfarselen er frakoblet eller avslatt.

. HANDTERING OG OPPBEVARING

Reagensene skal oppbevares ved 2-8 °C bortsett fra den positive kontrollen og
aktivitetskontrollen.

Alle reagenser i settet er klare til bruk, bortsett fra vaskelgsningen og kontrollene.
Den positive kontrollen og aktivitetskontrollen skal oppbevares ved -20 °C fram til
rekonstituering.
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- Den rekonstituerte positive kontrollen og aktivitetskontrollen skal oppbevares
ved < -70 °C og kan tines én gang.

8. PROVEKLARGJQZRING

Denne testen utferes pa serumpraver. Blodprgver skal tas ved hjelp av aseptisk
venepunksjon og serum innhentes ved hjelp av standardprosedyrer. Minst 5 ml fullblod
anbefales. La blodet koagulere i serumrgr i 60-65 minutter ved romtemperatur (20-25 °C).
Sentrifugér blodprgvene, og overfgr cellefritt serum til et rent ror.

Sera ma handteres riktig for & forhindre in vitro komplementaktivering. Sera skal fryses
ved -70 °C eller lavere i tett forseglede rgr for oppbevaring over lengre tid eller for transport
pa tarris. Praver skal ikke fryses og tines mer enn én gang.

Ikke bruk sera som er ikterisk, lipemisk og hemolysert. Varmeinaktiverte sera kan ikke
brukes. Plasma kan ikke brukes. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute gir anbefalinger
for oppbevaring av blodpragver (Approved Standard-Procedures for the Handling and
Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. KLARGJGRING OG HANDTERING AV REAGENSER

9.1. Klargjering av vaskelgsning

Hvis det observeres saltkrystaller i hetteglasset med konsentrert vaskelgsning, ma
hetteglasset plasseres i et vannbad pa 37 °C til krystallene har lgst seg opp, far
vaskelgsningen fortynnes.

Fortynn 30 ml av den 30x konsentrerte vaskelgsningen i 870 ml destillert vann. Fortynnet
vaskelgsning som oppbevares ved 2-8 °C, er stabil frem til utigpsdatoen for settet.

9.2. Negativ kontroll (NC)
NC skal fortynnes som en pasientserumprgve.

9.3. Rekonstituering av positiv kontroll (PC)
Rekonstituer PC i henhold til felgende prosedyre:

Bank forsiktig ned alt lyofilisert materiale til bunnen av hetteglasset, og fiern lokket.

Tilsett umiddelbart 200 ul destillert vann direkte i det lyofiliserte materialet.

Sett pa lokket igjen.

La hetteglasset sta pa is i 5 minutter, og rist det deretter forsiktig eller roter av og til

helt til alt er fullstendig opplast.

For ytterligere fortynning, se avsnitt 9.3.1 eller 9.3.2 for henholdsvis semi-kvantitativ
og kvalitativ protokoll.

hON~

o

Den rekonstituerte PC kan oppbevares i opptil 4 timer fgr bruk hvis den oppbevares ved
2-8 °C eller pa is. Den skal oppbevares ved <-70 °C og kan tines én gang.

9.3.1. Semi-kvantitativ protokoll
Utarbeidelse av kalibreringskurve

For fortynning av rekonstituert PC til kalibratorer, se figur 2 og tabell 1. Kalibratoren kan sta
i romtemperatur opptil 1 time far bruk. Kalibratoren ma tilberedes fersk og kan ikke lagres for
senere bruk.
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Tabell 1: Volumer for fortynning

av kalibreringskurven.
Kalibrator- PC DIL
. |
Ac100% kurve ul ul

10 4 PC
1000 1 DIL A: 100 % 10 1000
Fra 100 % (pl)
B: 75 % 225 75
C: 50 % 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25 % 75 225
25 A 150 il A ] 75 A I 40 A 1 300 i DIL q
75 i DIL ! 1s0pDIL 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5 % 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Figur 2: Fortynningsskjema for kalibratorkurve. Rekonstituert positiv kontroll (PC) blandes med
fortynningsmiddel (DIL) i henhold til tabellen.

Rekonstituering av aktivitetskontroll (AC)

1. Bank forsiktig ned alt lyofilisert materiale til bunnen av hetteglasset, og fiern lokket.

2. Tilsett umiddelbart volumet destillert vann som er angitt pa CoA/AC-etiketten, direkte
i det lyofiliserte materialet.

3. Sett pa lokket igjen.

4. La hetteglasset sta pa is i 5 minutter, og rist eller roter det deretter forsiktig helt til alt
er fullstendig opplast.

5. Fortynn den rekonstituerte kontrollen pa samme mate som en pasientserumprgve.

Den rekonstituerte aktivitetskontrollen kan oppbevares i opptil 4 timer for bruk hvis den
oppbevares ved 2-8 °C eller pa is. Den skal oppbevares ved <-70 °C og kan tines én gang.

9.3.2. Kvalitativ protokoll

Fortynn den rekonstituerte positive kontrollen i henhold til instruksjonene i avsnitt 9.4:
Fortynning av prever.

9.4. Handtering av serum

La frosne sera tine delvis ved a plassere dem en kort stund i et vannbad pa 37 °C og blande
forsiktig. Nar de er delvis tint, plasser du rerene umiddelbart pa is og lar dem sta til de er helt
tint. Bland dem raskt med en vortex-mikser.

Fortynning av praover

Fortynn serumet 1/101 med Diluent CP, bla etikett, (500 pl Diluent + 5 ul serum), og bland
grundig men forsiktig pa en vortex. Det fortynnede serumet kan sta i romtemperatur
i maksimalt 60 minutter for analyse.
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10. ANALYSEPROSEDYRE

10.1. Skylleprotokoll

Tem brennene, og vask dem 3 ganger med 300 pl vaskelgsning. Fyll og tam brennene hver
gang. Etter siste vask temmer du brgnnene ved a banke stripsen mot absorberende
materiale.

10.2. Plateoppsett
10.2.1. Semi-kvantitativ protokoll

Pipetter 100 pl/brgnn i duplikat av kalibratoren (100 %—-0 %), NC, AC og fortynnede
serumprgver (P) i henhold til tabell 2. 0 %-kalibratoren skal brukes som blankprgve.

Tabell 2: Foreslatt plateoppsett for semi-kvantitativ protokoll.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C|l 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitativ protokoll

Pipetter 100 pl/brgnn i duplikat av Diluent som en blankprgve, PC, NC og fortynnede
serumprgver (P) i henhold til tabell 3.

Tabell 3: Foreslatt plateoppsett for kvalitativ protokoll.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I @@ mMm m O O W »
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10.3. Analyseprotokoll

Ta bare ut s& mange brgnner som trengs for testing, og forsegl aluminiumspakken godt. La
alle lgsninger na romtemperatur (20-25 °C) for analyse.

1. Inkubering av prover
Fyll platen i henhold til avsnitt 10.2. Inkuber i 60—70 minutter ved +37 °C med lokk.
Veer oppmerksom pd at inkubering ikke skal gjeres i CO.-atmosfaere. Hvis du bruker
et COz-skap, ma du sarge for at CO.-tilfarselen er frakoblet eller avslatt.

2. Vask
Vask platen i henhold til avsnitt 10.1: Skylleprotokoll.

3. Inkubering av konjugat

Tilsett 100 pl konjugat i hver bragnn. Inkuber i 30 minutter ved romtemperatur (+20-25 °C).

4. Vask
Vask 3 ganger som tidligere.

5. Inkubering av substrat
Tilsett 100 pl substratlgsning i hver brgnn, og inkuber i 30 minutter ved
romtemperatur (+20-25 °C).

6. Les av platen
Les av absorbansen (OD) ved 405 nm pa en mikroplateleser.

Valgfritt: 5 mM EDTA kan brukes som stoppl@sning, 100 ul/brgnn. Les av
absorbansen i brgnnene innen 60 minutter.

11. KVALITETSKONTROLL

Analysesertifikatet (CoA) som er inkludert i settet, er partispesifikt og skal brukes til
a verifisere resultater oppnadd ved laboratoriet vart. Resultatene som er angitt pa CoA, skal
kun brukes som en veiledning. Resultatene som oppnas pa laboratoriet ditt, kan variere.

OD for PC skal vaere >1,0, og OD for NC skal veere <0,2 etter subtraksjon av blankprgven
(Dil CP, 0 %). Hvis noen av kontrollene ikke er innenfor sine respektive omrader, skal testen
regnes som ugyldig og utfgres pa nytt.

12. TOLKNING AV RESULTATER

12.1. Semi-kvantitativ protokoll

Trekk 0 %-kalibratorens absorbans fra alle OD-verdiene. Kurvetilpasning med 4-parameters
Marquardt anbefales. Figur 3 viser et eksempel pa en standardkurve.

2,5

-
- [¢;] N

o
)

Absorbans (OD 405 nm)

0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktivitet (%)
Figur 3: Eksempel pa en standardkurve. Figuren ovenfor viser et eksempel pa en semi-kvantitativ
standardkurve og skal ikke brukes til tolkning av reelle pasientprgver.
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| tilfeller der de oppnadde proveverdiene er hgyere enn den hgyeste 100 %-kalibratoren,
kan prevene fortynnes 1/201 og testes pa nytt. Vaer oppmerksom pa at den oppnadde
aktivitetsverdien i dette tilfellet skal justeres i henhold til anvendt pravefortynning.

Vi anbefaler at hvert laboratorium etablerer sitt eget referanseniva og en grenseverdi for
defekter.

12.2. Kvalitativ protokoll

Vi anbefaler at du bruker OD-resultatene til & beregne verdier for komplementaktivitet

(% av PC) for a lette tolkningen. Denne beregningen gjer det ogsa enklere &8 sammenligne
ulike analyser, ettersom OD er mer utsatt for endring fra kjgring til kjgring. Metoden som
brukes til & beregne komplementaktivitet, er beskrevet nedenfor.

1. Trekk blankprgvens (Diluent) absorbans fra absorbansen til NC, PC og prevene.
2. Beregn de gjennomsnittlige OD-verdiene for NC, PC og prgvene.
3. Beregn komplementaktiviteten ved hjelp av formelen nedenfor:

o Sample — NC
Komplementaktivitet (% av PC) = “PC_NC x 100

NC og PC er beregnet pa overvaking for betydelig reagenssvikt. PC sikrer ikke presisjon ved

analysens grenseverdi. Vi anbefaler at hvert laboratorium etablerer sitt eget referanseniva og
en grenseverdi for defekter.

Et negativt resultat, dvs. en defekt, skal alltid verifiseres ved a teste en ny preve for a sikre at
det ikke har forekommet utilsiktet in vitro-komplementaktivering fgr analysen ble utfart.

13. EVALUERINGSKRITERIER

13.1. Forventede resultater

Nar det avdekkes reduserte nivaer av komplementkomponenter eller komplementfunksjon,
skal en defekt eller en pagaende, immunologisk prosess som farer til gkt nedbrytning av
komponenter og senkning av komplementnivaer, vurderes av klinikere. Jkte
komplementnivaer er vanligvis et uspesifikt uttrykk for en akuttfaserespons.

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kan vaere nyttig for & pavise
komplementdefekter knyttet til den klassiske veien. En mer fullstendig og dyptgaende
funksjonell vurdering av alle tre komplementveier kan oppnas ved & bruke WIESLAB®
Complement system Screen-settet, som vist i tabell 4.

Tabell 4: Kombinasjon av resultater i de ulike veiene og mulige defekter.

Positivt Positivt Positivt Ingen
Negativt Positivt Positivt C1q, C1r, C1s
Positivt Positivt Negativt Faktor B, D og P
Positivt Negativt Positivt MBL, MASP-2
Negativt Negativt Negativt C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativt Negativt Positivt leérggir?alll:j;ﬁn

13.2. Begrensninger

Den enkelte pasients komplementniva kan ikke brukes som mal pa sykdommens
alvorlighetsgrad, da dette kan variere fra pasient til pasient. Det er derfor vanskelig @ oppna
en absolutt standardisering av resultater.
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Testen skal ikke brukes som det eneste grunnlaget for beslutninger om klinisk behandling,
men vurderes i kombinasjon med kliniske symptomer og resultatene av andre tilgjengelige
tester. Behandling skal ikke startes pa grunnlag av resultatet av komplementanalyser.
Oppstart eller endring i behandling skal ikke gjeres basert pa endringer i komplementnivaer
alene, men snarere pa ngye klinisk observasjon.

14. YTELSE

14.1. Klinisk ytelse

Normalfordelingen innenfor 2SD (standardavvik) er angitt i figur 4 og tabell 5. Resultater
innenfor dette omradet indikerer normal funksjonalitet for den klassiske veien. Vi anbefaler
at hvert laboratorium bekrefter eller etablerer sitt eget referanseomrade for befolkningen
de betjener.

En verdi under referanseomradene indikerer enten gkt aktivering, noe som resulterer
i forbruk av komplementkapasiteten i den klassiske veien, eller en genetisk bestemt
lav aktivitet.

Verdier under 5 % tyder sterkt pa en fullstendig defekt enten forarsaket av overdreven
aktivering eller en arvelig defekt i den respektive veien. For a fastsla hvilke
komplementfaktorer som forarsaker den reduserte aktiviteten, er det nedvendig med
ytterligere analyse av komplementproteiner.

Et negativt resultat, dvs. en mistenkt defekt, skal alltid verifiseres ved a teste en ny prgve som
handteres forsiktig, for & sikre at det ikke har forekommet utilsiktet in vitro-komplementaktivering.

Serum fra 120 tilsynelatende friske blodgivere ble testet i den WIESLAB® Complement
system Classical pathway kvalitative anvendelsen. For den semi-kvantitative anvendelsen er
normalomradet basert pa matematisk teoretisk beregning. Komplementaktiviteten til de 120
tilsynelatende friske blodgiverne er oppsummert i figur 4 og tabell 5. | studien la ingen
blodgivere under 40 %.

Klassisk vei
401 A: Semi-kvantitativ _ 40 1B: Kvalitativ
35 J 35 4
30 - 30 ] \
/
g 25 J 25 |
S 20 4 20 J
[
= 15 4 15 |
10 "1 10 J \

5

A

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivitet (%) Aktivitet (%)

Figur 4: Histogram av referansepopulasjon analysert i klassisk vei, med henholdsvis semi-kvantitativ
(A) og kvalitativ (B) protokoll.

Tabell 5: Verdier for de 120 blodgiverne analysert med henholdsvis semi-
kvantitativ og kvalitativ protokoll.

Gjennoms ~ e

Protokoll - nitt (% 28D (%) Median (%)
Semi-kvantitativ 120 89 66-113* 92
Kvalitativ 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Dette er en statistisk beregning og garanterer ikke en sann grenseverdi. Vi anbefaler at hvert
laboratorium etablerer sitt eget referanseniva og en grenseverdi for antatte defekter.
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Sera med kjente komplementdefekter og sera med utarmet, spesifikk komplementfaktor ble
testet i analysen (tabell 6 og 7). Alle defekte/utarmede sera var lave i analysen og ga verdier
under 15 % og 5 %**) med henholdsvis semi-kvantitativ og kvalitativ protokoll.

**) Se «M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement
system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198» for utvidede
tester av pasientprgver med defekter testet med kvalitativ anvendelse

Tabell 6: Praver med kjente defekter.
I N R

Antall pasienter

Antall defekte sera pavist 5 1 1 1 2 2

Tabell 7: Prgver med utarmede komponenter

Antall utarmede sera

Antall paviste utarminger 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Presisjon

14.2.1. Presisjon mellom analyser

Semi-kvantitativ protokoll
Tabell 8: Presisjonen mellom analyser for den semi-kvantitative applikasjonen ble bestemt

ved a teste siv prever i atte repllkater ved tre forskielhie anlednlnier

Gjennomsnittsverdi % 71
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13 % 13 % 9% 15 % 4% 5% 5%

Kvalitativ protokoll

Tabell 9: Presisjonen mellom analyser for den kvalitative
anvendelsen ble bestemt ved a teste tre prgver i duplikat.

Resultater ble oppnadd for seks forskielliie k'izrinier.

Gjennomsnittsverdi % 98 92 21
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8

14.2.2. Presisjon for enkeltanalyser
Semi-kvantitativ protokoll

Tabell 10: Presisjonen for enkeltanalyser for den semi-kvantitative applikasjonen ble bestemt ved a

teste siv ulike irzver i atte reillkater ved én anlednlni

Gjennomsnittsverdi % 79
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%
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Kvalitativ protokoll

Tabell 11: Presisjonen for enkeltanalyser for den kvalitative
anvendelsen ble bestemt ved a teste én prgve i 40 brgnner.

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Variasjon mellom partier

Semi-kvantitativ protokoll
Tabell 12: Variasjon mellom partier med den semi-kvantitative anvendelsen ble bestemt

ved a teste siv prover i dupllkat pa tre forskielllie partier av tre forskEelllie personer

Gjennomsnittsverdi % 8
SD 0,80 14,55 | 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10% | 20% 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linearitet
Semi-kvantitativ protokoll

Tabell 13: Fortynningseffekten ble bestemt ved a teste fem fortynningsrekker for tre forskjellige praver.
Gjennomsnittlig malt Teoretisk aktivitet Fortynning

Fortynning

korrigert % effekt
1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114
! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Deteksjonsgrense
Semi-kvantitativ protokoll

Kalibratorens maleomrade: 12,5 % — 100 %
Deteksjonsgrense (LoD) = 8 %
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15. FEILSGKING

PROBLEM

Kontrollverdier
utenfor omradet

MULIGE ARSAKER

Feil temperatur, timing eller pipettering,
reagenser er ikke blandet.

Krysskontaminering av kontroller.
Den optiske veien er ikke ren.

Kontroller (positive og/eller
aktivitetskontroller) er ikke korrekt
rekonstituert. Feil fortynning av kalibrator.

LASNING

Sjekk at tid og temperatur var riktig. Utfar
testen pa nytt.

Pipetter forsiktig.

Se etter skitt eller luftbobler i brannene. Tark
av platebunnen, og les av pa nytt.

Sjekk kontrollene, Igs opp en ny.
Sjekk preparatet, og lag en ny fortynning.

En eller flere reagenser er ikke tilfayd

Kontroller prosedyren pa nytt. Se etter ubrukte

Alle eller tilfgyd i feil rekkefolge. reagenser. Utfgr testen pa nytt.
testre_sultater er Antigenbelagt plate er inaktiv. Se etter dpenbar fuktighet i ubruk:[e brgnner.
negative Tegrk av platebunnen, og les av pa nyitt.
Serum er inaktivt. Fortynn nye praver.
Forurensede buffere eller reagenser. Sjekk alle lgsninger med tanke péa uklarhet.
Alle Bruk en ren beholder. Kontroller kvaliteten pa
prevebrgnner er | Vaskelgsningen er forurenset. vannet som brukes til tilberedning av
synlig gule lgsningen.

Feil fortynning av serum.

Utfar testen péa nytt.

Darlig presisjon

CV for pipettetilfarsel >5 %, eller pravene
er ikke blandet.

Serum eller reagenser er ikke blandet
tilstrekkelig eller har ikke nadd
romtemperatur.

Reagenstilsetningen tar for lang tid,
inkonsekvens i tidsintervaller.

Den optiske veien er ikke ren.

Vaskingen er ikke konsekvent,
innestengte bobler, vaskelgsning igjen i
brannene.
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pipettespissen.
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17. BESKRIVELSE AV SYMBOLER

Falgende symboler kan vises pa emballasjen og etiketten:

LOT Partikode.

REF Katalognummer.
g Utlgpsdato.

/R/ Temperaturgrense.

2O
O

A

Biologisk risiko.

1]

Se bruksanvisningen.

IVD

In vitro-diagnostisk bruk.

sl

Produsent.

X/

96

Inneholder nok til 96 tester.

C€

Samsvar med direktiv 98/79/EF om in vitro-diagnostisk medisinsk utstyr.

O

Helsefare.
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Ag Antigen (belagt plate).
DIL Fortynningsmiddel.
BUF | WASH | 30X Vaskebuffer, 30x konsentrat.

CONTROL | + | LYO

Positiv kontroll.

CONTROL | AC | LYO

Lyofilisert aktivitetskontroll.

CONTROL | - Negativ kontroll.
CONJ Konjugat.

SUBS | pNPP Substrat pNPP.

CH | REP Representant i Sveits.

18. DOKUMENTHISTORIKK

Versjon

Endringer

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Store redaksjonelle endringer med ny dokumentlayout. Prosedyrene
for semi-kvantitativ og kvalitativ anvendelse er slatt sammen, og egne
underoverskrifter er lagt inn der det er aktuelt.

Informasjon om at «Analysen skal utfgres av utdannet
laboratoriepersonell», er lagt til.

Informasjon om metrologisk sporbarhet er lagt til.
Spesifikasjon for positiv kontroll er endret fra >1 til >1,0 for avklaring.

Informasjon vedrgrende CO2-skap er lagt til.

ETIKETT-DOC-0031v 7.0

Neermere redegjgrelse i avsnitt 14.1 om at de semi-quantitative
dataene er basert pa matematisk teoretisk beregning.

Verdiene i tabell 6 og 10 ble oppdatert for 8 samsvare med
ytelsesevalueringen publisert i versjon 5.0.

151




COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

Inspera GmbH
Thunstrasse 64
CH-3110 Minsingen
ar@ch-rep.com

CH |[REP

il

SVAR LIFE SCIENCE AB

Lundavagen 151, SE-212 24 Malmo, Sweden
Phone: +46 40 53 76 00
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Instrugdes

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Teste qualitativo e semiquantitativo

Para utilizagdo em diagndstico in vitro

Ensaio imunoenzimatico para avaliagao da
Atividade funcional do complemento

. Tiras de microtitulagao destacaveis (12 x 8) de 96 pogos
. Conservar o kit a +2-8 °C
. Conservar o controlo positivo e de atividade a -20 °C

C€

N.° do documento LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Data de entrada em vigor: 22-Jan-2026

153



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

1. UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA

O WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit € um imunoensaio enzimatico
para a determinacao qualitativa e/ou semiquantitativa da via funcional classica do
complemento no soro humano. A analise deve ser realizada por técnicos de laboratorio
devidamente qualificados.

PARA UTILIZAGAO EM DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.

2. RESUMO E EXPLICAGAO

O sistema do complemento desempenha um papel fundamental em doencgas croénicas,
autoimunes e infeciosas. Existem trés vias de ativagdo do complemento (Figura 1),
nomeadamente: a classica, a via MBL (lectina) e a via alternativa.

A atividade alterada do complemento torna os seres humanos suscetiveis a infecbes
fulminantes ou graves recorrentes e pode contribuir para o desenvolvimento de doengas
autoimunes. A ativacao inadequada do complemento contribui para a inflamagao crénica
e lesdes tissulares.

A ativacao in vitro da cascata do complemento leva ao consumo de componentes do
complemento, o que, por sua vez, leva a uma diminui¢ao da sua concentracéo. Assim, a
determinacao das proteinas do complemento ou da atividade do complemento € utilizada
para indicar se o sistema do complemento foi ativado por um mecanismo imunoldgico e/ou
patogénico. Tanto as medi¢des funcionais como as imunoquimicas do complemento sao
utilizadas para avaliar pacientes quando se suspeita de uma doenga ativadora do
complemento ou quando ha possibilidade de uma deficiéncia hereditaria. O nivel de
atividade do complemento avaliado por ensaios funcionais, como os WIESLAB Complement
kits, tem em conta a taxa de sintese, a degradagéo e o consumo dos componentes e
fornece uma medida da integridade das vias, ao contrario dos métodos imunoquimicos que
medem especificamente a concentracdo de diversos componentes do complemento.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CaELP irab-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Figura 1: Esquema do sistema do complemento. O sistema do complemento pode ser ativado através
da via classica, MBL (lectina), ou da via alternativa por diferentes moléculas ativadoras. Depois da
ativagdo, formam-se C3 convertases que, por sua vez, clivam a C3 permitindo a clivagem subsequente
de C5. A clivagem de C5 em C5b inicia a formagao do complexo MAC (também denominado complexo
terminal do complemento (TCC) ou C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIPIO DA WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY

O ensaio WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway combina os principios do
ensaio hemolitico para ativagdo do complemento com a utilizagdo de anticorpos marcados
especificos para um neoantigénio produzido como resultado da ativagédo do complemento.
A quantidade de neoantigénio gerado € proporcional a atividade funcional da via classica.

No Complement system Classical pathway kit, os pogos das tiras de microtitulagao estao
revestidos com um ativador especifico da via classica. A combinag¢ao da placa com a
composicado do tampao de diluicdo da amostra e o nivel de diluigdo do soro do paciente
assegura que apenas a via classica € ativada. Durante a incubag&o do soro do paciente
diluido nos pogos, o complemento é ativado pelo revestimento especifico.

Em seguida, os pogos sao lavados e a quantidade de complexo C5b-9 formado na
superficie da placa é detetada por um anticorpo marcado com fosfatase alcalina especifico
do neoantigénio C5b-9 que se gera no processo de formagédo do Complexo de ataque a
membrana (MAC).

Apds uma nova etapa de lavagem, a detegdo de anticorpos especificos é obtida por
incubacao com uma solugéo de substrato de fosfatase alcalina. A quantidade de ativacao do
complemento esta correlacionada com a intensidade da cor e € medida em termos de
absorvancia (OD, optical density - densidade ética).

Rastreabilidade metrologica

O valor atribuido ao controlo positivo € definido como 100% da atividade normal da via do
complemento e ndo é rastreavel até as unidades do SI. E atribuido utilizando soros
humanos normais agrupados, avaliados com o procedimento de ensaio ELISA descrito, com
um sistema de referéncia interno como o nivel de hierarquia de calibragdo mais alto.

4. ADVERTENCIAS, CUIDADOS E PRECAUGOES

- PARA UTILIZACAO EM DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.

- Os componentes do soro humano utilizados na preparagao dos controlos contidos no kit
foram testados quanto a presenca de anticorpos do virus da imunodeficiéncia humana 1 e
2 (VIH 1 e 2), da hepatite C (VHC), bem como antigénio de superficie da hepatite B, por
métodos aprovados pela FDA e apresentaram resultados negativos. Dado que nenhum
método de teste pode oferecer uma garantia total de auséncia de VIH, de VHC, do virus
da hepatite B ou de outros agentes infeciosos, as amostras e os reagentes de origem
humana devem ser manuseados como se pudessem transmitir agentes infeciosos.

- Os Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
recomendam que agentes potencialmente infeciosos sejam manuseados em
conformidade com o Nivel de biossegurancga 2.

- Todas as solugbes contém ProClin 300 como conservante. Nunca pipete com a boca
nem permita que os reagentes ou as amostras do paciente entrem em contacto com a
pele. Os reagentes que contém ProClin podem ser irritantes. Evite o contato com a pele
e com os olhos. Em caso de contacto, lave com agua em abundancia.

- Aficha de dados de seguranca relativa a todos os componentes perigosos presentes
neste kit esta disponivel mediante pedido junto da Svar Life Science.

- N&o utilize os componentes apods a data de validade.

- Os reagentes do kit sdo especificos do kit e ndo devem ser misturados entre lotes de kits
diferentes.

- Elimine todos os componentes utilizados, amostras utilizadas/restos e controlos restantes
como residuos bioldgicos perigosos, de acordo com a regulamentagao local. Elimine os outros
componentes restantes como residuos perigosos, de acordo com a regulamentacgao local.

- Qualquer incidente grave que ocorra relacionado com a este dispositivo devera ser
notificado a Svar Life Science AB e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro da UE
ou do pais em que o utilizador/paciente reside.
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Solugao de lavagem (concentragdo 30x)

ADVERTENCIA

Contém: Massa de reagao de: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] e
2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Pode provocar uma reacgéo alérgica cutanea.

H412 Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros.

P261 Evitar inalar spray.

P273 Evitar a libertagao para o ambiente.

P280 Usar luvas de protegao.

P333 + P313 Em caso de irritacdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte um médico/obtenha assisténcia
médica.

Tampao CP de diluigao, solugdo conjugada, controlo negativo, substrato pNPP

EUH208 Contém "Massa de reagéo de: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-
500-7] e 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)" Pode provocar uma
reagdo alérgica.

EUH210 Ficha de seguranca fornecida mediante pedido.

5. CONTEUDO DO KIT

- 1 placa de microtitulagdo selada com pogos destacaveis (12 x 8) revestidos com IgM
humana.

- 2 frascos para injetaveis (35 ml) de diluente CP (Dil CP), com rétulo azul.

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (0,2 ml) de controlo negativo (NC) que contém soro humano
(a diluir como para uma amostra de soro do paciente).

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (0,2 ml) de controlo positivo (PC) que contém soro humano
liofilizado. Consulte a secgdo 9.3 "Reconstituicdo do controlo positivo" abaixo.

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (consulte o volume no CoA) de controlo de atividade (AC) para
aplicagao semiquantitativa, que contém soro humano liofilizado (origem diferente de
PC). Consulte a secgao 9.3.1 "Reconstituicdo do controlo de atividade" no procedimento
para a aplicacdo semiquantitativa.

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (13 ml) de conjugado que contém anticorpos marcados com
fosfatase alcalina para C5b-9 (cor azul).

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (13 ml) de solugédo de substrato pNPP, pronta a usar.

- 1 frasco para injetaveis (30 ml) de solugédo de lavagem, concentrada 30x.

Nota: o volume de reconstituicdo do AC ¢é indicado no Certificado de analise (CoA) (XXX pl)
e no rétulo do AC.

6. MATERIAIS OU EQUIPAMENTOS NECESSARIOS MAS NAO
FORNECIDOS

- Leitor de microplacas com filtro de 405 nm.

- Pipetas de precisdo com pontas descartaveis.

- Lavadora de tiras, papel absorvente, tubos e um cronémetro.

- Incubadora com capacidade para manter 37 °C. Se for utilizado um compartimento de
COo,, certifique-se de que o fornecimento de CO- esta desconectado/desligado.
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7. MANUSEAMENTO E ARMAZENAMENTO

- Os reagentes devem ser armazenados a 2-8 °C, exceto nos controlos positivo e de
atividade.

- Todos os reagentes do kit estdo prontos a usar, exceto a solucédo de lavagem e os
controlos.

- Os controlos positivo e de atividade devem permanecer armazenados a -20 °C até a
sua reconstituicio.

- Os controlos positivo e de atividade reconstituidos devem ser armazenados a <-70 °C
e s6 podem ser descongelados uma vez.

8. PREPARAGAO DAS AMOSTRAS

Este teste é realizado em amostras de soro. As amostras de sangue devem ser colhidas
utilizando uma técnica de venopungao asseética e o soro deve ser obtido com procedimentos
padrdo. E recomendado um minimo de 5 ml de sangue total. Deixe o sangue coagular em
tubos de soro durante 60-65 minutos a temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C). Centrifugue as
amostras de sangue e transfira o soro isento de células para um tubo limpo.

E necessario manusear corretamente os soros para evitar in vitro a ativacdo do
complemento. Os soros devem ser congelados a -70 °C ou menos em tubos
hermeticamente fechados para armazenamento prolongado ou para transporte em gelo
seco. As amostras ndo devem ser congeladas e descongeladas mais de uma vez.

Nao utilize soros ictéricos, lipémicos e hemolisados. Os soros inativados pelo calor ndo
podem ser utilizados. O plasma nao pode ser utilizado. O Clinical and Laboratory Standards
Institute oferece recomendacgdes para o armazenamento de amostras de sangue (Approved
Standard-Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PREPARAGAO E MANUSEAMENTO DOS REAGENTES

9.1. Preparacgao da solugao de lavagem

Caso sejam observados cristais de sal no frasco para injetaveis com a solugéo de lavagem
concentrada, coloque o frasco para injetaveis a 37 °C em banho-maria até os cristais se
dissolverem antes da diluigdo da solugdo de lavagem.

Dilua 30 ml da solugao de lavagem concentrada 30x em 870 ml de agua destilada. Quando
armazenada a 2-8 °C, a solugéo de lavagem diluida permanece estavel até a data de
validade do kit.

9.2. Controlo negativo (NC)
ONC deve ser diluido como uma amostra de soro do paciente.

9.3. Reconstituicao do controlo positivo (PC)
Reconstitua o PC de acordo com o seguinte procedimento:

1. Bata suavemente todo o material liofilizado no fundo do frasco para injetaveis e retire
a capsula de fecho.

2. Acrescente imediatamente 200 pL de agua destilada diretamente ao material
liofilizado.

3. Volte a colocar a capsula de fecho.

4. Deixe repousar o frasco para injetaveis em gelo durante 5 minutos e depois agite
suavemente ou agite no vortice ocasionalmente até se dissolver por completo.

5. Para diluicdo adicional, consulte a sec¢do 9.3.1 ou 9.3.2 para o protocolo
semiquantitativo e qualitativo, respetivamente.

O PC reconstituido pode permanecer armazenado durante até 4 horas antes da sua
utilizagao se for conservado a 2-8 °C ou em gelo. Deve ser armazenado a <-70 °C e s6 pode
ser descongelado uma vez.
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9.3.1. Protocolo semiquantitativo
Preparacgao da curva de calibragao

Para a diluicao do PC reconstituido para calibradores, consulte a Figura 2 e a Tabela 1. O
calibrador pode ser deixado a temperatura ambiente durante até 1 h antes da utilizagdo. O
calibrador deve ser preparado fresco e ndo pode ser armazenado para utilizagao posterior.

Tabela 1: Volumes para diluicao
da curva de calibragao.

Atoon TN Curva do PC DIL
104 PC calibrador pl V]|
1000 4 OIL A: 100% 10 1000
A partir de 100% (ul)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B:75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
25 A 150 it A ] TS5A ] 40 A 1 300 4 DIL
76 il DIL | 150 DIL 225 4 DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Figura 2: Esquema de diluigdo para a curva do calibrador. O controlo positivo reconstituido (PC)
€ misturado com o diluente do kit (DIL) de acordo com a tabela.

Reconstituicao do controlo de atividade (AC)

1. Bata suavemente todo o material liofilizado no fundo do frasco para injetaveis e retire
a capsula de fecho.

2. Acrescente imediatamente o volume de agua destilada indicado no rétulo do CoA/AC

diretamente ao material liofilizado.

Volte a colocar a capsula de fecho.

Deixe repousar o frasco para injetaveis em gelo durante 5 minutos e depois agite

suavemente ou agite no vortice até se dissolver por completo.

5. Dilua o controlo reconstituido do mesmo modo que uma amostra de soro do
paciente.

P w

O controlo de atividade reconstituido pode permanecer armazenado durante até 4 horas
antes da sua utilizagao se for conservado a 2-8 °C ou em gelo. Deve ser armazenado
a <-70 °C e s6 pode ser descongelado uma vez.

9.3.2. Protocolo qualitativo

Dilua o controlo positivo reconstituido de acordo com as instrugdes descritas na sec¢éo 9.4:
Diluigdo das amostras.

9.4. Manuseamento do soro

Descongele parcialmente os soros congelados colocando-os brevemente em banho-maria a
37 °C e misturando suavemente. Apds o descongelamento parcial, coloque imediatamente
os tubos em gelo e deixe-os 14 até descongelarem completamente. Misture brevemente
numa misturadora vortex.

Diluicdo das amostras

Dilua o soro 1/101 com diluente CP, rétulo azul, (500 ul de diluente + 5 ul de soro) e misture
bem, mas suavemente, num vortex. O soro diluido pode permanecer a temperatura
ambiente durante um maximo de 60 minutos antes da analise.
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10. PROCEDIMENTO DO ENSAIO

10.1. Protocolo de enxaguamento

Esvazie os pocos e lave 3 vezes com 300 yL de solucéo de lavagem, enchendo e
esvaziando os pogos de cada vez. Depois da ultima lavagem, esvazie os pog¢os batendo
com a tira num papel absorvente.

10.2. Disposicao da placa
10.2.1. Protocolo semiquantitativo

Pipete 100 ul/pogo, em duplicado, do calibrador (100%-0%), NC, AC e amostras de soro
diluidas (P) de acordo com a Tabela 2. O calibrador a 0% deve ser utilizado como branco.

Tabela 2: Disposigao sugerida para a placa, protocolo semiquantitativo.

Al 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Protocolo qualitativo

Pipete 100 ul/poco, em duplicado, de diluente como branco, PC, NC e amostras de soro
diluidas (P) de acordo com a Tabela 3.

Tabela 3: Disposigéo sugerida para a placa, protocolo qualitativo.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I & m m O O W »
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10.3. Protocolo do ensaio

Retire apenas o nimero de pogos necessarios para o teste, fechando novamente a
embalagem de aluminio com cuidado. Deixe todas as solu¢des atingirem a temperatura
ambiente (20-25 °C) antes da analise.

1. Incubagdo das amostras
Encha a placa de acordo com o descrito na secg¢ao 10.2. Incube-a durante 60-70 minutos
a +37 °C com a tampa de pressao. Tenha em atencao que nenhuma incubacgao deve ser
realizada numa atmosfera de CO,. Se for utilizado um compartimento de COy, certifique-
se de que o fornecimento de CO; esta desconectado/desligado.

2. Lavagem
Lave a placa de acordo com o descrito na secgédo 10.1: Protocolo de enxaguamento.

3. Incubacao do conjugado
Acrescente 100 pL de conjugado a cada poco. Incube durante 30 minutos a
temperatura ambiente (+20-25 °C).

4. Lavagem
Lave 3 vezes como antes.

5. Incubacgao do substrato
Acrescente 100 uL de solugao de substrato a cada poco e incube durante 30 minutos
a temperatura ambiente (+20-25 °C).

6. Leitura da placa
Leia a absorvéancia (OD) a 405 nm num leitor de microplacas.

Opcional: é possivel utilizar EDTA 5 mM como solugao de paragem, 100 ul/pogo.
Leia a absorvancia dos pogos no prazo de 60 minutos.

11. CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE

O Certificado de analise (CoA) incluido no kit é especifico do lote e deve ser utilizado para
verificar os resultados obtidos pelo nosso laboratério. Os resultados indicados no CoA servem
apenas de orientacdo. Os resultados obtidos pelo seu laboratério podem ser diferentes.

O valor de OD do PC deve ser >1,0 e o valor de OD do NC deve ser <0,2 apés a subtracao
do valor do branco (Dil CP, 0%). Se algum dos controlos n&o estiver dentro dos respetivos
intervalos, o teste deve ser considerado invalido e posteriormente repetido.

12. INTERPRETAGAO DOS RESULTADOS

12.1. Protocolo semiquantitativo

Subtraia a absorvancia do calibrador a 0% de todos os valores de OD. Recomenda-se o
ajuste com uma curva logistica de 4 parametros (Marquardt). Consulte um exemplo de uma
curva padrdo na Figura 3.

Absorvancia (OD 405 nm)
o - N
o N No

o
o

20 40 60 80 100
Atividade (%)
Figura 3: Exemplo de uma curva padrdo. A figura anterior apresenta um exemplo de uma curva
padrao semiquantitativa e ndo deve ser utilizada para interpretacédo de amostras reais de pacientes.
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Nos casos em que os valores obtidos para uma amostra sejam superiores ao calibrador
mais alto a 100%, as amostras podem ser diluidas 1/201 e testadas novamente. Note que o
valor da atividade obtido neste caso deve ser ajustado de acordo com a diluicdo da amostra
aplicada.

Recomenda-se que cada laboratério estabeleca o seu préprio nivel de referéncia e valor de
cut-off para as deficiéncias.

12.2. Protocolo qualitativo

Recomenda-se a utilizacido dos resultados de OD para calcular os valores da atividade do
complemento (% do PC) para facilitar a interpretagao. Este calculo também facilita comparagbes
entre diferentes analises, ja que o valor de OD é mais propenso a mudangas entre execugodes.
O método utilizado para calcular a atividade do complemento é descrito abaixo.

1. Subtraia a absorvancia do branco (diluente) das absorvancias do NC, PC e das
amostras.

Calcule os valores médios de OD para NC, PC e para as amostras.

Calcule a atividade do complemento utilizando a féormula abaixo:

Atividade d lemento (% do PC) = A0S —NC 44
= — X
lviaaade ao compiemento 0ao PC—NC
Os controlos NC e PC destinam-se a monitorizar falhas substanciais dos reagentes. O PC
nao assegura precisao no cut-off do ensaio. Recomenda-se que cada laboratério estabeleca

0 seu proéprio nivel de referéncia e valor de cut-off para as deficiéncias.

Um resultado negativo, ou seja, uma deficiéncia, deve sempre ser verificado testando uma
nova amostra para assegurar que nao ocorreu nenhuma ativagao inadvertida do
complemento in vitro antes da execugao do ensaio.

13. CRITERIOS DE AVALIAGAO

13.1. Resultados esperados

Quando sao observados niveis diminuidos dos componentes do complemento ou da fungao
do complemento, os médicos consideram que existe uma deficiéncia ou um processo
imunolégico em curso que da lugar ao aumento da degradagdo dos componentes e a
diminuigdo dos niveis do complemento. Em geral, os niveis elevados do complemento sdo
uma expressao inespecifica de uma resposta de fase aguda.

A WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway pode ser Util para a detegdo de
deficiéncias de complemento relacionadas com a via classica. E possivel realizar uma
avaliagao funcional mais completa e aprofundada das trés vias do complemento utilizando
o WIESLAB® Complement system Screen kit, conforme é mostrado na Tabela 4.

Tabela 4: Combinacgio dos resultados nas diferentes vias e possiveis deficiéncias.

Via classica Via MBL Via alternativa Possivel deficiéncia

Positivo Positivo Positivo Nenhuma
Negativo Positivo Positivo C1q, C1r, C1s
Positivo Positivo Negativo FatoresB,DeP
Positivo Negativo Positivo MBL, MASP-2
Negativo Negativo Negativo C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativo Negativo Positivo C4, C2 ou uma combinagéo
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13.2. Limitagoes

O nivel de complemento de cada paciente nao pode ser utilizado como medida da gravidade
da doenca, pois pode variar entre pacientes. Como tal, é dificil obter uma normalizacéo
absoluta dos resultados.

O teste nao deve ser utilizado como Unica base para tomar decisdes sobre a terapéutica
clinica. Deve ser utilizado em conjunto com os sintomas clinicos e os resultados de outros
testes disponiveis. A terapéutica ndo deve ser iniciada com base no resultado do teste do
complemento. O inicio ou as mudancas do tratamento nao devem basear-se apenas nas
alteragdes dos niveis do complemento, mas sim numa observacao clinica cuidadosa.

14. CARACTERISTICAS DO DESEMPENHO

14.1. Desempenho clinico

A distribuicdo normal dentro de 2SD (desvio padrao) ¢ indicada na Figura 4 e na Tabela 5.
Os resultados dentro deste intervalo indicam uma funcionalidade normal da via classica.
Recomenda-se que cada laboratério confirme ou defina o seu proprio intervalo de referéncia
para a populagao que serve.

Um valor abaixo dos intervalos de referéncia indica um aumento da ativacéo, o que resulta
no consumo da capacidade da via classica do complemento ou numa baixa atividade
determinada geneticamente.

Os valores abaixo de 5% sugerem fortemente uma deficiéncia completa causada por
ativacao excessiva ou uma deficiéncia hereditaria na respetiva via. Para estabelecer que
fatores do complemento causam a redugao da atividade, é necessaria uma analise mais
aprofundada das proteinas do complemento.

Um resultado negativo (ou seja, uma suspeita de deficiéncia) deve sempre ser verificado
testando uma nova amostra, cuidadosamente manuseada, para assegurar que ndo ocorreu
in vitro nenhuma ativacao inadvertida do complemento.

Foram testados soros provenientes de 120 dadores de sangue aparentemente saudaveis na
aplicagdo qualitativa WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway. Para a aplicagéo
semiquantitativa, o intervalo normal baseia-se num calculo tedrico matematico. A atividade
do complemento dos 120 dadores de sangue aparentemente saudaveis esta resumida na
Figura 4 e na Tabela 5. No estudo, nenhum dador de sangue ficou abaixo de 40 %.

Via classica
40 9 5. Semiquantitativo _ 40 1B: Qualitativo
35 4 35 -

30 - 30 - /'\
4
4 25 J

1]
S 25
c
<§- 20 _ 20 - /
o .
g 15 15 \
10 10 A \
5 ] A
0 /™ ———— — 0 r I |
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Atividade (%) Atividade (%)

Figura 4: Histograma da populagao de referéncia para a analise da via classica, protocolo
semiquantitativo (A) e qualitativo (B), respetivamente.
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Tabela 5: Valores para os 120 dadores de sangue analisados com
o protocolo semiquantitativo e qualitativo respetivamente.

e s 00 ieama

Semiquantitativo 120 66-113*
Qualitativo 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Este € um célculo estatistico e ndo assegura um cut-off verdadeiro. Recomenda-se que cada laboratério
estabelega o seu proprio nivel de referéncia e valor de cut-off para as suspeitas de deficiéncias.

Foram testados soros com deficiéncias conhecidas do complemento e soros com deplecéo
de fatores especificos do complemento no ensaio (Tabelas 6 e 7). Todos os soros
deficientes/empobrecidos apresentaram valores baixos no ensaio e inferiores a 15% e 5%**)
no protocolo semiquantitativo e qualitativo, respetivamente.

**) Consulte "M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198",

para obter informagdes sobre os testes alargados de amostras de pacientes com deficiéncias analisadas com
a aplicagao qualitativa.

Tabela 6: Amostras com deficiéncias conhecidas.
Numero de pacientes

Nidmero de soros em que se
detetou deficiéncia o 1 1 1 2 2

Tabela 7: Amostras com componentes empobrecidos.
2 1 1 1 1

Numero de soros

empobrecidos

Numero de deplecoes

detetadas 2 ! ! ! 1

14.2. Precisao

14.2.1. Precisao entre ensaios

Protocolo semiquantitativo

Tabela 8: A precisao entre ensaios para a aplicagdo semiquantitativa foi
determinada testando sete amostras em oito réplicas em trés ocasides diferentes.

7

% do valor médio 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
% do CV 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Protocolo qualitativo

Tabela 9: A precisdo entre ensaios para a aplicagdo qualitativa
foi determinada testando trés amostras em duplicado. Foram
obtidos resultados para seis execu¢des diferentes.

% do valor médio 98 92 21
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
% do CV 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Precisao intraensaio
Protocolo semiquantitativo

Tabela 10: A precisao intraensaio para a aplicagdo semiquantitativa foi determinada
testando sete amostras diferentes em oito réilicas numa unica ocasiao.

o567

% do valor médio 79 76 72 83 24 34 30
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
% do CV 13% | 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Protocolo qualitativo

Tabela 11: A precisao intraensaio para a aplicagéo qualitativa
foi determinada testando uma amostra em 40 pocos.

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Variagao entre lotes

Protocolo semiquantitativo

Tabela 12: A variagdo entre lotes na aplicagdo semiquantitativa foi determinada
testando sete amostras em duplicado em trés lotes diferentes por trés pessoas
diferentes.

% do valor médio
SD 0,80 14,55 @ 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
% do CV 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%

14.3. Linearidade

Protocolo semiquantitativo

Tabela 13: A recuperagéao da diluigéo foi determinada testando cinco diluigdes em série para trés
amostras diferentes.

Amostra Diluigao Ativida_de rr;édia At’i\{ida(ie % de recuper_ag;_a]o~
medida (%) teodrica (%) corrigida por diluicédo

1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114

! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109

2 1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88

3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117
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14.4. Limite de detegao

Protocolo semiquantitativo

Intervalo de medigdes do calibrador: 12,5% - 100%
Limite de detegao (LoD) = 8%
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15. RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSAS POSSIVEIS SOLUCAO

?I'emperatt_:ra, o el pleetage:m Verifique se o tempo e a temperatura estéo

incorretos; os reagentes ndo estéo corretos. Rebita o teste

misturados. - Rep '

Contaminagao cruzada de controlos. Pipete cuidadosamente.
Vak;rels dfo d Verifique se existe sujidade ou bolhas de ar
f:otn r°|° orado A via ética ndo esta limpa. nos pogos. Limpe a parte inferior da placa e
Intervalo. repita a leitura.

Os controlos (controlos positivos e/ou de - :

s - ~ I Verifique os controlos e dissolva um novo.
atividade) nao estao reconstituidos e = .
R Verifique a preparagéao e realize uma nova
corretamente. Diluigdo incorreta do N,
. diluicao.

calibrador.

Um ou mais reagentes ndo foram Verifique novamente o procedimento.

acrescentados ou foram acrescentados Verifique se existem reagentes néo utilizados.
Todos os pela ordem errada. Repita o teste.
:estultad_os dos Verifique se existem sinais 6bvios de
neesggtsivS:: A placa revestida com antigénio é inativa. | humidade nos pog¢os ndo utilizados. Limpe a

Soro inativo.

parte inferior da placa e repita a leitura.

Dilua novas amostras.

Todos os pogos
de amostra
estao
visivelmente
amarelos.

Tampdes ou reagentes contaminados.

A solucao de lavagem esta contaminada.

Diluicao incorreta do soro.

Verifique se existe turbidez em todas as
solugoes.

Utilize um recipiente limpo. Verifique a
qualidade da agua utilizada para preparar a
solucao.

Repita o teste.

Precisao fraca.

CV na pipeta >5% ou as amostras ndo
estdo misturadas.

O soro ou os reagentes nao estado
suficientemente misturados ou n&o estéo
equilibrados a temperatura ambiente.

A adigéo do reagente esta a demorar

muito; existem inconsisténcias nos
intervalos de tempo.

A via 6tica nao esta limpa.

Lavagem inconsistente, bolhas presas,
solucdo de lavagem deixada nos pocos.
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Verifique a calibragao da pipeta. Utilize uma
técnica reproduzivel. Evite bolhas de ar na
ponta da pipeta.

Misture todos os reagentes com cuidado, mas
totalmente, e deixe equilibrar a temperatura
ambiente.

Desenvolva uma técnica uniforme e
consistente e utilize um dispositivo multiponta
ou um dispensador automatico para diminuir
o tempo.

Verifique se existem bolhas de ar nos pogos.
Limpe a parte inferior da placa e repita a
leitura.

Verifique se todos os pogos s&do enchidos e
aspirados uniformemente. Distribua o liquido
acima do nivel do reagente no pogo. Depois
da ultima lavagem, esvazie os pogos batendo
com a tira em papel absorvente.
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17. DESCRIGAO DOS SiMBOLOS

Os seguintes simbolos podem ser apresentados na embalagem e no rétulo:

LOT Cadigo do lote.

REF Numero de catalogo.

g Data de validade.

Limite de temperatura.

(g-e\ Risco biolégico.

‘ i | Consultar as instrucbes de utilizacao.

IVD Utilizagdo em diagndstico in vitro.

u Fabricante.
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Contém o suficiente para 96 testes.
96

c E Conformidade com a Diretiva 98/79/CE sobre Dispositivos médicos para

diagndstico in vitro.

@ Perigo para a saude.

Ag Antigénio (placa revestida).

DIL Diluente.

BUF | WASH | 30X Tampao de lavagem, concentrado 30x.
CONTROL | + | LYO Controlo positivo.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Controlo de atividade liofilizado.
CONTROL | - Controlo negativo.

CONJ Conjugado.

SUBS | pNPP Substrato pNPP.

CH | REP Representante suigo.
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18. HISTORICO DO DOCUMENTO

Versao

Alteracoes

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Alteracdes editoriais importantes com um novo layout do documento.
Os procedimentos de aplicacdo semiquantitativa e qualitativa foram
combinados e foram introduzidos subtitulos separados quando
aplicavel.

Foi acrescentada a informacgao "A analise deve ser realizada por
técnicos de laboratério devidamente qualificado”.

Foram acrescentadas informagbes sobre a rastreabilidade metrologica.

A especificacdo para o controlo positivo foi alterada de >1 para >1,0
para clarificagao.

Foram acrescentadas informagdes sobre o compartimento de COs..

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Aumento da transparéncia na secc¢ao 14.1, indicando que os dados
semiquantitativos se baseiam em calculos tedricos matematicos.

Os valores das Tabelas 6 e 10 foram atualizados para corresponderem
a avaliacdo de desempenho publicada na versao 5.0.
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Uputstva
WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitativni i polukvantitativni test

Za in vitro dijagnosti¢ku upotrebu

Enzimski imunotest za procenu
funkcionalne aktivnosti komplementa

. Razdvojite trake za mikrotitraciju (12x8) 96 bunarci¢a
. Cuvaijte komplet na temperaturi od +2-8 °C
. Cuvaite pozitivnu kontrolu i kontrolu aktivnosti na -20 °C

C€

Br. dok. LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Datum stupanja na snagu: 22-Jan-2026
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1. PREDVIDENA NAMENA

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) kit je enzimski imunotest za
kvalitativno i/ili polukvantitativno odredivanje funkcionalnog klasi¢nog puta komplementa u
humanom serumu. Analizu treba da obavljaju obuceni laboratorijski struénjaci.

ZA IN VITRO DIJAGNOSTICKU UPOTREBU.

2. REZIME | OBJASNJENJE

Sistem komplementa igra klju€nu ulogu u hroni¢nim, autoimunim i infektivnim bolestima.
Postoje tri puta aktivacije komplementa (slika 1), a to su klasi¢ni, MBL (lektinski)
| alternativni put.

Nepravilna aktivhost komplementa uzrokuje podloznost ljudi ponavljaju¢im fulminantnim ili
teSkim infekcijama i moze doprineti razvoju autoimunih bolesti. Neodgovarajuc¢a aktivacija
komplementa doprinosi hroni¢noj upali i povredama tkiva.

In vitro aktivacija kaskade komplementa dovodi do potro$nje komponenti komplementa Sto,
zauzvrat, dovodi do smanjenja njihove koncentracije. Prema tome, odredivanje proteina
komplementa ili aktivhosti komplementa se koristi da bi se ukazalo na to da li je sistem
komplementa aktiviran imunoloskim i/ili patogenim mehanizmom. | funkcionalna i
imunohemijska merenja komplementa koriste se za procenu pacijenata kada se sumnja na
bolest koja aktivira komplement ili je moguc¢ nasledni nedostatak. Nivo aktivnosti
komplementa koji se procenjuje funkcionalnim testovima, kao sto je WIESLAB Complement
kitovi, uzimaju u obzir brzinu sinteze, degradacije i potroSnje komponenti i pruzaju meru
integriteta puteva, za razliku od imunohemijskih metoda koje posebno mere koncentraciju
razliCitih komponenti komplementa.

ToL
= R i}

Canlin

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CRBLP ICeh-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Slika 1: Sematska slika sistema komplementa. Sistem komplementa moZe da se aktivira preko
klasi¢nog, MBL (lektinskog) ili alternativhog puta razli¢itim aktiviraju¢im molekulima. Nakon aktivacije
formiraju se C3 konvertaze koje potom cepaju C3, a zatim je moguce cepanje molekula C5. Cepanje C5
do C5b pokrece formiranje MAC kompleksa (koji se naziva i terminalni kompleks komplementa (TCC)

ili C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIP WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY

Test WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kombinuje principe hemolitickog
testa za aktivaciju komplementa uz upotrebu oznacenih antitela specifiCnih za neoantigen
proizveden kao rezultat aktivacije komplementa. Koli€ina nastalog neoantigena je
proporcionalna funkcionalnoj aktivnosti klasi¢nog puta.

U kompletu klasi¢nog puta sistema komplementa, bunarciéi traka za mikrotitraciju su
oblozeni specificnim aktivatorom klasi¢nog puta. Plo¢a u kombinaciji sa sastavom pufera za
razblaZivanje uzorka i nivoom razblazivanja seruma pacijenta osigurava aktiviranje samo
klasi€nog puta. Tokom inkubacije razblazenog seruma pacijenta u bunarci¢ima, komplement
se aktivira specificnim premazom.

Bunarci¢i se zatim ispiraju i koli¢ina kompleksa C5b-9 formirana na povrsini ploCe se
detektuje antitelom oznacenim alkalnom fosfatazom specifi¢nim za neoantigen C5b-9
formiran tokom formiranja membranolitickog kompleksa (MAC).

Nakon daljeg koraka pranja, detekcija specifiCnih antitela se dobija inkubacijom sa rastvorom
supstrata alkalne fosfataze. Koli€ina aktivacije komplementa u vezi je sa intenzitetom boje i
meri se u smislu apsorbance (opti¢ka gustina, OD).

Metroloska sledljivost

Vrednost dodeljena pozitivnoj kontroli je definisana kao 100% normalne aktivnosti puta
komplementa i ne moze se pratiti do Sl jedinica. Dodeljuje se koriS¢enjem objedinjenih
humanih normalnih seruma procenjenih opisanom procedurom ELISA testa sa internim
referentnim sistemom kao najvi§im nivoom hijerarhije kalibracije.

4. UPOZORENJA, MERE OPREZA | MERE PREDOSTROZNOSTI

- ZAIN VITRO DIJAGNOSTICKU UPOTREBU.

- Komponente humanog seruma koje se koriste u pripremi kontrola u kompletu testirane
su na prisustvo antitela na virus humane imunodeficijencije 1i 2 (HIV 1i 2), hepatitis C
(HCV) kao i povrsinski antigen hepatitisa B metodama koje je odobrila uprava FDA i
utvrdeno je da su negativne. Buduéi da nijedna metoda testiranja ne moze da pruzi
potpunu sigurnost da su HIV, HCV, virus hepatitisa B ili drugi infektivni agensi odsutni,
uzorcima i humanim reagensima treba rukovati kao da su u stanju da prenose infektivne
agense.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
preporucuju da se potencijalno infektivnim agensima rukuje na nivou bioloske
bezbednosti 2.

- Svi rastvori sadrze ProClin 300 kao konzervans. Nikada nemojte pipetirati ustima ili
dozvoliti da reagensi ili uzorak pacijenta dodu u kontakt sa kozom. Reagensi koji sadrze
ProClin mogu izazivati iritaciju. Izbegavajte kontakt sa kozom i o€ima. U slu¢aju
kontakta, isperite sa puno vode.

- Bezbednosni list za sve opasne komponente sadrzane u ovom kompletu dostupan je na
zahtev od Svar Life Science.

- Nemojte koristiti komponente nakon isteka roka trajanja.

- Reagensi kompleta su specifiCni za komplet i ne smeju se mesati izmedu serija kompleta.

- Odlozite sve koris¢ene komponente, koriSéene/preostale uzorke i ostatke kontrole kao
bioloski opasan otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima. Ostale preostale komponente
odlozite kao opasan otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima.

- Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi sa ovim uredajem mora se prijaviti kompaniji
Svar Life Science AB i nadleznom organu drzave ¢lanice EU ili zemlje prebivalista
korisnika/pacijenta.
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Rastvor za ispiranje (30x konc.)

UPOZORENJE

Sadrzaj: Reakciona masa: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7]
i 2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 MozZe da izazove alergijske reakcije na koZi.

H412 Stetno za Zivi svet u vodi sa dugotrajnim posledicama.
P261 Izbegavati udisanje spreja.

P273 Izbegavati ispustanje u zZivotnu sredinu.

P280 Nositi zastitne rukavice.

P333 + P313  Ako dode do iritacije koze ili osipa: Potraziti medicinski savet/misljenje.
Pufer za razblazivanje CP, rastvor konjugata, negativna kontrola, pNPP supstrat

EUH208 Sadrzaj ,Reakciona masa: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7]
| 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)" Moze da izazove alergijske
reakcije na kozi.

EUH210 Bezbednosni list dostupan na zahtev.

5. SADRZAJ KOMPLETA

- 1 zapec€acéena plo¢a za mikrotitraciju sa odvojivim bunarcic¢ima (12x8) oblozenim
humanim IgM-om.

- 2 bocice (35 ml) razblazivaca CP (Dil CP), ozna¢ene plavom bojom.

- 1 bocica (0,2 ml) negativne kontrole (NC) koja sadrzi humani serum (koji se razblazuje
kao za uzorak seruma pacijenta).

- 1 bocica (0,2 ml) pozitivne kontrole (PC) koja sadrzi liofilizovani humani serum,
pogledajte odeljak 9.3 ,Rekonstitucija pozitivhe kontrole® u nastavku.

- 1 bocica (zapremina navedena u CoA) kontrole aktivnosti (AC) za polukvantitativhu
primenu, koja sadrzi liofilizovani humani serum (drugacijeg porekla nego PC), pogledajte
odeljak 9.3.1 ,Rekonstitucija kontrole aktivnosti“ u postupku za polukvantitativhu
primenu.

- 1 bocica (13 ml) konjugata koji sadrzi antitela na C5b-9 ozna¢ena alkalnom fosfatazom
(plava boja).

- 1 bocica (13 ml) rastvora supstrata pNPP, spremnog za upotrebu.

- 1 bocica (30 ml) rastvora za ispiranje, 30x koncentrisanog.

Imajte na umu: Zapremina za rekonstituciju AC je naznacena u sertifikatu o analizi (CoA)
(XXX ul) i na etiketi AC-a.

6. POTREBNI MATERIJALI ILI OPREMA KOJI SE NE ISPORUCUJU

- Citaé mikroplog&e sa filterom od 405 nm.

- Precizne pipete sa vrhovima za jednokratnu upotrebu.

- Sredstvo za pranje traka, upijajuci ubrusi, epruvete i tajmer.

- Inkubator koji moze da odrzava temperaturu od 37 °C. Ako se koristi ormari¢ za CO-,
postarajte se da je dovod CO; prekinut/iskljucen.

7. RUKOVANJE | SKLADISTENJE

- Reagense treba ¢uvati na temperaturi od 2-8 °C, sa izuzetkom pozitivhe kontrole i
kontrole aktivnosti.
- Svireagensi u kompletu su spremni za upotrebu, osim rastvora za ispiranje i kontrola.
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- Pozitivnu kontrolu i kontrolu aktivnosti treba ¢uvati na temperaturi od -20 °C do
rekonstitucije.

- Rekonstituisanu pozitivnu kontrolu i kontrolu aktivnosti treba Cuvati na temperaturi
<-70 °C i smeju se jednom odmrznuti.

8. PRIPREMA UZORKA

Ovaj test se izvodi na uzorcima seruma. Uzorci krvi se prikupljaju koriS¢enjem asepti¢ne
tehnike venipunkcije, a serum se dobija standardnim procedurama. Preporucuje se uzimanje
najmanje 5 ml pune krvi. Ostavite krv da se zgruSava u epruvetama za serum, 60—-65 minuta
na sobnoj temperaturi (20-25 °C). Centrifugirajte uzorke krvi i prenesite serum bez celija u
Cistu epruvetu.

Serumima se mora pravilno rukovati kako bi se sprecilo in vitro aktiviranje komplementa.
Serume treba zamrznuti na temperaturi od -70 °C ili nizoj, u dobro zatvorenim epruvetama za
produzeno skladistenje ili za transport na suvom ledu. Uzorci se ne smeju zamrzavati i
odmrzavati vise puta.

Nemoijte koristiti serume koji su iktericni, lipemicni i hemolizovani. Toplotno inaktivirani
serumi se ne mogu koristiti. Plazma se ne moze koristiti. Clinical and Laboratory Standards
Institute navodi preporuke za ¢uvanje uzoraka krvi (Approved Standard-Procedures for the
Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PRIPREMA REAGENASA | RUKOVANJE NJIMA

9.1. Priprema rastvora za pranje

U slucaju da se kristali soli primecuju u bocici sa koncentrovanim rastvorom za pranje,
stavite bocicu na temperaturu od 37 °C u vodeno kupatilo dok se kristali ne rastvore pre
razblaZivanja rastvora za pranje.

Razblazite 30 ml 30x koncentrovanog rastvora za pranje u 870 ml destilovane vode. Kada se
cuva na temperaturi od 2—-8 °C, razblazeni rastvor za pranje je stabilan do datuma isteka
kompleta.

9.2. Negativna kontrola (NC)
NC treba razblaziti kao uzorak seruma pacijenta.

9.3. Rekonstitucija pozitivhe kontrole (PC)
Rekonstituisati PC na sledeci nacin:

Neznim tapkanjem spustite sav liofilizovani materijal na dno bocice i skinite poklopac.
Odmah dodaijte 200 pl destilovane vode direktno u liofilizovani materijal.

Vratite poklopac.

Ostavite boc€icu da stoji na ledu 5 minuta, a zatim je lagano tresite ili vrtlozZite
povremeno dok se potpuno ne rastvori.

Za dalje razblazivanje, pogledajte odeljak 9.3.1 ili 9.3.2 za polukvantitativni, odnosno
kvalitativni protokol.

hON~

o

Rekonstituisana PC se moze Cuvati do 4 sata pre upotrebe ako se ¢uva na temperaturi od
2-8 °C ili na ledu. Treba je Cuvati na temperaturi od <-70 °C i sme se jednom odmrznuti.

9.3.1. Polukvantitativni protokol
Priprema kalibracione krive

Za razblazivanje rekonstituisanih PC na kalibratore pogledaijte sliku 2 i tabelu 1. Kalibrator se
moze ostaviti na sobnoj temperaturi do 1 € pre upotrebe. Kalibrator mora biti pripremljen
svez i ne sme se skladistiti za kasniju upotrebu.
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Tabela 1: Zapremine za
razblazivanje kalibracione krive.

TR Kriva PC DIL
10 4 PC kalibratora pl pl
1000 i DIL A: 100% 10 1000
0d 100% (pl)
B: 75% 225 75
C: 50% 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25% 75 225
2254 A 150 Wl A ] 75MA ! sw0pa I 300MDL
75 il DIL | 150 pDIL 225 il DIL 280 4 DIL E: 12.5% 40 280
F: 0% 0 300

Slika 2: Sema razblaZivanja za kalibracionu krivu. Rekonstituisana pozitivna kontrola (PC) se mes$a sa
razblazivacem kompleta (DIL) prema tabeli.

Rekonstitucija kontrole aktivnosti (AC)

1. Neznim tapkanjem spustite sav liofilizovani materijal na dno bocice i skinite poklopac.

2. Odmah dodajte zapreminu destilovane vode naznacenu na etiketi CoOA/AC direktno
na liofilizovani materijal.

3. Vratite poklopac.

4. Ostavite boc€icu na ledu 5 minuta, a zatim je lagano protresite ili vorteksirajte do
potpunog rastvaranja.

5. Razblazite rekonstituisanu kontrolu na isti nacin kao i uzorak seruma pacijenta.

Rekonstituisana kontrola aktivnosti se moze Cuvati do 4 sata pre upotrebe ako se ¢uva na
temperaturi od 2—-8 °C ili na ledu. Treba je Cuvati na temperaturi od <-70 °C i sme se jednom
odmrznuti.

9.3.2. Kvalitativni protokol

Razblazite rekonstituisanu pozitivhu kontrolu u skladu sa uputstvima u odeljku 9.4:
RazblaZivanje uzoraka.

9.4. Rukovanje serumom

Delimi¢no odmrznite smrznute serume kratkim stavljanjem u vodeno kupatilo temperature
37 °C uz nezno meSanje. Nakon delimi¢nog odmrzavanja, odmah stavite epruvete na led
i ostavite ih tako dok se potpuno ne odmrznu. Kratko promesajte u vortex mesalici.

Razblazivanje uzoraka

Razblazite serum 1/101 razblazivatem CP, sa plavom etiketom, (500 ul razblazivaca + 5 pl
seruma) i dobro, ali nezno promesSajte u vortex mesalici. RazblaZzeni serum se moze ostaviti
na sobnoj temperaturi najvise 60 minuta pre analize.
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10. POSTUPAK ANALIZE

10.1. Protokol ispiranja

Ispraznite bunarcice i operite ih 3 puta sa 300 ul rastvora za pranje, svaki put napunite i
ispraznite bunarc€i¢e. Nakon poslednjeg pranja, ispraznite bunarci¢e tapkanjem trake o
upijajuci ubrus.

10.2. Raspored ploca

10.2.1. Polukvantitativni protokol

Pipetirajte 100 pl/bunarci¢ u duplikatu kalibratora (100%—-0%), NC, AC i razblazene uzorke
seruma (P) prema tabeli 2. Kalibrator 0% treba koristiti kao slepu probu.

Tabela 2: Predlozeni raspored ploc¢a, polukvantitativni protokol.

Al 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
C| 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0% P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50% NC
G| 25% AC
H| 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitativni protokol

Pipetirajte 100 pl/bunarci¢ u duplikatu razblazivaca kao slepu probu, PC, NC i razblazene
uzorke seruma (P) prema tabeli 3.

Tabela 3: Predlozeni raspored plo¢a, kvalitativni protokol.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I & m m O O W »
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10.3. Protokol testa

Uklonite samo onoliko bunarci¢a koliko je potrebno za testiranje, paZljivo zatvarajudi
aluminijumsku ambalazu. Sacekajte da svi rastvori dostignu sobnu temperaturu (20-25 °C)
pre analize.

1. Inkubacija uzoraka
Napunite plo€u u skladu sa odeljkom 10.2. Inkubirajte 60—70 minuta na +37 °C sa
poklopcem. Imajte na umu da ne treba vrSiti inkubaciju pod atmosferom CO,. Ako se
koristi ormari¢ za CO,, postarajte se da je dovod CO- prekinut/iskljucen.

2. Pranje
Operite ploCu u skladu sa odeljkom 10.1: Protokol ispiranja.

3. Inkubacija konjugata
Dodajte 100 pl konjugata u svaki bunarc€ic¢. Inkubirajte 30 minuta na sobnoj
temperaturi (+20-25 °C).

4. Pranje
Operite 3 puta kao i ranije.

5. Inkubacija supstrata
U svaki bunar€i¢ dodajte 100 ul rastvora supstrata i inkubirajte 30 minuta na sobnoj
temperaturi (+20-25 °C).

6. Citanje ploce
Procitajte apsorbancu (OD) na 405 nm na Citacu mikroploca.

Opcionalno: 5 mM EDTA moze da se koristi kao rastvor za zaustavljanje,
100 pl/bunarci¢. Procitajte apsorbancu bunarci¢a u roku od 60 minuta.

11. KONTROLA KVALITETA

Sertifikat o analizi (CoA) koji se nalazi u kompletu je specifi€an za seriju i treba da se Koristi
za verifikaciju rezultata dobijenih od strane naSe laboratorije. Rezultati navedeni na CoA
treba da se koriste samo kao smernica. Rezultati dobijeni od strane vaSe laboratorije mogu
se razlikovati.

OD PC -a bi trebalo da bude >1,0 a OD NC -a <0,2 nakon oduzimanja slepe probe (Dil CP,
0%). Ako bilo koja od kontrola nije u okviru odgovarajucih opsega, test treba smatrati
nevazecim i zatim ga ponoviti.

12. TUMACENJE REZULTATA

12.1. Polukvantitativni protokol

Oduzmite apsorbancu kalibratora od 0% od svih OD vrednosti. PreporuCuje se logistiCka
krivulja 4-parametara (Marquardt). Pogledajte primer standardne krivulje na slici 3.

2,5

Apsorbanca (OD 405 nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktivnost (%)

Slika 3: Primer standardne krive. Na slici gore prikazan je primer polukvantitativne standardne krive
i ne treba da se koristi za tumacenje stvarnog uzorka pacijenta.
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U slu€ajevima kada su dobijene vrednosti uzorka vece od najviSeg kalibratora 100%, uzorci
se mogu razblaziti 1/201 i ponovo testirati. Imajte na umu da dobijenu vrednost aktivnosti u
ovom sluéaju treba prilagoditi primenjenim razblaZivanja uzorka.

Preporucuje se da svaka laboratorija uspostavi svoj referentni nivo i grani¢nu vrednost za
nedostatke.

12.2. Kvalitativni protokol

Preporucuje se da se rezultati koriste OD za izraunavanje vrednosti aktivnosti komplementa
(% PC) vrednosti radi lakSeg tumacenja. Ovo izraCunavanje takode olakSava poredenje
izmedu razli¢itih analiza jer je OD sklonija promenama izmedu analiza. Metoda koja se koristi
za izraCunavanje aktivnosti komplementa je opisana u nastavku.

1. Oduzmite apsorbancu slepe probe (razblazivac) od apsorbanci NC, PC i uzoraka.
2. lIzraCunajte srednje vrednosti OD za NC PC i uzorke.

3. lIzraCunajte aktivnost komplementa koriste¢i formulu u nastavku:

Aktivnost komplementa (% PC — @) = 22K —NC 100
lvnos ompiementa /o a) = PC —NC
NC i PC namenjeni su za pracenje znacajne greske reagensa. PC nece osigurati preciznost
na grani¢noj vrednosti testa. PreporuCuje se da svaka laboratorija uspostavi svoj referentni

nivo i grani¢nu vrednost za nedostatke.

Negativan rezultat, tj. nedostatak, uvek treba proveriti testiranjem novog uzorka kako bi se
osiguralo da nije doSlo do nenamerne in vitro aktivacije komplementa pre izvrSenja testa.

13. KRITERIJUMI VREDNOVANJA

13.1. Océekivani rezultati

Kada se pronadu smanjeni nivoi komponenti komplementa ili funkcije komplementa, klini¢ari
razmatraju nedostatak ili tekuci, imunoloski proces, koji dovodi do povec¢anog razlaganja
komponenti i smanjenja nivoa komplementa. Povec¢ani nivoi komplementa su obi¢no
nespecifi€ni izraz akutne faze odgovora.

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway moze doprineti otkrivanju nedostataka
komplementa koji se odnose na klasi¢ni put. Potpunija i detaljnija funkcionalna procena sva
tri puta komplementa moze se postici koriste¢i WIESLAB® Complement system Screen Kit,
kao $to je prikazano u tabeli 4.

Tabela 4: Kombinacija rezultata u razli€itim putevima i mogucih nedostataka.

m MBL put Alternativni put Moguci nedostatak

Pozitivho Pozitivho Pozitivho Nema
Negativno Pozitivho Pozitivho C1q, C1r, C1s
Pozitivho Pozitivho Negativno Faktor B, D i P
Pozitivho Negativno Pozitivho MBL, MASP-2
Negativno Negativno Negativno C3,C5,Cs6, C7,C8, C9
Negativno Negativno Pozitivho C4, C2 ili kombinacija
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13.2. Ograni¢enja

Nivo komplementa pojedinacnog pacijenta ne moze se Koristiti kao mera teZine bolesti, jer moze
varirati od pacijenta do pacijenta. Stoga je teSko posti¢i apsolutnu standardizaciju rezultata.

Ne treba se oslanjati na test kao jedinu osnovu za dono$enje odluka o klinickoj terapiji, ve¢
ga treba koristiti u kombinaciji sa klinickim simptomima i rezultatima drugih dostupnih
testova. Terapiju ne bi trebalo zapocinjati na osnovu rezultata testa komplementa. Pocetak ili
promene terapije ne bi trebalo zasnivati samo na promenama u nivoima komplementa, veé
na pazljivom klinickom posmatranju.

14. KARAKTERISTIKE PERFORMANSI

14.1. Klinicke performanse

Normalna distribucija unutar 2SD (standardna devijacija) je prikazana na slici 4 i u tabeli 5.
Rezultati unutar ovog opsega ukazuju na normalnu funkcionalnost klasi¢nog puta.
Preporucuje se da svaka laboratorija potvrdi ili uspostavi sopstveni referentni opseg za
populaciju sa kojom radi.

Vrednost ispod referentnih opsega ukazuje na povecéanu aktivaciju, $to dovodi do potroSnje
kapaciteta klasi€nog puta komplementa ili genetski odredenu nisku aktivnost.

Vrednosti ispod 5% jasno ukazuju na potpuni nedostatak uzrokovan prekomernom
aktivacijom ili naslednim nedostatkom u odgovaraju¢em putu. Da bi se utvrdilo koji faktori
komplementa uzrokuju smanjenu aktivnost, potrebna je dalja analiza proteina komplementa.

Negativan rezultat, tj. suspektni nedostatak, uvek treba proveriti testiranjem novog uzorka
kojim se paZzljivo rukovalo, kako bi se osiguralo da nije doslo do in vitro aktivacije
komplementa.

Serum od 120 naizgled zdravih davalaca krvi testiran je u WIESLAB® Complement system
Classical pathway, kvalitativnom primenom. Za polukvantitativhu primenu, normalni opseg se
zasniva na matematickom teorijskom proracunu. Aktivhost komplementa 120 naizgled
zdravih davalaca krvi je sazeta u slici 4 i tabeli 5. U studiji nijedan davalac krvi nije imao
vrednost ispod 40%.

Klasi¢ni put
40 1 A: Polukvantitativno _ 40 1B: Kvalitativno
35 4 35
30 - 30 . /—\
g 25 - 25 i
g 20 20 /
g 15 - 15 . \
10 - 10 .
. ] : i‘# l
0 0 - [

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivnost (%) Aktivnost (%)

Slika 4: Histogram referentne populacije analizirane u pogledu klasi¢nog puta, polukvantitativnim (A),
odnosno kvalitativnim (B) protokolom.
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Tabela 5: Vrednosti za 120 davalaca krvi analiziranih polukvantitativnim,
odnosno kvalitativnim protokolom.

Srednja
Protokol vrednost *2SD (%) | Medijana (%)

Polukvantitativno 120 66-113*
Kvalitativho 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Ovo je statistiCki proracun i ne¢e garantovati tacnu grani¢nu vrednost. Preporucuje se da svaka
laboratorija uspostavi svoj referentni nivo i grani€nu vrednost za suspektne nedostatke.

Ovim testom su testirani serumi sa poznatim nedostacima komplementa i serumom
sa deplecijom specificnog faktora komplementa (tabela 6 i 7). Svi serumi sa
nedostatkom/deplecijom imali su niske vrednosti na testu, nizu od 15% i 5%**)
polukvantitativnim, odnosno kvalitativnim protokolom.

**) Pogledajte ,M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198",
for extended tests of deficient patient samples tested with qualitative application

Tabela 6: Uzorci sa poznatim nedostacima.

Broj pacijenata
Broj otkrivenih seruma sa
nedostatkom 2 ! ! ! 2 2

Tabela 7: Uzorci sa deplecijom komponent|
Broj seruma sa deplecijom

Broj otkrivenih deplecija 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Preciznost

14.2.1. Inter-testna preciznost
Polukvantitativni protokol

Tabela 8: Inter-testna preciznost za polukvantitativhu primenu je odredena testiranjem
sedam uzoraka u osam replikata u tri razli¢ita navrata.

Srednja vrednost % 71
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CV % 13% 13% 9% 15% 4% 5% 5%

Kvalitativni protokol

Tabela 9: Inter-testna preciznost za kvalitativhu primenu
utvrdena je testiranjem tri uzorka u duplikatu. Rezultati su
dobijeni za Sest razlicitih ciklusa.

Srednja vrednost %
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Intra-testna preciznost
Polukvantitativni protokol

Tabela 10: Inter-testna preciznost za polukvantitativnu primenu je utvrdena testiranjem sedam
razli¢itih uzoraka u osam replikata u jednom navratu.

Srednja vrednost % 79
SD 10 11 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Kvalitativni protokol

Tabela 11: Intra-testna preciznost za kvalitativhu primenu
utvrdena je testiranjem jednog uzorka u 40 bunarcica.

Srednja o
CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Varijacija izmedu serija

Polukvantitativni protokol

Tabela 12: Varijacija izmedu serija u polukvantitativnoj primeni utvrdena je
testiranjem sedam uzoraka u duplikatu na tri razliCite serije od strane tri
razliCite osobe.

Srednja
vrednost %
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10% 20% 15% 5% 5% 10% 8%
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14.3. Linearnost
Polukvantitativni protokol

Tabela 13: Oporavak razblazivanja utvrden je testiranjem pet serijskih razblazivanja za tri
razliCita uzorka.

s o " : Oporavak %
Uzorak | Razblazivanje o nja |zme: =nd Teoruskao LA korigovanog
Flitvineets (2] 22 razblazivanja
1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114
! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
) 1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117

14.4. Granica detekcije
Polukvantitativni protokol

Opseg merenja kalibratora: 12,5%—-100%
Granica detekcije (LoD) = 8%
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15. RESAVANJA PROBLEMA

PROBLEM MOGUCI UZROCI RESENJE
PogresSna temperatura, vreme ili Proverite da li su vreme i temperatura tacni.
pipetiranje, reagensi se ne mesaju. Ponovite test.
Unakrsna kontaminacija kontrola. PaZljivo pipetirajte.
Kontrolne Proverite da li ima zaprljanja ili mehurica
vrednosti su Opticki put nije Gist. vazduha u bunaréi¢ima. Obrigite dno ploce
van opsega i ponovo proditajte.
Kontrole (pozitivne i/ili kontrole aktivnosti) | Proverite kontrole, rastvorite novu.
nisu pravilno rekonstituisane. Nepravilno Proverite pripremu i napravite novo
razblaZivanje kalibratora. razblaZivanje.
Nije dodat jedan reagens ili viSe njih, ilisu | Ponovo proverite proceduru. Proverite da li
dodati pogresnim redosledom. postoje neiskoriS¢eni reagensi. Ponovite test.
Svi rezultati Proverite da li ima primetne vlage u

testa negativni

Plo¢a obloZena antigenom je neaktivna.

Serum je neaktivan.

neiskoriS¢enim bunardi¢éima. ObriSite dno
ploce i ponovo procitajte.
Razblazite nove uzorke.

Svi bunarcici
za uzorke su
vidljivo zuti

Kontaminirani puferi ili reagensi.
Rastvor za pranje je kontaminiran.

Nepravilno razblaZivanje seruma.

Proverite zamucéenost svih rastvora.

Koristite Cistu posudu. Proverite kvalitet vode
koja se koristi za pripremu rastvora.

Ponovite test.

Losa preciznost

Prenos pipetom CV >5% ili uzorci nisu
pomesani.

Serum ili reagensi nisu dovoljno
pomesani ili nisu ujednaceni na sobnoj
temperaturi.

Dodavanje reagensa traje predugo,
nedoslednost u vremenskim intervalima.

Opticki put nije Cist.

Pranje nije konzistentno, zarobljeni
mehurici, zaostao rastvor za pranje
u bunarcic¢ima.
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17. OPIS SIMBOLA

Na ambalazi i etiketi mogu se nalaziti sledeci simboli:

LOT Sifra serije.

REF Kataloski broj.

Rok upotrebe.

/R/ Ogranicenje temperature.

Bioloski rizik.

2O
O

A

[:'3_] Procitajte uputstva za upotrebu.

IVD In vitro dijagnosti¢ka upotreba.

M Proizvodac.
W Sadrzi dovoljnu koli€inu za 96 testova.

96

Usaglasenost sa direktivnom 98/79/EZ o in vitro dijagnostickim
medicinskim uredajima.

@ Opasnost po zdravlje.
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Agd

Antigen (oblozena ploca).

DIL

Razblazivac.

BUF | WASH | 30X

Pufer za pranje, 30x koncentrat.

CONTROL | + | LYO

Pozitivha kontrola.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Liofilizovana kontrola aktivnosti.
CONTROL | - Negativna kontrola.

CONJ Konjugat.

SUBS | pNPP Supstrat pNPP.

CH | REP Predstavnik za Svajcarsku.

18. ISTORIJA DOKUMENTA

Verzija

Promene

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Velike uredivacke promene sa novim izgledom dokumenta. Procedure
za polukvantitativnu i kvalitativhu primenu su objedinjene i uvedeni su
posebni podnaslovi tamo gde je to bilo potrebno.

Dodata je informacija ,Analizu treba da obavljaju obuceni laboratorijski
stru€njaci®.

Dodate su informacije o metroloskoj sledljivosti.
Specifikacija za pozitivhu kontrolu je promenjena sa >1 na >1,0 radi
pojasnjenja.

Dodate su informacije o ormari¢u sa COx.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Povecana je transparentnost u odeljku 14.1 da su polukvantitativni
podaci zasnovani na matemati¢kom teorijskom proracunu.

Vrednosti u tabeli 6 i 10 su azurirane kako bi odgovarale evaluaciji
ucinka objavljenoj u verziji 5.0.
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Instrucciones

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Prueba cualitativa y semicuantitativa

Para uso diagnéstico in vitro

Inmunoensayo enzimatico para evaluar la
actividad funcional del complemento

. Tiras de microtitulacion separables (12x8) 96 pocillos
. Conservar el kit a entre +2 °C y +8 °C de temperatura
. Conservar el control positivo y el control de actividad a -20 °C

C€

N.° de documento LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Fecha de entrada en vigor: 22-Jan-2026
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1. USO PREVISTO

El kit Wieslab® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) es un inmunoensayo
enzimatico para la determinacioén cualitativa y/o semicuantitativa de la via clasica funcional
del complemento en suero humano. El analisis debe ser realizado por profesionales de
laboratorio con formacién cabal.

PARA USO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.

2. RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION

El sistema del complemento desempena un papel fundamental en la respuesta inmunitaria
del organismo frente a enfermedades crénicas, autoinmunitarias e infecciosas. Se puede
activar mediante tres vias (Figura 1); la via clasica, la via MBL (lectina) y la via alternativa.

Una actividad deficiente del complemento hace a los humanos susceptibles a infecciones
recurrentes fulminantes o graves, y puede contribuir al desarrollo de enfermedades
autoinmunitarias. Por otro lado, la activacion inadecuada del complemento contribuye a la
aparicion de inflamaciones cronicas y lesiones tisulares.

La activacion in vitro de la cascada del complemento lleva a que se consuman los
componentes del complemento y que, por consiguiente, disminuya su concentracion. Asi, si se
determinan las proteinas presentes en el complemento o la actividad de este, se puede indicar
si al sistema del complemento lo ha activado un mecanismo inmunolégico y/o uno patégeno.
Para evaluar a los pacientes cuando se sospecha de una enfermedad desencadenante del
complemento, o cuando es posible que exista una deficiencia hereditaria, se emplean tanto
mediciones funcionales como inmunoquimicas del complemento. El nivel de actividad del
complemento evaluado mediante ensayos funcionales, como los kits del complemento
WIESLAB, tiene en cuenta la velocidad de sintesis, degradaciéon y consumo de los
componentes y proporciona una medida de la integridad de las vias, a diferencia de los
métodos inmunoquimicos que miden especificamente la concentracion de diversos
componentes del complemento.

GG

e aBe ]

Classical Patbwiy @ @ 6

G, G, G, C4, OF s

Canlin

CanCzh a el G @@@ g e

Lectin Patfmeay
(MEBL, MASP-2, G4, CH

CaELP irab-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Figura 1: Esquema del sistema del complemento. El sistema del complemento se puede activar por la
via clasica, MBL (lectina), o la via alternativa mediante distintas moléculas activadoras. Después de la
activacion, se forman convertasas C3 que, a su vez, escinden C3 y posteriormente se puede escindir
C5. La escision de C5 a C5b inicia la formacién del complejo MAC (también llamado complejo de
complemento terminal (TCC) o C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIPIO DE WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY

El ensayo del Wieslab® Complement system Classical pathway combina los principios del
ensayo hemolitico de la activacion del complemento con el uso de anticuerpos marcados
especificos de un neoantigeno que se produce como resultado de la activacién del
complemento. La cantidad de neoantigeno generado es proporcional a la actividad funcional
de la via clasica.

En el Complement system Classical pathway kit, los pocillos de las tiras de microtitulacion
estan recubiertos con un activador especifico de la via clasica. La combinacion de la placa
con la composicion del tampon de dilucion de la muestra y el nivel de dilucién en el suero del
paciente garantizan que solo se active la via clasica. Durante la incubacion del suero del
paciente diluido en los pocillos, el recubrimiento especifico activa el complemento.

A continuacion, se lavan los pocillos y se detecta la cantidad de complejo C5b-9 formado en
la superficie de la placa con un anticuerpo marcado con fosfatasa alcalina especifico del
neoantigeno C5b-9 que se genera en el proceso de formacion del complejo de ataque a la
membrana (MAC).

Después de un paso de lavado adicional, se realiza la deteccion de anticuerpos especificos
mediante incubacion con una solucién de sustrato de fosfatasa alcalina. La cantidad de
activacion del complemento esta relacionada con la intensidad del color y se mide en
términos de absorbancia (densidad éptica o OD).

Trazabilidad metrologica

El valor obtenido con el control positivo se define como el 100 % de la actividad normal de la
via del complemento y no se puede hacer corresponder con unidades del Sl. Se asigna
utilizando una mezcla de sueros humanos normales evaluados mediante el procedimiento
de ensayo ELISA descrito con un sistema de referencia interno como el nivel superior en la
jerarquia de calibracion.

4. ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES Y NOTAS

- PARA USO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO.

- Los componentes del suero humano que se utilizan para preparar los controles del kit
se han analizado para detectar la presencia de anticuerpos contra los virus de la
inmunodeficiencia humana 1y 2 (VIH 1y 2), la hepatitis C (VHC), asi como del antigeno
de superficie de la hepatitis B, mediante métodos aprobados por la FDA y han dado
resultados negativos. Puesto que ningun método de analisis puede ofrecer la garantia
completa de la ausencia de VIH, VHC, virus de la hepatitis B u otros agentes
infecciosos, es necesario manipular las muestras y los reactivos de origen humano
como si pudiesen transmitir agentes infecciosos.

- Los Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
recomiendan manipular los agentes potencialmente infecciosos en el nivel 2 de bioseguridad.

- Todas las soluciones contienen ProClin 300 como conservante. No pipetee nunca con la
boca ni permita que los reactivos o la muestra del paciente entren en contacto con la
piel. Los reactivos que contienen ProClin pueden ser irritantes. Evite el contacto con la
piel y los ojos. En caso de contacto, lave con agua abundante.

- La hoja de datos de seguridad de todos los componentes peligrosos presentes en este
kit esta disponible bajo peticién a Svar Life Science.

- No utilice los componentes después de la fecha de caducidad.

- Los reactivos del kit son especificos del kit y no se deben mezclar entre kits de lotes distintos.

- Deseche todos los componentes usados, las muestras usadas o sobrantes y los controles
sobrantes como residuos bioldgicos peligrosos conforme a las normas locales. Deseche los
demas componentes sobrantes como residuos peligrosos conforme a las normas locales.

- Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con este dispositivo se debe
notificar a Svar Life Science AB y a las autoridades competentes del Estado Miembro de
la UE o del pais donde esté establecido el usuario/paciente.
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Solucién de lavado (concentracion 30x)

ADVERTENCIA

Contiene: Masa de reaccion de 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7]

y 2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.
P261 Evitar respirar el aerosol.

P273 Evitar su liberacion al medio ambiente.

P280 Utilizar guantes de proteccion.

P333 + P313 En caso de irritacidon o erupcion cutanea: consultar a un médico.

Tampon de dilucion para CP, solucion conjugada, control negativo, sustrato pNPP

EUH208 Contiene “Masa de reaccion de 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no.

247-500-7] y 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)”. Puede producir
una reaccion alérgica.

EUH210 Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad.

5. CONTENIDO DEL KIT

1 placa de microtitulacion sellada con pocillos separables (12x8) recubiertos con IgM
humana.

2 viales (35 ml) de diluyente para CP (Dil CP), etiquetados en color azul.

1 vial (0,2 ml) de control negativo (NC) que contiene suero humano (para diluirlo como
para una muestra de suero de paciente).

1 vial (0,2 ml) de control positivo (PC) que contiene suero humano liofilizado. Consulte la
seccion 9.3 “Reconstitucién del control positivo”, mas adelante.

1 vial (ver volumen en CoA) de control de actividad (AC) para la aplicacion
semicuantitativa, que contiene suero humano liofilizado (origen distinto al de PC).
Consulte la seccion 9.3.1 “Reconstitucion del control de actividad” en el procedimiento
para la aplicacién semicuantitativa.

1 vial (13 ml) de conjugado que contiene anticuerpos marcados con fosfatasa alcalina
contra C5b-9 (color azul).

1 vial (13 ml) de solucion de sustrato pNPP, lista para usar.

1 vial (30 ml) de solucion de lavado, concentrada 30x.

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: El volumen de reconstitucion de AC se indica en el
Certificado de analisis (CoA) (XXX ul) y en la etiqueta de AC.

6. MATERIALES O EQUIPOS NECESARIOS PERO NO
SUMINISTRADOS

Lector de microplacas con filtro a 405 nm.

Pipetas de precisién con puntas desechables.

Lavadora para tiras, tejido absorbente, tubos y cronémetro.

Incubadora apta para mantener 37 °C. Si se utiliza una cabina de CO, asegurese de
que el suministro de CO- esté desconectado/apagado.
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7. MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

- Los reactivos deben permanecer almacenados a 2 °C-8 °C excepto los controles
positivo y de actividad.

- Todos los reactivos del kit estan listos para usar, excepto la solucion de lavado y los
controles.

- Los controles positivo y de actividad deben permanecer almacenados a -20 °C hasta su
reconstitucion.

- El control positivo reconstituido y el control de actividad deben permanecer almacenados
a una temperatura inferior a -70 °C y solo se pueden descongelar una vez.

8. PREPARACION DE LAS MUESTRAS

Esta prueba se realiza con muestras de suero. Las muestras de sangre se deben obtener
mediante una técnica de venopuncién aséptica y el suero, mediante procedimientos
estandar. Se recomienda utilizar 5 ml de sangre completa como minimo. Deje que la sangre
se coagule en tubos de suero de 60 a 65 minutos a temperatura ambiente (20 °C-25 °C).
Centrifugue las muestras de sangre y transfiera suero libre de células a un tubo limpio.

Es necesario manipular los sueros correctamente para evitar la activacion del complemento
in vitro. Los sueros se deben congelar a -70 °C o menos en tubos sellados firmemente para
su almacenamiento prolongado o para su transporte en hielo seco. Las muestras no se
deben congelar y descongelar mas de una vez.

No utilice sueros ictéricos, lipémicos ni hemolizados. No se pueden utilizar sueros
inactivados por calor. No se puede utilizar plasma. El Clinical and Laboratory Standards
Institute proporciona recomendaciones para almacenar muestras de sangre (Approved
Standard-Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. PREPARACION Y MANIPULACION DE REACTIVOS

9.1. Preparacion de la solucién de lavado

Si se observan cristales de sal en el vial con solucion de lavado concentrada, introduzca el
vial en un bafio de agua a 37 °C hasta que los cristales se hayan disuelto antes de diluir la
solucion de lavado.

Diluya 30 ml de solucién de lavado concentrada 30x en 870 ml de agua destilada.
Almacenada a 2 °C-8 °C, la solucion de lavado diluida se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de
caducidad del kit.

9.2. Control negativo (NC)
NC se debe diluir como una muestra de suero del paciente.

9.3. Reconstitucion del control positivo (PC)
Reconstituya el PC segun el procedimiento siguiente:

1. Golpee suavemente para que todo el material liofilizado quede en el fondo del vial
y quite la capsula de cierre.

2. Anada inmediatamente 200 yL de agua destilada directamente sobre el material
liofilizado.

3. Vuelva a colocar la capsula de cierre.

4. Deje reposar el vial en hielo durante 5 minutos y, a continuacién, agitelo suavemente
o en vortex de vez en cuando hasta que se haya disuelto por completo.

5. Para una mayor dilucion, consulte las secciones 9.3.1 0 9.3.2 relativas al protocolo
semicuantitativo y cualitativo respectivamente.

El PC reconstituido se puede almacenar hasta 4 horas antes de su uso si se mantiene a
2 °C-8 °C o en hielo. Se debe conservar a <-70 °C y se puede descongelar una sola vez.
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9.3.1. Protocolo semicuantitativo
Elaboracion de la curva de calibracion

Para diluir el PC reconstituido para calibrar, consulte la Figura 2 y la Tabla 1. El calibrador se
puede dejar a temperatura ambiente hasta 1 hora antes de su uso. Es necesario preparar el
calibrador nuevo y no se puede almacenar para un uso posterior.

Tabla 1: Volumenes para diluir la
curva de calibracion.

o = Curva de PC DIL
00% calibrador | |
10l PC
1000 44 DIL A: 100 % 10 1000
A partir del 100 % (pl)
B: 75 % 225 75
C: 50 % 150 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25 % 75 225
25 A 150 pl A ] 75 A ] 40 A 1 300 i DIL 8
75 4 DIL | 1s0poIL 225 4 OIL 280 4 DIL E: 12,5 % 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Figura 2: Esquema de dilucion para la curva con calibradores. El control positivo reconstituido (PC)
se mezcla con el diluyente del kit (DIL) conforme a la tabla.

Reconstitucion del control de actividad (AC)

1. Golpee suavemente para que todo el material liofilizado quede en el fondo del vial
y quite la capsula de cierre.

2. Anada inmediatamente el volumen de agua destilada que se indica en el CoAlla
etiqueta del AC directamente sobre el material liofilizado.

3. Vuelva a colocar la capsula de cierre.

4. Deje reposar el vial sobre hielo durante 5 minutos y, a continuacién, agitelo
suavemente o en vortex hasta que se haya disuelto por completo.

5. Diluya el control reconstituido igual que se diluye una muestra de suero de paciente.

El control de actividad reconstituido se puede almacenar hasta 4 horas antes de su uso si se
mantiene a 2 °C-8 °C o en hielo. Se debe conservar a <-70 °C y se puede descongelar una
sola vez.

9.3.2. Protocolo cualitativo

Diluya el control positivo reconstituido segun las instrucciones de la seccién 9.4: Dilucion de
muestras.

9.4. Manipulacién del suero

Descongele parcialmente los sueros congelados colocandolos brevemente en un bafo de
agua a 37 °C mientras mezcla suavemente. Después de descongelarlos parcialmente,
coloque inmediatamente los tubos en hielo y déjelos alli hasta que estén completamente
descongelados. Mézclelos brevemente en una mezcladora vortex.

Dilucion de muestras

Diluya el suero 1/101 con Diluyente CP, etiqueta azul, (500 pL de diluyente + 5 pL de suero)
y mézclelo a conciencia pero suavemente en un vortex. El suero diluido puede permanecer
a temperatura ambiente durante un maximo de 60 minutos antes del analisis.
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10. PROCEDIMIENTO DE ENSAYO

10.1. Protocolo de enjuague

Vacie los pocillos y lave 3 veces con 300 pL de solucion de lavado, llenando y vaciando los
pocillos cada vez. Después del ultimo lavado, vacie los pocillos golpeando suavemente la
tira sobre un pafo absorbente.

10.2. Disposicién de la placa
10.2.1. Protocolo semicuantitativo

Pipetee 100 uL/pocillo por duplicado de calibrador (100 %-0 %), NC, AC y muestras de
suero diluidas (P) de acuerdo con la Tabla 2. El calibrador al 0 % se debe usar como blanco.

Tabla 2: Disposicion sugerida para la placa, protocolo semicuantitativo.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
Cl 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC

10.2.2. Protocolo cualitativo

Pipetee 100 ul/pocillo por duplicado de diluyente como blanco, PC, NC y muestras de suero
diluidas (P) conforme a la Tabla 3.

Tabla 3: Disposicion sugerida para la placa, protocolo cualitativo.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I & m m O O W »
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10.3. Protocolo del ensayo

Extraiga solo la cantidad necesaria de pocillos para la prueba y vuelva a sellar el envase de
aluminio con cuidado. Deje que todas las soluciones se templen a temperatura ambiente
(20 °C-25 °C) antes de realizar el analisis.

1. Incubacién de las muestras
Llene la placa segun se describe en la seccion 10.2. Incubela de 60 a 70 minutos
a +37 °C con tapa. Tenga en cuenta que no se debe realizar ninguna incubacion en
atmosfera de CO.. Si se utiliza una cabina de CO, asegurese de que el suministro
de CO, esté desconectado/apagado.

2. Lavado
Lave la placa segun se describe en la seccion 10.1: Protocolo de enjuague.

3. Incubacién del conjugado
Anada 100 pL de conjugado a cada pocillo. Incubelos durante 30 minutos
a temperatura ambiente (+20 °C-25 °C).

4. Lavado
Lave 3 veces como antes.

5. Incubacion del sustrato
Anada 100 uL de solucion de sustrato a cada pocillo e incube durante 30 minutos
a temperatura ambiente (+20 °C-25 °C).

6. Lectura de la placa
Lea la absorbancia (OD) a 405 nm en un lector de microplacas.

Opcional: se puede utilizar EDTA 5 mM como solucion de parada, a razén de
100 pl/pocillo. Lea la absorbancia de los pocillos dentro del plazo de 60 minutos
siguientes.

11. CONTROL DE CALIDAD

El certificado de analisis (CoA) incluido en el kit es especifico del lote y se debe utilizar para
verificar los resultados obtenidos por nuestro laboratorio. Los resultados indicados en el CoA
solo sirven como guia. Los resultados obtenidos por su laboratorio pueden diferir.

El valor de OD del PC debe ser >1,0 y el valor de OD del NC debe ser <0,2 después de
restar el valor de blanco (Dil CP, 0 %). Si alguno de los controles esta fuera del intervalo que
le corresponde, se debe considerar que la prueba no es valida y es necesario repetirla.

12. INTERPRETACION DE LOS RESULTADOS

12.1. Protocolo semicuantitativo

Reste la absorbancia del calibrador al 0 % de todos los valores de OD. Se recomienda el
ajuste con una curva logistica de 4 parametros (Marquardt). La Figura 3 muestra un ejemplo
de una curva estandar.

2,5

Absorbancia (OD 405 nm)

0 20 40 60 80 100
Actividad (%)
Figura 3: Ejemplo de una curva estandar. La figura anterior muestra un ejemplo de curva estandar
semicuantitativa y no se debe utilizar para interpretar muestras de pacientes reales.
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En los casos donde los valores obtenidos para una muestra sean superiores al calibrador
mas alto al 100 %, es posible diluir las muestras 1/201 y volver a analizarlas. En este caso,
es necesario ajustar el valor de actividad obtenido segun la dilucién aplicada a la muestra.

Se recomienda a cada laboratorio establecer su propio nivel de referencia y valor de corte
para las deficiencias.

12.2. Protocolo cualitativo

Se recomienda utilizar los resultados de OD para calcular los valores de actividad del
complemento (% de PC) para facilitar la interpretacion. Este calculo también facilita la
comparacion entre distintos analisis, ya que el valor de OD es mas propenso a cambiar de
una ejecucion a otra. A continuacion se describe el método que se utiliza para calcular la
actividad del complemento.

1. Reste la absorbancia del blanco (diluyente) de las absorbancias de NC, PC y de las
muestras.

Calcule los valores medios de OD correspondientes a NC, PC y las muestras.

Calcule la actividad del complemento utilizando la férmula siguiente:

Muestra — NC
Actividad del complemento (% de PC) = ——————— % 100

PC—NC
Los controles NC y PC estan destinados a monitorizar fallos sustanciales en los reactivos.
El PC no garantiza la precision en el punto de corte del ensayo. Se recomienda a cada
laboratorio establecer su propio nivel de referencia y valor de corte para las deficiencias.

Siempre se deben verificar los resultados negativos, es decir, las deficiencias, analizando
una nueva muestra para garantizar que no se haya producido ninguna activacion
involuntaria del complemento in vitro antes de realizar el ensayo.

13. CRITERIOS DE EVALUACION

13.1. Resultados esperados

Cuando se encuentran niveles disminuidos de los componentes del complemento o de la
funcién del complemento, los médicos consideran que existe una deficiencia o un proceso
inmunoldgico en curso que da lugar a un aumento de la disgregacion de los componentes
y la reduccion de los niveles del complemento. Por lo general, niveles elevados del
complemento suelen ser una expresion inespecifica de una respuesta en fase aguda.

Wieslab® Complement system Classical pathway puede ser util para detectar deficiencias
del complemento relacionadas con la via clasica. Se puede lograr una evaluacién funcional
mas completa y en profundidad de las tres vias del complemento utilizando el Wieslab®
Complement system Screen kit, como se muestra en la Tabla 4.

Tabla 4: Combinacion de los resultados de las diferentes vias y posibles deficiencias.

Via MBL (MP) Via alternativa Posible deficiencia

Positivo Positivo Positivo Ninguno
Negativo Positivo Positivo C1q, C1r, C1s
Positivo Positivo Negativo FactoresB,DyP
Positivo Negativo Positivo MBL, MASP-2
Negativo Negativo Negativo C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativo Negativo Positivo C4, C2 o combinacién
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13.2. Limitaciones

No se puede utilizar el nivel de complemento de cada paciente individual como medida de la
gravedad de una enfermedad, ya que puede variar de un paciente a otro. Por lo tanto, es
dificil obtener una normalizacion absoluta de los resultados.

No se debe utilizar la prueba como unica base para tomar decisiones sobre el tratamiento
clinico, sino que se debe utilizar junto a los sintomas clinicos y los resultados de otras
pruebas disponibles. No debe iniciarse un tratamiento basandose en el resultado del analisis
del complemento. El inicio o los cambios en el tratamiento no deben basarse unicamente en
los cambios en los niveles de complemento, sino en una observacion clinica exhaustiva.

14. CARACTERISTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

14.1. Funcionamiento clinico

La Figura 4 y la Tabla 5 indican la distribucion normal dentro de 2SD (desviacion estandar).
Los resultados dentro de este intervalo indican una funcionalidad normal de la via clasica.
Se recomienda a cada laboratorio confirmar o establecer su propio intervalo de referencia
para la poblacién a la que atiende.

Un valor por debajo de los intervalos de referencia indica una mayor activacion, lo que
resulta en el consumo de la capacidad de la via clasica del complemento, o una actividad
baja determinada genéticamente.

Los valores inferiores al 5 % sugieren decididamente una deficiencia completa por una
activacioén excesiva o por una deficiencia hereditaria en la via correspondiente. Para
establecer qué factor(es) del complemento causa(n) la actividad reducida, es necesario
realizar mas analisis de las proteinas presentes en el complemento.

Siempre se deben verificar los resultados negativos, es decir, las sospechas de deficiencias,
analizando una nueva muestra manipulada con cuidado para garantizar que no se haya
producido ninguna activacién del complemento in vitro.

Se analizaron muestras de suero de 120 donantes de sangre aparentemente sanos en
WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway, con la aplicacién cualitativa. En el caso
de la aplicacion semicuantitativa, el intervalo normal se basa en un calculo matematico
tedrico. La actividad del complemento de los 120 donantes de sangre aparentemente sanos
se resume en la Figura 4 y la Tabla 5. En el estudio, ningun donante de sangre estuvo por
debajo del 40 %.

Via clasica
40 A: Semicuantitativo _ 40 1B: Cualitativo
35 35 4
30 4 30 4 < \
S s
G 25 | 25
c
% 20 20 J /
w -
e 15 15 - \
10 "1 10 J \
5 4 \
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Actividad (%) Actividad (%)

Figura 4: Histograma del andlisis de la via clasica en la poblacion de referencia, mediante el
protocolo semicuantitativo (A) y el cualitativo (B) respectivamente.
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Tabla 5: Valores de los 120 donantes de sangre analizados mediante el
protocolo semicuantitativo y el cualltatlvo respectivamente.

| Fl s 0o L5010 esina

Semicuantitativo 120 89 66-113*
Cualitativo 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Este es un calculo estadistico y no garantiza un valor de corte real. Se recomienda a cada
laboratorio establecer su propio nivel de referencia y valor de corte para la sospecha de deficiencia.

En el ensayo se analizaron sueros con deficiencias conocidas del complemento y sueros
con deplecién de factores especificos del complemento (Tablas 6 y 7). Todos los sueros
deficientes/agotados dieron resultados bajos en el ensayo con valores inferiores al 15 % vy al
5 %** en los protocolos semicuantitativo y cualitativo, respectivamente.

**) Véase “M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the
complement system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198”,
para obtener informacioén sobre las pruebas ampliadas en muestras de pacientes con deficiencias analizadas
conforme a la aplicacién cualitativa.

Tabla 6: Muestras con deficiencias conocidas.
Numero de pacientes 5 1 1 1 2 2

Numero de sueros con

deficiencia detectados 5 L L L 2 2

Tabla 7: Muestras con componentes agotados.

----

Numero de sueros con
agotamiento

Numero de agotamientos
detectados

14.2. Precision

14.2.1. Precision entre ensayos
Protocolo semicuantitativo

Tabla 8: Para determinar la precision de la aplicacion semicuantitativa entre

ensayos, se analizaron ocho réplicas de siete muestras en tres ocasiones distintas.
I T Y S 2

Valor medio % 71 73 69 72 25 35 31
SD 9 9 6 11 1 2 2
CVen % 13 % 13 % 9% 15 % 4 % 5% 5%

Protocolo cualitativo

Tabla 9: Para determinar la precision de la aplicacion cualitativa
entre ensayos se analizaron tres muestras por duplicado. Se

obtuvieron resultados de seis e'iecuciones diferentes.

Valor medio % 98 92 21
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CVen% 4 4 8

198



COMPLCP310, LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0

14.2.2 Precision dentro del ensayo
Protocolo semicuantitativo

Tabla 10: Para determinar la precision de la aplicacion semicuantitativa dentro del
ensayo, se analizaron ocho réplicas de siete muestras distintas en una sola ocasion.

Valor medio % 79 76
SD 10 1 6 9 0 1 1
CVen% 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Protocolo cualitativo

Tabla 11: Para determinar la precision de la aplicacion cualitativa
dentro del ensayo se analizé una sola muestra en 40 pocillos.

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3 Variacion entre lotes

Protocolo semicuantitativo

Tabla 12: Para determinar la variacion de la aplicacion semicuantitativa entre
lotes se analizaron siete muestras por duplicado en tres lotes distintos por parte
de tres personas distintas.

Valor medio % 8
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CVen% 10% | 20% 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linealidad

Protocolo semicuantitativo

Tabla 13: Para determinar la recuperacion de la dilucidon se analizaron cinco diluciones seriadas de tres
muestras distintas.

. -
Actividad media /eidaecuperacion

Muestra Dilucidn medida (%) Actividad teodrica (%) corregido por

dilucién
1/200 55 55 100
1/400 32 28 114
! 1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109
2 1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117
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14.4. Limite de deteccion

Protocolo semicuantitativo

Intervalo de medicion del calibrador: 12,5 % - 100 %
Limite de detecciéon (LoD) = 8 %
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15. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

Valores de
control fuera
del intervalo

POSIBLES CAUSAS

Temperatura, tiempo o pipeteo
incorrectos; los reactivos no estan
mezclados.

Contaminacion cruzada de controles.

La via optica no esta limpia.

SOLUCION

Compruebe que el tiempo y la temperatura
sean correctos. Repita la prueba.

Pipetee con cuidado.

Compruebe si hay suciedad o burbujas de
aire en los pocillos. Limpie la parte inferior de

correcto. la placa y repita la lectura.
e Compruebe los controles; disuelva controles
Los controles (control positivo o control
L P . nuevos.
de actividad) no estan bien reconstituidos. e
o . Compruebe la preparacion y prepare una
Dilucién incorrecta del calibrador. I
dilucién nueva.
L : Vuelva a comprobar el procedimiento.
No se ha afiadido alguno de los reactivos, € pro elp ed -nto
- X Compruebe si hay reactivos no utilizados.
Todos los o se han afadido en orden incorrecto.

resultados de
las pruebas son

La placa recubierta de antigeno esta

Repita la prueba.
Compruebe si hay humedad evidente en los
pocillos no utilizados. Limpie la parte inferior

negativos. inactiva. de la placa y repita la lectura.
Suero inactivo. Diluya muestras nuevas.
. . Compruebe la turbidez de todas las
Todos los Tampones o reactivos contaminados. soluciones.
pocillos de Utilice un recipiente limpio. Compruebe la

muestra estan
visiblemente

La solucion de lavado esta contaminada.

calidad del agua que se utiliza para preparar
la solucién.

amarillos. S .
Dilucién incorrecta del suero. Repita la prueba.
. Compruebe la calibracion de la pipeta. Utilice
CV en pipeteo >5 % o las muestras no prue . - 1a pip .
o una técnica reproducible. Evite la presencia
estan mezcladas. . . ;
de burbujas de aire en la punta de la pipeta.
El suero o los reactivos no estan lo Mezcle todos los reactivos a conciencia pero
suficientemente mezclados o no se han con suavidad y deje que se templen a
templado a temperatura ambiente. temperatura ambiente.
. . . Desarrolle una técnica uniform tili n
Anadir los reactivos esta llevando . olle u enica u €y utilice u
. ! ) . . dispositivo de multiples puntas o un
CEMESED EMZE, hEY MESIEEEEs C dispensador automatico para reducir el
Precision los intervalos de tiempo. ISP P
.. tiempo.
deficiente.

La via éptica no esta limpia.

Lavado no uniforme, burbujas atrapadas,
queda solucion de lavado en los pocillos.

201

Compruebe si hay burbujas de aire en los
pocillos. Limpie la parte inferior de la placa

y repita la lectura.

Compruebe que todos los pocillos se llenen
y aspiren uniformemente. Dispense liquido
por encima del nivel del reactivo en el pocillo.
Después del ultimo lavado, vacie los pocillos
golpeando suavemente la tira sobre un pafio
absorbente.
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17. DESCRIPCION DE LOS SIMBOLOS

El envase y la etiqueta pueden presentar los simbolos siguientes:

LOT Cadigo de lote.

REF Numero de catalogo.

g Fecha de caducidad.

Limite de temperatura.

(g-e\ Riesgo bioldgico.

[ . .
‘ 1 | Consulte las instrucciones de uso.

IVD Para uso diagnéstico in vitro.

u Fabricante.
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Contiene cantidad suficiente para 96 pruebas.
96

c E Conformidad con la Directiva 98/79/CE sobre productos sanitarios para

diagndstico in vitro.

@ Peligro para la salud.

Ag Antigeno (placa recubierta).

DIL Diluyente.

BUF | WASH | 30X Tampodn de lavado, concentrado 30x.
CONTROL | + | LYO Control positivo.

CONTROL | AC | LYO Control de actividad liofilizado.
CONTROL | - Control negativo.

CONJ Conjugado.

SUBS | pNPP Sustrato pNPP.

CH | REP Representante suizo.
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18. HISTORIAL DEL DOCUMENTO

Version

Cambios

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Cambios editoriales importantes con nuevo disefio del documento. Se
han combinado los procedimientos de aplicacién semicuantitativa y
cualitativa y se han introducido subsecciones separadas cuando
corresponde.

Se ha anadido la informacién de que “El analisis debe ser realizado por
profesionales de laboratorio con formacién cabal”.

Se ha afadido informacién sobre trazabilidad metrologica.

Se ha cambiado la especificacion sobre el control positivo de >1 a >1,0
como aclaracion.

Se ha anadido informacion sobre la cabina de COa.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Mas transparencia en la seccién 14.1 respecto a que los datos
semicuantitativos se basan en calculos matematicos teoricos.

Se han actualizado los valores de las Tablas 6 y 10 para corresponder
a la evaluacion del funcionamiento publicada en la versién 5.0.
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Instruktion

WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway
Kvalitativt och semikvantitativt test

For in vitro-diagnostisk anvandning

Enzymimmunanalys fér bedémning av
den funktionella aktiviteten i komplementsystemet

. Isarbrytbara mikrotitreringsstrips (12 x 8), 96 brunnar
. Forvara kitet vid +2—-8 °C
. Forvara den positiva kontrollen och aktivitetskontrollen vid -20 °C

C€

Dok.nr LABEL-DOC-0031 7.0
Gaéllande datum: 22-Jan-2026
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1. AVSEDD ANVANDNING

Kitet med WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway (CP) &r en enzymimmunanalys
for kvalitativ och/eller semikvantitativ bestamning av den funktionella klassiska
komplementvagen i humant serum. Analysen ska utféras av utbildad laboratoriepersonal.

FOR IN VITRO-DIAGNOSTISK ANVANDNING.

2. SAMMANFATTNING OCH FORKLARING

Komplementsystemet spelar en viktig roll vid kroniska sjukdomar, autoimmuna sjukdomar
och infektionssjukdomar. Komplementaktiveringen kan ske via tre olika aktiveringsvagar
(figur 1): den klassiska vagen, MBL-vagen (lektin) och den alternativa vagen.

Nedsatt komplementaktivitet gor att manniskor blir mottagliga for upprepade fulminanta eller
allvarliga infektioner och kan bidra till att autoimmuna sjukdomar utvecklas. Felaktig
komplementaktivering bidrar till kronisk inflammation och vavnadsskada.

Aktivering av komplementkaskaden in vitro leder till att komplementkomponenterna
forbrukas, vilket i sin tur leder till att deras koncentration minskar. Bestamning av
komplementproteiner eller komplementaktivitet anvands saledes for att indikera om
komplementsystemet har aktiverats genom en immunologisk och/eller patogen mekanism.
Bade funktionella och immunokemiska komplementmatningar anvands for att utvardera
patienter vid misstanke om en komplementaktiverande sjukdom eller om en nedarvd brist ar
mojlig. Nivan pa komplementaktiviteten som utvarderas med funktionella analyser som
WIESLAB Complement-kit tar hansyn till den hastighet med vilken syntes, nedbrytning och
forbrukning av komponenterna sker och ger ett matt pa vagarnas integritet, i motsats till
immunokemiska metoder som specifikt mater koncentrationen av olika
komplementkomponenter.

ToL
L2hh-0

C4nlih

Clagsical Patfwiy @ @ 6

g, T, Cls, C4, CF ]

CanCi a E':' a @@3 @ @

Lactin Pathay
MBL, MASP-2, T4, 02

CRBLP ICeh-E

Albernatiie Pathwiry
Foa, facior O, B, P

Figur 1: Schematisk bild av komplementsystemet. Komplementsystemet kan aktiveras via den
klassiska vagen, MBL-vagen (lektin) eller den alternativa vagen genom olika aktiverande molekyler. Vid
aktivering bildas C3-konvertaser som i sin tur klyver C3 och darefter kan C5 klyvas. Klyvning av C5 till
C5b initierar bildandet av MAC-komplex (aven kallad terminala komplementkomplex (TCC) eller C5b-9).
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3. PRINCIP FOR WIESLAB® COMPLEMENT SYSTEM CLASSICAL
PATHWAY

Analysen WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kombinerar principerna for den
hemolytiska analysen av komplementaktivering med anvandningen av markta antikroppar
specifika for ett neoantigen som produceras vid komplementaktivering. Mangden neoantigen
som skapas ar proportionerlig till den funktionella aktiviteten hos den klassiska vagen.

| Complement system Classical pathway kit ar brunnarna pa mikrotiterstripsen belagda med
en specifik aktivator for den klassiska vagen. Plattan i kombination med
provspadningsvatskans buffertsammansattning och patientserumets spadningsniva
sakerstaller att endast den klassiska vagen aktiveras. Komplementet aktiveras av den
specifika belaggningen under inkubationen av det utspadda patientserumet i brunnarna.

Brunnarna tvattas sedan och mangden C5b-9-komplex som bildas pa plattans yta detekteras
med en specifik antikropp, markt med alkaliskt fosfatas, mot C5b-9-neoantigenet som bildas
under bildning av Membrane Attack Complex (membranattackkomplex) (MAC).

Efter ytterligare ett tvattsteg erhalls detektion av specifika antikroppar genom inkubation med
en alkalisk fosfatas substratlésning. Mangden komplementaktivering korrelerar med
fargintensiteten och mats genom absorbans (optisk densitet, OD).

Metrologisk sparbarhet

Vardet som tilldelas den positiva kontrollen definieras som 100 % av en normal
komplementvagaktivitet och kan inte sparas till Sl-enheter. Det tilldelas med hjalp av poolade
normala humanserum som ar bedémda enligt den beskrivha ELISA-analysproceduren med
ett internt referenssystem som hogsta kalibreringshierarkiniva.

4. VARNINGAR OCH FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

- FOR IN VITRO-DIAGNOSTISK ANVANDNING.

- De humana serumkomponenter som anvands vid beredningen av kontrollerna i kitet har
testats med avseende pa narvaro av antikroppar mot humant immunbristvirus 1 och 2
(HIV 1 och 2), hepatit C (HCV) samt hepatit B-ytantigen med metoder som godkants av
FDA, och resultatet av dessa tester var negativt. Eftersom inga testmetoder kan visa
med fullstandig sakerhet att HIV-, HCV- eller hepatit B-virus eller andra smittdmnen
saknas ska prover och humanbaserade reagens hanteras som om de kan éverfora
smittamnen.

- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health
rekommenderar att potentiellt smittsamma amnen hanteras enligt biosékerhetsniva 2.

- Alla I6sningar innehaller ProClin 300 som konserveringsmedel. Pipettera aldrig genom
munnen och |at aldrig reagens eller patientprov komma i kontakt med huden. Reagens
som innehaller ProClin kan orsaka irritation. Undvik kontakt med hud och égon. Spola
med mycket vatten om amnet kommer i kontakt med hud eller 6gon.

- Séakerhetsdatablad for alla farliga komponenter i detta kit finns tillgangligt pa begaran
fran Svar Life Science.

- Anvand inte komponenter efter sista forbrukningsdag.

- Kitreagens ar kitspecifika och ska inte blandas mellan olika loter av samma kit.

- Kassera alla anvanda komponenter, anvanda/éverblivha prover och dverblivna kontroller
som biologiskt farligt avfall enligt lokala bestammelser. Kassera andra o&verblivna
komponenter som farligt avfall enligt lokala bestammelser.

- Alla allvarliga incidenter som har uppstatt i samband med denna produkt ska rapporteras
till Svar Life Science AB och den behdriga tillsynsmyndigheten i EU-medlemsstaten eller
det land dar anvandaren/patienten har sin hemvist.
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Tvattlésning (konc. 30x)

VARNING

Innehaller: Reaktionsmassa av: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] och
2-methyl- 2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)

H317 Kan orsaka en allergisk hudreaktion.

H412 Skadliga langtidseffekter for vattenlevande organismer.
P261 Undvik att inandas sprej.

P273 Undvik utslapp till miljén.

P280 Anvand skyddshandskar.

P333 + P313  Vid hudirritation eller utslag: Sok lakarhjalp.
Spadningsbuffert CP, konjugatlésning, negativ kontroll, pNPP-substrat

EUH208 Innehaller "Reaktionsmassa av: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no.
247-500-7] och 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [EC no. 220-239-6] (3:1)” Kan orsaka
en allergisk reaktion.

EUH210 Sakerhetsdatablad finns att rekvirera.

5. KITETS INNEHALL

- 1 forseglad mikrotiterplatta med isarbrytbara brunnar (12 x 8) belagda med humant IgM.

- 2 flaskor (35 ml) spadningsvatska CP (Dil CP), bla etikett.

- 1 flaska (0,2 ml) negativ kontroll (NC) som innehaller humant serum (som ska spadas
som for ett patientserumprov).

- 1 flaska (0,2 ml) positiv kontroll (PC) som innehaller frystorkat humant serum, se avsnitt
9.3 "Rekonstitution av positiv kontroll” nedan.

- 1 flaska (fér volym se CoA) aktivitetskontroll (AC) for semikvantitativ tilldmpning, som
innehaller frystorkat humant serum (annat ursprung an PC), se avsnitt
9.3.1 "Rekonstitution av aktivitetskontroll” under procedur fér semikvantitativ tillampning.

- 1 flaska (13 ml) konjugat som innehaller antikroppar, markta med alkaliskt fosfatas, mot
C5b-9 (bla farg).

- 1 flaska (13 ml) pNPP-substratlésning, fardig att anvanda.

- 1 flaska (30 ml) tvattiésning, koncentrerad 30x.

Observera: Rekonstitutionsvolymen fér AC anges i analyscertifikat (CoA) (XXX ul) och pa
AC-etiketten.

6. MATERIAL ELLER UTRUSTNING SOM KRAVS MEN INTE
MEDFOLJER

- Mikroplattldsare med filter 405 nm.

- Precisionspipetter med engangsspetsar.

- Tvattmaskin for strips, absorberande material, ror och timer.

- Inkubator som kan halla 37 °C. Om ett CO2-skap anvands ska du sakerstalla att CO,-
forsorjningen ar frankopplad/avstangd.

7. HANTERING OCH FORVARING

- Reagens ska forvaras vid 2-8 °C, férutom den positiva kontrollen och
aktivitetskontrollen.
- Allareagens i kitet ar fardiga att anvanda utom tvattiésning och kontroller.
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- Den positiva kontrollen och aktivitetskontrollen ska forvaras vid -20 °C fram till
rekonstitution.

- Rekonstituerad positiv kontroll och aktivitetskontroll ska forvaras vid < -70 °C och kan
tinas en gang.

8. PROVBEREDNING

Detta test utférs pa serumprover. Blodprover ska tas med aseptisk venpunktionsteknik och
serum ska erhallas med standardférfaranden. Minst 5 ml helblod rekommenderas. Lat blodet
koagulera i serumroér i 60-65 minuter vid rumstemperatur (20-25 °C). Centrifugera
blodprover och 6verfor cellfritt serum till ett rent ror.

Serum maste hanteras korrekt for att forhindra komplementaktivering in vitro. Serum ska
frysas vid -70 °C eller lagre i tatt forslutna rér for langre forvaring eller for transport pa torris.
Prover ska inte frysas och tinas mer an en gang.

Anvand inte serum som ar ikteriska, lipemiska och hemolyserade. Varmeinaktiverade serum
kan inte anvandas. Plasma kan inte anvandas. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute
ger rekommendationer for forvaring av blodprover (Approved Standard-Procedures for the
Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens, H18A, 1990).

9. BEREDNING OCH HANTERING AV REAGENSER

9.1. Beredning av tvattlosning
Om saltkristaller observeras i flaskan med koncentrerad tvattlésning ska flaskan placeras
i ett vattenbad som haller 37 °C tills kristallerna har I6sts upp innan tvattiésningen spades.

Spad 30 ml av den koncentrerade tvattldsningen (30x) i 870 ml destillerat vatten. Nar den
spadda tvattldsningen forvaras vid 2—8 °C ar den stabil fram till kitets sista férbrukningsdag.

9.2. Negativ kontroll (NC)
NC ska spadas som ett patientserumprov.

9.3. Rekonstitution av positiv kontroll (PC)
Rekonstituera PC enligt féljande procedur:

1. Knacka forsiktigt pa flaskan sa att allt frystorkat material hamnar pa botten och ta av
locket.

2. Tillsatt omedelbart 200 pl destillerat vatten direkt till det frystorkade materialet.

3. Sétt tillbaka locket.

4. Latflaskan sta pais i 5 minuter och skaka eller vortexblanda sedan flaskan forsiktigt
nagra ganger till fullstandig upplésning.

5. For ytterligare utspadning finns information i avsnitt 9.3.1 och 9.3.2 gallande
semikvantitativt respektive kvalitativt protokoll.

Rekonstituerad PC kan forvaras i upp till 4 timmar fére anvandning om den férvaras vid
2-8 °C eller pa is. Den ska foérvaras vid < -70 °C och kan tinas en gang.

9.3.1. Semikvantitativt protokoll
Forberedelse av kalibreringskurva

For spadning av rekonstituerade PC till kalibratorer, se figur 2 och tabell 1. Kalibratorn kan
[dmnas i rumstemperatur upp till 1 timme fére anvandning. Kalibratorn maste férberedas
i direkt anslutning till anvandningen och kan inte férvaras fér senare anvandning.
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Tabell 1: Volymer for utspadning
av kalibreringskurvan.

Atoow N Kalibratorkurva | PC | DIL
10 4 PC ul ul
1000 4 DIL A: 100 % 10 | 1000
Fran 100 % (pl)
B: 75 % 225 75
C: 50 % 150 | 150
B: 75% C: 50% D: 25% E: 12,5% F: 0% D: 25 % 75 225
225 A 150 Wl A ] T5SHA |  sopa 1 300pMDIL
75 il DIL | 150 pDIL 225 il DIL 280 4 DIL E: 125 % 40 280
F:0% 0 300

Figur 2: Spadningsschema for kalibratorkurva. Rekonstituerad positiv kontroll (PC) blandas med
spadningsmedlet i kitet (DIL) enligt tabellen.

Rekonstitution av aktivitetskontroll (AC)

1. Knacka forsiktigt pa flaskan sa att allt frystorkat material hamnar pa botten och ta av
locket.

2. Tillsatt omedelbart volymen destillerat vatten som anges pa CoA/AC-etiketten direkt
till det frystorkade materialet.

3. Sétt tillbaka locket.

4. Lat flaskan sta pa is i 5 minuter och skaka eller vortexblanda sedan flaskan férsiktigt
till fullstandig uppldsning.

5. Spad den rekonstituerade kontrollen pa samma satt som ett patientserumprov.

Den rekonstituerade aktivitetskontrollen kan forvaras i upp till 4 timmar i 2—-8 °C eller pa is
fore anvandning. Den ska forvaras vid < -70 °C och kan tinas en gang.

9.3.2. Kvalitativt protokoll

Spad den rekonstituerade positiva kontrollen enligt instruktionerna i avsnitt 9.4: Spadning av
prover.

9.4. Hantering av serum

Tina delvis upp fryst serum genom att kort placera det i ett vattenbad vid 37 °C och blanda
forsiktigt. Efter delvis upptining ska réren omedelbart placeras pa is och sta dar tills de ar helt
tinade. Blanda kort med en vortexblandare.

Spadning av prover

Spad serumet 1/101 med spadningsvatska CP, bla etikett (500 ul spadningsvatska + 5 pl
serum) och blanda noggrant men forsiktigt med en vortexblandare. Spatt serum kan lamnas
i rumstemperatur i hégst 60 minuter fore analys.
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10. ANALYSPROCEDUR

10.1. Tvattprotokoll

Tém brunnarna och tvatta 3 ganger med 300 pl tvattldsning. Fyll och tdm brunnarna varje
gang. Efter den sista tvatten tommer du brunnarna genom att knacka stripsen mot
absorberande material.

10.2. Plattlayout
10.2.1. Semikvantitativt protokoll

Pipettera 100 pl/brunn i duplikat av kalibrator (100 %-0 %), NC, AC och utspadda
serumprover (P) enligt tabell 2. 0 %-kalibratorn ska anvéandas som blank.

Tabell 2: Forslag pa plattlayout, semikvantitativt protokoll.

A| 100% | 12,5% P1
B| 100% | 12,5% P1
Cl 75% 0% P2
D| 75% 0 % P2
E| 50% NC etc.
F| 50 % NC
Gl 25% AC
Hl 25% AC

10.2.2. Kvalitativt protokoll

Pipettera 100 pl/brunn i duplikat av spadningsvatskan som blank, PC, NC och utspadda
serumprover (P) enligt tabell 3.

Tabell 3: Forslag pa plattlayout, kvalitativt protokoll.

Dil CP P2
Dil CP P2
PC etc.
PC
NC
NC
P1
P1

I & m m O O W »
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10.3. Analysprotokoll

Ta endast bort det antal brunnar som behdvs for testning. Aterforslut aluminiumférpackningen
noga. Lat alla I6sningar bli rumstempererade (20-25 °C) fére analys.

1. Inkubation av prover
Fyll plattan enligt avsnitt 10.2. Inkubera i 60—70 minuter vid +37 °C med lock.
Observera att inkubation inte ska utféras i COz-atmosfar. Om ett CO2-skap anvands
ska du sakerstalla att CO,-férsérjningen ar frankopplad/avstangd.

2. Tvatta
Tvatta plattan enligt avsnitt 10.1: Tvattprotokoll.

3. Inkubation av konjugat
Tillsatt 100 pl konjugat till varje brunn. Inkubera i 30 minuter vid rumstemperatur
(+20-25 °C).

4. Tvitta
Tvatta 3 ganger som tidigare.

5. Inkubation av substrat
Tillsatt 100 pl substratlésning till varje brunn och inkubera i 30 minuter vid
rumstemperatur (+20-25 °C).

6. Lasa av plattan
Las av absorbansen (OD) vid 405 nm med en mikroplattlasare.

Ej obligatoriskt: 5 mM EDTA kan anvandas som stoppldsning, 100 ul/brunn. Las av
brunnarnas absorbans inom 60 minuter.

11. KVALITETSKONTROLL

Analyscertifikatet (CoA) som ingar i kitet ar specifikt for varje lot och ska anvandas for att
verifiera resultat som erhallits av vart laboratorium. Resultaten som anges pa
analyscertifikatet ska endast anvandas som riktlinje. Resultaten fran ditt laboratorium kan
skilja sig at.

OD av PC ska vara > 1,0 och OD av NC < 0,2 efter subtraktion av blank (Dil CP, 0 %). Om
nagon av kontrollerna inte ligger inom sina respektive intervall ska testet anses ogiltigt och
upprepas.

12. TOLKNING AV RESULTAT

12.1. Semikvantitativt protokoll

Subtrahera absorbansen for 0 %-kalibratorn fran alla OD-varden. Logistikmodellen "Curve fit
4-parameter” (Marquardt) rekommenderas. | figur 3 visas ett exempel pa en standardkurva.

N N
- o N o

Absorbans (OD 405 nm)
o
>

0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Aktivitet (%)
Figur 3: Exempel pa en standardkurva. Figuren ovan visar ett exempel pa en semikvantitativ
standardkurva och ska inte anvandas for faktisk tolkning av patientprov.
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| de fall de erhallna provvardena ar hégre an den hogsta kalibratorn 100 %, kan proverna
spadas 1/201 och testas igen. Observera att det erhallna aktivitetsvardet i detta fall bor
justeras enligt provspadningen.

Det rekommenderas att varje laboratorium faststaller sin egen referensniva och sitt eget
gransvarde for brister.

12.2. Kvalitativt protokoll

Vi rekommenderar att OD-resultaten anvands for att berdkna komplementaktivitetsvarden (%
av PC) for att underlatta tolkningen. Denna berakning underlattar aven jamférelser mellan
olika analyser da OD ar mer benaget att andras mellan kérningarna. Metoden som anvands
for att berakna komplementaktivitet beskrivs nedan.

1. Subtrahera absorbansen for blank (spadningsmediet) fran absorbanserna fér NC, PC
och proverna.

2. Berdkna OD-medelvardena for NC, PC och proverna.

3. Berakna komplementaktiviteten med hjalp av formeln nedan:

Prov— NC
Komplementaktivitet (% av PC) = ————— x 100

PC—NC
NC och PC ar avsedda att upptacka betydande reagensfel. PC sakerstaller inte precision vid
analysens gransvarde (cut-off). Det rekommenderas att varje laboratorium faststaller sin
egen referensniva och sitt eget gransvarde for brister.

Ett negativt resultat, dvs. brist, ska alltid verifieras genom att testa ett nytt prov for att
sakerstalla att ingen oavsiktlig komplementaktivering har agt rum in vitro innan analysen
genomférdes.

13. UTVARDERINGSKRITERIER

13.1. Forvantade resultat

Nar minskade nivaer av komplementkomponenter eller komplementfunktion upptacks
Overvager lakare om det rér sig om en brist eller en pagaende immunologisk process som
leder till dkad nedbrytning av komponenter och sénkning av komplementnivéerna. Okade
komplementnivaer ar vanligtvis ett icke-specifikt uttryck av ett akutfassvar.

WIESLAB® Complement system Classical pathway kan vara till hjalp for att upptacka
komplementbrister relaterade till den klassiska vagen. En mer fullstandig och djupgaende
beddémning av funktionen hos alla tre komplementvagarna kan uppnas med WIESLAB®
Complement system Screen kit som visas i tabell 4.

Tabell 4: Kombination av resultat i de olika vagarna och eventuella brister.

Klassiska vagen MBL-vagen Alternativa viagen Mojlig brist

Positiv Positiv Positiv Ingen

Negativ Positiv Positiv C1q, C1r, C1s
Positiv Positiv Negativ Faktor B, D och P
Positiv Negativ Positiv MBL, MASP-2
Negativ Negativ Negativ C3,C5,C6, C7,C8, C9
Negativ Negativ Positiv C4, C2 eller kombination
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13.2. Begransningar

Den enskilda patientens komplementniva kan inte anvandas som ett matt pa sjukdomens
svarighetsgrad eftersom denna kan variera fran patient till patient. Det ar darfér svart att
uppna en fullstandig standardisering av resultaten.

Testet ska inte anvandas som den enda grunden till beslut om klinisk behandling, utan ska
anvandas i kombination med kliniska symtom och resultaten av andra tillgangliga tester.
Behandling ska inte sattas in baserat pa resultatet av komplementanalysen. Insattning eller
forandringar av behandling ska inte baseras endast pa férandringar av komplementnivaerna
utan pa noggrann klinisk observation.

14. PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER

14.1. Klinisk prestanda

Normalférdelningen inom 2 SD (standardavvikelser) anges i figur 4 och tabell 5. Resultat
inom detta intervall indikerar att den klassiska vagen fungerar normalt. Varje laboratorium
bér bekrafta eller faststalla sitt eget referensintervall for aktuell population.

Ett varde under referensintervallen indikerar antingen ékad aktivering, vilket leder till
forbrukning av den klassiska komplementvagens kapacitet, eller en genetiskt betingad lag
aktivitet.

Varden under 5 % tyder starkt pa en fullstdndig brist som antingen orsakas av 6verdriven
aktivering eller en nedarvd brist i respektive vag. Ytterligare analys av komplementproteiner
behodvs for att kunna faststalla vilken/vilka komplementfaktor(er) som orsakar den sankta
aktiviteten.

Ett negativt resultat, dvs. misstankt brist, ska alltid verifieras genom att testa ett nytt prov
som hanteras med forsiktighet for att sakerstalla att ingen oavsiktlig komplementaktivering
har agt rum in vitro innan analysen genomférdes.

Serum fran 120 till synes friska blodgivare testades i den WIESLAB® Complement system

Classical pathway kvalitativa tillampningen. Fér den semikvantitativa tillampningen baseras
normalintervallet pa matematisk teoretisk berakning. Komplementaktiviteten hos de 120 till
synes friska blodgivarna sammanfattas i figur 4 och tabell 5. | studien lag ingen blodgivare

under 40 %.

Klassiska vagen

404 A: semikvantitativ _ 40 1 B: Kvalitativ
35 - 35 J
30 4 30 - Z \
2 25 1 25 - '
2 20 | 20 .
£ 15 1 15 / \
10 | 10 | N
° ] - N
0 = 11| L1 - .
40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105110 50 @0 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Aktivitet (%) Aktivitet (%)

Figur 4: Histogram av referenspopulationen analyserad i protokoll for klassiska vagen,
semikvantitativt (A) respektive kvalitativt (B).
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Tabell 5: Varden for de 120 blodgivarna som analyserats med
semikvantitativt respektive kvalitativt protokoll.

Protokoll “ Medelvéarde (%) | £2 SD (%) | Median (%
Semikvantitativ 120 66-113*
Kvalitativ 120 99 69-129* 100

*) Detta ar en statistisk berékning och garanterar inte ett faktiskt gransvarde (cut-off). Det
rekommenderas att varje laboratorium faststaller sin egen referensniva och sitt eget gransvarde for
missténkta brister.

Serum med kand komplementbrist och serum med depletion pa specifik komplementfaktor
testades i analysen (tabell 6 och 7). Alla serum med brist/depletion var laga i analysen och
gav varden under 15 % och 5 %** i det semikvantitativa respektive kvalitativa protokollet.

**) Se "M.A. Seelen et. al, Functional analysis of the classical, alternative and MBL pathways of the complement
system: standardization and validation of a simple ELISA. J Immunol Meth 2005, 296, 187-198” for information
om utokade tester av patientprover med brister som testats med kvalitativ tillampning

Tabell 6: Prover med kanda brister.
T S el
Antal patienter

Antal serum med brist som
detekterades

Tabell 7: Prover med depletion av komponenter.

-----

Antal serum med depletion
Antal upptéackta depletioner 2 1 1 1 1

14.2. Precision

14.2.1. Precision mellan analyser
Semikvantitativt protokoll

Tabell 8: Precision mellan analyserna fér den semikvantitativa tillampningen
bestdamdes genom att testa sju prover i atta replikat vid tre olika tillfallen.

Medelvarde % 71 73
SD 9 9 6 1 1 2 2
CV % 13 % 13 % 9% 15 % 4% 5% 5%

Kvalitativt protokoll

Tabell 9: Precision mellan analyserna for den kvalitativa
tillampningen bestdmdes genom att testa tre prover
i duplikat. Resultat erhdlls for sex olika kdrningar.

Medelvarde %
SD 4,3 3,9 1,7
CV % 4 4 8
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14.2.2. Precision inom analys
Semikvantitativt protokoll

Tabell 10: Precision inom analysen for den semikvantitativa tillAmpningen bestamdes
genom att testa sju olika prover i atta replikat vid ett tillfalle.

Medelvarde % 79 76
SD 10 1 6 9 0 1 1
CV % 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 4% 2%

Kvalitativt protokoll

Tabell 11: Precision inom analysen for den kvalitativa
tillampningen bestdmdes genom att testa ett prov i 40 brunnar.

CP 85 2,9 3

14.2.3. Variation mellan batchar

Semikvantitativt protokoll

Tabell 12: Variation mellan batchar i den semikvantitativa tillampningen
bestamdes genom att testa sju prover i duplikat pa tre olika batchar av tre olika
personer.

Medelvarde % 8
SD 0,80 14,55 12,50 1,32 1,91 7,46 6,08
CV % 10%  20% 15 % 5% 5% 10 % 8 %

14.3. Linjaritet

Semikvantitativt protokoll
Tabell 13: Spadningsutbyte bestdmdes genom att testa fem serieutspadningar for tre olika prover.

Spadning Gepomsr_ﬂ?tlig Teoretisk aktivitet . % _utbyte m_ed _
uppmatt aktivitet spadningskorrigering
1/200 55 55 100
1 1/400 32 28 114
1/800 17 14 121
1/1600 0 7 0
1/200 46 46 100
1/400 25 23 109
1/800 13 12 108
1/1600 6 6 100
1/100 84 84 100
1/200 37 42 88
3 1/400 21 21 100
1/800 11 11 100
1/1600 7 6 117
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14.4. Detektionsgrans

Semikvantitativt protokoll

Kalibratorns matomrade: 12,5 %—-100 %

Detektionsgréans (LoD) = 8 %
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15. FELSOKNING

PROBLEM

Kontrollvarden
utanfor
intervallet.

MOJLIGA ORSAKER

Felaktig temperatur, tid eller pipettering,
bristfallig blandning av reagens.

Korskontaminering av kontroller.

Den optiska banan ar inte ren.

Kontroller (positiva kontroller och/eller
aktivitetskontroller) ar inte korrekt
rekonstituerade. Felaktig spadning av
kalibrator.

ATGARD

Kontrollera att tiden och temperaturen
stamde. Upprepa testet.

Pipettera forsiktigt.

Kontrollera om det finns smuts eller
luftbubblor i brunnarna. Torka av plattans
botten och Ias av igen.

Kontrollera kontrollerna och I6s upp en ny.
Kontrollera beredningen och gor en ny
spadning.

Alla testresultat
ar negativa.

Ett eller flera reagens har inte tillsatts eller
har tillsatts i fel ordning.

Antigenbelagd platta ar inaktiv.

Serum inaktivt.

Kontrollera proceduren igen. Kontrollera om
det finns oanvanda reagens. Upprepa testet.

Kontrollera om det finns synlig fukt i oanvanda
brunnar. Torka av plattans botten och las
av igen.

Spad nya prover.

Alla provbrunnar
ar synligt gula.

Kontaminerade buffertar eller reagens.

Tvattldsningen ar kontaminerad.

Felaktig spadning av serum.

Kontrollera alla I6sningar betraffande
grumlighet.

Anvand en ren behallare. Kontrollera
kvaliteten pa vattnet som anvands for att
bereda l6sningen.

Upprepa testet.

Dalig precision.

Pipettleverans CV > 5 % eller prover €]
blandade.

Serum eller reagens blandas inte
tillrackligt eller har inte antagit
rumstemperatur.

Reagenstillsatsen tar for lang tid,
inkonsekvens i tidsintervall.

Den optiska banan ar inte ren.

Tvattningen ar inte konsekvent, det finns
bubblor eller tvattiésning kvar i brunnarna.
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Kontrollera pipettens kalibrering. Anvand
reproducerbar teknik. Undvik luftbubblor
i pipettspetsen.

Blanda alla reagens forsiktigt men noggrant
och lat dem anta rumstemperatur.

Utveckla en konsekvent, enhetlig teknik och
anvand en enhet med flera spetsar eller en
automatisk dispenseringsenhet om
proceduren behover ta kortare tid.

Kontrollera om det finns luftbubblor i
brunnarna. Torka av plattans botten och las
av igen.

Kontrollera att alla brunnar ar fyllda och
aspireras jamnt. Dispensera vatska over
reagensnivan i brunnen. Efter den sista
tvatten tdmmer du brunnarna genom att
knacka stripsen mot absorberande material.
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17. BESKRIVNING AV SYMBOLER

Foljande symboler kan férekomma pa férpackningen och etiketten:

LOT Batchkod.

REF Katalognummer.
g Sista anvandningsdatum.
Temperaturgrans.

(g-e\ Biologisk risk.

‘ i | Se bruksanvisningen.

IVD In vitro-diagnostisk anvandning.

u Tillverkare.
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Innehaller tillrackligt material for 96 tester.
96

c E Overensstammer med direktivet 98/79/EG om

produkter for in vitro-diagnostik.

medicintekniska

@ Halsorisk.

Ag Antigen (belagd platta).

DIL Spadningsvatska.

BUF | WASH | 30X Tvéttbuffert, koncentrat 30x.
CONTROL | + | LYO Positiv kontroll.

CONTROL [ AC | LYO Frystorkad aktivitetskontroll.
CONTROL | - Negativ kontroll.

CONJ Konjugat.

SUBS | pNPP pNPP-substrat.

CH | REP Representant i Schweiz.
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18. DOKUMENTHISTORIK

Version

Andringar

LABEL-DOC-0031 v 6.0

Storre forandringar av texten samt ny dokumentlayout. Procedurerna fér
semikvantitativ och kvalitativ tilldmpning har slagits samman och
separata underrubriker har inforts i forekommande fall.

Information om att "Analysen ska utféras av utbildad
laboratoriepersonal” har lagts till.

Information om metrologisk sparbarhet har lagts till.
Specifikationen for den positiva kontrollen fortydligas fran > 1 till > 1,0.

Information angaende CO2-skap har lagts till.

LABEL-DOC-0031v 7.0

Okad transparens i avsnitt 14.1 om att de semikvantitativa uppgifterna ar
baserade pa matematisk teoretisk berakning.

Vardena i tabell 6 och 10 uppdaterades for att motsvara
prestandautvarderingen som publicerades i version 5.0.
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